382 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4100

Health and Welfare Agency

STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND
AREA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Item 4160 frém the Federal
Trust Fund and Item 4110

from reimbursements . : ) Budget p HW 1
Requested 1989-90 ..o $5,501,000
Estimated 1988-89 .............. Laeessesuerien et aesatsessaaseessastesreransnsnanesasas 4,575,000

Actual 1987-88 ..........ccoeve. S A 4,580,000
Requested increase $926,000 (excluding amount ' .
* for salary increases) (+20 percent) —
Total recommended reduction ........cccicvivnnniiivnncsessivasivonnis - NODE

1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description i o Fund Amount
. 4100-001-890—State Council on Developmental ~ Federal .. $5,501,000
Disabilities ) )
4110-001-001—Area Boards on Developmental Reimbursements - (2,378,000)
Disabilities ' - o s

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

.. The State Council on Developmental Disabilities operates pursuant to
the Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act. (Ch 1365/76)
and related federal law.. The council is responsible for planning, coordi-
nating, monitoring, and evaluating the service delivery system for
persons with developmental disabilities. , '
There are 13 Area Boards on Developmental Disabilities that operate
pursuant to Ch 1367/76. Area boards are regional agencies responsible for
protecting and advocating the rights of developmentally disabled per-
sons, promoting the development of needed services, assisting the state
council in planning activities, and conducting public information pro-
grams. .
 The state council and area boards have 52.2 personnel-years in the
current year. B ' S R

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $5.5 million from federal
funds for support of the state council and area boards in 1989-90. This is
an increase of $926,000, or 20 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures. This increase results from (1) an augmentation to the
federal grant received by the state council and (2) unspent grant funds
from prior years that are being carried over for expenditure in the
budget year.

The budget proposes a total of 52.3 personnel-years for these programs
in 1989-90. Table 1 displays how federal funds are allocated to the state
council, program development, and area boards in the past, current, and
budget years.



Item 4120 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 383

Table 1
State Council and Area Boards
Budget Summary—Federal Funds
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
: . Percent
. Change

Actual  Fst. Prop.  Actual  Est, Prop. . From
Program 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1988-89

Personnel-Years

State council..................eeel 18 124 127 $784  $1021  $953 —~6.7%
Program development.........., . — = - 1,740 1,322 2,170 64.1
Area boards.............cvevinnns 362 398 396 - 2056 2232 23718 65

Totals............. L, 480 522 523 $4580  $4,575  $5,501 20.2%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. N '

The budget proposes an appropriation of $953,000 for the council in
1989-90, a reduction of $68,000, or 6.7 percent, from estimated current-
year expenditures. This decrease reflects the net effect of elimination of
one-time contracts authorized in the current year, technical adjustments,
and two separate augmentations of $15,000 each for (1) clerical staff and
(2) support for the two council members added by both federal law and
Ch 1011/88 (AB 4230). , )

The budget proposes an appropriation of $2.4 million for the area
boards, an increase of $146,000, or 6.5 percent, over estimated current-
year expenditures. The increase is due primarily to proposals for aug-
mentations of (1) $66,000 to continue 1.8 limited-term positions associated
with the revised process for administering Program Development Fund
monies and ’82) $25,000 ($11,000 in one-time funds) to relocate Area
Boards IX and X, ’ S Co

The remaining funds available from the federal grant are scheduled for
program development activities. Due to increases:in the grant and the
availability of rollover funds, the total amount scheduled for program
development is budgeted to increase by $848,000, or 64 percent.

Health and Welfare Agency
 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY

Item 4120 from the General

Fund and federal funds » : ~ Budget p. HW 4
Requested 198990 .......rvorrsirersrevsne SR  $5.776,000
Estimated 1988-89 ........cciircrminrenosressisnssessessivesessessessssassassosssseens 5,782,000
ACHUAL 1987-88 .....ivioririeriireirenreesrscineisissossessessssiessssissinssosessasasssessess : 4,702,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for
salary increases) $6,000 (—0.1 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..., eibenesennaens None




384 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4120

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY—Continued
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE :

Item—Description ‘ oo Fund Amount
4120-001-001—Department support T f " General $1,014,000
4120-001-890—Department support ’ ‘ Federal 260,000
4120-101-001—Local assistance General 2,857,000
4120-101-890—Local assistance Federal 1,493,000
Reimbursements . R — 152,000
Total . $5,776,000

. : ‘ ' : Analys:s

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES. AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page :

1. Statewide Paramedics Testing. Recommend that the Legis- 385
lature adopt Budget Bill language to restrict expenditure of
$76,000 in reimbursements for statewide paramedlcs testmg
pending enactment of legislation. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

“The Emergency Medical Services Authorlty operates under the Emer-
gency Medical Services System and the Pre-Hospital Emergency Medical
Care Personnel Act (Ch 1260/80). The authority is respon51ble for
reviewing local emergency ‘medical services (EMS) programs and for
establishing statewide standards for training, certification,- and supervi-
sion of paramedics and other emergency personriel. -

The  authority is also responsible for (1) planning” and managmg
medical response to disasters, (2) administering contracts that provide
General Fund support for the .operating costs of certain rural EMS
agencies, (3) administering the portion of the federal preventive health
services block grant allocated for the development of regional EMS
systems, (4) developing regulations and reviewing local plans to imple-
ment trauma care systems, and (5). designating and momtormg reg10nal
poison control centers. oy

The authority has 20 personnel-years in. the current year:.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST ~

The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,871,000 from the General
Fund for support of the authority’s programs in 1989-90. This is an
increase of $75,000; or 2 percent, above éstimated - current—year expendi-
tures. This increase in General Fund expenditures is due pnmanly to
increased lease payments and other operating expenses. ~ -

The proposed appropriation from federal funds is $1,753,000, which is
an increase of $8,000, or ‘0.5 percent, above estimated "current-year
expenditures. The budget proposes reimbursements of $152,000, which. is
a decrease of $89,000, or 37 percent, below estimated current-year
expenditures. The decrease in reimbursements reflects the reduction of
a one-time grant from the Office of Emergency Services for emergency
response to hazardous materials disasters training.

The budget proposes to continue the authority’s staffmg at- 20
personnel-years in 1989-90.



Item 4120 HEALTH AND WELFARE */,385

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS - -
M j%'g?

Paramedics Testing Proposal Premature

Z

We recommend that the Legcslature adopt Budget Bi;ﬁ;guage to
resirict expenditure of $76,000 in reimvbursements until legislation is
enacted that clarifies funding arrdngements for statewide testin'g of
paramedics. -

The budget proposes $152,000 in reimbursements (federal funds) from
‘the: Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) to unplement Ch 312/86 (AB 3057).
This legislation requires the authority to “establish criteria for the
statewide recognition of the certification or authonzatlon of pre-hospital
emergency medical care personnel.”

During the current year, the authority obtalned authorization through

Section 28 of the 1988 Budget Act to spend $151,000 from the same
funding source to develop a statewide written and skills' examination for
paramedics.- The authority intends-to use the -amount proposed in the
budget year for staff needed to implement statewide testing of paramed-
ics. The OTS funds would not be used for test administration; these costs
would be funded from fees collected from paramedics.
" The budget does not identify any fee revenues nor any costs associated
‘with administering the tests. This is because the authority is proposing
Jegislation that will (1) “clarify its authority to implement statewide
testing; (2) allow it to designate a contractor to collect testing fees and
(3) establish a special fund for the fees.

We believe that it is premature to provide funding for implementation
of testing before the legislation proposed by the authority is enacted.
However, we believe it is reasonable for the authority to continue with its
testing development activities until that time. In order to limit “the
authority’s ablhty,to spend funds on implementation before the proposed
legislation is enacted, we recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget
Bill language that places restrictions on one-half of the OTS grant funds
.($76,000) . This is the amount that would be spent in the period January
through June 1990. Specifically, we recommend that the Leglslature add
the following language to Item 4120-001-001:

The Emergency Medical Services Authority is authorized to spend $76,000 of its

.. grant from the Office of Traffic Safety on developmg statewide tests for

“paramedics. The authority shall not spend any of its remaining Office of Traffic

_ Safety funds for.implementation of testing statewide until legislation i is enacted
* that clarifies funding arrangements for this activity.




386 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4130
Health and Welfare Agency
HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER

Item 4130 from the Health and ,
Welfare Data Center o LT e L
Revolving Fund Budget p. HW 71

Requested 1989-90 .......ioooccoioosersissseeeessisren evtmmesssiesbossseetees | $69,024,000
Estimated 1988-89 ........cccveviiirmreinusrsrsenisrsivesirsasessarionsssosssssersnsssens - 60,067,000
ACHUAL 1987-88 oot e eseeeesssesesissessness et essessssese st 41,883,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $8,957,000 (+ 15 percent) ‘
Total recommended reduction ....... et sssisees .. ‘None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Health and Welfare Agency Data Center (HWDC) is one of three
major state data processing centers authorized by the Legislature. The
center provides computer support to the Health and Welfare Agency’s
constituent departments and offices. The center also provides occasional
support to other state offices, commissions, and departments. The cost of
the center’s operation is fully reimbursed by its users.

. The HWDC has 210.3 personnel—years in the current year

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS L
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $69,024, 000 from the Health
and Welfare Agency Data Center Revolving Fund to support the data
center’s operations in 1989-90. This is an increase of $8,957,000, or 15
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The increase is
prunanly due to increased workload and equipment for two of the data
center’s user departments:

o Employment Development Department (EDD). The EDD is re-
questing an additional $4.6 million for several projects, most signifi-
cantly the continuation of the automation of its Job Service field
offices and the increased data processing needs of the Unemploy-
ment Insurance program.

¢ Department of Rehabilitation (DOR). The DOR is requesting an
additional $3.6 million to implement a statewide computer assisted
case service system.

Our analysis indicates that the amounts requested by the data center
are consistent with the amounts proposed in the budgets for its user
departments.



Item 4140 'HEALTH AND WELFARE / 387

Health-and Welfare Agency ‘ ,
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND =

‘DEVEl‘.OPMENT
Item 4140 from the General ,

Fund and various other funds Budget p. HW 9
Requested 1989-90 ........ eeeeeeeneeseeeeseeseseaese e eseaseeens ievteesesereseranas $28,289,000
Estimated 1988-89 ........ccovvinmmrenentinccseesesesseeseseesseseesesensaes 30,776,000
Actual 1987-88 .....cooeeeereerecrnrreenrneensiins eueneeisiernistssneassaseesnersasereres 24 804,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for
. salary increases) $2,487,000 (—8.1 percent)
Total recommended reduction .........coeveveeecrnnsenrsereniernsssennes None

1989—90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE :
Item—Description : Fund : Amount

4140-001-001—Support ' . General $2,029,000
4140-001-121—Support _ Hospital Building Account, Ar- 17,093,000
. : chitecture Public Building \ o
4140-001-143—Support - California Health Data and 6,721,000
. : - Planning
4140-001-181—Support Registered Nurse Education 600,000
Carry-over from previous years General 700,000
Health and Safety Code Section 436.26 - Health Facility. Construction 819,000
. : : Loan Insurance :
Education Code Section 69800 Minority Health Professions Ed- 214,000
. ucation -
Reimbursements — 113,000
Total $28,289,000
S Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Recommend that the Office of Statewide Health Planning 390
and Development and the Department of Health Services
report to the fiscal committees during budget hearings on
their plans to coordinate their small and rural hospital
programs.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT : ‘

The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development (OSHPD)
is responsible for (1) developing state health plans, (2) administering
demonstration projects, (3f operating health Erofessions development
programs, (4) reviewing ﬁans and inspecting health facilities construc-
tion projects, and (5) collecting health cost and utilization data from
health facilities. ce

The office has 303.4 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST
Expenditures for support of the office from all funds are proposed at
$28.3 million in 1989-90. This is a decrease of $2.5 million, or 8.1 percent,

below estimated current-year expenditures. The budget proposes expen-
ditures of $2.7 million from the General Fund to support the OSHPD in




388 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT—Continued .
1989-90. This is a decrease of $2.4 mllhon or 47 percent, below estimated
current-year General Fund’ expendltures

Table 1 displays the office’s personnel-years, program expenditures,
and funding sources for the prior, current, and budget years.

_Table 1.

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development :
Budget Summary

1987-88 through 1989-90

(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures

Personnel-years v o S Change
Actual Est. Prop.  Actual Est. Prop. from
) ' a 198788 198889 198990 - 195788 198889~ 198990 - 1988-89
Health projects and analysis. .......... 149 124 0 740 $1995 $901 - 735 —184%

Demonstration projects............... - 58 151 179 452 1084 . 1243 47
Health professions development.......~ 112 143 147 3144 5762 2156 —522
Facilities development and financing .. 143 75 1535 15,554 17574~ 17912 19
Health facilities data. ................. 359 463 45 3,669 5,342 5,530 35
Administration—undistributed ........ ~ 655 ' 618 61 160 .. _u3 =
Totals ...ovvivviiiiiiininees %7 .7 - 3034 305.1 $24804 930,776 28289 ~8.1%
Funding Sources - - S RS
Generadl Fund .............coovviiiiiiii i i, $4195 - $5l6 89799 —470%
Hospital Building Account, Architecture Public Bwldmg Fund......... (14871 - 16875 17093 v - 13
California Health Data and Planning Fund ....5.....co............... 4965 6383 6721 53
Health Facilities Construction Loan Insurance Fund.................... 683 1899 819 -56.9
Minority Health Professions Education Fund .......i.................. — — 21 -2
Registered Nurse Education Fund..................... v, - - —*

Reimbutsements .................coouuivuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininenninn, 160 a3 113 -7%1

2 Not a meaningful ﬁgure.

Table 2

Offlce of Statewme Health Planrlmg and Development
" Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Ceneral All

Fund "~ Funds
1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act)............ccuevnnnens veeeneee . $4,690 st 528,048 -
Adjustments, 1988-89: » .
- Retirement contribution reduction:................ P —182
- Employee compensation adjustment............c......c.0000. U ) SRR 142
"Carry-over appropnatlon for Famﬂy Phys1c1an Trammg pro- . o R !
........................... 460 . 460
Rural health care (Ch 67/88)...:, : : - 0360 -
Loans for nurses (Ch 887/88) .............cocovvviiviininnnns — S 50
Telephone rate reduction..............ccocoviriiiiiniiieinnnn.. —2 o =22
Carry-over appropriation for Mmonty Health Professmns . ‘
Education Foundation...............coovvvvviiiviveinvinnens R - S 1,020

1988-89 expetldltures (revised) ......oeiininininns e $5,146 $30,776



Item 4140 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 389

Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: . -
Pro-rata adjustment........ocveveiiiiiininiiiieiiniinieni - © 237
Full-year effect of salary-increases ...............ccoovuveeinss 53 753
Price iNCreases ..........ccoovivervniiersyiinennens reerreenea ) — 183
One-time cost reductions: - _ ‘ o ;

 Loans for nurses (Ch 887/88)............cccieneeniiiinnin, - - =50

" Expiration of seismic safety limited-term positions. ......... : — —195

Expiration of senior citizens needs assessment.............. . — o225

. Minority Health Professions Education Foundation......... - - —180 -
Reduction in Family Physician Training program............. i —2,880 2,880
Carry-over appropriation for Family Physician Training pro- ..

_gram (Det)....piiiiii 240 240
-Carry-over appropnatlon for Minority Health Profess1ons v

Education Foundation..............ccccovuveniiniiinnininn.. . — —1,020

Program change proposals: - o
Demonstration projects.............: L PPN Ceens 170 - 170
. Expansion of the Cal- Mortgage program (Ch 691/ 88) . - 81
- Evaluation of cardiac services (Ch 883/88)...........c.cuuunt L - 15
:-Registered Nurse Education Fund (Ch 252/88) ............... - S 600
_ Minority Health Professions Education Foundation (Ch-

L307/88) ....veveeeeeeveteeeeereeteereiun it ere s — 188
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ....... R e $2,729 $28,289°
Change from 1988-89 (rev1sed)

Amount......... S e . —$2417 - o —$2,487
Percent......c.cocvvvieeerneniiinannns B T —47.0% —-8.1%

' The decrease in expenditures from all sources and from the General
Fund is due primarily to a reduction of $2.9 million from the General
Fund resulting from ehmmatmg the Song-Brown Family - Physician
Training program. :

The budget proposes a total of 305.1 personnel-years for 1989 90 an
increase of 1.7'personnel-years from the current-year level. '

Table 2 identifies the major budget changes proposed for 1989- 90

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Song-Brown Family Physician Training Program Ellmmuied

The budget proposes to eliminate funding for the Song-Brown Family
Physician Training program, for a General Fund savings of $2.9 mllhon
“in order to fund other higher-priority General Fundg programs.” > The
proposed reduction will not affect funding of training programs until
1990-91, because under program procedures, funds appropriated in one
fiscal year are actually spent during the next fiscal year. In addition, there
is $700,000 in carry-over funding from the current year that is available
for expenditure:in 1989-90. -

The Song-Brown program was estabhshed in 1974 in response to the
shortage of primary care medical personnel noted in the 1960s. It
provides financial support for training family physicians, family physician
assistants, and family nurse practitioners. In the current year, the
program is budgeted $2.9 million to support training for 85 family
physicians, 115 family physician assistants, and 75 family nurse practitio-
ners. Twenty-two hospital-based family physman resideticy programs
receive Song-Brown funds. These include 11 county hospitals, 4 Univer-
sity of California hospitals, and 7 private hospitals.

. Our' review of two studies suggests that eliminating the Song-Brown
program may reduce access to primary health care services for residents
of medically underserved areas. In 1979 the OSHPD conducted an
evaluation of the Song-Brown program for the Joint Legislative Budget




390 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT—Continved

Committee. The study found that, since enactment of the program, (1)
the number of family practice re51dents family nurse practitioners, and
physician assistants trained in California had increased dramatically, (2)
the number and percentage of California medical students choosing
family practice residency programs had increased, and (3) retention of
graduates from family practice residency programs, especially in under-
served areas, had increased. In addition; a'1986 study' of: recent Song-
Brown-funded family practice graduates by the California Area Health
Education Center System showed that 46 percent of the study population
practiced in underserved areas. These findings are also consistent with
OSHPD data which show that 59 percent of Song-Brown-funded gradu-
ates from 10 county hospital programs between 1980 and 1986 practiced
in medically underserved areas in California.

At the time this analysis was prepared (January 1989) the Umver51ty of
California, which receives approximately $700,000 annually from the
Song-Brown program, had not completed-its assessment of the impact of
the administration’s proposal on its training programs. The university
indicated that it wouf:i provide its assessment prior to budget hearmgs :

The OSHPD and the Department of Health Services Should Work Togeiher "
on Small and Rural Hospitals

We recommend that the OSHPD and. the Department of Health
Services (DHS) report to the fiscal committees during budget hearings
on (1) their plans .to coordinate their small and rural hospital
programs, (2) the feasibility of meeting both of their reporting
requirements by January 1, 1992, and (3) whether or not legislative
changes clarifying their responszbzlztzes towards small and rural
hospitals are necessary.

Chapter 67, Statutes of 1988 (AB 2148 Jones) ; was 1ntended to address
the concern that unduly- burdensome . licensure standards contribute to
small and rural hospital closures. The legislation requires the OSHPD to:

o Undertake a comprehenswe evaluation of small and rural hospltal
* regulations using’ pilot projects. - -
. o Adopt alternative standards for such hospltals through emergency
ngatlons :
. Subnut a report:to the Le slature and to the DHS that assesses. the
alternative standards ancgl1 the pilot- projeets: and:: recommends
whether or not the standards should be adopted permanently:

In the current year, the OSHPD has $360,000 from the California
Health Data and Planning Fund to implement Ch 67/88. With these
funds, the OSHPD has h1red staff and has formed a technical advisory
committee to recommend temporary alternative standards. The budget‘
proposes to continue funding at this level in 1989-90. -

Department _of Health Services. Responsibilities. The DHS also has
responsibility for implementing programs related to small and rural
hospitals. Chapter 1332, Statutes of 1978 (SB 1814, Garamendx) autho-
rized the DHS to conduct demonstration projects in which: small and
rural acute care hospitals receive exemption from licensing standards,
Chapter 1476, Statutes of 1987 (SB'1458, Keene), and Ch 1209/88 (SB
2549, Keene) prov1ded the DHS w1th addltlonal authonty to address



Item 4140 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 391

small and rural hospital closures. Chapter 1476 and Chapter 1209 require
the DHS to: ‘

o Conduct two demonstration projects to identify the appropriate mix
and level of services, personnel, funding, and statutory and regula-
tory changes for the safe and efficient operation of rural hospitals.

o Plrovide technical assistance to rural hospitals that are at high risk of
closing. - - S : g

- o Adopt reﬁulations establishing the “rural alternative hospital” as a
-licensed health facility or explain to the Legislature wﬁy such a
« category should not be established. .

The DHS has recently taken steps towards implementing Chapters
1476 and 1209. In December 1988, DHS staff met with “organizations of
interest” to begin discussing how it should implement an alternative rural
hospital project. It has also met with the federal Health Care Financing
Administration to discuss Medicaid and Medicare waiver requirements.

-The DHS advises that it will establish two demonstration projects and
implement a reporting system by January 1, 1990. However, the DHS has
not developed a detailed outline of its plans and has not requested
additional staff for these activities. The DHS is not able to identify which
staff, if any, it intends to redirect for this purpose. B _

Overlapping Responsibilities and Minimal Coordination. Our re-
view of the legislation .indicates that the OSHPD and the DHS have
overlapping responsibilities in this area. Specifically, both the OSHPD
and the DHS have statutory authority to grant waivers of small and rural
hospital licensing requirements. In addition, both agencies have authority
to (lilsie- demonstration projects to develop alternative rural hospital
models. : s - ~'

However, our discussions with the two agencies indicate that they have
not made -significant efforts to coordinate ‘their responsibilities.- Specifi-
cally, we identified the following issues: ,

o Demonstration Projects. The OSHPD and the Licensing and Certi-
fication Division of the DHS informed us that they are evaluating the
feasibility of concurrent administration of the alternative rural
hospital demonstration project. However, the Rural and Community
Health ‘Branch of the DHS appears to be making plans for its own
demonstration project, without coordinating with the OSHPD.

o Reporting Requirements. By April 1, 1993, the OSHPD is required to
recommend to the Legislature and the DHS whether or not to
permanently adopt new standards for small and rural hospitals. The
DHS is required to report similar information by January 1, 1992. So

. -=far, the departments have not discussed the possibility of reporting at

. the:same time. SR ,

In light of these issues; we recommend that the OSHPD and the DHS
report to the fiscal committees during budget hearings on how they plan
to avoid duplication of effort, including how they could share resources.
These plans should address concurrent administration of alternative rural
hospital demonstration projects, as well as’ Fotentially consolidating the
reporting requirements. Finally, they should report on whether or not
legislative changes are necessary to clarify their responsibilities.




392 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4170

Health and Welfare Agency
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING -

Item 4170 from the General o o o :
Fund and various funds v Budget p. HW 17

Requested 1989-90 $134,248,000
Estimated 1988-89 134,339,000

ACHUAL 1987-88 .vvvvvvvvvrresssssssssseessssssssssssssssssssisssssssssssssssasiessessesosss 131,868,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount o
for salary increases) $91,000 (—0.1 percent)

Total recommended reductlon . None
Recommendation pending cers s enas ressanen 2,162,000
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE :
Item—Description - o Fund . ‘Amount;
4170-001-001—Support ’ General T $4,889,000
4170-001-890—Support E Federal 3,068,000
4170-101-001—Local assistance - ’ General - - T 32,327,000
4170-101-890—L.ocal assistance . ’ Federal . 79,637,000 :
Reimbursements s - ] - 14,327,000 -
- Total : : . - $134,248,000 -
c . ‘ . : - S Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Long-Term Care Programs—Legislative Reports. Withhold 395
recommendation on $2.2° million for the Linkages and :

~ Respite Care pilot projects and on the proposed elimination -

of tﬁe Community Care Facilities for the Elderly project,:

- pending receipt of the department’s reports on tﬁese pilot. -

. projects. : c e

2. Management - Information Systems - (MIS). Recommend - 398
adoption of supplemental report language to require:the
California Department of Aging to provige specified infor-
mation regarding the department’s MIS as part of its annual .
report on long-term care programs. :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT B ' _

The California Department of Afgin (CDA) is the eiajxllfgle state agency
charged to receive and administer ungs allocated to California under the
federal Older Americans Act (OAA). In addition, the Legislature has
designated the- CDA as the department principally -responsible for
developing and implementing a comprehensive range. of noninstitutional
services for older Californians and functionally impaired adults. In order
to carry out these two mandates, the department uses federal and state
funds to support a variety of services, including local social and nutrition
services, senior employment programs, long-term care services to the
elderly and functionally impaired adults, and related state and local
administrative services. - : ‘

The department delivers OAA services through local agencies on
aging, other public and private nonprofit organizations, and service



Item-4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 393

providers. At the center of the local network for delivery of services are
-planning and coordinating bodies called Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs) ,
‘often referred to as “triple As.” In California, there are 33 AAAs, one in
each Planning and Service Area (PSA).

In addition to the AAA network, the CDA began in 1984- 85 to contract
directly with a variety of long-term care service program providers in
order to begin building a system of community-based long-term care. The
programs within this system are the Multipurpose Senior Services
Program (MSSP), Linkages, Adult Day Health Care (ADHC),; and
Alzheimer’s Day Care Resource Centers (ADCRCs)

- The department has 150.7 personnel-years in the current year

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total rogram expendltures of $134 million for the
CDA in 1989-90. This includes $37 million from the General Fund, $83
million in federal funds, and. $14 million in reimbursements. Total
expenditures proposed for 1989-90- are $91,000 lower than estimated
current-year expenditures. -

The budget proposes $37 million from the General Fund for support of
the CDA’s activities in 1989-90. This is a decrease of $486,000, or 1.3
percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed Gen-
eral Fund amount includes $4.9 million for support of the department and

Table 1
California Department of Aging -
Budget Summary
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

) ; ‘ Change from
Actual Est Prop. 1988-89
1987-88 198889 198990  Amount  Percent
State administration..............co.coeeenne $9,051 $9,327 $9,802 $475 - 51%
Older Americans Act (OAA) programs: :
Loca.l assistance: ‘
Congregate nutrition.................... $39,751 $45,239 $45,093 —$146- —-03%
Home-delivered meals ...... ereerenenee 20,220 16,510 16,553 - 4 - 03
Employment services.................... 5,123 5120 - 5175 - 55 - 11
Social services ............ POV T 26485 25,145 25,146 1 —
Ombudsman .............cceveernenen.. 2,671 2,533 2,533 - —
Special Projects. ..........eeeverreeenss 2,696 3,807 37 90 . —24

~ Subtotals, OAA ....oocvreererrereennnen, (896946)  (§98,354) ($98217) ~(—$137)  (—0.1%)

Long-term care programs: o :

" Local assistance: '
MSSP...oniieeiiieiiiiniieeeceeninanen $20,349  $21,037  $20749°  -$288 " —14%
Linkages/ Alzheimers/respite ........... - 4761 5,510 5,480 =30 -05
Adult day health care ................... 761 111 L= -111  -1000
- Subtotals, long-term care programs ..... ($25871)  ($26,658) - ($26229)  (—$429) (=16%)
Totals, all expenditures.................. $131,868  $134,339  $134248 ° —§91 —0.1%

Unexpended balance (estimated savings). .. $165: S — - —

" Balance available in subsequent year ....... 266 - — - —_

Funding Sources- _ .

General Fund ..................iceieenins e $36,799 837,702 $37,216 - —$486' —1.3%

Federal funds .......... P © 81,929 - 82169 82705 536 07

‘Retmburséménts....... e 13140 14468 . - 14327 —141 =10




394 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

$32 million for local assistance. Table 1 presents a summary of the
department’s funding and expendltures for the pnor, current -and
budget years.

Table 2 identifies, by funding source, the significant changes in
expend1ture levels proposed for 1989-90. As the table shows, the major
changes in the budget are: (1) the elimination of one-time federal funds
for special grant programs (—$257,000), (2) a reduction of $103,000 from
the California Seniors Fund, (3) a reduction of $288,000 ($144,000 General
Fund and $144,000 federal funds) due to the discontinuation of the
Community Care Facilities for the Elderly (CCFE) demonstration
projects, scheduled to sunset June 30, 1989, and (4) a reduction of $122,000
in ADHC start-up grants expended in the current year.

Table 2

California Department of Aging
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands) -

General Federal Reim-

L Fund Funds bursements . Total
1988-89 expenditures (revxsed) .................. $37,702 $82,169 314468 ;- $134,339
Cost adjustments: :
Employee compensation increases............ $192 $101 $57 $350
Price increase.......cocovvviniiiiiiniiiinnnnn — 12 9 21
Statewide cost allocation plan increase ....... — ) 30 35
Subtotals, cost adjustments.................. {($192) ($118) ($96) ($406)
Workload adjustments: :
California Seniors Fund—direct projects ..... - — —$102 —$102
Senior nutrition and senior community em-
ployment Services ........coveriiinniniannns . =413 468 _ 53
Elimination of one-time federal grants ....... — —257 —_ —257
. Senior bond support reduction................ —-56 — — —56
Full-year cost of new positions................ —_ — 45
USC grant—community-based systems of
CATE Lvvrinniinenneneereveninnrsiviiinrens - — 24 ) 24
Adjustments for indirect costs.... — E— -15 o -15
Financial legislation: ..............icovuvininn, N
ADHC Ch 1218/84, 1305/85, 1600/84 ....... —122 — - —122
MSSP Ch 1626/84.........covvvinnivnenennns =14 — -4 . 28
Subtotals, workload adjustments............. (—$735) ($256) (—$237)-- (—$716)
Program change proposals: P
Alzheimer program expansion ................ $57 - - $57
Ombudsman workload..................eeuien - $56 — 56
Federal Title V workload. ..................... — 33 — !
Accounting workload ...........ccviuiinnn.n. — 73 — : 73
Subtotals, program change proposals....... ($57) ($162) (=), ($219)
1989-90 expenditures (proposed).......... Ceeve $37,216 $82,705 $14327 = $134248
Change from 1988-89: ‘
Amount —$486 $536 —$141 ©—$91
Percent -1.3% 07% =-10% ° = -01%

Table 3 presents a summary of personnel-years for the department in
the prior, current, and budget years. The increase in personnel-years for
administration is prlmanly due to proposed staff increases in the budget



Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 395

and accounting sections. The net change in the QAA program is due to
proposed staff increases for the ombudsman and the Senior Employment
Services program and staff decreases for the Senior' Bond Act program. In
addition, the budget proposes to redirect a position from the MSSP
program to administration- and to add one position in the ADCRC
program. - ; : - _

Table 3~

California Department of Aging
Personnel-Years
1987-88 through 198990 -

Percent
' Change
: - ‘Actual = Est " Prop. From
Program. 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1988-89 -
Administration............ 81.0 T 860 90.2 4.9%
Older Americans Act 267 29.7 30.0 1.0
Long-term care..........cccoeeiiniiiiiinninniin. 832 350 350 L=
TTORAlS vl e 1409 150.7 155.2 3.0%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
‘Poor Response to Legislative Reporting Requirements |

We withhold recommendation on $2.2 million for the Linka_ges and
the Respite Care pilot projects, and the proposed elimination of the
CCFE praject, pending receipt of the department’s reports on these pilot
projects. o S

" The CDA administers a number of long-term care pilot programs that
have been established by the Legislature over the last several years. The
authorizing legislation for these pilot programs usually specifies program
guidelines, establishes criteria for grant awards, and requires the CDA to
submit periodic performance evaluation reports to the Legislature,
including recommendations for continuing or revising the programs. The
program guidelines and requirements assist the Legislature in reviewing
‘program performance and controlling. the-use of state funds. The
Legislature can use the information gained during the pilots to act on the
buﬁ.lget or on legislation to continue; eliminate, or revise the program.
Two pilot programs are scheduled to sunset during 1989-90 ancF another
ﬁvi{l sunset.on June 30, 1989. We discuss each of these pilot programs

elow. = - .

Linkages. The budget proposes full-year funding ($4.2 million) for the
Linkages pro%ram. The Linkages program was established by Ch 1637/84
(AB 2226, Felando) to provide various levels of assessment; referral, and
case management to elderly and disabled adults to help them avoid
premature institutionalization. The CDA estimates that the 13 Linkages
sites will serve 4,126 clients in the current year. Under current law, the
Linkages program will sunset on January 1, 1990. :

Chapter 1637 required the department to submit annual reports to the
Legislature on the Linkages program beginning March 1, 1986. The
statute required that the reports include a cost comparison between the
Linkages program and acute care/nursing facilities, as well as recommen-
dations for changes in the long-term care service delivery system. The
department submitted the first two annual reports (1986 and 1987), but
‘has not submitted the required March' 1988 report. In its March 1987



396 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

report, the department concluded that it would have been premature to
seek any changes in the Linkages program model at that time and-made
recommendations for areas of further study. In 1988, the CDA sponsored
legislation, Ch 16/88 (AB 1616, Duplissea), which extended the sunset of
the program from the original date of January 1, 1989 to the. current
January 1, 1990 date. The department indicated that the extension of the
program was warranted because another year of data was needed to
evaluate it. .

In a separate report on home- and community-based long-term care
programs, submitted to the Legislature in December 1987, the CDA
reported that it would make programmatic and policy changes in the
Linkages program, effective January 1, 1988, based on an independent
consultant’s recommendations. The department advised the Legislature
that it would discuss these changes in the required March 1988 report.
Despite the department’s failure to submit the required March 1988
report, the budget includes full-year funding for the program.- The
department implemented two of the consultant’s recommendations-
—monthly caseload revisions and length-of-service requirements—even
though it has never submitted the consultant’s findings to the Legislature.
The CDA advises that it will seek legislation to eliminate the Linkages
program sunset early in the 1989-90 legislative session. ~ = ‘
~ Respite Care Projects. The local respite care registries and pilot
projects are scheduled to sunset on January 1, 1990. The budget proposes
to discontinue the projects and to redirect $46,000 (half-year funding) to
the department’s support budget for state staff to provide assistance to
the AAAs and long-term care contractors to improve their understanding
of respite care and to help them meet respite needs with existing
resources. : T

Ch?ipter 446, Statutes of 1986 (SB 173, Mello), appropriated $50,000 to
provide respite care assessment and referral services through selected
Linkages sites and to study the cost-effectiveness of respite care provided
both in and out of the home. (Respite care is the substitute care of elder(lly
and disabled adults to relieve their primary caregivers for limited periods
of time.({ The statute required the department to report, by July 1, 1988,
on the demand for respite care, its effectiveness in delaying or prevent-
ing permanent institutional placement, and recommendations for future
respite care funding. Chapter 1349, Statutes of 1986 .(AB 2391, Filante),
appropriated $50,000 for respite care registries to match providers in the
community with prospective recipients through screening and referral
and required the CDA to report by March 1, 1988 on the number of
clients served and the need for respite care. : PR

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not
submitted ‘either of the required reports. In the back-up material it
submitted with its budget proposal, the department indicates that the
“information” that it gained from the pilot projects resulted in the
proposal to eliminate the pilots and use the freed-up funds to.provide
assistance to existing programs. Since the department has never submit-
ted the required respite care reports to the Legislature, however, it is not
clear what “information” the department has gained from the. pilot
projects. : .. =

Community Care Facilities for the Elderly (CCFE) Demonstration
Projects. The budget assumes that the CCFE demonstration projects will



Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 397

sunset on June 30, 1989, -consistent with existing law. Therefore, the
budget does not include funding specifically for these projects for 1989-90.
Our analysis indicates that the projects could continue in the budget year
without additional funding. This is because the budget proposes $22
million to fund 6,000 MSSP slots and the projects could be funded as part
of the MSSP. e :

‘Chapter 1626, Statutes of 1984 (AB 3900, Margolin), appropriated
$595,000 to provide case management and a higher level of personal care
services to low-income, frail elderly persons in community care facilities,
who would otherwise require nursing facility placement. Two MSSP
providers currently serve up to 60 CCFE clients each, as part of the MSSP
caseload. The statute required the department to submit a final report on
the projects by July 1, 1988 and provided for the projects to sunset on
December 31, 1988. The statute also stated the Legislature’s intent to
extend or expand the projects only if the department’s report showed
them to be cost-effective. S - : :

The 1988 Governor’s Budget proposed to eliminate the CCFE projects
on December 31, -1988; consistent with the original sunset date. The
department, however, failed to submit the required report on the
projects and the Legislature extended the sunset date to June 30, 1989. At
the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not submitted its
report on the projects. The budget proposes to eliminate the projects,
effective June 30,1989. - . . . . , B

Recommendation. The Legislature has funded a number of long-term
care pilot projects through the CDA in recent years, for the purpose of
gaining information about effective methods of providing services to
seniors and the disabled. Without the information that would be included
in the required performance reports, we have no basis on which to
recommend that the Legislature approve the budget proposals for these
projects. We therefore withhold recommendation on $2.2 million pro-
posed for the: continuation of the Linkages and Respite Care projects and
on the proposed elimination of the CCFE projects, pending receipt of the
department’s reports on these pilot projects.

I.égisldiive Oversight »

. The Supplemental Report of the 1987 Budget Act required the Health
and Welfare Agency (HWA) to submit a report to the Legislature on
California’s publicly funded long-term care services delivery system. The
HWA submitted the required report in September 1988.

The HWA report provides extensive background data on existin,
programs serving disabled persons of all ages, demographic data an
projections regarding the long-term care population, and discussions of
alternative: funding options for- long-term - care, including expanded
Medi-Cal coverage, social/health maintenance -organizations, additional
levels of institutional care, and private long-téerm care insurance. In
addition, the HWA reported that costs for 36 existing publicly funded
long-term care programs totaled $3 billion in 1986-87. The HWA pro-
jected that these costs would grow to $5.4 billion by the year 2020 (in
1986-87 dollars), exclusively due to population increases. y

‘The HWA report did not make any recommendations to the Legisla-
ture, but did include several “policy statements.” Specifically, the report
indicates that the HWA: : :




398 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

o Supports alternatives to institutional placement for disabled and
- elderly persons and will consider quality of life issues as well as
program cost-effectiveness in long-term care programs. :
« Supports programs that encourage family and friends to continue to
provide care to disabled loved ones. :

o Will encourage the development of alternative housing options for
elderly and disabled adults. ,

o Will consider incentives to increase private sector involvement in
developing additional nursing facility services.

o Will explore the feasibility of developing uniform reporting require-
ments for long-term care programs so that programs could voluntar-
ily participate in a statewide information management program.

The CDA Should Take the I.edd in Imbroving Long-Term Care Data
Systems :

We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language to
require the department to provide specified information regarding the
department’s. MIS as part of its annual report on long-term- care
programs., :

Although the HWA did not make any recommendations or outline the

specific ‘actions that it will take, the report identified the need for
imcEroved program data collection and rii)orting systems. The HWA
indicates that it is currently impossible to calculate the actual number of
clients served by the 36 long-term.care pro%ra'ms ‘highlighted in the
report. Specifically, the HWA was often unable to obtain unduplicated
client counts from the departments that administer various long-term
care programs. Moreover, since many individuals receive services from
more than one department or even from more than one program in a
given year, the agency was not able to develop unduplicated counts
across programs and departments. \ v :
The HWA concluded that a uniform client identifier is needed to
ermit informed decisions to be made on the appropriation and
ocation of limited public resources.” According to the HWA; a uniform
client identifier would provide policymakers with data that “identifies:
who is using the system by age, gender, disability, race, ethnicity; the
frequency, duration, and number of program services used by the
individual; and the movement of the client between community-based
and institutional programs.” We agree that this information would be
useful to the Legislature in planning long-term care programs.

The CDA currently operates a number of separate data systems for its
long-term care programs. For example, the Linkages, ADHC, MSSP,
ADCRC, and OAA programs each has its own data collection and
reporting system. According to the department, this is.primarily because
of the different state and federal reporting requirements for each of these
programs and because some of these programs were originally located in
other state agencies. : , .

The department advises that it is currently in-the process of making
major revisions to a number of its management information systems,
including the MSSP, OAA, and ADCRC programs’ data coﬁection
systems. In addition, the department plans to establish standardized data
elements within each of its programs and thereby develop a department-
wide data system within three to five years. :

€«



Item 4180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 399

These activities present the departmernt with an opportunity to take a
lead role in the integration of data systems across departments. Specifi-
cally, the terminology, reporting requirements, and uniform client
identifier that the department will have to develop for its own programs
could ultimately be used to integrate the data systems of other depart-
ments as well. It is therefore important for the CDA to coordinate with
the other departments that provide long-term care, in particular the
Departments of Health Services and Social Services, to avoid developing
terminology and reporting requirements that would be incompatible
with other long-term care data. S

To permit legislative oversight of the CDA’s MIS activities and
coordination efforts, we therefore recommend the adoption of supple-
mental report language requiring the CDA to include an MIS progress
report as part of its annual report on long-term care programs, Current
law requires the department to submit the annual report in January of
each year. The following supplemental report language is consistent with
this recommendation: v S

The department shall include. in its annual report to the Legislature: on

long-term care programs, a progress report on the department’s Management

Information Systems (MIS) activities, including staff allocated and costs for

each project. The report shall detail the department’s activities during the

grevious year and its plans for the subsequent years, to coordinate MIS
evelopment with other state departments -that provide long-term care
programs.

Health and Welfare Agency
COMMISSION ON AGING
Item 4180 from the General

Fund, Federal Trust Fund, o
and California Seniors Fund ; Budget p. HW 26

ReQUESEA 1989-90 ...overeereeereereersessereesesesesesesessessesssesseressese . $838,000
Estimated 1988-89 ...t e eesbessssnssissssesesens evreren 914,000
Actual 198788 ........ et smees st e 912,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $76,000 (—8.3 percent) ,
Total reqomm_en_ded TeducCtion. .....oocvveeevvueenereresrennns vereans S None

1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM A_ND SOURCE

Item—Description _ . * Fund - Amount
4180-001-001—Support ’ "~ General o $248,000
4180-001-890-—Support - Federal o 232,000
4180-001-983—Support - - R California Seniors ° 358,000

 Total ) . : $838,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT o y
The California Commission on Aging (CCA) is mandated to act in an
advisory capacity to the California Department of Aging (CDA) and to




400 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4180

COMMISSION ON AGING—Continued

serve as the principal state advocate on behalf of older persons. The CCA
is composed of 25 members appointed by the Governor, the Speaker of

‘the Assembly, and the Senate Rules Committee.

The CCA also sponsors the California Senior Legislature. The Senior
Legislature is composed of 120 seniors who hold an annual legislative
session to develop legislation that addresses the needs and concerns of
older Californians. The Senior Legislature, in turn, seeks enactment of its
legislative proposals through the State Leglslature

The commission has 8.6 personnel-years in the current year. -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The ‘budget proposes the expenditure of $838,000 [$248,000 General
Fund, $232,000 federal funds, and $358,000 from the California Seniors
Fund (CSF)] to support the CCA in 1988-89. This is a reduction of $76,000,
or 83 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. Table 1
displays CCA fundmg for the prior, current, and budget years.

Table 1

Commission on Aging
. Budget Summary

1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Est. Prop. from 1965-89

Program 1987-88 198889  1989-90  Amount  Percent
Commission ................e.us reeeneerreane $445 $452 $480 $28 5.8%
Service contracts through CDA ............ 142 103 — —103 —100.0
Senior Legislature, operations .......:...... 325 325 358 33 10.0
Senior Legislature, elections ................ e | = =34 —100.0

Totals ...c.ovveniniiiiiiiiiee e $912 $914 $838 =876 —83%
Funding Sources v S
General Fund .................cccooininiiin, $236 $240 $248 88 33%
Federal funds .............. 209 22 232 2 52
California Seniors Fund 467 462 358 —l4 —-25

The table shows that total proposed expendltures are $76000 or 8.3
percent less than estimated current-year expenditures. As the table
shows, the major change is the reduction of $103,000 in proposed
expendltures from the CSF for service contracts with the CDA. Based on
revenues to the CSF over the last three years, we expect that revenues to
the fund for 1989-90 will be greater than the $358,000 anticipated in the
budget. Assuming 1989-90 revenues are comparable to revenues reported
in the current year, the commission would receive $462,000 from the fund
in 1989-90—$104,000 more than is proposed in the budget

Under state law, any revenues to the CSF in 1989-90 in excess of the
$358,000 must be used by the cornmission to provide services to seniors
through contracts with the CDA. The commission selects these contracts
once the level of excess revenues is known, usually by December of each
year. In the current year, the commission will use the $103,000 to pay. for
respite care and peer counseling projects as well as emergency monitor-
ing and telemetry equipment for isolated semors



Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 401

Health a.nd Woelfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS
Item 4200 from the General '

Fund and various funds . Budget p. HW 28
Requested 1989-90............cccverireenneivnnncrenesiorsonens eeieenes trerereressnessanenns $178,535,000
Estimated 1988-89 ......... : _ 157,459,000
Actual 1987588'....‘.;,......;.7...7.....; ............................. overorsusieinsasersnens .. 134,763,000

Requested increase (excluding amount - '

for salary increases) $21,076,000 (+13 percent)
Total recommended reduction............ cersies sttt s enee None
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description C Fund Amount
4200-001-001—Support General - $7,361,000
4200-001-139—Support- . : o Drinking Driver Program Li- 611,000

- ; - censing : :
4200-001-236—Support . B . Cigarette and Tobacco Prod- : 54,000

 ucts Surtax o
4200-001-243—Support ) Methadone Program 523,000
4200-001-816—Support Audit Repayment Trust - 100,000
4200-001-890—Support - : Federal : 10,442,000
4200-101-001—Local assistance Gerieral : 73,095,000
4200-101-236—Local assistance S . Cigarette and Tobacco Prod- 4,946,000

e L ucts Surtax : ;
4200-101-890—Local assistance” ) Federal 73,293,000
Reimbursements . ’ - ‘ 8,110,000
. Total ‘ - ' $178,535,000

T B iy . ' " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS © page

1. Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Public Law (PL) 100-690. 405
Recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department
report to the Legislature on how it will (a) administer the
revolving loan fund established by.PL 100-690, (b) assist
counties in obtaining waivers to’ construct or rehabilitate
treatment facilities, (c) ensure that the federal funds are
obligated and spent within the reduced time frames enacted

- by PL 100-690, (d) address the data collection requirements

: of the new law, (e) coordinate the counties’ applications for
one-time waiting list reduction funds, and (f) ensure that

“treatment for intravenous drug users (IVDUs) is provided
upon request within seven days.

2. Increased Emphasis on Treatment for IVDUs. Recommend 407

- that prior to budget hearings, the department report to the
Legislature on the 6ptions available for ensuring the expen-

. diture of funds targeted to IVDUs including the feasibility of

." (a) revising the Department of Alcohol and Drug Program’s

. "(DADP) reporting methods to obtain a more accurate count

~“of the TVDU population, .(b) changing its formula for
allocating IVDU funds, (c)- using a request-for-proposal




402 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued

process to distribute a portion of the IVDU funds, and (d)
relaxing methadone licensing requirements to facilitate the
creation of more clinics. v

3. Unallocated Federal Funds. Recommend that prior to bud- 409
get hearings, the de gartment relzﬁlort to the Legislature on
(a) its plans to SE the $21 million in unallocated federal
funds and (b) the Legislature’s options for using some of
these funds for treatment of crack-cocaine abusers.. .

4. Comprehensive Services for Drug and Alcohol Dependent 410
Women and Their Infants. Recommend that prior to budget .
hearings, the department report to the fiscal committees on
(a) the extent to which local agencies will be allowed to
tailor their pilot programs to suit local needs and conditions,

(b) the administrative details of their plans for the pllot
projects, and (c¢) the Department of Health Service’s and.
DADP’s plans for evaluating the projects. .
GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT
The Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs DADP) is respons1-
ble for directing and coordinating the state’s efforts to prevent or
minimize the effect of alcohol misuse, narcotic addiction, and grug abuse.
The department is composed of the Divisions of Alcohol Programs Drug
Programs, and Administration. ,
The department has 183.3 personnel-years in the current year.
OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST
The budget proposes total expenditures of $179 rmlhon from all funds
for alcohol and drug programs in 1989-90. This includes $80 million from
the General Fund, $84 million from federal funds, $8.1 million in
reimbursements, $5 million from the Cigarette and Tobacco Products
Surtax (C&T) Fund and $1.2 million from the Drinking Driver, Audit
Repayment Trust, and Methadone Program Licensing Trust Funds. Total
expenditures proposed for 1989-90 are $21.1 million, or 13 percent, above
estimated total expenditures in the current year, as shown in Table 1.

Table.1

Department of Alcohol and Drug. Programs
Budget Summary

1987-88 through 1989-80

{dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
- ) : Percent
Personnel-Years . Change
Actual  Est. Prop.  Actual Est. Prop. . From
Program 1987-88 198889 1989-90 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1985-89
Alcohol—local assistance.......... — — —  $56419  $59,792  $58830 —1.6%
Drugs—local assistance ........... — - - 64,856 81,723 71201 —55
Unallocated ADMS block grant :
funds........ooeviiiiiniins — — — _ — 257  =°
Subtotals, local assistance....... —_ - —  ($121,275) ($141,515) ($158,584) (12.1%)
Administration—state operations. 85.7 826 - 898  $4,675 $5,281 $5921. 121%
Alcohol—state operations......... 494 545 515 - 4509 4,583 4689 23
Drugs—state operations ...... .. 425 46.2 485 4,304 6,080 9341 536
Subtotals, state operations...... (177.6) (183.3) (195.8) ($13,488) ($15944) ($19.951) 1_%

Totals.....covvvvvrneerininniinss 1776 1833 1958 $134763 $157,459 $178,535 13.4%



Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 403

Funding Sources ;

General Fund .........ccccooiiiii i, 378489 879938  $80,456 0.6%
Federal funds.................o...ccovvniiiiiinnin, 50764 68008 83735 231
Drinking Driver Program Licensing Trust Fund ............... 339 - 597 611 23
Methadone Program Licensing Trust Fund.: .. il 327 407 523 285
Audit Repayment Trust Fund ......... es — 414 0 —758
BReimbursements........................ e 4844 8095 8110 02
Ctgarette and Tobacco Products Surtax ......................... —_ — 5000 —

2Not a mea.mngful figure.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $80 million from the General
Fund for the DADP in 1989-90. This is an increase of $518,000 over
estimated current-year expenditures. This increase reflects adjustments
in salaries and benefits for state operations. The proposed General Fund
appropriation includes $7.4 million for support of the department and $73
million for local assistance.

Table 2 shows, by fundmg source, the significant changes in expendl-
ture levels proposed in the budget for 1989-90. The major increases
proposed in the budget are (1) a $22.5 million increase in the Alcohol,
Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services (ADMS) block grant, (2) the
addition of $5 million in new funds from the C&T Fund for the
Comprehensive Services for Drug and Alcohol Dependent Women and
Their Infants pilot project, and (3) a $3.3 million increase in federal
funding available under the Drug Free Schools and Communities
(DFSC) block grant. These increases are offset by a reduction of $10.2
million in federal funds carried over from 1987-88 to 1988-89 that will not
be available in the budget year. At this time, the department is unable to
estimate how much of the 1988-89 federal dollars will be carried over into
the budget year, however, it estimates the carryover will be less than the
current-year amount of $10 million.

The budget also includes a number of proposals funded by redirecting
General Fund resources and federal funds from local assistance to the
department’s support budget. In particular, the budget proposes the
following redirections:

e $901,000 in ADMS block grant funds to estabhsh (1) eight positions to
implement Ch 983/88 (SB 2599, Seymour), the State Master Plan to
Reduce Alcohol and Drug Abuse (2) two AIDS coordinator  posi-
tions; one each in the alcohol and drug programs, (3) one position to
unplement Ch 766/88 (AB 2904, Speier), the alcohol and drug

- program ‘consolidation pilot project, and (4) two fiscal management
positions and one data management position to handle ‘administra-
tive workload increases. ‘

« $137,000 in DFSC block grant funds to support two positions in the
‘Friday Night Live program. Friday Night Live is an alcohol and drug
prevention program that operates in high schools. -

o $59,000 ($29,000 General Fund and $30,000 reimbursements from the
Department of Health Services (DHS)) to establish one additional

yst position for the Drug/Medi-Cal unit, primarily to handle
"workloag increases in the methadone program. ,




404 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued
Table 2 '
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs

Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General Federal - - Other - - o o
Fund Funds Funds - Total

1988-89 expenditures (revised) ..........cooveeines $79,938 $68,008 $9,513 $157,459
Cost adjustments: ) o
Employee compensation ..................ee.ne. 197 103 48 348
Operating expense price increase............... — 42 14 56

Workload adjustments: - I S S
Increase Drug/Medi-Cal program - = 3 . 30 .
Program changes: ) R )
1987-88 carry-over reduction'....... ereeena e — 210281 Y —10,231
Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health services. - e . P :
block grant increase............cooviiiiinenns - 29,547 — 29,547
Drug-free schools and communities block ‘ L : L
Erant iNCTEASE «....iiversinriniasirneiiiensins o — 396 — 3266
Comprehensive Services for Drug and Alcohol -
" Dependent Women and Theu' Infants pilot : T ’
Project .. voviiviitinii it y - = 5,000 - 5,000
Transfer from Audit Repayment Trust Fund . .- . . o : s
to General Fund..........coooviiiniinnininn, G o34 L — 314 =
Increase in Methadone progra.m-——Ch 1081/ 88 T -
(SB 2444, Davis) .......c..eeerereitieiiennnne. R - 14 14
Reimbursement expendlture authority reduc- : e L
L1 10 T U S ST PR TP e B — 1235 -35
Other.changes ... T — =16 . -9
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) .................. $80456 ° $83735 - $14344 - $178,535
Change from 1988-89: . . o A PR Lo
Amount ................c.. e e T $518 $15,727 - $4,831 $21,076

Percent.......ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, 06% - 81%. 508% . 134%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

REVIEW OF MAJOR FEDERAL I.EGISI.ATION
THE ANTI-DRUG ABUSE ACT OF 1988 -

Overview. On . November 18, 1988, the President signed into law the
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 (Public Law (PL) 100-690): The measure
reauthorizes three groups of anti-drug abuse grant programs: (1) the
justice assistance formula grants, (2) the DFSC block grant; and §3) the
ADMS block grant. The new law represents a marked change in federal
policy in this area in that it provides less money for law enforcement.and
increases fundmg targeted for education and treatment. PL 100-690 has
several major effects on programs administered by the DADP. We have
grouped these into four categories—increased federal funds, policy. and
administrative changes, increased emphasis on treatment for intravenous
drug users (IVDUs), and options for usin, unallocated federal ADMS
funds. We discuss each of these changes below.

Increased Federal Funds

"The DADP administers 30 percent of the federal funds prov1ded
through the DFSC block grant, the alcohol and drug abuse portion of the
ADMS block grant, and until October 1, 1989, will continue to administer
all of the Alcohol and Drug Treatment and Rehabilitation (ADTR) block



Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 405

grant. PL 100-690 eliminated the ADTR block grant, which was created
by the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986 and included additional funds in the
ADMS block grant to replace the ADTR funds. Table 3 shows how PL
100-690 affects the amounts available from these block grants for the
DADP’s programs in federal fiscal year 1989 (FFY 89). As the table shows,
the major fiscal effects of the new law on the programs administered by
the DADP are to (1) increase the DFSC block grant by $3.3 million, (2)
eliminate the ADTR block grant, and (3) increase the DADP’s share of
the ADMS block grant by $37 million.

Table 3

Effect of PL 100-690 on Federal Funds
Administered by the
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs

. (dollars in thousands)

Finding Sources S ' FFY 88 FFY 89 Difference

ADMS block grant ..................o... TP $32,628 $70,055 2 $37,427
ADTR block grant ...........ccccoviiiviiniinniinenins 16,399 —_ —16,399
DFSC block.grant.......... e 5,700 9,000 3,300

Totals, v R+ W 121 § $79,055 ) $24,328

2 Does not include’ $1 5 million available for the Department of Mental Health.

.Pollcy and Admmlsirahve Chunges

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department report
to the Legislature on how it will (1) administer the revolving loan
Jfund established by PL 100-690, (2) assist counties in obtaining waivers
to construct or rehabilitate treatment facilities, (3) ensure that the
federal funds are obligated and spent within the reduced time frames
enacted by PL 100-690 requirements, (4) address the data collection
requirements of the new law, (5) coordinate the counties’ applications
for one-time waiting list reduction funds, and (6) ensure that treat-
ment for IVDUs is provided upon request within seven days.

PL 100-690 makes various policy changes to the ADMS block grant. We
discuss the major changes separately below.

1. Revolving Loan Fund. PL 100-690 requires states to establish a
revolving loan fund of not less than $100,000 and to make available loans
not exceeding $4,000 to enable groups of four or more persons to set up
sroup homes for recovering alcoholics and other substance abusers. The

epartment advises. that it will address this issue in a Department of
Finance letter, which it expects to submit in February.

2. Construction and Rehabilitation of - Treatment Faczlztzes PL

100-690 allows states to use ADMS funds for the construction and
rehabilitation’ of treatment facilities, under certain conditions. The
measure requires states to provide a 50 percent match to federal funds

‘used for these purposes. The department has yet to specify the sources of

funds that it or the counties use for the required match or how it will
assist the counties in obtaining federal permission to use ADMS funds for
this purpose.

3. Obligating and Expendmg Funds. PL 100-690 reduces from two to

one year the period of time for which unobligated ADMS funds are

available. Once obligated, the funds remain available for expenditure for
an additional year. Federal funds that are either not obligated in the first



406 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued

year or not spent by the close of the second year will be reverted to the
federal government. Previously, states had two years to obligate the funds
and then an additional year in which to spend them. The department has
not yet determined what steps it will take to ensure that the state does
not lose any federal funds as a result of this reduction in the time frames
for obligating and spending federal funds. L ' .

4. Data Collection. PL 100-690 makes two major changes related to
data collection. First, it requires states to collect data on the number and
demographic characteristics of individuals seeking treatment. Second, it
requires states to expand the collection of data on individuals who
actually receive treatment. Currently, neither the alcohol nor the drug
program collects comprehensive data on individuals who are seeking
treatment and only the drug program collects demographic data on those
who actually receive treatment. These changes in the law will require the
alcohol program to collect comprehensive data on its clients and the
changes will require both the alcohol and drug programs to institute
some sort of system to enable them to report on those seeking treatment.
The federal government is developing a new national data collection
program that the department will either have to adopt or conform to.
However, it is unclear when this system will be completed or what it will
entail. The department advises that it is currently working with the
federal government to identify the state’s options for implementing the
new data collection requirements. - _

5. Reduction of Waiting Lists. PL. 100-690 provides $75. million
nationwide in FFY 89 to reguc_e.fwa.iting lists for drug treatment. Public
and nonprofit private entities may apply for these funds if they can show
that the waiting time for their treatment program is more than one
month. They must also be able to show that after they have used . this
funding to reduce their waiting times, they will be able to maintain the
increased number of treatment slots. California’s counties will be com-
peting against other entities across the country for. these funds. One
county, San Francisco, has already changed its data collection methods to
be in 4 better position to apply for the funds. The department advises that
it has notified county drug program administrators to start updating their
waiting lists and that it will request counties who ‘apply for the federal
waiting list reduction funds to send their requests to the department so
that it can send in one aggregated application for all interested counties.
The department also advises that it is currently investigating its other
i(’)u%?;fns for taking a leadership role in assisting counties to apply for these

. ' ’

6. Ensuring Treatment to IVDUs. PL 100-690 requires treatment
programs for IVDUs that receive ADMS money, to notify the state when
they have reached 90 percent of their capacity. In turn, the state must
ensure that “to the maximum extent practicable,” each individual who
requests treatment is admitted to a program within seven days. Cur-
rently, many counties have waiting lists for these treatment programs and
will be unable to meet this requirement unless they add treatment slots.
The department has not yet geveloped a plan for fulfilling this require-
ment. S o

7. Women’s Set-Aside. PL. 100-690 increases from 5 percent -to 10
percent the amount of the state’s ADMS grant that it must use for
programs and services designed for women. The act goes on to state that



Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 407

special consideration should be given to pregnant women and women
with dependent . children. In addition, the funds can also be used for
demonstration projects to. provide residential treatment to pregnant
women. The department advises that it plans to distribute the increase in
the same way as it has distributed the set-aside in the past. Specifically,
the drug program will allocate the drug share of the.increased set-aside
to-all counties, while the alcohol program will request counties to submit
proposals for the use: of the aleohol share.

PL 100-690 will have a major impact on how states address the alcohol
and drug treatment needs of their communities. The new law raises
several policy and fiscal issues regarding how the DADP will manage its
programs. At the time we prepared this analysis, the department had not
determined how it would implement several requirements of the new
law. For this reason, we recommend the department report to the fiscal
committees prior to budget hearings on how it will (1) administer the
new revolving loan fund, (2) assist counties in obtaining waivers to
construct or rehabilitate treatment facilities, (3) ensure that federal funds
are obligated and spent within the reduced time frames provided by PL
100-690, (4) address the data collection requirements of tﬁe new law, (5)
coordinate the counties applications for the waiting list reduction funds,
and (6) ensure that IVDU treatment is provided upon request within
seven days. : : .

Increased Emphasis on Treatment for Inirdvenous Drug Users

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department advise
-the Legislature on the options available for ensuring the expenditure of
funds targeted to IVDUs including the feasibility of (1) revising
-DADP’s reporting methods to obtain a more accurate count of the
IVDU population, (2) changing its formula for allocating the IVDU
funds, (3) using a request-for-proposal process to distribute a portion
of the IVDU funds, and (4) relaxing methadone licensing requirements
to facilitate the creation of more clinics. o :

One of the most significant changes of PL, 100-690 is to target some of
the ADMS block grant funds to IVDUs. Congress” concern that adequate
treatment is‘available for IVDUs reflects its concern over the AIDS crisis.
The IVDUs are now the fastest growing group of patients with AIDS. For
FFY 89; PL. 100-690 designates a portion of the total ADMS block grant as
the substance abuse supplement and requires states to use at least 50
percent of the supplement for services to IVDUs. California’s substance
abuse supplement is $13.6 million. Thus, for 1989-90, the state will have to
spend at Eaast" $6.8 million of‘the ADMS funds on IVDUs. Beginning in
‘FFY 90, there will be no separate substance abuse supplement, but the
state will be required to use at least 50 percent of the ADMS block grant
funds allocated to drug abuse programs- for services to: IVDUs. The
department estimates that PL. 100-690 will require the state to spend at
least $20 million of its ADMS funds on services to IVDUs in 1990-91.

This large 1990-91 increase in funding for services to IVDUs could

resent a challenge to the department. This is because counties have had
gjfﬂculty absorbing sudden large increases in funds in the past. For
example, in thé current year, the DADP carried over $2.4 million in funds
targeted for IVDUs from 1987-88, the first year in' which the Legislature
required the DADP to spend federal funds ($5 million) on preventing
the spread of AIDS among IVDUs. Our analysis indicates that the

1478859



408 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continuved

.carryover occurred because (1) the counties received their awards late in
the budget year, (2) the federal government originally indicated that
these: additional funds would be provided on a one-time only basis, and
(3) the counties had difficulty quickly absorbing such alarge increase in
funds targeted to only IVDUs: : S

The shorter time frames enacted by PL 100-690 for using. ADMS funds

could also make it difficult for the state to use all of these funds. We
therefore believe that the department should investigate options for
-improving the chances that California will be able to use all of the new
IVDU funds within the tighter time frames enacted by PL 100-690,
including the following: - : -

» Improving its reporting methods to ensure that all the-IVDUs the

. programs are serving are counted. For example, the California Drug
Abuse Data System (CAL-DADS) reporting form that providers are
required tovﬁﬁ out includes a question on how the client administers
‘the primary drug that he or she:is using, but it does not ask how the
client administers other drugs. ' o

« Changing its formula for.allocating IVDU funds so that the counties
that can most effectively absorb the funds receive the largest
allocations. In the past, the department has allocated these funds
based on the number of AIDS cases and IVDUs in the counties.
However, the department has some information on the relative
ability of counties to absorb these funds. For example, the depart-
ment knows the amount of 1987-88 IVDU funds that were rolled over
to. 1988-89 by each county. The department could better ensure that
IVDU funds are obligated and spent within the new federal time
frames by taking counties’ past expenditure histories into account
when allocating the new funds. . =~ - - . _

« Using a request-for-proposal (RFP) process to distribute a portion of
the funds. Currently, there are no reliable data on the number of
individuals seeking treatment in each county, although some county
administrators have very accurate assessments of the .demand for
treatment in their counties. An* RFP process would let the state

- direct more funds to the counties that could make a case for spending

- the additional funds on IVDUs. - :

+ Enabling more counties-to treat IVDUs through methadone clinics
by relaxing the existing methadone clinic licensing requirements.
Currently, in order to meet the overhead costs incurred as a result of
existing licensing requirements (such as the requirement to have a

- physician on staff), most methadone clinics need. to have about 100
clients.. This represents a much larger clientele-than most rural

--counties can provide. We believe that this is one of the major reasons
that there are no methadone clinics between Sacramento and the
Oregon border. This is a problem particularly for pregnant opiate-
-addicts who, in many cases, are advised to go on methadone instead
of entering a drug-free treatment program (heroine withdrawal can
be very harmful or fatal to a fetus). Urban counties would also be
able to make their methadone. clinics more accessible if they could
open additional, smaller clinics. For this reason, Santa Clara and

ameda Counties have been exploring lower cost alternatives for
dispensing methadone. One example which the two counties have
been exploring, is to dispense methadone through pharmacies while



Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 409

performing the counseling: portion of the treatment in already-
established drug-free treatment centers. This alternative would,
however, require a change in the current licensing requirements.
The department.needs to start developing new policies to make sure it
will be able to spend approximately $20 million in 1990-91 on IVDUs.
Consequently, the department will need to begin to prepare in 1989-90
for this increase in IVDU funds. Therefore, we recommend that the
department report to the Legislature prior to budget hearings on the
options available for ensuring the expenditure of the IVDU funds
including the four options that we identify above.

Ophons for Usmg Unallocated Federal Funds

. We recommend that the DADP report to the fi scal commzttees prior
to budget hearings on how it plans to spend $21 million in unallocated
federal funds and on the Legislature’s options for usmg some of these
JSunds for treatinent of crack-cocaine abusers.

The budget includes $22,547,000 in unallocated ADMS block grant
funds. .in  1989-90.. The department advises that of the $22.5 mﬁhon
approximately $1.5 million is the DMH’s share of the increase in
ADMS block grant. At the time we prepared this analysis, the DADP had
FOt repared an expenditure plan for its $21 million in unallocated ADMS
unds:

Table 4 shows how the unallocated funds can be used under federal
law. Spemﬁcally, the table shows that 1) $1 5 million is the mental health
share of the grant increase, (2) $6.3 million is the increase in the women’s
set-aside, and (3) $6.8 million is the amount that must be spent on IVDUs.
This leaves $8 mﬂhon of discretionary funds that can be ‘spent on
programs for all substance abusers, not just for IVDUs. .

Table 4

Federal Requirements for
Department of Alcohol and Drug Program’s Unallocated
ADMS Block Grant Funds .
Targeted and Discretionary Funds
{dollars in thousands)

,, 1989.90 N
Department of Mental Health share of ADMS increase (estimate)................ vt $1,500
Increase in. women’s set-aside. ...........oooiviiiieiiiiini feerereeraaes 6,315
IVDU money, new federal law requirement..............coocvvvieinnnnnn. e eeerieaaee, 6,777
Discretionary funds......... U RSP SUTTPPN 7,955

Total, unallocated ADMS (Governor’s Budget) «.......o.veveeeiiiiiiniiiniiniiienan. $22,547

Our analysis indicates that the Legislature has two basic options for
using the $8 million in unallocated discretionary funds shown on Table 4.
First, it could allocate the funds to the counties and let the counties
decide what programs are most needed in their areas. Second, it could
target all or a portion of the funds toa statewide concern of hlgh priority
to the Legislature: "

One area of particular concern is the increase in cocaine and crack-
cocaine abuse. Medical examiners throughout the state report that, from
1981 .to 1986 deaths from cocaine overdose increased 271 percent in
California. Furthermore, from 1983 to 1987 there was an increase of 169
percent ‘in the number: of persons admitted to the DADP’s treatment
programs whose primary drug problem was cocaine. In addition, cocaine




410 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued

abusers are a high-risk group for contracting AIDS. The Center for AIDS
Prevention Studies reports that individuals under the influence of alcohol
or drugs are five times more likely to engage in unsafe sex. The county
drug program administrators we spoke with echoed this concern and
indicated that it is common practice within crack houses to exchange sex
for drugs. The Legislature may wish to consider targeting some of the
unallocated funds on' services to cocaine and crack-cocaine abusers
because of (1) the large increase in cocaine abuse and (2) cocaine’
connection to the spread of AIDS. :
We therefore recommend that the DADP report to the fiscal commit-
tees prior to budget hearings on how it plans to spend the $21 million in
unallocated funds and on the options available to the Legislature for using
some of these funds to provide treatment to crack-cocaine abusers.

COMPREHENSIVE SERVICES FOR DRUG AND ALCOHOL DEPENDENT.
~ "WOMEN AND THEIR INFANTS _

We recommend that prior to budget hearings the Departments of
Health Services (DHS), Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP), and
Social Services (DSS) report to the fiscal committees on (1) the extent
to which local agencies will be allowed to tailor their pilot programs
to suit local needs and conditions, (2) the administrative details of
their plans for the pilot projects, and (3) the DHS and the DADP’s
plans for evaluating the pilot projects. T

The budget proposes $8 million for a pilot project to provide compre-
hensive services to drug and alcohol dependent women and their infants.
Under the pilot project, four counties—Sacramento, Alameda, Los Ange-
les, and San Diego—would provide case management, drug treatment,
medical care, an specializeg foster care to approximately 1,000 women
and their infants. The departments advise tﬁat they selected the four
counties because they had the highest incidence of substance-exposed
newborns, based on a two-week survey conducted by the Medi-Cal
program. The pilot project would be jointly administered by the DADP,
the DHS, and the DSS.

Table 5 shows how the money will be used by each of these depart-
ments. As the table shows, the budget proposes: :

¢ $5 million from the C&T Fund for the DADP to provide alcohol and
drug residential and outpatient treatment to approximately 348
women. The department proposes to use $179,000 of this amount for

four referral coordinators, one in each county. ’
. e $1.8 million from the General Fund for the DHS (1) to provide
©  training to state staff and local contractors -on how to identify
substance-abusing women, (2) to augment three programs that
provide assessment, follow-up, prenatal care, and case management
services so that these programs can serve the -women and infants in
the pilot project, and (3) to evaluate the effectiveness of the pilots.
- o $1.2 million from the General Fund for the DSS to (1) recruit and
train foster families and (2) provide respite care for the foster
families to care for infants who are substance-exposed or who test
positive for the virus that causes AIDS. (Respite care is the substitute
care ;)f infants to relieve the foster families for limited periods of

* time. ! , A v )



Item 4200

HEALTH AND.WELFARE / 411

R . Table§ . s
Comprehensive Services for Drug/Alcohol Dependent
Mothers and Their Substance-Exposed Infants
Proposed Funding by Department

) 1989-90 -
Alcohol and Drug Programs
Department support = N _ .
© (Item 4200-001-236)........... ~$54,000 - ° Project coordination, one position
'Local assistance " ' : '
(Item 4200-101-236)........... 1,708200  Residential, drug-free treatment, 72 beds -
. : 1,445400  Residential alcohol recovery centers, 72 beds
1,175,300 - Outpatient alcohol and drug-free recovery cen-
ters, 92 slots - c
438,000 - Transition houses, 40-bed:
179,000  Referral coordination, one coordinator for each of
) ) ~ the four pilot counties
. Subtotal, DADP............... ($4,999,900)
Health Services
Department support ’
(Item 4260-001-001)........... $227,000  Training, consultation, and project evaluation
o ) 116,000  Interagency coordination and project consulta- '
_— LT tion, two positions i
. Local assistance = " : i :
(Item 4260-111-001)........... 375,000 - Comprehensive Perinatal Services program
. . o : 750,000  Adolescent Family Life program
o 375,000 . High-Risk Infant Follow-Up program
Subtotal, DHS. ................ (81,843,000)
Social Services -
Department support , ) . .
" (Item 5180-001-001)...,....... $90,000  Evaluation and monitoring, two positions
‘Local assistance ‘ ‘
(Item 5180-151-001)........... 1,066,000  Recruitment, training, and support services for
e : foster parents of drug-exposed and HIV positive
: S : : infants :
Subtotal, DSS ................. . ($1,156,000)
Total, all departments......., $7,998,900
Funding Sources ' '
Cigarette and Tobacco Products
Surtax Fund............ivo..... L 84999900
General Fund ..................... 2,999,000

The ‘depart'l.n’ent’s'prdposal identifies the following model for service

delivery:

¢ The state would contract to train state staff and local contractors to
identify ‘substance-abusing women, particularly those who are of
child-bearing age and those who are pregnant.

o Community service providers would refer substance-abusing women

_ to the referral coordinator in.each county.

e Referral coordinators would assess the client’s treatment and case
management needs and refer her to a case manager located in a
treatment center or the Comprehensive . Perinatal Services, the
Community-Based Perinatal Services, High-Risk Infant Follow-Up,
or. Adolescent Family Life ]f)rograms. The referral coordinator would

also assemble the data co

ected by both the treatment center and

case manager and forward it to the state. = . v
o The case manager would encourage the client to attend her prenatal
' care appointments and assist her in locating other social services.




412 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued

¢ The Calffomia Children’s Services program (CCS) would designate
centers for treating infants who are substance-exposed or who test
positive for the virus that causes AIDS.

o Child Welfare Services (CWS) staff in the four counties would
recruit and train foster families to care for infants who are substance-
exposed or who test positive for the virus that causes AIDS and who
need foster family home care. The CWS staff would arrange for
support services and respite care for these families. In addition, the
CWS staff would work with a medical team to develop and monitor
a medical plan for each infant in foster care.

o Local perinatal councils would develop, implement, and coordinate
the pilot programs in each county. The DHS advises that it will work
to “encourage” the development of these councils.

We commend the administration for taking the initiative to serve
substance-abusing pregnant women and their infants by proposing this
pilot project. In our review of how state and local programs serve this
population (please see the 1989-90 Budget: Perspectives and Issues), we
identified many of the same problems that the administration is address-
ing in its proposal. In general, we believe that the thrust of the
proposal—to taie a comprehensive approach to serving these women
and infants—is appropriate. However, we have three general concerns
that we believe the  departments need to address in order for the
Legislature to thoroughly evaluate the proposal. We discuss each of these
concerns below. ol

Amount of Local Flexibility Unclear. The administration advises that
local agencies will be given some flexibility in designing their own pilot

rograms. The departiment could not, however, specify exactly which

ecisions would be left to local discretion. For example, the proposal does
not specify whether the choice of which local agency will provide case
management will be left to local decisionmakers. It also does not specify
whether local agencies could shift funds between alcohol and drug
treatment Frograms to accommodate local needs. N

Proposal Needs More Detail. The proposal provides a general descrip-
tion of how the pilot program would work. There are, however, a variety
of questions regarding the specific implementation of the pilot that the
proposal leaves unanswered. For example: . c e
e The role of the coordinating council is unclear, The DHS advises that

ilot counties would be encouraged to create thesé councils. to
esign, implement, and coordinate the pilots. The proposal doés not,

however, include any funds for the councils. In addition, it is unclear

how councils would coordinate their activities with the Early Inter-

vention Councils, which receive federal funds through the Depart-

‘ment of Developmental Services (DDS). . ‘ L

o The role of a proposed new task force on perinatal substance abuse
is unclear. The DHS requests an additional position to staff an
interagency task force on perinatal substance abuse. However, the
proposal doesnot explain the responsibilities of this task force or how
it and the requested staff would differ from the existing Interagency
Coordinating Council supported with federal Early Intervention
Services funds through the DDS. - - ‘ _ h

e The proposal does not include funding for the medical training ffor
foster parents of substance-exposed infants. The DSS proposal refers



Jtem 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE -/ 413

to a medical team. that will work with the infant’s physician to
_provide additional training to the foster parents, if necessary, regard-
<ing the infant’s medical in-home care needs. However, the proposal
does not state who will be on the medlcal teams or mclude funding
for these medical teams.

Evaluation. Because this proposal is for a pilot program, which the

Legislature may ultimately “be asked to expand statewide, the results
need to be accurately evaluated. In order to accomplish- this, the
evaluation will have to include an assessment of the program’s effect on
the mothers and infants that it serves, an analysis of the costs of the
services provided, and an assessment of the extent to which the program
can be replicated elsewhere in the state. We have three concerns about
the evaluation plan for the proposed pilot program. First, the DHS has
not clearly outlined what it intends to evaluate or how it will collect these
data. The proposal-includes-$124,000 for the DHS to. evaluate the pilot
projects by hiring an outside contractor. At the time this analysis was
prepared, however, the DHS had not ‘specified the questions that its
evaluation would ‘address or the specific data that it would collect. -
" Second, the ‘Proposal ‘does- not ‘include any funds for the DADP to
evaluate its proposed treatment programs. The DADP advises that it
-intends to collect data-in addition to what it currently collects through its
CAL-DADS system. The department has not; however, specified the
additional data that it will collect, how it will use the data to compare the
treatmenit outéomes of pilot program clients to similar clients sérved by
existing treatment programs, or how it will pay for the additional data
collection activities.

Lastly, we are concerned about the admiristration’s choice of the pilot
counties. Specifically, the proposed pilot counties do not-include a rural .
‘county. The problem of pregnant women using alcohol and drugs and
giving birth to substance-exposed infants is not limited to urban areas.
For example; the: DHS found that substance-exposed infants admitted to
CCS-approved Neonatal Intensive. Care Units (NICU) in Tulare, Fresno,
and Stanislaus . Counties. during : August - 1988 constituted between 11
percent and 15 percent of all NICU admissions to those facilities. This
compares to rates ranging between 8 percent and 18 percent for the
counties chosen for the. pilot. Including a rural county in the pilot would
-allow the program to test how the proposed comprehensive system would
work in areas of the state that do not have the extensive treatment and
service infrastructures. that exist in urban- counties. :

Recommendation. In order to provide the Leglslature with. the
information that it will need.to assess the administration’s proposal, we
recommend that prior to budget hearings the DADP, the DHS, and the
DSS report to the fiscal committees on the three general concerns that
we have raised above. R o




414 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4220

Health and Woelfare Agency
CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Item 4220 from the General

Fund , Budget p. HW 36
Requested 1989-90...oovvceseeesoreseesseens oot $245,6OO
Estimated 1988-89 .......ccccouvnrinirniienesivnnuerensssasistssssesessessassissssiinsens 237,000
Actual 1987-88......cccecoeuneee. essiret ettt o asb bt e e ne s aeneas : 217,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $8,000 (+3.4 percent)
Total recommended reduction.................... reeneesns s eannees - None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Child Development Programs Advisory: Committee (1) reviews
and evaluates the effectiveness of child development programs and the
need for children’s services and (2) provides policy recommendations to
the Governor, the Supermtendent of Public Instruction, the Legislature,
and other relevant state agencies concernmg child care and develop-
ment.

The 27-member comrmttee is staffed w1th 3.5 personnel-years in the
current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes total expenditures of $245,000 from the General
Fund for the committee’s support during 1989-90. This amount is $8,000
or 34 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. The
increase is due to (1) a proposed $10,000 increase in personnel costs and
(2) a proposed $2,000 net reduction in operatmg expenses and equip-
ment.

I.eglsluhve Oversight: Child Abuse Services Dlreciory Avcllcble

In recent years, the Legislature has created or expanded several
programs to assist abused or neglected children. In June 1988, the
committee published the Child Abuse Services Directory: Guide to
California’s Child Abuse Services. This directory, which provides a
comprehensive description ‘of these programs and related federal and
local services, has been well-received by state and local organizations.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 415

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

Item 4260 from the General

Fund and various funds Budget p. HW 37

Requested 198900 ..eerroerreereserserssssssssssees e $9,172,226,000

Estimated 1988-89 ........cc.coevvvivnereriesesensessnssssssssssssssssrssssssssees 8,715,327,000
ACEUAL 1987-88 evoooeesoeesos e 7.355,008,000

-Requested increase (excluding amount ,
for salary increases) $456,899,000 (+5.2 percent)

Total recommended INCrease \........cocmreinneererensersessessresenses 25,857,000
Recommendation Pending .............esecssesssessesmsesssssnns 6,976,949,000
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description Fund Amount
4960-001-001—Department support General *$153,599,000
4260-001-014—Department support Hazardous Waste Control 8,342,000
4260-001-044—Department support - Motor Vehicle . - -825,000
4260-001-129—Department support Water Device Certification 118,000
4260-001-137—Department support Vital Records Improvement - 4,325,000
Project
4260-001-177—Department support Food Safety 2,812,000
4260—001~l79—Department support Environmental Laboratory Im- 1,545,000
provement
4260-001-203—Department support Genetic Disease Testing 27,502,000
4260-001-236—Department support Unallocated Account, Cigarette 1,104,000
‘ and Tobacco Products Surtax k
: (C&T)
4260-001-335—Department support Sanitarian Registration 132,000
4960-001-388-—Department support Site Mitigation 4,249,000
4960-001-455—Department support Hazardous Substance 1,318,000
4260-001-478—Department support Mosquitoborne Disease Survell- 27,000
' lance
4260-001-890—Department support Federal 102,989,000
4960-001-900—Department support * Local Health Capital Expendi- - 147,000
‘ ture
4260-005-890—Department support Federal—specxal projects 284,880,000
4260-011-014—Department support—toxics Hazardous Waste Control 35,564,000
4260-011-428—Department support—toxics Hazardous Waste Management 1,015,000
. Planning
4260-011-455—Department support—toxics Hazardous Substance 7,025,000
4260-011-890—Department support—toxics Federal 6,012,000
4260-020-455—Department support—toxics Hazardous Substance 3,400,000
4260-021-890—Department support—toxics Federal—special projects 28,250,000
49260-101-001—Medi-Cal local assistance General 3,240,750,000
4960-101-890—Medi-Cal local assistance Federal 3,440;809,000
4260-105-001—Medi-Cal abortions General 12,933,000
4260-103-890—Medi-Cal refugees Federal 26,372,000
4960-111-001—Public health local assistance General 795,165,000
4260-111-137—Public health local assistance Vital Records Improvement " 640,000

Project




416 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem- 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved -
4260-111-231—Public health-local assistance . - Health Educatlon Account, 175,583,000
- S . o H - - B C &T N
4260-111-232—Public health local assistance Hospital Services Account 200,846,000
C&T s e
4260-111-233—Public health local assistance Physicians’ Services Account Lot 58,138,000
. , . e C&T S
4960-111-236—Public health local assistance Unallocated Account, C&T T 78925000
4260-111-890—Public health local assistance Federal ceri 99,072,000
4260-121-001—Alzheimer’s disease General v, 3,564,000
Control Section 23. 50—Support State Legalization Impact A551s- L. 4,364,000
tance Grant (SLIAG) o . o
Control Section 23.50—Local assistance SLIAG - e : 341,125,000
Health and Safety Code Section 25330.5 Hazardous Site Operatlons and » 608,000
Mamtenance E - :
Welfare and Instltutlons Code Section 16707 County Health Services " 2,450,000
Ch 376/84 Superfund Bond Trust: - 5,512,000
Ch 1130/87 ~ General 12,000
Ch 1177/87 General " 73,000
Ch 1282/87 “.General. , : i STy 36,000
Ch 1316/87 AIDS Vaccine Research and . -+ 83,000,
Development
Proposed legislation Site Mitigation 62,875,000
Prior-year balance available—toxics General =« .- 171,000
Prior-year balance available—toxics . Special Account for Caplta.l . -2,000,000
oo ; Outlay : IR
Reimbursements 14,137,000
Family repayments 1,303,000
- Total :$9,172,226,000
» Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR: ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Licensing and Cerhflcuilon

Poo pa'gg-

1. Los Angeles County Contract. Recommend that prior to 424
- budget hearings, the department submit information:to the .
" fiscal committees regarding the costs and savings associated
with the proposed state takeover of the Los Angeles County» '
%G\ licensing and certifiéation contract.
“Patient Dumping” Legislation Workload. Reduce. Item .. 425. -
@c 4260-001-001 by $407,000 and Item 4260-001-890.by $193,000. = -
’55\5 Recommend a_reduction, of $600 General
seven posmons because the workload: resulting -~
from ‘patient dumping” -legislation has been lower-than -
\ eﬁpecteéi and the department’s federal funding ratios have -
change o
\"aﬁ 3. Attorney General Interdepartmental Contract. Reduce . 427 '
“@ Item 4260-001-001 by $562,000. Recommend 'a reduction of. .. . .
P '2) $562,000 from the General Fund to reflect expected work-.
load of the Attorney General related to health facﬂltles
citation and administrative actions. :
Public Health R ) '
4. Clinic Reimbursements for IRCA Related Serv1ces Recom- 438
mend that the department report prior to budget hearings =
‘regarding its methods for reimbursing clinics for IRCA-
related services.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 417

5. Vital Records Improvement Project. Reduce Item 4260- 439
.001-137 by $852,000 and Item 4260-111-137 by $40,000.
Recommend that the Legislature delete funds from the V1ta1
Records Improvement Project Fund in order to reflect the
department’s.current plans for the project.. .

6. Alternative Test Site (ATS) Program Reimbursement Sys- 444
tem. Recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill
language that requires the Office of AIDS to revise the
reimbursement . system for the ATS program so that it
reimburses separately for (fltl)_l pre-test counsehng and (b) .
testing and post-test counseling.

7. ATS Funding. Reduce Item 4260-111-001 by $412,000. Rec- 445
ommend that the department report at budget hearings on
its plans to redirect txl)lnds in the current year from the ATS

. program to other programs. Further recommend a reduc-
tion of $412,000 from the Gemneral Fund requested for the
ATS program because the department’s utilization data do
not Justlfg; the level of spending it requests.

8. AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver. Recommend that the Legislature 447
require the department to rﬁport at budget hearings on (a)° -
d1screa;l)an01es in the proposed budget and (b) the effect of a
federal policy. change on the waiver lpn:fram

9. Hospice Funding. Recommend that the department include . 447

dlng for the Barlow Hospice with funding for other home

" health, attendant, and hospice programs and have the
Barlow Hospice compete for funding with these programs.:

10. San Francisco General Hospital. Recommend that the de- 448
partment report at budget hearings on its intent with
respect to the research center project. »

11. Federal Maternal and Child Health (MCH) ‘Block Grant 449
Needs Oversight. Recommend that the department report
during budget hearings on how it intends to improve its
tracking of %ederal block grant funds. -

12. General Fund Augmentation for MCH Programs Not 449
Needed. Reduce Item 4260-111-001 by $3.2 million. Recom- .
mend that the Legislature delete a proposed General Fund
augmentation of $3.2 million because federal MCH block
grant funds are. available—and, due to a technical error, -
already budgeted—to support these program expenditures.

13. Federal Block Grant Funds Available for Services to 450
Drug-Exposed Infants. Reduce Item 4260-111-001 by $1.8 .
million. and increase Item 4260-111-890 by $1.8 million.
Recommend that the department submit additional infor-
mation to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings
regarding the proposal to support four pilot projects target- .

pregnant substance abusers and their substance-exposed .
mf ts.- Also recommend that the Legislature reduce $1.8
million from the General Fund proposed for this program
and replace it with federal block grant funds. -

14. Unbudgeted Block Grant Funds. Recommend that the de- 450

artment provide to the fiscal committees, prior to budget
Eearmgs its proposal to spend $4.1 million in unbudgeted
federal funds.




- 20.°8

418 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

15. Expenditures for - Newly Legalized Persons. Recommend 451
that prior to budget hearings, the department submit to the
fiscal committeés revised estimates of the SLIAG expendi-
tures for the Community-Based Perinatal Services and the
Adolescent Family Life programs during the current and ’
budget years.

16. California Children’s Services (CCS) Estimates. Withhold 452
recommendation on the $68.2 million budgeted for the CCS -
program pending receipt of the department’s '1986. assets
study. Also recommend that in its May revision' of the
budget, the administration reconcile inconsistent estimates
of the impact of immigration-related changes to CCS expen-
ditures.

17. Office of Family Planmng Fundmg Augment Item 4260- 454

001-001 by $1,575,000 and Item 4260-111-001 by $34,655,000.
Recommend that the Legislature restore the budget for the:
Office .of Family Planning because the services are cost-
beneficial. :

18. Smoking ‘Prevention Educatlon Proposa.l Recommend that 455
the department submit to the fiscal committees, prior to " -
budget hearings, a detailed plan for implementing its smok- R
ing prevention education program. |

19. Sickle Cell Screening Program. Withhold recommendation - - 456
on $44 million from the Genetic Disease Testing Fund -

proposed for the Sickle Cell Screening program pending

recelpt of (a) an expernditure plan and (%)) a status report on
aﬁrogram s implementation during the current year.
Water Systems Requirements. Recommend enact- - 461
ment of legislation that (a) requires counties to develop -
consolidation plans for small water systems, (b) requires the

DHS to promote consolidation in the Safe Drinking Water

bond program, and (c) establishes ﬁnancml respons1b1hty- -

requirements for new water systems. :

21. Small Water Systems Oversight and Enforcement. Recom- 462
mend enactment of legislation that (a) expands the state’s
authority and establishes minimum county requirements for
regulating small water systems and (b) revises the funding - -
‘mechanism for the state and county water system regulatory -
programs.

22. Small Water System Water Treatment Operators. Recom- 464
mend enactment of legislation requiring the DHS to revise-
existing regulations to ensure that water treatment opera-
tors have the necessary expertise:

23. Environmental Héalth Surveys for Prisons. Recommend the :465
department and the California Department of Corrections
report at budget hearings on their plans for funding add1- :
tional environmental health surveys at prisons. -

24. Proposition 65 Workload Justification. Withhold recommen—‘ - 465"
dation on $3 million requested for activities related to the .
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65) pending receipt of workload justification. -



Item 4260
25.

26.

27.

29.

30.

31.

Toxic Substances Control

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Hazardous Waste Cleanup Funds. Reduce Item 4260-001-
388 by $4,249,000. Recommend deletion of $4.2 million from

the proposed new Site Mitigation Fund because these funds
should be appropriated in legislation establishing the fund.
Analysis of .Cancer Registry Data. Recommend that the
department, prior to budget hearings, submit its plan:for
analyzing  cancer incidence :data collected by the cancer
registry. \ : : :
Toxic Air Contaminant Risk Assessments. Recommend: the
department report at budget hearings on the delays in
developing health risk assessments in the toxic air contami-
nant program.

. Prenatal Water Exposufev Studié_s. Recommend that the

department report at budget hearings regarding the final
contract amount for the prenatal water exposure study.
Environmental Laboratory Inspections. Recommend that
the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language requiring the

department to perform unannounced inspections at envi-
ronmental laboratories, except when it is conducting initial-

certification inspections.

Laboratory Program Debt. Recommend the department
and the State Water Resources Control Board report to the
fiscal committees prior to budget hearings on repaying

General Fund monies the board spent to establish the

wastewater laboratory accreditation program. :

Fee Adjustments. Recommend that the Legislature amend
the Budget Bill to correct proposed laboratory license fee
adjustment language. :

Hazardous Waste Control Account. Recommend the division
report at budget hearings on the status of proposed legisla-
tion for continuing the hazardous waste fees in the budget
vear. ‘ ST

¥Iazardous Waste Fee Positions. Withhold recommendation
on $173,000 and four positions requested for administration
of the hazardous waste fee program pending receipt of
information justifying the positions.

State-Only Hazardous Waste. Recommend (a) that the
Legislature adopt Budget Bill language requiring the divi-
sion to implement an interim status permit program for
state-only waste facilities and. (b) the division report prior to
budget hearings on. its enforecement program.

Tecl%m'cal Overbudgeting Error. Reduce Item 4260-011-014
by $106,000. Recommend reduction of $106,000 in the Haz-
ardous Waste Resources and Research Coordination pro-
gram to eliminate overbudgeting.

Hazardous Waste Contracts. Reduce Item 4260-011-014 by.

$101,000 and Item 4260-011-455 by $251,000. Recommend
deletion of $352,000 in contract funds to eliminate overbud-

eting. Withhold recommendation on $1,176,000 requested
?or nine contracts for hazardous waste management and
cleanup activities, pending receipt of justification for the
contracts.

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 419

466

467

468

469

470

470

471

474

474

474

477

477



420 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

37. Site Mitigation Program. Recommend that the d1v1s1on 478
report at budget hearings on (a) the-funding shortfall in the
current ‘'year and the impact of the shortfall on the site
mitigation program and (b) the administration’s proposal to -
fund the site mitigation program in 1989-90. :

38. Responsible-Party Cost Recovery Program. Recommend the 480
department report at budget hearings on the status of the
responsible-party cost recovery program ‘

Medi-Cal ’ T

39. MedJ-Cal Estlmates Withhold recommendatlon on $6.8 bil- 484

lion ($3.3 billion General Fund) requested for local assis- -
tance, pendmg review of the May revision of expendlture
estimates. '

40. Unfunded 1989-90° Medi-Cal Program Costs. Recommend * 489
that in its May revision of expenditure estimates, the dej art- :
ment ‘ (a) incorporate estimates of costs- resultlng
long-term care COLAs and (b) adjust the savings estlmate
associated- with its insurance recoveries propos to reflect
the actual collection record. v

41.'S s from Medicare Crossover Proposal. Recommend = 490 -
that e department report during budget hearings on its
estimates of savings from its Medrcare crossover clarms
proposal. ‘ ,

42. Drug Cost Containment Proposals Becommend that the 490
department report during budget hearmgs on its proposal '
for drug cost containment. - o

43. Redwood Health Foundation Contract. Recommend ‘that 492
the department report during budget hearings on its efforts - -~
to encourage providers to ‘continue to provide health care
for Medi-Cal beneﬁcmnes in Lake, Sonoma, and Mendocino -
Counties. ’

4, Imrmgrahon-Related Court Injunctions. Becommend that 493
the department report during budget hearings on the effects -
of the preliminary injunctions on Medl-Cal costs and 1mple-
mentation of Ch 1441/88. : '

45. Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act. Recommend that 495
prior to budget hearings, the department submit to the fiscal =+~ -
committees additional information about (a) the costs and
savings to the Medi-Cal program related to the Medicare
Catastrophlc Coverage Act (MCCA) and (b). the depart- ~
ment’s plans to pursue legislation to implement MCCA ’
requirements affecting the Medl-Cal program.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 421

Department of Health Services
Table of Contents

General Program Statement....................... PP 421
Overview of the Budget Request... . 421
Analysis and Recommendations. .........vcoeuiieiriiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieceenans 422
1. Department SUpPOTt .......vveeirenernieiriitiiieiii e ee e aaae 492
2. Licensing and Cerhﬁcatxon .............. PP PPPPPINt . 424
3. Public Health.........cc..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s e e - 427
433
433
438
440

A. Rural and Community Health ..................................................
Medically Indigent Services Program ........................................

Other Issues
B. Office of AIDS
C. Family Health 449
D. Environmental Health, Preventive Med1cal Services, and Laboratory ‘
B2 g (10 S P 457
4. Toxic Substances Control........ccccvvveriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieirerrnireneenes 472
A. Hazardous Waste Management. . : 474,
B. Site Mitigation.............coovueniiniinn 478
5. Medical Assistance Program (Medi-Cal) ] 481
A. Health Care Services.........oevvvriiiiinriieeelornineeiaiiaeireneneneessieenees T 484
B. County Administration..........occovevviniiiviniiniiiininnnn SUTUTTR 497
C. Claims Processing............... erereria, s 499 -

D. State Administration............c...vuveeerenenns ettt araaaa 504

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Health Services has respons1b1ht1es in three major
areas. First, it provides access to health care for California’s low-income
population - through the Medi-Cal program. Second, the department
administers a broad range of public health programs, including (1)
programs that complement and support the activities of local health
agencies controlling environmental hazards, preventing and controlling
disease, and providing health services to populations that have special
needs and (2) state-operated programs such as those which license health
facilities and certain types of technical personnel. Third, the department
administers programs to regulate and control the use and disposal of toxic
substances. ) _

The department has 4,988.9 personnel-years in the current year.’

OVERVlEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

- The budget proposes expend;ltures of $9.2 billion from all funds for
support of Department of Health Services programs in 1989-90, which is
an increase of $457 million, or 5.2 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures. The largest proposed budget change is an increase of $321.4
million. ($160.7 million General Fund) for Medi-Cal caseload and cost
adjustments. .

Table 1 shows the proposed budget by program category, for 1989-90
and the two previous years.



422 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
- Table 1

Department of Health Services
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Actual Est, Prop. . Change

Expenditures : 198788  1988-89  1989-90 Amount  Percent

State operations ..............ccoeiiiininie. : :
Support—excluding toxics................. $267,741  $317,455  $325,710 $8,255 2.:6%
SUPPOTE—EOXICS «. .+ veeverereeereeneranns 76541 198759 152432 23673 184
Distributed departmental .

SEIVICES—LOXICS .. vvevreerneernennnrannins —2,337 —2,984 -3,071 -87 29
Special projects—excluding toxics........... 169,053 246,395 289,480 4308 175
Public health local assistance . ............... 1,264,418 1,602,486 1,640,275 37,789 24
Medi-Cal local assistance..................... 5,579,592 6423216 6,767,400 344,184 5.4

Totals ...oovvviviiiiiiiii i $7,355,008 $8,715,327 $9,172,226  $456,899 - 5.2%
Funding Sources
General Fund ...l $4,061,195 34508533 $4206303 —$302,230 ~6.7%
Federalfunds ................................ 3,057,033 3639023 3918384 279,361 7.7
Hazardous Substance Cleanup (Bond)...... 25,317 5964 — =5%624 —1000
Hazardous Substance Account............... 13869 13671 1333 - -3 24
Hazardous Substance Account, responsible o

PATHES. ...cooveeirsireineeenieeansnnnsens 942 2753 3400 647 . 235
Hazardous Waste Control Account.......... 30,914 43,654 43906 252 06
Genetic Disease Testing Fund ............... 21,046 24 862 27,502 2 640 106
County Health Services ...................... 2450 2450 2450 — -
Local Health Capital Expenditure Account. 16 160 M7 - =13 ~81
State Legalization Impact Assistance . :

Grant............coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiies 88,831 196,3% M5489 149093 75.9
Health Education Account, Cigarette and ) v .

Tobacco Products Surtax (COT) Fund .- - — 175583 175583 —
Hospital Services Account, CbT Fund ...... = 99750 - 200,846 101,09 1013
Physicians’ Services Account, C&T Fund .. — 28,500 58,138 29,638 104.0
Unallocated Account, C6T Fund.......... . — 71,250, 80029 . 8779 123
Reimbursements............................ . 43,770 18446 14137 4,309 —234
Otherfunds...........cocoovviilviiininn... B 9625 13255 82,569 69314 5229
2 Not a meaningful figure.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
1. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT

The budget proposes expenditures for department support—-—excludmg
toxics—of $325.7 million (all funds) in 1989-90. These expenditures
account for 3.6 percent of the department’s budget. The Toxic Substances
Control Division has its own budget item, and support for that d1v1s1on is
discussed separately. (Please see Section 4.)

The department proposes 4,352.8 personnel-years in the budget year
(excluding those assigned to toxics and special projects), an increase of
256.5 personnel-years, or 6.3 percent, above the number authorized for
the current year. Table 2 shows the expendltures and personnel-years
proposed for department support by major program category.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 423

Table 2

Department of Health Services Suppoh—Echuding Toxics

Expenditures and Personnel-Years—All Funds

1987-88 through 1989-90
{dollars in thousands)

Change
Actual Est Prop. From 1988-89
Program 198788  1988-89  1989-90  Amount - - Percent
Expenditures ’
Public health..............ccooovvininnens $115332  $136,028  $138,040 $2,012 15%
Medical assistance...........c.coeviinnens 60,078 68,365 72,005 3,640 5.3
Licensing and certification ................ 20,903 29,658 32,280 2,622 88
Audits and investigations..........,....... 16,988 19,798 20,990 1,192 6.0
Administration and Director’s office ... .. 54,440 63,606 62,395 —1211 =19
Totals oovvveeriiiiiiiiiiii s $267,741  $317455  $325,710 $8,255 2.6%
Personnel-years
Public health.............ccooiieiiininnn. 1,291.3 1,525.4 1,566.3 409 2.7%
Medical assistance..........ccocvevnineenens 986.2 1,055.2 1,093.9 387 37
Licensing and certification................. 255.0 3734 -~ 5484 1750 469
Audits and investigations.................. 3343 365.3 3793 140 3.8
Administration and Director’s office...... 683.9 7770 764.9 —12.1 —16
Totals ...oevviiveieieiiienieenaiainns 3,550.7 4,096.3 4,352.8 256.5 6.3%

Table 3 identifies the main components of the changes proposed in the
department’s support budget for 1989-90, excluding toxics and special
projects. The request for 1989-90 is $8.3 million, or 2.6 percent, above

estimated 1988-89 expenditures.

Table 3

Department of Health Services Support
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General
: : v - Fund
1988-89 expenditures. (Budget Act)......ccvvviviniiiiiiiinnn, $146,743
Adjustments, 1988-89: : _ C
.. Chaptered legislation ............iccoviiniiiniiiiiiininenn, 6,050
Retirement reduction........ccvviiviveiiiiiiiieiierrnieann, —1,254
. Control Section 23.5—State Legalization Impact Assistance
Grant (SLIAG) funds.................. e tieei e S —
Medicaid match for SLIAG ..........covivviiniiiniineeinninn, - —_
Public drinking water restoration ....................occeeenl.. T 2,987
Unallocated reduction adjustment ...........c..ocoevviniiniis -
Telephone rate reduchion...........coovevieniiinniiniiinennn., -13
Board of Control adjustment ..........ccocovivvrvineniieivnan.s : -9
Vital Records Improvement project delay..................... -
Allocation for employee compensation...................ceene. 949
Medicaid funds to other departments..............coceveeeiin. . -
Statewide cost allocation pla.n adjustment ..................... —
1988-89 expenditures (revised) ...........ocoiiiiiiiiniiininin, $155,453
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90:
Back out chaptered legislation ..... e e .. —6,050
Add back Board of Control adjustment........................ 9
Add back Vital Records Improvement pro_uect ................ —
Chaptered legislation ............ocoovinvnn i, —51

Sickle-cell screening ....... e eer e errreaaaa OO : —

All
Funds
$303,828

10,438
—2,243

4,630

9

2,987
36
=37
-9
—3,850
1,670
—471
467

$317,455

—10,438
9

3,850
—-51
3,482




424 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Continued

Back out one-time equipment.............o.overiieninanenns o =LT79° —3,639
Expiration of limited-term positions................ccocveennins -795 —6,415
Full-year effect of 1988-89 costs .........ocevveiiiiniveninininns . 482 1,295
Price iNCrease .......ooevviiiiiieiiiie i eanas — 608
Pro-rata adjustment...........co.veeeiiiininiieeeeeiaaen — -4
Back out SLIAG........... P — —516
Medicaid funds to other departments............c...cceeuunis — 420
Proposition 65 workload adjustment ..............c..oeuuinen. — —2,202
Medicaid match for SLIAG: . /i..ooivviiiiiiiniiiiiiiinenn, — - 174
Technical adjustments.............. eerenieera e eninheraeraens —854 -716
Miscellaneous adjustments: ° :
Overhead/data processing reallocation ..............cc.coevees -79 -
Full-year effect of 1988-89 employee compensation increases. 4172 7,328
Equipment fund shift...... ettt r e —441 -
Budget change proposals:
Publichealth.........cccoviiiiiiiiicniiieea e —685 9,113
Medical assistance...........cccceeenninnn e eieerirrra e ) 825 h 2,588
Licensing and.certification ...........cocvcoeviiniiiniininiins 3,070 2,760
Audits and investgations ............ccoeevvrieeiniienriinnn 242 466 .
Administration and Director’s office ..........cc..covveniinins 201 v 233,
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ...............cc.ouv. ereeaeen $153,720 $325,710
Change from 1988-89 expenditures (revised):
AMOUNL. .. vieneiinsiiiiiinnaenreessisntirreaanteniscnaniisernes . —$1733. _— $8,255

Percent............ R SOTUPPO e PO . =l1% . 26%

2. LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION N

The Licensing and Certification program develops, implements, and
enforces state standards to promote quality health care in over 5,000
hospitals, clinics, long-term care facilities,. home health agencies, and
aduﬁ)t day health centers. In-addition, the program performs certification
reviews for the federal government at facilities that seek to qualify for
Title XVIII (Medicare) or Title XIX (Medi-Cal) funding. Program
activities related to Medicare certifications are 100 percent federally
funded. Activities related to Medi-Cal certifications are approximately 67
percent federally funded. Activities related solely to licensing are funded
100 percent from the General Fund. Health facility licensing fees are
assessed to reimburse the General Fund costs of the division.

The budget proposes expenditures of $37 million ($21.6 million General
Fund) for support of the Licensing and Certification program (including
administrative overhead) in 1989-90. This is an increase of $3.7 million, or
11 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. .

The division has 373.4 personnel-years in the current year. The budget
proposes an increase of 175 personnel-years, or 47 percent, in the budget
year. : v g

Department Proposes to Take Over the Los Ange'les County Contract »

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
information to the fiscal committees regarding the costs and savings
associated with the proposed state takeover of the Los Angeles County
licensing and certification contract. ‘

The DHS contracts with the Los Angeles -County Health Services
Department to perform state licensing and certification furictions in the
county. This contract represents approximately one-third of the health
facilities licensing and certification workload statewide.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 425

The budget proposes to terminate the county’s contract effective
January 1990 and add 148 state positions to perform the work currently

performed by the county. The DHS projects that this proposal will result
in savings of $1,009,000 ($454,000 General Fund) during the budget year
and $1,057,000 ($582,000 General Fund) annually thereafter.

.The department’s plan. calls for a phased-in takeover process, starting
with a transition team to conduct negotiations and to make logistical
arrangements. The DHS expects five Los Angeles County management
staff and 70 percent of the rest of the Los Angeles County staff to transfer
to state civil service by December 1989. The contract would be fully
phased out by January 1990. Total staff would be reduced from the 164
currently employed by the county to 148. The proposed state staffing
level is based on the department’s workload standargs. The department
anticipates needing fewer staff than needed by the county. because the
department plans to consolidate the five county offices into three.

Our review of the proposal suggests that the department’s savings
estimate is optimistic. Specifically: , , A

o Salary Savings. We believe the department’s salary savings projec-

- tions may be unrealistic. The proposal projects a 12.6 percent salary

savings rate. This rate may be too high, because Los Angeles County’s

. current salary savings rate is 8.4 percent.
o -Rental Costs. The department’s proposal underestimates its rental
.. costs. By January 1990, it envisions a streamlined Los Angeles County
licensing and certification program in three of the five existing
.. locations. These three facilities have a combined total of less than
7,500 square feet of space. During our review of the proposal, the
. department .indicatedp that it underestimated these space require-
ments for 148 people. It advised us that the Department of General
Services estimates that the DHS will need approximately 26,000
. _square feet. ’ o o

In addition, during the transition period, the department may experi-
ence difficulties staffing the Los Angeles County program. The depart-
ment -estimates that 70 percent of Los Angeles County. staff will transfer
to state employment by January 1990. The department does not have an
analytical basis for its projection. We believe that the estimate may be too
high because the wages the department is proposing are below the wages
that the county currently offers. If Los Angeles County staff are unwilling
to transfer to state civil service, the department will have to (1) fill the
positions from the community through the regular recruitment process,
(2) bring in staff from other licensing and certification field offices, or (3)
retain the contract for at least certain functions on a month-to-month
basis. For these reasons, the state could either incur increased costs or
reduce its level of service. R

For these reasons, we believe that the proposal does not present a
realistic estimate of the savings associated with the takeover. Therefore,
we recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department submit to
the fiscal commiittees a revised estimate ‘of the savings from the proposed
state takéover of the Los Angeles County contract.

“Patient Dumbihg" I.égisluﬁon Workloud‘ Overestimated

. We recommend a reduction of $600,000 ($407,000 General Fund) and
seven positions because (1) the workload resulting from “patient
dumping” legislation has been lower than expected and (2) the



426 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

department’s federal funding ratio has changed. (Reduce Item 4260-
001-001 by $407,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $193,000.)

The budget contains $1.5 million ($704,000 General Fund) and 17
positions to implement Ch 1240/87 (SB 12, Maddy) and Ch 1225/87 (AB
214, Margohn) which address inappropriate transfers of emergency room
patlents or “patient dumping.” This is the same amount as in the
current-year budget. “Patient dumping” occurs when a hospital emer-
gency room transfers a patient to another hospital for treatment because
the patient cannot pay for services. Patient dumping is particularly-a
probﬁ)em when the patient’s condition is not stabilized prior to transfer.

Among other things, these measures (1) specify the conditions under
which hospitals may transfer emergency room patients, (2) require
hospital personnel to notify the department if they believe that an
inappropriate transfer has been made, and (3) require hospitals to post a
sign in emergency rooms advising patients of their rights and recom-
mending they notify the department if they beheve their nghts have
been v1olatedy

We identified two problems with the department’s budget proposal

Workload. The 17 positions added in the current-year budget for this
program investigate the complaints that result either from hospital
personnel or citizens who have utilized the referral signs in the emer-
gency rooms. The staffing level was based on the followmg assumptions
regarding workload:

» One out of every 10,000 emergency room visits would result in a
complaint. This would result in 710 additional complaints a year.

 Signs posted in emergency rooms would not result in a significant -
number of complaints that are unrelated to patient transfers.

o Patient transfer complaints would take twice as long for the depart-
ment to investigate as other complaints because there would always
be at least two hospitals mvolvecF

¢ Patient transfer complaints would have to be investigated by doctors,
rather than by nurses, because the relevant issues are ‘related to
-determining appropriate medical judgment.

The department now has a full year of data regardmg the effect of
these measures. Based on these data, the department’s estimates of the
length of time it takes and the staff involved to investigate each
complaint were correct. However, the actual number of complaints it
received was much lower than expected Rather than 710 complaints, the
department only investigated 180 cases during the 1988 calendar year.
Thus, actual workload has been 25 percent of the expected workload.

‘These data indicate that the department’s staffing lével could be
reduced significantly below the level budgeted based on the current
workload. However, the department advises that it anticipates an
increase in its workload resulting from:

. Bev1ewmg hospltal emergency room protocols Currently,. the de-
partment is reviewing the emergency protocols of all the hospitals in
the state. After this review, its investigators will follow up to make
sure that the hospitals are complymg with the protocols.

o Establishing a citation program. The department anticipates that the
average time spent for each investigation w1ll increase once -the
department starts issuing citations.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 427

o Potential federal legislation. The department is anticipating new
federal legislation that may have an impact on its workload.

Our review indicates that the department may éxperience an increase
in workload during the budget year to follow up on hospital emergency
protocols. However, the citation program should not result in a significant
workload increase because the department cannot implement the pro-
gram without approved regulations, and the department does not expect
to complete the regulations until the end of the budget year. The impact
of potential federal legislation cannot be determined because the depart-
ment does not have enough information about its contents or its chances
of passing. : i :

Our analysis indicates that the increase in the department’s workload
in the budget year will not be significant enough to justify continued
funding at the current level. Our review indicates that.the department
will require a total of $900,000—$500,000 for its current workload and
$400,000 for the new workload resulting from review and follow-up of
hospital emergency protocols.

Funding Ratios. The budget proposes funding for this program based
on a ratio of 53 percent federal funds and 47 percent General Fund
dollars. However, the department advises that it is currently receiving 67
percent federal reimbursement for this program and that it anticipates
this level of reimbursement to continue. Using these funding ratios, the
department would need a total of $297,000 from the General Fund and
$603,000 from federal funds. . -

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature reduce the depart-
ment’s budget by $600,000 ($407,000 General Fund).

Attorney General Interdepartmental Contract Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $562,000 from the General Fund to
reflect expected workload of the Attorney -General related to health
facilities citations and administrative actions. (Reduce Item 4260-
001-001 by $562,000.)

The budget proposes an increase of $883,000 from the General Fund to
reimburse the Attorney General (AG) for workload related to health
facilities citations. The AG represents the DHS in litigation that results
from citations and administrative actions issued to health facilities that do
not comply with state and federal regulations. ‘ '

The department’s proposal projects workload consisting of 22,693
attorney hours and 9,779 paralegal hours in the budget year. These figures
were provided to the department by the AG in October 1988. However,
the AG’s January 1989 Supplementary Schedule of Legal Services esti-
mates 15,500 attorney hours and: 8,810 paralegal hours for health facilities
citation and administrative actions in the budget year.

. We believe that the Supplementary Schedule of Legal Services is more
‘reliable based on our review of the methodology used for both projec-
tions. (Please see Item 0820.21 Adjusting the number of attorney and

aralegal hours according to the schedule results in a savings of $562,000

om the General Fund. Therefore, we recommend that the Legislature
reduce the department’s budget by $562,000.

3. PUBLIC HEALTH :

The Public Health program provides state support for California’s
preventive health ‘programs. To administer theése programs, the depart-
ment has established six units with the following responsibilities:




428 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

1. The Rural and Community Health Division distributes funds to local
health agencies and clinics.

2. The Family Health Services Dwzszon addresses the spemal needs of
women and children.

3. The Office of AIDS is responsible for providing, contracting for, and
coordinating services related to the AIDS epldermc

-4. The Preventive Medical Services Division is responsible for mfectlous
and chronic disease programs and epidemiological studies.

5. The Laboratory Services Division maintains two state laboratories
and regulates other public and private laboratories.

6. The Environmental Health Dwzszon operates programs to control
environmental hazards.

In addition, public health services staff adrmmster a number of spe01al
projects. These projects, which are shown separately in the budget, are
studies or demonstration projects that are 100 percent funded by the
federal government, other state agenc1es, or other orgamzatlons i

Budgel Proposal

Department Support. The budget roposes $152 8 mllhon for depart-
ment support attributable to pubhc{')x aﬁ) h programs in 1989-90. (This
amount excludes funding for special projects.) The requested amount is
$3.million,:or 2 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures
for department support. Table 4 displays staffing’'and ‘operating support
for each public health program in the current and budget- years.

Table 4
Public Health Support
Budget Summary--All-Funds
1987-88 through 1989-90 -
{dollars in thousands)

- Expenditures .
- . . Percent
Personnel-Years - o Change
Actual  FEst ~ Prop. Actual Est. .. Prop. - From
Program 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90  1987-88  1988-89 1989-90 1988-89
Rural and community health ..... 1988 2201 2297  $12,801  $15,700 .  $19,003 21.0%
Family health services ............ 1948 2221 2002 21,967 23,926 23610 -13
AIDS...covriiiiiiiiiiieiiiaenns 59.6 95.6 90.1 11,392 7819 5927 —242
Preventive medical services ...... 1811 2180 2246 25457 33,778 32,701  -32
Environmental health............. 2818 3272 3798 ~ 22199 27,744 - 271236 —18
Laboratory services ............... 3752 - 4424 419 34832. 40858 44,370 8.6
Subtotals'............coeienenen (1,201.3) (1,525.4) (1 566.3) ($127,948): ($149,825) ($152,847) ~ (20%)
Special projects............oceenet 2054 4825 - 6068 169,533 - 246,395 - 1289480 17.5
Totals. ievvvvvnivineeennennnes 1,496.7 20079 - 21731 $207.481 $396220 $4427327 '11.6%

The major increases proposed in the support budget-would be used to:

¢ Implement the Vital Records Improvement project ($4.1 mllhon
from the Vital Records Improvement Fund).
o Expand sickle cell screening ($3.5 million from the Genetic Disease
Testing Fund).
o Implement the Food Manufacturers Inspection program as required
?‘y %h 1107/88 (AB 4108, Jones) ($2.5 million from the Food Safety
und) _ g :



Item 4260

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 429

o Increase state oversight and quality control of statewide cancer
registry ($858,000 from the Cigarette and Tobacco Products' Surtax

" Fund).

The major reductions in department support reflect:
o Elimination of the Office of Family Planning (— —$1.6 mﬂhon General

‘Fund).

o Shifting immunization funding from support to local assistance

“(—$1.1 million).

o Elimination of a technical assistance program for county environ-

..mental health departments (—

$400,000).

Table 5 details the budget changes proposed for each public health

program in 1989-90.

Table 5

‘ Department of Health Services

‘Public Health Support-
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands) ;

1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act) ...............

Adjustments, 1988-89;
Rural and community health

Control Section 23.5—State Legalization Impact

Assistance Grant (SLIAG)..................
Vital Records Improvement project delay ...
Unallocated reduction adjustment............

Family health

Control Section 235—SLIAG ................
Unallocated reduction adjustment.. ..........

Office of AIDS

Unallocated reduction adjustment.......... .

Preventive medical services

Control Section 23.5—SLIAG .................
Unallocated reduction adjustment............
Public drinking water restoratlon ............

Envirorimental health

_Unallocated reduction adjustment............
" Public drinking water restoration ............
Food manufacturer inspections...............
- Mosquito and -vector control ........i. euunl.
Nuclear emergency response. planning.......

Laboratones :

Control Section 23.5—SLIAG ...'....'.'.'. .......
“Unallocated rediiction adjustrent............
Environmental laboratory accreditation......
Chaptered legislation............c.coovveenennnen
Administrative adjustments .....................

1988-89 expenditures (revised) ....................

Adjustments, 1989-90:
Rural and community health

SLIAG adjustment..........cccoouviniinininnns
Vital Records Improvement project .........

" General .’ _

Positions Fund All Funds
....... 16764 $87,686 $139,818
....... 120 - 1,29
....... — — —3,850
....... - ~381 —381
....... 83 — 481
....... - 382 -5
....... - -9 -9
....... 80 — 416
....... - —407 —407
....... — 313 313
....... — C_40 —40
....... 03 2,665 2,665
....... 30 —152 - 87
s 05 = 11
e 25 — 94
e .80 — 260
....... - —336 o336
....... 80 - -3 g 313
....... — 4942 9,462
....... —-1.0 —967 —363
....... 1,793.0 $93,598 $149,825
....... 95 - 610
....... 50 — 4,092




430 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Conhnued

Family health
SLIAG adjustment..........ccccvverernerneniosrennes
Sickle cell screening...........ocoovviiviiiinniinn,
Elimination of Office of Family Planning............
Smoking prevention education ......................
Newborn screening program ..............cooevennes
Drug-exposed women and infants...................
Office of AIDS
Contract funding for local assistance ................

HIV inmate testing..............ccoooevinviiininnnee. «

Preventive medical services
SLIAG reduction .........ovueernreerninenriaensnes .
Air toxic risk assessments ..........c.civeieiniiiiiins
Cancer Tegistry.......cooevieiiiiiiiiiii
Air toxic hot Spots......covveviireiineineniiiieinens,
Prenatal water exposure study................oenes
Proposition 65 scientific functions ..................
Immunization—shift funding to local assistance ....
Environmental health .
Low-level radioactive waste ..........ccocveininene.
Water device certification ...........ccceeveeennnee.
Radiation materials and machine control ...........
Nuclear emergency response..............ooeunven,
Environmental health prison surveys................
Review and approval of drugs for AIDS ............
Mosquito and vector control............coveeennne
Food manufacturer inspections......................
Environmental health county assistance ............
Laboratories
SLIAG reduction ..........c.oovvvveenneneninvnnenss
Sickle cell screening.............cociiniiiiniiiinnn,
Prenatal water exposure study.................o.ui.
Low-level radioactive waste ................ceenene.
Landfill gas chemical detection......................
Environmental laboratory accreditation.............
Back out chaptered legislation.........................
Chaptered legislation (Ch 1130/87).........ccc0vuenuns
Administrative adjustments ...............ccevvennine.
1989-90 expenditures (proposed)...........c.oeeuiinnnn.
Change from 1988-89. (revised):
AMOUNE ...o.viviiiiiiiiiiii e
Percent. ....cccovviiiiiniiiiiiiiiieeee

Item 4260

21

©—1,633
93
-9

~1,079

561
114
199
81
215
83
8
9,546
—400

—204
3,027
87

38

42

568
—9,462
12

- 943

-5.5% .

$152,847

$3,022
- 20%

Local Assistance. The budget proposes $1.6 bllhon (all funds) in local
assistance for public health services in 1989-90. This represents an
increase of $38 million, or 2.4 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures. Table 6 presents local assistance expendltures, by program,

for 1987-88 through 1989-90.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 431

Table 6

Department of Health Services
Public Health Local Assistance
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Change from
Actual Et.  Pop 1985-89
Fund 195788 198589 19899 ~Amount  Percent
Family health
Family planning ..............cveevnn... Al 95945 855 — T8 —1000%
Maternal and child health ................. All 33,029 31,197 $36,576 5379 . 172
Genetically handicapped persons. ........... All 1,186 8,334 8,144 410 49
California children’s services............... All 60,312 63,724 68,183 4459 70
Child health and disability prevention...... All 21,470 20,942 21,251 309 15
Genetic disease prevention ................ All 1,679 4479 2,741 —1738° 388
Smoking prevention....................... C&T - —  IT5E3 175583 —b
“SUBROLAS ...t Al ($160221) ($166531) ($313.078)  ($146547) . (380%)
Rural and community health
Primary health care...................c00s All $18436  $2L134  $31478  $10344 89%
County health services .................... All 1,023,002  1,140976 910,136 —230840 ~ -202
Vital Records Improvement project ........ VRIP - 50 640 120 N1
California Health Care for Indigents
PrOZTAM ....uvininiiiinenneinnneens C&T — 199,500 331,324 131,824 66.1
Sublotals .........vrrereiieeineannnn Al ($L041438) ($1362,130) (SL2T3578) (—$88552)  (—65%)
Office of AIDS.......c.ovvvviniiiininnnens All $32,492 $51,645 $40,124  —§11,521 —22.3%
Preventive medical services
Inféctious diseases.............coevennnens All $25029 - $14111 $6,702  —$7409  —525%
Chronic diseases ............coeevevnrenns General 5,238 7,169 6,793 - 976 126
SUbtOLRLS ... eeieenas Al ($3026T) (S21880) ($13495) (—$83%5) (—383%)
Division of laboratories............ocevvunn.t SLIAG — $300 — —$300 -100.0%
Totals....oovveiiiiiiei s Al $1,264418  $1.602486 $1,640.275 $37,789 24%
Funding Sources
Coneral Fund ..............ccveeeseaeiesna, SLI4L060 - BLITT8  BTORTE9 —§398999 - —33%
Federal funds (escluding SLIAG) .................... UM N0 2907 - -
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG). .. 88,550 169211 294,589 125378 .1
Miscellaneous reimbursements (audit recoupments) .. 114 — — —_—
Family repayments ..., 9% 1152 1,303 51 131
County Health Services Flmd ......................... 2450 2450 2450 — -
County Medical Services Program Account.............. - 2853 - —28% Ck
Vital Records Improvement Project (VRIP) Fund ...... - 590 640 120 2.1
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (COT) Fund ... — 1950 513492 313992 1574

2 Both'1988-89 and 1989-90 figures should be $1,679,000. The remaining funds should actually be reflected
in the maternal and child health budget. The department proposes to. use this money to provide
prenatal care to recently legalized women.

b Not a meaningful figure.

The changes proposed for local assistance are primarily due to:

o The elimination of the Office of Family Planning (a reduction of $35
million General Fund).

o A net increase in various programs for services to newly legalized
persons ($125 million from State Legalization Impact Assistance
Grant funds).

¢ The creation of a-smoking prevention program ($176 million from
the Clgarette and Tobacco Products Surtax—C&T—F und).




432 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
Table 7 :
-Department of Health Services
Public Health Local Assistance.
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
{dollars in thousands)

General Fund All Funds

1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act).............. e, $1,188,666 $1,221,860

Baseline adjustments, 1988-89: : E
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant - :

-~ (SLIAG)—Section 23.50 .........coviniiiiiininninnld e — :-170,250.
1988 Budget Act augmentatioris (Ch 974/88) vvueinienninenin 5175 . w5175
Reappropriation for apus ............ocoeiinnnnl e 200 - S e 200
Reappropriation for AIDS ...........c.oceni. T R b1 I 1 1] ¢
Reappropriation for AIDS research center ..............c..... 5,700 5,700
:AIDS—AZT subsidy program (Ch-977/88) .............: e 2,500 . 2,500
California Health Care for Indigents program. W — v 199,500

Subtotals .. v i e eeees $16,696 $386 446

Caseload adjustments: :
California Children’s Services program .....i....c..ocivivens —$3,007 s —$4,
Genetically Handicapped Persons’ program............ 0..... 61 S 1
Child Health and Disability Prevention program ...... hidens —183 - o —1 835
County Medical Services program ............................. —~2,858 :. SR

Subtotals ...t e e —$7,634 —$5,820

'1988-89 expenditures (revised) .."....:. SN $1,197,728 $l 602 486

Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: :
Back out reappropriations..........cooveeririiiiioniinininenns -9,021 : —9 021 :
Back out AIDS—AZT subsidy program................. v - —2,500 s 2500
‘Increase family repayments ... .. e e — - 151
Transfer immunization assistance from support............... ] 1,079 . 1,079
Transfer AIDS funds to support. .. e —200 Ce =200

Subtotals ........coviiniiiei e —$10,642 —$10,491

Caseload, cost, and population adjustments: ,
California Children’s Services program ....................... 3,007 -t 3,380

" Genetically Handicapped Persons” program ................. —61 409
Child Health and Disability Prevention program ............. 309 E o 309
County Medical Services program ........... 00 eeveeniiinin. o 2853 : - 4,204
AB 8 local government relief..............coovveeviniiiniiinin, L . 1,538 .

'Subtotals ........coeoeuiienii: [ETRT e $6,108 ~-$9,840

Program change proposals: : : s
Maternal and child health restoration.......................... $3,200- 2 $3,200 - -
Pilot projects for pregnant substance abusers and substance-- - - R g o

exposed infants ..:i. .o - © 1,500 : 1,500
Vital Records Improvement Project ...........ovvveennennnes - 120
SLIAG.. et iet e i e e C o —e .. w 125378
Reduce medically indigent services. .........cc.oeevranns v . —358,734 . —358,734
Reduce county medical SEIvices..........oeovevuereenniiiine, o =4000- = x5 —4000
Reduce preventive health services to the aged................ —~T176 : oo=T160
Reduce primary health care services.............ocevveninennns - —1,000 .. .. —1000
Eliminate Office of Family Planning.................00ic..0.0. —34,655 34,6552
California Health Care for Indigents program e - 131,824
Smoking prevention program .................................. S - . 175,583

Subtotals ...l Nevieneas vevean TR weares - —$394,465 - - "$38,440

1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ........... ereeend Cvrerreeeneion © 8798729 . . $1,640275

Change from 1988-89 (revrsed) T

—$398999 - - $37789
v —333% _ . 24%

2 General Fund amount only. The budget also proposes elrrmnatmg the program’s SLIAG allocatlon



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 433

o An increase in a proposed new California Health Care for Indigerits
program ($132 million C&T Fund). The budget reflects expendi-
tures of $200 million in the current year for this program.

‘e A decrease in the Medically Indigent Services program ($359 m1lhon
General Fund).

Table 7 reflects proposed budget changes affecting local assistance

expenditures in 1989-90.

Cigarette and Tobacco Producis Surtax Fund

Last November the voters of Cahforma approved the “Tobacco Tax
and Health Protection Act of 1988,” commonly referred to as “Propo-
sition 99.” This act (1) places a surtax on cigarettes and other tobacco
products, c§2) creates the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T)
Fund, ‘an allocates C&T funds among . categories of programs
relatmg to health and ‘natural resources. Proposition 99 specifies that at
least 20 percent of C&T revenues be used for “tobacco-related school and
community health education programs,” and at least 45 percent be used
for “medical and hospital care and treatment” of patients who cannot
afford to pay for those services and lack insurance coverage.

The budget proposes expenditures of $514.6 million from the C&T
Fund in 1989-90 for a Val‘letf’ of public health programs. Of this amount,
$513.5 million would be for local assistance an(f $1.1 million would be for
support. In the current year, the budget reflects expenditures of $200

Il)lp on, all for local assistance, for a proposed new California Health Care
for Inngents program (CHIP)

The proposed local assistance budget for 1989-90 includes:

» $331.3 million for the proposed new CHIP program.

e $175.6 million for a proposed new smoking prevention program.

e $4.2 million for caseloag increases for the County Medical Services

program.

« $1.5 million for population increases for AB 8 local government relief.

o $370,000 for caseload increases for the California Children’s Services

“‘program.
o $470,000 for caseload increases for the Genetically Handlcapped
Persons’ program.

The proposed support budget includes:

o $858,000 for the California Cancer Registry.
. $93 000 to administer the proposed new smoking prevention pro-

. $153 000 to administer the C&T Fund.

‘For a more detailed discussed of the proposed new CHIP program and
smoking prevention program, please see the Family Health and Rural
and Community Health sections of the Analysis. ,

A. RURAL AND COMMUNITY HEALTH
Medically Indigent Services
Proposal to Restructure Funding for Indigent Health Care Services

The budget proposes major changes for county health care services
that are currently funded through the Medically Indlgent Services



434 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

program (MISP). The proposal does not affect funding prov1ded to
counties through the AB 8 program. . .

Current Year. The budget reflects expenditures of $825 million in the
current year. This is $263 million, or 47 % ercent, higher than in the 1988
Budget Act. This increase is due to two changes. First, the administration
has increased its estimate of expenditures of State Legahzatlon Impact
Assistance Grant (SLIAG) funds by county MISPs by $63 million, an
increase of 93 percent above the amount included in the 1988 Budget Act,
Second, the budget reflects expenditures of $199.5 million for a proposed
new California Health Care for Indigents program -(CHIP) fung from
the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund. This program
would be established in legislation. Under the CHIP; counties would
receive allocations to support health services for mdlgents The CHIP
would be similar to the MISP except in two respects: the allocation
formula would be different and counties would.be required to pay
private providers for emergency services.

Table 8 shows proposed changes in the budget for county medlcally
1nd1gent services.

Table 8
Department of Health Services
Changes Related to the Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP)
" Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
{dollars in millions)

General Co6T SLIAG®
Fund " Fund®  (federal) Total
1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act) ......... . $4949 — $67.6 - - $562.5
Adjustments, 1988-89: - . .
Revision in estimates related to unmigration g -
FEfOTM ..ot - — 63.0. . 630
Proposed new program: California Health
Care for Indigents program (CHIP) ....... . - 199.5 — 199.5
1988-89 expendltures (revised) ....oeoniiieeinins $494.9 $199.5 $130.6 $825.0
Proposed changes, 1989-90:
Revision in estimates related to immigration .
TEfOTIN ..oevviiiiniiiiiiec e eieneneaenne — — 1083 1083
Full-year cost of the CHIP .................... — 1318 — 1318
" Reduce MISP due to availability of SLIAG .
unds . —100.0 — — - —1000
Reduce MISP .............ooovvviiiieeannnn, —2588 — — —258.8
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ................ $136.1 $331.3 $2389 . . §706.3
Change from 1988-89 (Budget Act): o .
Amount ..o L —§B88 1 $3313 $171.3 $143.8
Percent...i....covvivivineniiienisiiiieea, -72.5% —° - 2534% - 25.6%
Change from 1988-89 (revised): o :
Amount —$358.8 $131.8 $108.3 —$§118.7
Percent

—T725% 66.1% 829% ' —144%

2 Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund, established by Proposition 99. . - -
b State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant
¢ Not a meaningful ﬁgure :

Budget Year. The budget proposes $706 million for county medically
indigent services in 1989-90. This is a decrease of $118.7 million, or 14
percent, from estimated expenditures in the current year and an increase



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 435

of $143.8 million, or 26 percent, from the 1988 Budget Act. Table 8 shows
that the decrease from current-year expenditures is due to the following
changes: ,

e Increase of $108 million, or 83 percent, in SLIAG funding due to

_revisions in the estimates of the impact of immigration reform on
county health programs. :

¢ Increase of $132 million, or 66 percent, in C&T funding for the CHIP
to reflect full-year costs of the program.

e Reduction of $100 million in the MISP due to the administration’s
decision to use SLIAG funds to offset General Fund costs for the
MISP. Previously, the administration had not proposed any reduc-
tions to existing programs due to the availability of SLIAG funds.

o Reduction of an additional $259 million from the MISP to “fund other
high-priority programs.” In total, the MISP would be reduced by
$359 million, or 73 percent.

Policy Concerns. The administration’s proposal raises a number of
olicy concerns. In general, our concerns are related to the short- and
ong-term reliability of the funding sources to serve this population and

the impact of the changes on counties. We detail our concerns below.

1. SLIAG Funds May Not Materialize. SLIAG funds assist state and
local governments in funding the services provided to undocumented
persons legalized under the Immigration Reform and Control Act
(IRCA) of 1986. (For a detailed discussion of issues associated with the
IRCA, please see The 1989-90 Budget: Perspectives and Issues, Part Four.)

Our review of the department’s funding proposal indicates that
counties may not be able to utilize these funds to the degree the
department has estimated. This is because the department’s estimates of
SLIAG funds needed for county indigent health services may not be
reliable. Specifically, the estimate is full of assumptions about the newly
legalized population that are little more than educated guesses. These
assumptions involve their needs for health services and willingness to
identify themselves for purposes of claiming SLIAG funds. The depart-
ment has not processed any claims for the current year, or completed
processing claims for 1987-88. As a result, there are very little actual data
with which to compare the estimates.

2. $100 Million Reduction in the MISP May Not Be Justified. In the
past, many counties have used MISP and other state and local funds to
provide health care services to indigent undocumented persons. How-
ever, there are no data available to substantiate the a(Ii)ministration’s
estimate that $100 million in General Fund dollars can be replaced with
SLIAG funds. If counties’ claims fall short of the administration’s esti-
mates, then withdrawing their General Fund dollars means that they will
be able to.provide fewer services. Counties have a limited ability to do
this under current law.

3. Funding Source for CHIP Questionable. The administration pro-
poses to fund the CHIP from the C&T Fund established by Proposition
99. Proposition 99 specifies that C&T funds must be used to supplement,
rather than supplant, existing levels of service.

Our analysis indicates that the CHIP proposal combined with the MISP
reduction is problematic for two reasons. First, the CHIP is likely to be
used to supplant existing levels of service. Second, if the CHIP is not used
to replace MISP funding, then the MISP reduction would leave an
unfunded mandate. - :



436 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

There are two reasons that we believe CHIP funds are hkely to be used
to supplant existing service levels:

o The CHIP and the MISP are virtually identical programs: (a) the
same counties are affected, (b) they serve the same population, and

~ (c) counties would have essentlally the same discretion over what
services are provided, who is eligible, and how services are funded
that they currently have under the MISP. The only major differences
in the two programs are the allocation formula among counties and
a requlrement that counties pay private prov1ders for emergency
services.

The emergency services requirement proposed by the administra-
tion may result in counties paying for a broader range of emergency
medical services than they do currently. Use of C&T funds for this
purpose would probably be considered a supplement. To the extent
counties use the C&T funds in this manner, however, there would be
less funding available to replace MISP dollars; The administration’s
proposed legislation gives counties a significant amount of discretion
in determlmng how to implement the emergency services requlre-
ment.

o The reduction in MISP funding proposed for the budget year leaves

" counties virtually no alternative but to supplant. This is because
there would be a 40 percent reduction in their other funding from
the state (MISP and SLIAG combined). In order to maintain existing
levels of service, counties would have two options: (a) increase their
own share of costs or (b) use CHIP monies to replace the lost state
funds. Because most counties already spend more county funds on
health services than required, we believe the administration’s pro-
posal leaves counties no alternative but to supplant.

Our conclusion that the MISP reduction would leave an unfunded
mandate if the CHIP funding is no# used to replace MISP funding is based
on our review of a mandate claim submitted by Los Angeles County to
the Commission on State Mandates. Los Angeles County sought reim-
bursement for the costs of providing health care services to medically
indigent adults. In our review, we concluded that the Legislature’s action
in eliminating Medi-Cal ehg1b1hty for medically indigent adults effective
January 1983 imposed a reimbursable mandate -on counties. The state
currently reimburses the costs of this mandate through MISP funding. If
the state reduces the MISP, counties could come to the state through the
mandate process to seek- additional funds.

4 COT and SLIAG Funds Will Erode Over Time. Under the budget
oposal, C&T funds would be 47 percent of funds counties receive for
cally indigent services; SLIAG funds would be 34 percent.

Revenues from the existing cigarette and tobacco tax have declined
from $290 million in 1979-80 to $245 million in 1988-89, a 16 percent
reduction overall, or about 1.6 percent per year. As we discuss in The
1989-90 Budget: Perspectives amy Issues, revenues deposited to the C&T
Fund are also likely to decrease over time as fewer individuals buy
cigarettes and other tobacco products. To the extent that the budget
proposes to fund continuing program: costs from these funds, a ‘gap
between available revenues and actual program costs will gradually
develop as program costs go up and revenues decline. , ‘



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 437

In addition, SLIAG funds are generally available to states and local
governments for a period of five years, ending in 1991-92. When these
funds disappear, there will be increased pressure for alternatlve sources
of funding.

- 5. The Administration’s Proposal Will Result in Significant Disrup-
tions in County Funding. Currently, MISP funds are distributed among
counties based on the number of individuals who were eligible for
Medi-Cal as medically indigent adults (MIAs) in the three-year penod
1979-80 through 1981-82. The state provides MISP funds to counties in a
block grant. The state allocates SLIAG funds to counties for planmng
purposes based on the number of applicants for legalized status in each
county. The state actually distributes SLIAG funds based on county
claims for the services they provide. The administration proposes. to
allocate the CHIP funds using a new allocation formula based on the
percentage of persons below the federal poverty standard living in each
county.

Because the SLIAG funds and the CHIP funds would be d1str1buted
through different mechanisms than existing MISP funds, the funding of
individual counties will change significantly. For example, although there
would be an overall increase of 26 percent in funding between the
amount appropriated in the 1988 Budget Act for the current year and the
amount proposed in the budget for 1989-90, our review indicates that four
counties will have reduced allocations. These. are Lake (1 percent),
Sacramento (8 percent) Mendocmo (9 percent), and San: Francisco (23
percent).

- The Legzslatures Options. Proposition 99 provides the Legislature
with an opportunity to make comprehensive changes to the -health
services safety net. In The 1988-89 Budget: Perspectives and Issues, we
highlighted three basic options for providing better and more umform
access to health care services for the medically indigent:

o Strengthen existing county systems by prov1dmg additional funding
for health services and, possibly, imposing standards and data
collection requirements on county services in order to assure more
uniform access among counties.

o Establish a funding source for uncompensated care (or a system for
reallocating the costs of uncompensated care among providers).
These funds could be allocated to public and private prov1ders based
on the level of uncompensated care they provide.

o Extend coverage to persons who do not now have it. Tlns could be
achieved by (1) providing incentives to employers to cover employ-

~ ees (mandating coverage is infeasible due to federal laws), (2)
subsidizing purchase of insurance by individuals, (3) providing state

- coverage similar to Medi-Cal for additional categories of individuals

~ (for example, by reinstituting the MIA program), or (4) estabhshmg
a risk pool for uninsurable persons.

The administration’s proposal for funding indigent health care services,
however, does-not appear to improve safety net coverage due to all the
problems we 1dent1fy above .




438 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved
' Other Issves o _
Clinic Reimbursements for IRCA-Related Services Appear Unjustified

We recommend that the department report prior to budget hearings
regarding its methods for reimbursing clinics for IRCA-related ser-
vices. .

The Primary Health Care Services Branch contracts with primary care
clinics to provide health services to low-income individuals. In 1987-88,
the branch also began contracting with existing clinics to provide health
services to persons who. were legalized under the Immigration Reform
and Control Act (IRCA) with funds from the State Legalization Impact
Assistance Grant (SLIAG). . v

In order to receive SLIAG funds, clinics enter into a contract with the
branch. The contract specifies the projected number of visits and the
average cost per visit. Once the contract is approved, clinics submit
monthly invoices detailing the services provided. The branch reimburses
clinics based on their monthly invoices. The branch entered into
contracts with over 60 clinics to provide SLIAG-funded health services in
1987-88. (As-of January 1989, the request for proposals for 1988-89
contracts had not yet been released. Clinics providing services to newly
legalized persons in the current year are doing so with the expectation
they will be reimbursed on the basis of new contracts.) Overall, the total
amount of these contracts is $9.5 million. The branch has reimbursed
these clinics a total -of $5.4 million to date. -

Our review of the documentation supporting these reimbursements
reveals unjustified amounts that may result in federal audit exceptions.
Specifically: , . )

o We cannot determine the basis for the department’s cost adjustments.
The branch indicates that when it negotiates the clinics’ contracts, it
generally adjusts the avera%e cost per visit to take into account (1)
other reimbursements, such as patient fees, and (2) the branch’s
historical understanding of each clinics’ costs. The branch has been

" unable to provide (1) a breakdown of clinic costs versus adjustments
and (2) specific documentation supporting its adjustments.

e Reimbursements above clinic costs appear to be unjustified. In 21 of
the 43 contracts, the amount paid to the clinic exceeds the total cost
of visits as reflected in the department’s accounting system. The
average difference is 18 percent and is as high as 25 percent. The
branch indicates that this difference is due to clinics’ agmim'strative :
costs, but ‘it has been unable to substantiate this assertion by
providing specific documentation. Moreover, it could not explain
why this “administrative cost” is not factored -in for all clinics.
Twenty-two, clinics have received less than, or equal to, their costs.

In light of these concerns, we recommend that the branch provide the
fiscal committees with additional information prior to budget hearings to
‘support the level of reimbursement to clinics. The information should
document (1) their adjustments to clinic costs and (2) the reasons for
reimbursing clinics above their costs. , . :

Lack of Coordination in Addressing Problems of Small and Rural Hospitals

Many small and rural hospitals face financial problems that place them
at risk of closure. These problems appear to be related to a number of



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 439

factors, including reimbursement policies -and licensure regulations. In
recognition of these problems, the Legislature enacted Ch 1476/87 (SB
1458, Keene) and Ch 1209/88 (SB 2549, Keene), which (1) authorize the
DHS to provide grants and technical assistance to rural hospitals at high
risk of closing and (2) require the DHS to conduct a demonstration
project to evaluate the feasibility of an alternative rural hospital licensure
category. At the same time, the Legislature enacted Ch 67/88 (AB 2148,
Jones{, which authorized the Office of Statewide Health Planning and
Development (OSHPD) to conduct a comprehensive evaluation of small
and rural hospital regulations using demonstration projects.

Our review indicates there is substantial overlap between the respon-
sibilities given to the DHS and OSHPD, yet little coordination between
thzotwo agencies. For our analysis concerning this issue, please see Item
4140. . v v ‘

Vital Records Improvement Project Needs a Pilot Project .. :

We recommend that the Legislature delete $892,000 from the Vita
Records Improvement Project (VRIP) Fund in order to reflect the
department’s current plans for the project. (Reduce Item 4260-001-137
by $852,000 and Item 4260-111-137 by $40,000.) , :

Chapter 1072, Statutes of 1986 (AB 3829, Rogers), established the VRIP
Fund. This fund is-supported by an additional fee collected from
applicants who request certified copies of birth, death, and marriage
(vital) records. Chapter 1072 provides-that the fund is to be used for (1)
establishing a new medium for permanent storage of.state vital records
and (2) improving and. automating state and local .processing of vital
records. The fee collection authority expires on December 31, 1990. The
department estimates that the VRIP Fund will receive a total of $16
million in fee revenue by that time. . -.

The budget proposes to spend $4.7 million in "VRIP funds for (1) a
contract to begin establishing a new stora%e medium ($3.8 million); (2)
vital records improvement at the local level ($640,000), and (3) state staff
($240,000). According to the budget change proposal submitted to
support the praoject, this is the first-year installment of a five-year $16
mﬁfi)on program to develop a highly advanced technology for reading
and retrieving both new and existing state vital records.

However, our discussions with the department indicate that its actual
plans for the project are different. First, the department plans to allocate
only $600,000 in local assistance funds, rather than $640,000. Second, at the
time we prepared this analysis (February 1989), the department was
requesting the Department of General Services’ approval for a sole-
source contract for an 18-month pilot project that would test the new
technology. The proposal had already Eeen approved by the Office of
Information Technolo%y (OITL in the Department of Finance. The pilot
project involves developing the necessary software and converting 10
percent of the state vital records to the new system. This pilot project
would cost the state an estimated $3 million. The vendor would contrib-
ute matching in-kind contributions:. S

Following the completion of the pilot project, the department would
evaluate the efficiency and accuracy of the technology. If the evaluation
is favorable, the department informs us that it would prepare a new
feasibility study report and undertake a competitive bidding process.

- Given that the proposed technology has not been tested, we agree that
a pilot project is the appropriate next step for the VRIP. This is because
there is a risk that the technology could fall short of VRIP requirements.
A pilot project would allow the state to test and evaluate the feasibility of

15—78859



440 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

the advanced technology before deciding to proceed with the proposed
approach. If the technology did not perform up-to expectations, the
department could reevaluate its options and submit an &lternative
proposal to the Legislature. Moreover, our discussions with the OIT staff
suggest that they may be reluctant to approve a full-scale -autoration
roject of this kind unless there were provisions for a" pilot or more
imited-scope project prior to full development of the system. ,
We recommend that the Legislature reduce the budget by $892,000 to
conform with the department’s current plans for this project. Specifically,
we recommend that the Legislature reduce the amounts proposed (1) for
local assistance from $640,000 to $600,000 to reflect the department’s
planned local assistance allocations and (2) for contracts from $3,852,000
to $3 million, which is the amount needed for the pilot project.

B. OFFICE OF AIDS ‘

As of January 1989, almost 17,000 Californians have been diagnosed
with AIDS, and almost 10,000 have died. This is 5,000, or 40 percent, more
diagnosed cases than had been diagnosed one year ago. Although the rate
of increase in AIDS cases has declined from a year ago, the number of
AIDS cases will continue to grow. AIDS is currently concentrated in
specific- groups and geographic areas. Over time, however, it is likely to
become more pervasive throughout the general population. = - ,

- The Office of AIDS (OA) is responsible for funding information an
education programs, cenducting pilot projects, administering a testing
program, analyzing the spread of.the epidemic, providing technical
assistance, coordinating the activities of different state agencies, and
promoting AIDS vaccine research and development. o

The budget proposes expenditures of $46.1 million, éxcluding federal
special projects, in 1989-90 for the OA. This is a decrease of $13.4 million,
or 23 percent, below estimated spending levels in the current year. Table
9 displays expenditures from all funds in the past, current, and budget

years. Table 9

Department of Health Services
Office of AIDS
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 1989-90

{dollars in thousands)

. Actual Est Prop. _Change from 1988-89
Program . ) 1987-88 = 1988-89  1989-90 '~ Amount  Percent
Department support =~ o '
Office of AIDS program support : Co
activities......... O SO $3,914 $4,873 $5,503 © $630 12.9%

San Francisco General Hospital research :
[£2)1175) SRR TN 1360 - . — _— —_— —
Chaptered legislation .
Ch 23/85 (AB 488, Roos)—alternative o ) :
test SIS .ovvvvrriiirriiiinriiiieens 3,037 - —_— —_— — —_
Ch 767/85 (SB 1251, Roberti)—various ) .
projects..........oeeuinnenn e ereeren 60 — — ) — —_
Ch 1462/86 (AB 2404, . i . ) )
Filante)—vaccine research grants .... 3,498 — - — —
Ch 1463/86 (AB 4250, v : o _
" Vasconcellos) —vaccine clinical trials . 50 2,000 o= —2,000° -100.0
AIDS Medi-Cal waiver®.................... — 494 424 - B L -
. Reappropriation of 1987-88 savings ........ -~ —522 522 —- —522 . —100.0

Subtotals, department support........... S11392)  (§T819)  ($5927) (—$1892) (-242%)



Tterh 4260

Local assistance :
. Information and education grants and

evaluation .....vveieeveereiinnieiiiinnn $11,643
Minority treatment and counseling®...... 600
" Block grants'to counties.....: 5,488
Epidemiological study...........:..... e 400
Confidential testing ‘and education ®....... —
California children’s services............... 1,100
Pilot care - :
Community support (treatment pllot
PTOJECES) .. vevnrieieieiieni ey, 4,824

Barlow hospice.........c.ooviviiiniiinn, -
Prevention and follow-up centers ......... —_
Alternative test sites....\.............. e 3,797
San Francisco General Hospital research

B - 111 SR e : S
Special studies..;............covernnis Seen 125
AIDS Medi-Cal waiver ¢ ................ e —
Homeless shelters ............coeveinnnt. —_
AZT treatment .........i.....civeeeiiiie, 7,636
Reappropriation of 1987-88 savings®....... - =3,121
Subtotals, local assistance ................ ($32,492)
.- Totals, excluding special projects........ $43,884
Federally funded special projects ‘
Preventive services....... bereraa R $459
- Surveillance and seroprevalence .......... 745
Information and education. ................ 1,885
Testing and counseling..................... —

Altematlve treatment projects............. —

" Subtotals, special projects........... e (83,089)

Totals, all funds ...........oevnennenenn. $46,973
Funding Sources ]
General Fund....................c..cocvuins 832 755
Federal funds....... e 10,725
AIDS Vaccine Research and Development :

~Fund-........ U TSN 3493

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 441

§I5528 41588 0 —

5,468 5,488 —

L9 1199 - —
2400 2200  —$200 —83%
100 - 1100 - -
624 6224 — -
295 295 — _
150 1500 - _
5412 5412 - _
5,700 — 5700 —1000
297 997 - _
71 791 — —
9,500 — 2500 —1000
3121 — 3121 —1000

($51,645) (840,124) (—$11,521) (—223%)

$59.464  $46051 —$13413  —22.6%

$6,036  $6,000 —$36  —06%
4830 4300 -530  —110
4108 9700 5502 1361
— 12000 - 12,000 f

($14974)  ($32000) ~ ($17,026)  (113.7%)

$74438  $78,051 $3,613 49%

859245 $45832  ($I3413) —226%
15195 3329 1709 - 1121

a $205 000 from the General Fund and '$219,000 from federal funds. B
b In-1988-89 and 1989-90, funds for the mmonty treatment and counseling . prOJect are folded into the

community support projects.

¢ This $200,000 decrease adjusts for a technical ertor in 1988-89.
dThe amount for the Medi-Cal waiver is $454,000 in local assistance. The 1988-89 and 1989- 90 Office of
AIDS budget reflects only the ‘General Fund portion of this amount The remaining $227 000 is

federal funding; reflected in the Medi-Cal estimate.

€ Of this amount, $2.1 million is for community support pro_]ects, $521, 000 for.confidential testmg and
education, and $500,000 for information and education grants.

fNot a meaningful figure.




442 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

The $13.4 million decrease is due to the net effect of a variety of
changes. The major changes are: .
o A reduction of $5.7 million in funds available in the current year for
the San Francisco General Hospital AIDS research center. .
o A reduction of $2.5 million in one-time General Fund money
available in the current year for AZT. ' e
o A reduction of $3.1 million in funds reappropriated from 1987-88
available in the current year for local assistance. ,
o A reduction of $2 million in funds available in the current year for
vaccine clinical trials. . o
In addition, the budget details $32 million in federal special project
funds. This is an increase of $17 million, or 114 percent, over current-year
federal expenditures. Because of the uncertainty of the level of AIDS
funding that will be available in the federal fiscal year beginning on
October 1, 1989, the DHS informs us that it is not able to estimate the
amount that will actually be available in the budget year.

Alternative Test Site Program

Chapter 23, Statutes of 1985 (AB 488, Roos), established the Alternative
Test Site (ATS) program so that people who suspect they may be
infected with the AIDS virus can receive blood tests for antibodies to the
virus at locations other than blood banks or plasma centers. The
legislation specified that tests be performed free o{P charge and required
each site to provide, within funds available, information and referral
services to individuals who seek testing. '

_In the following sections, we respond to various Budget Act reportin,
requirements and identify ways in which the ATS program coul
improve its effectiveness and efficiency. :

High-Risk Populations and Access to Testing

The 1988 Budget Act required our office to comment on the extent to
which alternative test sites are accessible and are serving high-risk
populations. This requirement stemmed from a concern that the test sites
were increasingly serving individuals at very low risk of infection, as
suggested by a dramatic decline in the percentage of persons testing
Eositive (the positivity rate) for HIV. This low positivity rate is a concern

ecause Chapter 23 mandated that the ATS prograim provide access to
testing for those individuals at high risk of i.nEaction'. . v o

In this analysis, we (1) review ATS program, data in order to see
whether individuals at high risk of infection are going to alternative test
sites, (2) examine whether the number, location, hours of operation, or
waiting times affect access to the sites, (3) review other testing programs,
and (4) make recommendations to improve access to test sites for
high-risk individuals.

Who Goes to Alternative Test Sites? Why Do They Go? The percent-
age of persons seeking tests at ATS programs who test positive (the
pgs%tigéity rate) dropped from 19 percent in 1985-86 to 6.5 percent in
1987-88.

Our review indicates that the reduction in positivity rates in the ATS
program is due to increases in the proportion of persons seeking HIV tests
who are at low risk of infection. The proportion of individuals seeking
tests who are at low risk of infection has increased steadily, from about 10



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 443

ercent in 1985-86 to about 40 percent in 1987-88. Positivity rates in
ow-risk individuals tested have consistently been less than 1 percent,
whereas positivity rates in high-risk groups tested range from about 4
percent for intravenous drug users (IVDUs) to almost 27 percent for gay
mer. c e . .

Our discussion with ATS programs indicates that the ATS program
mostly serves individuals who (1) fear they may have been exposed to the
AIDS virus, (2), are motivated to go to a test site, and (33 are concerned
with maintaining their anonymity. The ATS programs indicate that many
gay and bisexual men are particularly concerned with maintaining
anonymity-because they fear discrimination if their risk status is revealed.
It ,a(pﬁ)ears that there may also be an overrepresentation of educated,
middle-class individuals at test sites. For example, in San Diego County,
individuals tested at test sites have an average of 14 years of education.
However, no statewide data exist to confirm this. _

The program does not reach those individuals who (1) do not know
they:-may be at risk and should be tested and (2) are in some way
inhibited from going to a test site, either by geographical distance or fear
of association with AIDS or the gay community. Although data on
minority representation at test sites are limited (the OA began collecting
this information in April 1988), they suggest that blacks and Hispanics are
underrepresented at test sites. : _

Our review of the data indicates that most individuals being tested at
these sites are gay or bisexual men and heterosexuals with little risk of
infection. , : . .

What Influences Access to Alternative Test Sites? We examined the
characteristics of county programs—number of sites, their location, their
hours of operation, and waiting times—in order to determine if they
affect access to test sites for high-risk individuals. Our review suggests
that while no single characteristic significantly -affects access, the way a
county chooses to implement its ATS program: overall may atfect access.

For example, it does not appear that additional sites necessarily provide
better access for high-risk groups. Although the increase in the number of
sites corresponds with an increase in the number of people tested, the
percentage of high-risk individuals tested overall has not grown as test
sites have increased. : , ,

Similarly, location alone does not appear to be an important factor
affecting access to high-risk groups. Our discussions with ATS program
staff indicate that individuals often travel to other areas to be tested, in
order to avoid being identified at a test site by people who know them,
. Instead, it appears that counties providing anonymous testing as part of
a comprehensive AIDS prevention program may be more successful in
reaching high-risk groups. For example, Long Beach maintains three test
sites (one at the public health department, one at the university, and one
at a.community-based organization), with varying hours of operation.
Additionally, the health department has health educators doing street
and community outreach to high-risk individuals and has recently
initiated a follow-up and prevention program. With about 2 percent of
the state’s population, the Long BeacE ATS program performs almost 8
percent of the ATS tests in the state, and has a 13 percent positivity rate
compared to an 8.7 percent average statewide. .




444 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Where Else Can High-Risk People Be Tested? The OA funds two other
testing programs designed to reach some of the populatlons at’ thhest
risk of infection with the AIDS virus:

1. Confidential testing through ﬁf amily planning, maternal and child
health, and primary care clinics. These programs were initiated on a pilot
basis with 16 clinics in 1987-88 and have been expanded to 131 clinics in
the current year. They primarily serve women of child-bearing age who
are sexually active and may be-at risk of infection because they are drug
abusers or sexual partners of high-risk individuals. Most of the population
reached by these programs are at low risk of infection, as suggested by an
overall positivity rate of 2.3 percent in family })lannmg and maternal and
child health clinics for the %rst six months of 1988. However; in the 10
percent of individuals testing who were at high risk of 1nfect10n the
positivity rate was 13 percent.

2. Confidential or anonymous- testing through sexually transmztted
disease (STD) clinics, jails, and drug treatment ceénters. Geneérally; these
Frograms are funded through counties’ block grants from the OA and the

deral government. The OA ‘does not keep data on (1) the number of
counties choosing to provide education -and testing through these pro-
grams, (2) the number of md1v1duals served ‘ot (3) the positivity rates.

These programs reach some of ulatlon niost likely “to ‘be
engaging in behavior that exposes them to risk of infection: (1) drug users
who may engage in needle-sharing or unsafe sexual practices and (2)
individuals who are practicing unsafe sex. Therefore, these programs
provide the most direct approach to educating and testiig some of the
groups most at risk who may not reahze their nsk status or may not be
motivated to go to a test site.”

What Can the Legislature Do to Ensutre Access to Testmg for
High-Risk Individuals? If the Legislature wants to-expand access: to
IVDUs, minorities, and others at high risk who are the hardest to reach
we suggest the followmg

« Expanding outreach to high-risk dpopulatlons

‘e Encouraging counties to expand confidential testing programs in

STD clinics, jails, and drug treatmerit centers.

o Making expansion of confidential, rather than ‘anonymous, testing a

funding priority.

ATS Program Reimbursement System Encourages Unnecess«ry Testing:

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language that
requires the OA to revise the réimbursement system for the ATS
program so that it reimburses separately for (1) pre-test counselmg
and (2) testing and post-test counseling.

The 1988 Budget Act required our office to evaluate the adequacy of
f)eltrinbursement levels for Sle ATS program in our rev1ew of the 1989-90

udget

Through the ATS program, the OA reimburses counties from $28 to $40
per test to cover the costs of initial laboratory tests and pre- and post-test
counseling, The rate is based on cost estimates submitted by each county.
Counties that conduct their owh confirmatory tests are reimbursed an
additional $4 per test. Currently, 18 counties do their own confirmatory
testing, The state Viral and Rickettsial Disease Laboratory (VRDL)
provides confirmatory testing for the remaining counties.



Item 4260 _HEALTH AND WELFARE / 445

Although the reimbursement levels are based on cost estimates that the
counties submit, how- counties’ reimbursement compares with their

‘actual costs. depends on (1) the proportion of positive test results (lab.and

counseling costs are higher for positive test results), (2) who is doing the

-counseling: (some counties use community-based organizations or volun-

teers), and (3) the number of people returning for post-test counseling

,(relmbursement assumes a 100 percent return rate). Because of these
variations in county programs, we are unable to determine what consti-

tutes an “adequate” level of reimbursement for the ATS program.
However, our analysis suggests that the current reimbursement system

is 1neff101ent because it creates an incentive to test everyone who comes

for pre-test counseling. This is because pre-test counseling costs are not

‘reimbursed unless the actual test is performed. In contrast, the reim-

bursement system for. the confidential testing program is a standard
statewide per-person rate of $10 for pre-test counseling and an additional
$25 for testing/post-test counseling.

The reimbursement structure used for the confidential testing program
allows education and counseling regarding risk reduction, without nec-
essarily encouraging testing. Adopting this reimbursement structure for
alternative. test sites could reduce the number of tests provided to
low-risk individuals. In the long term, there may be some additional
program savings over time that could be redrrected into programs
targeting high-risk individuals.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legrslature adopt Budget Bill
language that.requires the OA to change the ATS reimbursement
structure to allow separate reimbursement for (1) pre-test counseling
and (2) testing and post-test counseling. The following language is
consistent with our recommendation:

The OA shall establish separate reimbursement rates for (1) pre-test counsel-

ing and (2) testmg and post-test counsehng through its- Alternatlve Test Site
program.

ATS Funding More Than Adequate

We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on its
plans to redirect funds in the current year from the ATS program to
other programs. We further recommend a reduction of $412,000 from
the General Fund requested for the ATS program because the depart-
ment’s utilization data do not justify the level of spendmg it requests.
(Reduce Item 4260-111-001 by $412,000.)

The budget proposes $5,412,000 for the ATS program in 1989-90. This is
the same leve Il) of funding as in the current year. Our. review of the
department’s ATS utilization data from January 1985 through November
1988 indicates that this level of funding is too hlgh in-both years.

Prior to July 1987, test sites experienced a rapid increase in the number
of tests they performed However, utilization has' stabilized since July
1987, with test sites performing an average of 9,900 tests per month. Apart

from a high of 10,700 tests in July 1987 and a low of 7,500 in September

1988, this-average has remained falrly steady.

Based on these data, we believe it is reasonable to assume that the ATS
program will continue to test an average of 9,900 individuals per month.
This number of téests costs about $5 million over one year. This means that
the OA will have $412,000 more than it requires in the ATS program in
both the current and budget years.




446 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

1. Current Year. The 1988 Budget Act required the department to
report to the fiscal committees by January 1, 1989 on the fungmg needed
to support the ATS program. The Budget Act also required the OA to
reallocate funds to (a) reduce waiting lists and (b) expand hours at the
test sites or ensure access to testing. At the time we prepared this analysis
(February 1989), the department could not inform us when it would
submit its report. However, based on our review it appears that the OA
will have $412,000 more than it requires in the current year for the ATS
program.

We believe that the Legislature may not want to-use these funds for the
purposes that the Budget Act delineates. This is because our review
indicates that (a) ATS programs do not have significant waiting lists and
(b) expanding ‘hours may not provide access to high-risk individuals.
(Please see our previous writeup for more details.) Therefore, we
recommend the department report at budget hearings on alternative
ways of redirecting these funds in the current year.

2. Budget Year. Our review also indicates that there is a difference of
$412,000 between what the Governor’s Budget proposes and what the
‘program will require in 1989-90. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction
of $412,000 for the ATS program in the budget year.

AZT Program Noi Fully Funded

In October 1987, the OA received $7.6 million in “one-time” federal
funds to establish a program to provide the drug zidovudine (AZT) to
low-income persons infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus
(HIV) who are not eligible for Medi-Cal.' AZT is the only drug approved
by the federal Food and Drug Administration for treatment of AIDS.
Since that time, two other funding sources have become available. First,
Ch 977/88 (AB 4437, Margolin) appropriated  $2.5 million from the
General Fund for the AZT program costs in 1988-89. Second, the OA
recently received an additional $3 million in federal funds.

Program Utilization. Counties administer this pro am on the local
level. Generally; the county health department verifies an applicant’s
eligibility (set at an income of $40,000 or less) and refers the applicarit to
the county hospital, clinic, or private pharmacy dlstnbutlng the AZT.
After approval of ehglblhty for the program, the only requirement for
obtaining AZT is a monthly doctor’s prescription.

During the first few months of the program, the number of AZT
prescriptions filled increased by over 100 per month. The number of
prescriptions has leveled off at approximately 1,000 per month in recent
months. The OA estimates that the number of prescriptions will continue
at this level through the remainder of 1988-89. The OA does not have data
regarding the number of enrollees served in the program.

We were unable to determine why the number of prescnptlons has
leveled off. It is possible that the trend is a reflection of the underlying
need for the program. It is also possible that the trend is a reflection of
difficulties with access, lack of knowledge of the program among doctors,
or hesitancy to enroll due to funding uncertainties.

- Unfunded Costs. in 1989-90: $3.5 Million. The budget indicates that the
$10.6 million in federal funds and $2.5 million from the General Fund will
be entirely spent by the end of the current year. Our analysis indicates
that the budget display is maccurate We have identified approximately




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 447

$2.5 million of the federal funds that will be left at the end of June 1989
for carry-over into 1989-90 based on (1) OA data indicating that $3.9
million had been ’Iﬁmt by the end of October 1988 and (2) current
utilization trends. This amount would be sufficient to fund the program
through November 1989. The remaining 1989-90 costs—approximately
$3.5 million—are not funded in the budget. The Chapter 977 appropria-
tion is not available for this purpose because the funds are scheduled to
revert to the General Fund in June 1989, _ -

Budget for AIDS Medi-Cal Waiver Raises Questions ,

We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on (1)
discrepancies in the proposed budget and (2) the effect of a federal
policy change on the waiver program. : R

The OA budget includes $651,000 ($432,000 General Fund and $219,000
federal funds) to administer the AIDS Medi-Cal waiver at the state and
local levels. This is the same as the amount budgeted in the current year.
The OA budget includes General Fund and federal funding for state
administration and the General Fund portion for local administration.
The Medi-Cal budget contains $454,000 in federal funds for local admin-
istration and approximately $10 million ($5 million General Fund and $5
million feder ds) for services provided under the waiver. :

The AIDS Medi-Cal waiver was approved for a three-year period b
the federal government in November 1988. The waiver program allows
the state to reimburse providers for in-home services provided to
Medi-Cal-eligible persons with AIDS. The waiver was conditioned on (1)
the program costing no more than Medi-Cal would have spent had these
persons been hospitalized and (2) eligibility being limited to those
persons discharged directly from a hospital or acute care facility. ,

We have two concerns about the budget for the AIDS Medi-Cal waiver..
First, our review indicates that the amounts included in the OA budget
reflect half-year costs. Funding the program for a full year would require
an additional $651,000 ($432,000 General Fund and $219,000 in federal
funds). The department could not explain why the budget does not
include full-year funding for the program. v ‘

Second, the department advises that there has been a federal policy
change regarding waiver programs that could affect the costs of the
waiver. The Tax Corrections Act of 1988 specifies that recipients are not
required to be discharged directly from a facility in order to qualify for
waiver programs. As a result of this change, more individuals could
qualify for waiver services if the department revises its eligibility
requirements. We believe the Legislature could benefit from more
information about the possible implications of this change on the costs of,
and services provided under, the AIDS Medi-Cal waiver. o

"For these reasons, we recommend that the department report at
budget hearings on (1) the discrepancies in the proposed budget and (2)
the effect of the federal policy change on the costs of waiver services.

Hospice Funding Questionable - . :
We recommend that the department include funding for the Barlow
Hospice with funding for other home health, attendant, and hospice
programs and have the Barlow Hospice compete for funding with these
programs.
The budget includes $225,000 for the Barlow Hospice in Los Angeles
County. This is the same amount included in the current-year budget.




448 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

The budget also inicludes $6.2 million for other home health attendant
and hospice projects. The $6.2 million is d1str1buted using a competltlve
request for proposals process.

The OA has been unable to explam any d1st1nct10n between the Barlow
Hosplce and other OA-funded home health, attendant, and hospice care

rojects. The department advises that the Barlow Hosplce uses its OA
Funds to provide treatment and support services for persons with AIDS.
These are similar to services provided by. other OA-funded home health,
attendant, and hospice care projects. .

We see no justification for exempting the Barlow Hos ice from.
competlng with other proposals. Therefore, we recommend that the
department fold funding currently identified for the Barlow Hospice into
funding for other home health, attendant, and hospice programs and
have the Barlow Hospice compete for fundmg with these programs.

No Funds Included for San Francisco AIDS Reseurch Cenier

We recommend that the DHS report to the Legislature, prior to
budget hearings, on its intent to (1) submit project preliminary plans
required by Budget Act language and (2) request the balance of funds
needed to start construction.

In the 1986 Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated $1.5 mﬂhon from
the General Fund to the DHS for allocation to the C1ty/County of San
Francisco for. preliminary plans and working drawings for an AIDS
research center at San Francisco General Hospital. In the 1987 Budget
Act, the Legislature appropriated $5.7 million from the General Fund as
the first of two installments to construct the project. For various reasons,
the project fell one year behind schedule, prompting the adrmmstratlon
to request reappropnatlon of the ﬁrst-phase construction'installment in
the 1988 Budget Act. The Legislature approved the reappropriation
request and repeated previous Budget Act language (1) requiring
legislative review of the preliminary plans prior to allocation of construc-
tion funds to the city/county and (2) stipulating legislative intent that the
balance of needed construction funds (an_ estlmated $4.8 million) be
included in the 1989 Budget Act.

The budget does not include the balance of construction funding.
Moreover, at the time this analysis was prepared, the preliminary plans
had not been submitted to the Legislature, as required by the Budget Act
language. It is our understanding that preliminary plans were completed
in October 1988. Furthermore, under the project schedule,” working
drawings were to be completed by February 1989. Without both the
submittal of the preliminary plans to the Legislature and the budgeting
of the balance of construction funds, the project will not be able to
proceed beyond the preparation of workmg drawings. Accordingly, we
recommend that the DHS report to the Legislature, prior to budget
hearings, on its intent to (1) submit project preliminary plans required by
Budget Act language and (2) request the ba ance of funds needed to. start
constructlon . _ :



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 449

C. FAMILY HEALTH : o .
‘Federal Maternal ‘and Child Health Block Grant Needs Oversight
We recommend that the department report du'm"ni budget hearings
on how it intends to improve its tracking of federal block grant funds.
Since 1981, California has received a block grant from the federal
government to sugport‘a variety -of maternal and child health (MCH)
_services. Table 10 details funds available and expenditureés in 1988-89 and
1989-90. Table 10 shows that the DHS has been carrying over a large
ortion of the block grant. In the b(:%mmng of the current year, the DHS
ad available $10.5 million in federal funds carried over from 1987-88. At
the end of the current year, the DHS ﬁroposes to carry over to 1989-90
$7.9 million, or 21 percent of the total funds available. At the end of
1989-90, the DHS proposes to carry over $5.9 million, or 16 percent of the
available funds. ‘ ' '

Table 10
; Department of Health Services
Federal Maternal and Child Health Block Grant
% Funds Available and Expenditures
' 1988-89 and 1989-90
+ - {dollars in thousands) -

Est Prop.”. Change from 1988-89
1988-89 1989-90 Amount ‘Percent

Funds available

~ Carry-over from prior fiscal year.............. v $10495°. - - $7.9%4 —-$2,571 —24.5%
Block grant award......c....ceeiiiiiiinnn 21806 28290 484 17
Total available......: e raeeheaneanas ... $38301 . $36,214 —~$2,087 —5.4%
Expenditures . ) . . ]
Support..:........... B S SN $1,890 $1,875 —$15 ~0.8%
Local asSistance ..........o.oeerinvinrninanns
Maternal and child health programs........ 23,783 23,783 - -
California Children’s Services............... 4704 4,704 — —
Total expenditures........... rerierereresniny $30,377 $30,362 S =815 ’ —
Carry-over to next fiscal year.................... $7,924 $5,852 —$2,072 —26.1%

-~ Problems Tracking. Funds. The department appears to be having
difficulty tracking its federal block grant funds. Last year in the Analysis,
we identified $4 million in unspent federal funds. The department agreed
that these funds should be spent to provide additional services to address
unmet needs and subsequently sugmitted a spending proposal to the
fiscal committees. Again this year, we have identified large amounts of
unspent federal funds. The de;l)artment has again failed to propose
spending the full amount available. In fact, it has requested $3:2 million
from the General Fund on the basis that its federal funds were running
out. (Due to a technical error, the budget does not reflect any reductions
in spending from federal funds. We discuss this issue in the next section.)
“‘We recommend that the departmenit explain at budget hearings how it
intends to improve its tracking of federal funds to ensure that it identifies
available funds and proposes to utilize them for MCH services. We
address the $5.9 million in unbudgeted federal funds later in this analysis.

;General Fund Augmentation for MCH_._Progi-ims Not Needed

- Werecommend that the Legislature delete the department’& proposed
General Fund augmentation of $3.2- million because federal MCH block




450 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved

grant funds are available—and, due. to a techmcal -error, already
budgeted—to support these program expenditures. (Reduce Item 4260-
111-001 by $3.2 million.) .

The budget proposes a General Fund augmentation of $3. 2 rmlhon in
order to replace one-time federal MCH block grant funds being’ ‘used in
the current year for various maternal and child health services.

Our review indicates that there are sufficient block grant funds to
continue to support these expenditures in 1989-90. Therefore, we recom-
mend that the Legislature elete the proposed  General Fund augmen-
tation of $3.2 million. :

An increase in federal funds is not necessary because, due to a technical
error, the department already budgeted sufflment federal funds to
support these expenditures.”

Federal Block Grant Funds Available for Pilot Projects

We recommend that the department submit additional information
to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings regarding the
proposal to support four pilot projects targeting pregnant substance
abusers and their substance-exposed infants. In order to make maxi-
mum use of federal funds, we also recommend that the Legislature
reduce $1.8 million from the General Fund proposed for this program
and replace it with federal block grant funds. (Reduce Item 4260-
111-001 by $1.8 million and increase Item 4260-111-890 by $1.8 million.)

The budget proposes $8 million ($3 million General Fund) in.three
departments to fund a four-county pilot to provide comprehensive,
multidisciplinary drug and alcohol treatment and medical and social
services targeting pregnant substance abusers .and their substance-
exposed infants. As part of this proposal, the DHS budget includes $1.8
million from the General Fund for training, assessment, follow-up,
grenatal care, and case management services through a variety of

ifferent programs.

In our detailed analysis of this proposal (please see Item 4200), we
réecommend that the three departments involved submit additional
information regarding the proposal to the fiscal committees prior to
budget hearings.

The department is proposing to carry over $5.9 million in federal MCH
block. grant funds. (Please see our write-up on the carry-over funds for
more detail) Our analysis indicates that the department could use a
portion of these funds to support the four pilot projects. In order to make
maximum use of federal funds, we recommend that the Legislature
reduce $1.8 million from the General Fund budgeted for this program
and replace it with federal block grant funds.

Budget Fails to Reflect Expendliures of $4.1 Million in Avullcble Funds

We recommend that the department provide to the fiscal commzttees,
prior to budget hearings, its proposal to spend $4 1 million in unbud—
geted federal funds.

‘In earlier sections, we ( ]-L pomt out that the department plans to carry
over into 1989-90 $5.9 million in unspent federal MCH funds and %)
recommend that the Legislature make maximum use of federal funds
spending $1.8 million of this $5.9 million on pilot projects serving
pregnant substance abusers and their substance- -expose infants (in lieu



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 451

of the General Fund monies currently budgeted for these projects).
Assuming the Legislature accepts our recommendation, this leaves $4.1
million in unbud(gieted federal funds. o ) _

We recommend that the department provide to the fiscal committees,
prior to budget hearings, its proposal to spend the remaining $4.1 million

in unbudgeted federal funds.

Dépurtment Overestimates its Expenditures for Newly[l.egalizbed Persons

. .-We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
to the fiscal commiitees revised estimates of the SLIAG expenditures for
the Community-Based Perinatal Services and the Adolescent Family
Life programs during the current and budget years. -

. The budget proposes $2,061,000 in SLIAG funds for services through
the Community-Based Perinatal Services (CBPS) program and the
Adolescent Family Life program (AFLP) during 1989-90. This represents
a reduction of $1.2 million, or 60 percent, below estimated expenditures
from SLIAG funds for these programs in the current year. The reduction
is the net effect of a decrease of $1.7 million in SLIAG funds available for
the CBPS program and an increase of $500,000 in SLIAG funds available
for the AFLP. : ' ST -

The department reports that it is not likely to spend its entire SLIAG
approgriation for these programs in either the current or the budget
years for three reasons: : S

¢ The department does not plan to tell providers how to bill for SLIAG
funds until March 1989. As a result, the department has not yet spent
any of the funds budgeted for the CBPS program and the AFLP
during 1988-89. : : ’
¢ The department believes that fewer recently legalized persons will
request.services from the CBPS program and the AFLP than it had
originally estimated. In addition, the department believes that when
these individuals do utilize services in these programs, they will be
unlikely to identify themselves. (Identification is generally necessary
for SLIAG reimbursement.) L
¢ Preliminary data from CBPS and AFLP providers indicate that the
department underestimated the number of newly legalized persons
currently receiving services supported by federal MCH block grant
funds. Because the federal government restricts programs from
supplanting other federal funds with SLIAG funds, the department
reports that it will have to reduce the services provided through
these programs with SLIAG funds. : S
Any funds not needed for the CBPS program.and the AFLP could be
rolled over for expenditure in future years or reallocated to other
programs eligible for SLIAG funding, including various health, welfare,
and education programs. In view of these factors, we recommend that the
department submit revised estimates of SLIAG expenditures in the CBPS
program and the AFLP for both 1988-89 and 1989-90 to the fiscal
committees prior to budget hearings. : ,

Prenatal Care Guidance Program Underway
. We recommend approval. v

- The budget proposes to spend $1.2 million ($500,000 from the General
Fund and $700,000 in federal funds) on the Prenatal Care Guidance
program during 1989-90. The department established the Prenatal Care




452 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Guidance program in the ¢urrent year using $500,000 from the General
Fund that the Legislature appropriated for outreach. The purpose of the
program is to provide prenatal care:case management services to
Megil:Cal-eligible women. - e . ~

The Prenatal Care Guidance program operates like the Child Health
and Disability Prevention (CHDP) program, which pays for (1) health
screening for Medi-Cal-eligible chiI‘()iren and children whose families
have incomes under 200 percent of the poverty level and (2) related
outreach and case management services. Through the Prenatal Care
Guidance program, the department allocates funds to counties, and
counties are required to submit plans that indicate how they will target
the funds to im&)rove access to early prenatal care for Medi-Cal benefi-
ciaries. The funds are used to inform women of the availability of prenatal
care during their Medi-Cal eligibility determinations and provide them
with additional case management services. S ,

The department’s proposal meets the Legislature’s objectives for this
program. Therefore, we recommend approval.

California Children's Services Estimates Reflect Inconsistencies

We withhold recommendation on the $68.2 million budgeted for the
California Children’s Services (CCS) program pending receipt of the
department’s 1986 assets study. We also recommend that in its May
revision of the budget, the administration reconcile inconsistent esti-
mates of the impact of immigration-related changes on CCS expendi-
tures. - . : ‘ S

The CCS program provides medical diagnosis, treatment, and therapy
to financially eligible children with specific handicapping conditions. The

rogram is jointly operated by the state and the counties. Medi-Cal pays
or services provided to child}l"en who are also eligible for Medi-Cal.

The budget estimates current-year expenditures for CCS local assis-
tance at $63.7 million. In 1989-90 the budget proposes to spend a total of
$68.2 million for CCS local assistance, an increase of $4.5 million, or 7.1
percent, over estimated expenditure levels in the current year. This
increase is due to rising service costs and increased utilization.

We have identified several problems in the assumptions contained in
the CCS budget. Specifically: - ' :

1. The department’s estimates are inconsistent with its budget proposal.
The Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA) established a program
to allow undocumented aliens who have lived in the United States for a
long period of time to become legal residents. The IRCA makes available
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG) funds to assist state
and local governments in paying for health, welfare, and .education costs
associated with aliens legalized under:the IRCA. (Please see our discus-
;ion of)issues related to.the IRCA in The 1989-90 Budget: Perspectives and

ssues. : - S o v 3 o

In documentation submitted to support the budget, the department
estimates that the CCS program will serve 160 newly legalized children
at a cost of $516,000 durin% 1988-89. The department estimates that it will
serve the same number of legalized children during 1989-90, at the same
cost. However, the budget reflects SLIAG expenditures of $1.6 million for
CCS local assistance in the current year and proposes expenditures of $2.5
million in 1989-90. The department indicates that the CCS program will



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 453

not spend these SLIAG funds and indicates that it will probably propose
{)eaallocation of these funds to other programs in the May revision of the
budget. . L »

' 2. The budget may overestimate savings. resulting from Medi-Cal
legislation. The budget assumes that the CCS program will save $600,000
in 1989-90 because more undocumented persons will be eligible for
Medi-Cal as a result of Ch 1441/88 (SB 175, Maddy), which implemented
Medi-Cal changes required by IRCA and other federal legislation. In
deriving its estimate, the department assumed that all eligible individuals
would apply for Medi-Cal. However, the department’s Medi-Cal estimate
assumes that only 75 percent of these eligible persons will apply for
Medi-Cal due to their fear of being deported. As a result, we estimate that
the department may have overestimated savings to the CCS program by
approximately $150,000. » ‘ v

3. The budget estimate relies on a report that the Legislature has not
received. The department cites its 1986 CCS Assets Stutf;/* as the basis for
it§ assumptions on how. certain -changes to the Medi-Cal program will
affect the CCS budget. : ‘ ‘

The 1985 Budget Act required the department to (a) conduct a pilot
E;oject to test a method for including assets when determining a family’s

ancial eligibility and repayment obligation and (b):submit a final
evaluation and recommendations regarding the pilot by April 1, 1987. The
department has completed the pilot but has not submitted the ‘report.

During hearings on the 1988 Budget Bill, department staff indicated
that the report was under review. They could not estimate when the
department would submit the report to the Legislature. At the time we
prepared this analysis (February 1989), the department still could not tell
us when it would submit the report. ‘ o

Because the department baseéd some of its budget assumptions on
information contained in-a report the Legislature has never received, we
were unable to complete our review of the CCS program’s budget.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $68.2 million proposed
for the CCS program until the department releases the report.

‘We also recommend that in its May revision of the budget, the
administration reconcile problems we identified in its estimates.

HiV-Infected Children

The 1988 Budget Act appropriated $1.1 million for providing medical
care and treatment to children infected with HIV, the virus that causes
AIDS. It also included language requiring the department to (1) project,
by January 1, 1989, the costs of treating HIV-infected children, (2)
reallocate the $1.1 million if the projected costs of treating these children
are less than the amount budgeted, and’ (3) present at hearings on the
198990 budget its analysis of the advantages and disadvantages of
incorporating the treatment program for HIV-infected children into the
CCS program. . :

The department indicates that it does not yet know what proportion of
the $1.1 million it will spend by the end of the current year because
counties have submitted expenditure claims for only the first quarter of
1988-89. As a result, it has been unable to conduct its required cost
projection. The department indicates that it will provide preliminary cost
projections and an analysis regarding incorporating the treatment pro-
gram into the CCS program during budget hearings. ’




454 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued. »
Office of Family Planning Funding Should Be Restored
We recommend that the Legzslature restore the budget for the Office

of Family Planning because the services are cost-beneficial. (Augment
Item 4260-001-001 by 81,575,000 and Item 4260-111-001 by $34,655,000.)

The budget proposes. to eliminate the Office of Family Planning
(OFP), for a savings of $36.2 million from the General Fund. The
proposed reduction would eliminate 27.5 positions and $1.6 million from
state support and $34.6 million in local assistance. The department advises
that it will propose legislation to eliminate the program.. -

Background. The OFP currently administers.182 contracts with local
agencies. Under these contracts, the agencies. provide  clinical services
(primarily related to contraceptrves) and information and educat10n
services.

The - department estimates that OFP contracts will support clrmcal
services for approximately 475,000 clients: during 1988-89. Aecording to
departmental data for 1986-87 OFP contracts pay. for 81 percent of the
visits for family planning purposes made to OFP-funded clinics. Other
funding sources include patient payments (11 percent), Medi-Cal (5
percent), and miscellaneous sources (3 percent). The department s data
indicate that 30 percent of clients supported with OFP funds are under
19 years old, 54 percent are between 20 and 29 years old, and 16 percent
are over 30 years old. In addition, 74 percent of OFP-funded clients are
white, 6 percent are black, and 4 percent are Asian. (The department
does not have data on the race of the remaining 16 percent o clients.)

Ehmmatmg the OFP May Result in a Variety of Problems. Our

alysis indicates that eliminating the family planning program may
res t in several negative short- and long-term effects. Specifically:

o Family Planmng -Services Appear to be Cost-Beneficial. In-a study
conducted in 1983, the:University of California, San Francisco, found
that for every dollar spent on famrlai' planning services in California,

$6.60 was saved in: AFDC, Medi-Cal, food'stamps, and social service

< costs. For M&&,bege\ﬁmaneg receiving family plannmg servrces

the sayings averaged.$89.for-every.dollar_spent. ‘

e Losing OFP Funds May Threaten the Financial Stability of Commu-
nity Clinics. To the extent that OFP grants constitute a substantial
proportion of the total budget supporting certain community clinics
providing primary health care services, e ating OFP funds could
threaten their financial stability. As a result, some of them could
close. Th1s would reduce access to other needed health services in
those communities.

e Eliminating OFP Grants May Reduce the Fffectweness of Other
Programs. For example, the Adolescent Family Life " program
(AFLP) provides case management services to pregnant and parent-

gjteens to ensure that they receive needed services. Research

cates. -that. .the..AELP..is ~effective...in. helping . p

parenting.teens.to.remain.in.school,.become. emplays
repeat pregnancies. The department reports that ehrmnatmg "OFP
funds could reduce the AFLP’s effectiveness. This is because many of
the AFLP clients might not receive contraceptives, making it more
difficult for the clients to avoid repeat pregnanc1es become em-
ployed, or stay in school. :




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 455

For these reasons, we conclude that the services provided by the OFP.
are.valuable and cost-beneficial. Accordin%ly, we recommend that the
Legislature restore $36.2 million in General Fund support for the OFP.

Women, Infants, and Children Special Supplemental Food Program

The Women, Infants, and Children Special Supplemental Food (WIC)
program provides food vouchers and nutrition services to low-income
pregnant or lactating women and children. The program serves approx-
imately 325,000 women and children per month; Estimated expenditures
for this program are $166.2 million in the current year (all federal funds).

The Supplemental Report of the 1988 Budget Act required the
department to report to the fiscal committees by December 1, 1988 on
the feasibility of implementing volume purchasing of infant formula
under the WIC program. The department has not submitted the report.
However, on December 30, 1988, the department entered into a sole-
source contract for infant formula. The contract will provide a rebate of
$1.32 for every can of infant formula the WIC program purchases, for a
total rebate of an estimated $57 million annually. The department
estimates that these rebated funds will allow the program to serve an
additional 135,000 women and children every month.

We believe that the department should be commended for implement-
ing a rebate contract. By doing so, it not only went beyond the
Legislature’s request, but also will be able to serve a significant number
of additional women and children: ' »

The Department’s Smoking Prevention Education Proposal is Hazy ,

We recommend that the department submit to the fiscal committees,
prior to budget hearings, a detailed plan for implementing its smoking
prevention education program.

The budget proposes to spend. $175.7 million from the Cigarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund to create a smoking prevention
education program. This program is part of the administration’s proposal
to implement the Tobacco Tax and Health Protection Act of 1988
(Proposition 99). Proposition 99 allocates 20 percent of the revenues to
the C&T Fund for programs aimed at preventing and reducing tobacco
use, primarily among children, througEl)'x school and community health
agencies. ) : o .

To accomplish these objectives, the department proposes to award a
single master contract in June 1990 to an organization that would
implement a statewide smoking prevention education program. The
contractor would be responsible for funding, monitoring, and evaluating
local agencies; providing technical assistance; and collecting and evalu-
ating data related to smoking and its effects. The départment proposes to
establish an analyst and a clerical position to work with the contractor.

We iglentiﬁed the following major concerns related to the department’s

roposal: - ‘
P ~II7)ze Department’s Proposal Lacks Substance. The department’s pro-
posal does not include many details. For example, it does not contain
information regarding (1) what the program will accomplish, (2) the
tﬁpes of agencies that will receive funds and for what purpose, and (3)
the data collection and evaluation activities the department and contrac-
tor will conduct. . _

Master Contract Approach is Unjustified. We do not believe the
department has entirely thought through its proposal to use a master



456 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

contract to administer these funds. This is pnmanly because our review
mdflfcates that a master contract would require a great-deal more state
sta

We identified one example of a master contract for services that are
similar to the types of services envisioned in the smoking education
program: the information and education (I&E) portion of the Office of
Family Planning’s (OFP’s) master contract with the Los.Angeles Re-
gional Family Planning Council (LARFPC). The LARFPC is responsible
for overseeing $8.4 million in clinical services and $1.1 million in I&E
projects in Los Angeles County. The OFP reports that its clinical services
contracts are straightforward and require little oversight. However, the
department provides the LARFPC with detailed direction on how the
$1.1 million in I&E funds should be administered. Specifically, the
department delineates (1) the specific agencies with which LARFPC
must contract to provide I&E services, (2) their grant amounts, and (3)
what is to be included in their line-item budgets.

The smoking education program would probably require the same
level of state direction and scrutiny because they are similar types of
services. This is not consistent with the staffing level proposed by the
department. We believe it is ludicrous to expect that one analyst can
direct and monitor a $175 million contract.

We believe that the Legislature deserves a substantive proposal from
the department before it can assess its plan for implementing the
smoking prevention education program. Accordingly, we recommend
that the department report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget
hearings, with a detailed plan for administering the $176 million in C&T
funds. In its réeport, we recommend that the department address how it
can effectively implement this program through a master contract.

Sickle Cell Screening Program is Difficult to Assess

We withhold recommendation on $4.4 million from the Genetic
Disease Testing Fund proposed for the Sickle Cell Screening program
pending recezpt of an expenditure plan and a status report on the
program’s implementation during the current year.:

The budget proposes a total of $4.4 million from the Genetic D1sease
Testing Fund ($1.1 million in the Family Health Division and $3.3 million
in the Laboratories Division) in order to fully implement the sickle cell
testing program as required by Ch 818/87 (SB 480, Leroy Greene). This
is'an increase of $2.6 million above estimated expenditures during the
current year. The increase is due to full-year. fundmg of testing and
counseling, which is scheduled to be implemented in June 1989.

We have not.been able to evaluate the $4.4 million proposed for: the
program because at the time we prepared this analysis (January 1989),
the department had not provided an expenditure plan or justification for
the funds. Furthermore, the department has not been able to provide
information on the status of implementation of the program in the
current year. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $4.4 million
pending receipt of this information.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 457

D. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, PREVENTIVE MEDICAL SERVICES, AND
LABORATORY SERVICES :

Small Water Systems in California

Between 1976 and 1986, California voters approved $350 million in
bond funds for grants and loans to improve drinking water systems. The
majority of these funds went to small water systems—those serving fewer
than 200 connections. (Proceeds from a fourth bond measure, approved
in 1988, have not yet been distributed.) Despite the infusion of funds, the
Department of Health Services (DHS) reports that 40 percent of all small
water systems have had major violations with drinking water require-
ments as compared with a 5 percent rate for large water systems (200
connections or more). Noncompliance with state drinking water require-
ments can result in immediate health effects such as stomach ailments,
dysentery, and hepatitis A, and long-term health effects such as cancer.

In this analysis, we (1) provide background on the California drinking
water program, (2) review the reasons small water systems have a high
rate of noncompliance with drinking water requirements, and (3)
recommend improvements for California’s small water system program.

Background—Large and Small Water Systems

Congress established the federal Safe Drinking Water (SDW) program
in 1974 with the passage of the Safe Drinking Water Act. The act requires
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to regulate drinking water
systems nationwide. States may regulate their own water systems instead
of the EPA (obtain “primacy”) if their laws and regulations are at least
as stringent as the federal act. ’

California adopted its own SDW Act and was granted primacy in 1976.
The state SDW Act defines a “public water system” as a system (operated
by a public or private entity) that distributes water for human consump-
tion which has 5 connections or more, or regularly serves an average of
at least 25 individuals daily for 60 days a year. (The federal act defines a
public water system as-a system with 15 connections or more.) State law
requires the DHS to regulate large water systems (200 connections or
more) and delegates authority for regulating small water systems (fewer
than 200 connections) to the counties. According to the DHS, there are
approximately 1,400 large water systems, which serve approximately 26
miﬁion people, and approximately :12,450 small water systems, which
serve approximately 700,000 people. Thus, in California 10 percent of the
water systems serve 98 percent of the population, while 90 percent of the
systems serve 2 percent of the population.

The large water systems primarily serve urban populations and are
typically nonprofit entities operated by cities, counties, or special dis-
tricts. Small water systems are operated by private as well as nonprofit
entities and generally serve mobilehome parks, homeowner associations,
restaurants, resorts, and camps. , '

Drinking Water Requirements. The SDW Act imposes numerous

“requirements on drinking water systems. In general, each water system
must (1) meet water quality standards, (2) monitor water quality, (3)
notify water users when it does not meet water quality standards, and (4)
meet water system design and operation standards. In essence, the SDW
program is designed as a self-monitoring, or “honor system,” program
that-requires water systems to monitor their own systems on a specified




458 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved Co
schedule and report the results to the appropriate state or county
regulatory agency. .

In 1986 Congress amended the SDW Act to significantly expand the
requirements imposed on drinking water systems. Specifically, the 1986
amendments require the EPA to adopt additional d%nking ‘water stan-
dards for up to 83 chemical substances by the early 1990s. Currently,
there are only 20 standards. In addition, the 1986 amendments require all
water systems using surface water (for example, lakes and rivers) to
install treatment facilities. Currently, water systems are required to
install treatment facilities only if the bacteriological standard is violated,
or if the water source is exposed to significant recreational use or
significant sewage contamination. As the new drinking water standards
and treatment regulations are adopted, many water systems will have
additional costs in order to comply with drinking water requirements.

Funding for Regulatory Programs. The DHS activities, including
regulation of large water systems and oversight of county small water
system programs, are supported by the General Fund -(approximately $4
million in 1987-88) and a federaly grant ($2.2 million in 1987-88). The
source of funding for small water system regulatory programs varies
between counties but is generally a mixture of local general fund monies
and fee revenue. According to the DHS, 77 percent of counties charge an
annual permit fee to small water systems. - '

Funding for Capital Improvements. SDW bond funds have been a
significant source of funding for drinking water systems. These funds are
used for loans and grants to fund capital imlgrovements needed to meet
drinking water standards. Four safe drinking water bond measures,
totaling $425 million, were approved in 1976, 1984, 1986, and 1988. Funds
from the first three bond measures, totaling $350 million, have been
distributed to water systems. The majority of the water systems that have
received bond funds to date have been small water systems.

Why Do Small Water Systems Have a High Rate of Noncompliance with:
Drinking Water Requirements? ,

Despite the large funding commitment from the SDW bond funds over
the last 12 years, the DHS estimates that 40°percent of small water
systems have major violations with drinking water requirements. The
DHS is aware of the poor compliance rate of small water systems and is
taking steps to evaluate the problem. Specifically, the DHS, as part of its
EPA grant work plan, is-developing proposals for (1) improving compli-
ance and (2) a data system that tracks compliance and monitoring data
for small water systems. Both proposals are scheduled to be completed by
March 1989. In addition, the DHS is conducting, for the first time, an
evaluation of each of the county programs. It expects the evaluations to
be completed by June 1989.

Our review indicates that there are several reasons for the high rate of
noncompliance. Specifically, (1) county ‘permit and enforcement pro-

ams are weak, (2) the state does not oversee county programs or

irectly enforce small system violations, (3) the cost for systems to
comply with drinking water requirements can be high, and. (4) small
system operators may not have the necessary expertise. ’

Inadequate County Qversight and Enforcement. Section 4010.8 of
the Health and Safety Code gives primary enforcement authority to the



-Jtem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 459

counties for small water systems. According to the DHS, the majority of
the county small water system programs do not provide the regulatory
oversight needed to ensure compliance with federal and state drinking
water requirements. Although the DHS’s review of each county program
‘will not be completed until June 1989, the DHS has preliminary data that
indicate the basic inadequacies of many county programs. Specifically,
many county programs: : o
¢ Do not routinely verify that water quality monitoring is performed
* and do not review monitoring data to determine if there are water
quality problems. o o
¢ Do not regularly issue new and revised permits. . :
e Rarely conduct on-site inspections to- determine if systems are
violating water system operation and maintenance requirements.
o Seldom take enforcement actions against water systems that violate
the drinking water requirements. ’ : S :

County environmental health directors we interviewed indicated there
are two major reasons for not implementing more comprehensive water
system programs: (1) county funding is inadequate and (2) there is a lack
of political and community support for a strong enforcement program.

With respect to funding, the DHS estimates that thé current county
staffing “level consists of 44 positions spread among 57 counties (all
‘counties except San Francisco), an average of less than one full-time staff
person per county. Although there are no standards to calculate the
minimum staffing level counties need in order to implement an adequate
gr’ogram, it appears that current county staffing is insufficient. This is

ecause (1) some of the primary components of a regulatory program,
such as issuing permits and conducting on-site inspections, are staff-
‘intensive activities and (2) most counties have a large number of small
water systems to regulate. Each county regulates-an average of 175 water
systems. e ’

With respect to support for énforcement, there appear to be two
reasons for the lack of local support in some counties: either (1) the
public and political leaders are not aware a problem exists or (2) the cost
to’ comply with the drinking water requirements is more than the
customers want to pay. ' :

* No State Oversight and Enforcemeni. Another reason small water
systems have a high rate of noncompliance is that the DHS does not (1)
oversee county programs to ensure they are implementing an adequate
program nor (2) stepin and enforce small water system violations when
counties fail to take necessary actions.

" Under the federal SDW Act, the DHS has obtained primary authority
for regulating all water systems (with 15 or more connections). State law
is not consistent with federal law in that it (1) delegates authority to
counties to regulate small water systems without providing state over-
sight (Section 4010.8 of the Health and Safety Code) and (2) limits direct
state eénforcement: authority for small water systems to only the most
serious violations, such as violations that present an imminent and
substantial danger (Section 4036.5 of the Health and Safety Code)-

"In terms of oversight, the DHS indicates that state law does not
authorize it to monitor county programs or require counties to make
improvements. In terms of state enforcement, it is the DHS’s policy to
deter to the counties for all small water system enforcement. As a result,
the DHS has never taken an enforcement action against a small water




460 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued :

system even though the DHS indicates that water systems often have
serious violations. , .
Cost to Water Systems for Compliance is High. Compliance-with
drinking water requirements has been more difficult for small water
systems than for large ones because (1)-small systems don’t have as' many
connections over which to spread costs, (2) until recently state law
limited the fee that a water system (large or small) could charge to.future
users who are not “hooked-up” to the system, and (3)- small systems are
usually unable to obtain loans. R
The cost to make system improvements and monitor water quality can
impose an unreasonable burden on water users served by small water
systems. For example, the DHS estimates that the cost to install a surface
water. treatment facility could be as much as $700,000. Assurning the
water system had 100 connections, the cost per connection could %)e as
high as $7,000—probably an unreasonable burden for many consumers.
This problem w& be exacerbated when the new federal drinking water
requirements go into effect, probably in 1989-90, because all systems
using surface water will be subject to these additional costs. The new
federal requirements will also result in increased .ongoing costs to
monitor the 83 new federal water quality standards. The DHS estimates
that in 1989-90, the first year the new standards are expected to.go into
effect, monitoring .costs will be approximately $5,000 for each water
system. B S ‘
Until recently, state law limited the fee a water system could charge
future users for capital improvements. To. assess future water users for
new cagital improvements, water systems have been authorized to levy
a “standby fee” (a fee paid by property owners who are not part of the
water system) on all lots within its jurisdiction. The fee had been limited
to $10 per acre per year. Recent legislation (Ch 834/88) authorizes water
systems to revise and raise the standby fee if certain conditions are met
and procedures are followed. This change in state law appears to enable
water systems to distribute the cost of capital improvements to both
existing and future water users, and thereby increase their ability to pay
for the required improvements. : .
Obtaining loans to finance system improvements is also difficult for
small water systems. Banks consider most of the small water systems a
high-risk investment because they have a limited ability to repay.loans
due to the small number of connections. The state SDW bond program
provides loans and grants for capital improvements, but the number of
applicants requesting bond funds greatly exceeds the funding available.
For example, under the 1984 bond act, funding requests totaled $826

-million, but only $75 million was available.

Lack of Water Treatment Operator Expertise. Section 4082 of the
Health: and Safetfy Code requires anyone responsible for operating a
water treatment facility to possess a certificate issued by the DHS. The
DHS has established five grades for operators, and each grade requires an
increasing. level of education, knowledge, and experience. Applicants

‘must meet minimum qualifications and pass an examination to receive a

certificate. » _ :

We identified three problems with the current certification program.
First, even though chemical contamination has recently been recognized
as a problem in drinking water systems, the DHS indicates the minimum



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 461

qualifications and exams have not been revised to reflect these changes.

Second, the DHS does not require operators to be retested or meet
continuing education requirements to renew their certificates. It appears
this may result in operators lacking up-to-date expertise because the DHS
indicates water treatment technology has become more sophisticated
since 1971, when operators were first certified.

. Third, although the size of a system does not necessarily reflect the
complexity of the treatment process, the education and knowledge
requirement of each grade increases as the size of the water system bein,
operated increases (size is measured by the quantity of water distribute
per day). As a result, those smaller-quantity water systems which have
complex treatment facilities may not have operators with adequate
expertise to ensure a safe drinking water supply. New federal surface
water treatment regulations will exacerbate these problems by requiring
all surface water systems to install treatment facilities. -

Recommendations for Irhproving Small Water System Compliance

In our review of the small water system program, we identified
problems "at the state, county, water system, and water treatment
operator level. To address these problems, we recommend adoption of
legislation ‘to (1) enhance water systems’ ability to pay for system
improvements, (2) increase oversight and enforcement and revise the
existing funding structure to support the increased workload, and (3)
adopt more stringent qualifications for water treatment operators.: Al-
though these recommendations are presented separately, they are
strongly related and therefore we view the recommended legislation as
a package. :

1. Increase Water System Ability to Pay for Drinking Water Requirements:

We recommend enactment of legislation that (a) requires counties to
develop consolidation plans for small water systems, (b) requires the
DHS to promote consolidation in the SDW bond program, and (c)
establishes financial responsibility requirements for new water sys-
- Consolidation of Existing Systems. There are economies of scale in
constructing and operating a water system because there are many fixed
costs-that do not vary significantly with the size of the system. As a result,
consolidating small water systems that are in relatively close geographic
proximity to one another can be an effective way to increase a water
system’s -ability to pay for ‘system improvements and operation and
ma.hntenance costs—and increase the lif()elihood that improvements are
made. »

Despite these benefits, the DHS indicates that small water systems
generally resist ‘consolidation because they do not want to lose control
over the operation of their systéms. In addition, there has been little
incentive for water systems to consolidate because (a) counties have
generally not enforced compliance with drinking water requirements
and (b) the current procedures for issuing loans and grants under the
SDW bond program do not result in a thorough evaluation of consolida-
tion. As a result, SDW bond funds have been used for individual water
systém improvements rather than fostering the consolidation of water
systeins. , U o - E

The .counties, not the individual water systems, have the broad
perspective and the incentive to adequately evaluate the feasibility, of



462 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued :

consolidation. Lake County has already taken the lead in this regard. It
has developed a consolidation plan for an area of the county surrounding
Clear Lake in which over 50 small water systems located next to one
another take water from the lake. According to Lake County, the cost to
develop a consolidation plan is approximately $10,000 to $15,000. The
Lake County plan involves creating a special district, building a central
treatr}rllent plant, and  gradually connecting the distribution systems
together. o ' . '

Due. to the significant benefits of consolidation, we recommend
enactment of legislation that requires counties, as part of their local
regulatory programs, to develop consolidation plans for areas where
consolidation appears geographically feasible. (The funding for this
activity is discussed in our next recommendation.) In addition, in order to
promote consolidation in the SDW bond program, we recommend
enactment of legislation requiring the DHS to evaluate and revise any
SDW bond policies or regulations that may indirectly discourage. rather
than promote consolidation. We further recommend the enactment of
legislation requiring (a) consolidation plans to be submitted at the time
the final applications for loans and grants are submitted and (b) projects
funded by the bond program to be consistent with the consolidation plan.

Financial Responsibility Requirements. The DHS and the counties
issue permits to new water systems that distribute water for domestic
uses. The permit review primarily consists of (a) an engineering evalu-
ation of the proposed water system and its distribution network and (b)
an evaluation of the water system’s ability to pay for the construction and
operation of the proposed system. The DHS and counties do not evaluate
the system’s ability to finance future water system improvements and
maintenance. . : o '

The Public Utilities Commission (PUC), which regulates water rates
for private water companies, has adopted a policy to require companies
to demonstrate financial responsibility at the time they request a PUC
certificate. For example, the PUC requires a company proposing a new
water system to demonstrate how it w%l finance long-term improvements
and requires the water system operator to have a state certificate.
According to the PUC, this has effectively eliminated the formation of
private water systems that are not financially stable. _

To ensure that new publicly operated, as well as private, water systems
have the financial ability to provide safe drinking water, the DHS and
counties should adopt requirements similar to the PUC requirements as

art of the permit process. We therefore recommend the enactment of
egislation that requires (a) new water systems not re?ulated by the PUC
to demonstrate financial responsibility as a condition for receiving a state
or county permit and (b) the DHS to adopt regulations that specify the
financial responsibility criteria to be used in the permit process.

2. Increase Oversight and Enforcement

We recommend the enactment of legislation that (a) expands the
state’s authority and establishes minimum county requirements for
regulating small water systems and (b) revises the funding mechanism
for the state and county water system regulatory programs.

Our analysis indicates that additional DHS oversight of county pro-
grams and enforcement of small water system regulations would improve



Item 4260 » HEALTH AND WELFARE / 463

small water systems’ compliance with drinking water requirements. The
lack of state oversight and enforcement is.a result of both (a) the
limitations on state authority contained in existing law and (b) the DHS
policy to defer to the counties for enforcement of regulations affecting
small water systems. To increase state involvement in regulating small
water systems, state law needs to be revised to (a) require the DHS to
establish minimum county program requirements and oversee county
programs to ensure that tﬁey implement adequate regulatory programs
and - (b) expand the DHS’s authority to take enforcement actions when
necessary. A similar structure exists in other regulatory programs such as
air pollution. o

Increasing state oversight over county programs and establishin
minimum county requirements for regulating small water systems wil
result in additional state and county costs. We address funding for these
costs in the next section. S :

Funding for Regulatory Programs. We identified two major problems
with the funding system for the existing drinking water regulatory
programs: insufficient levels of funding for county programs and incon-
sistent funding arrangements among counties and between the state and
the counties. , ‘

County funding currently appears to be insufficient to implement a
small water system regulatory program that meets the requirements of
federal and state law. For counties to adequately regulate a small water
system program, the DHS has a preliminary estimate that counties need
(a) an additional 70 positions above the 44 they currently have statewide
to regulate existing drinking water requirements and (b) another 36
Eositions statewide in connection with the new federal requirements

eginning in 1989-90. Assuming an average cost of $40,000 per position,
funding the additional 106 positions would cost approximately $4.2 million
annually; funding the existing 44 positions as well as the additional 106
positions would cost $6 million. :

The final determination of the funding needed to implement the

-county programs: will depend on. the minimum program requirements

established by the DHS. For example, this departmental estimate may be
high because it assumes counties will conduct annual inspections for small
systems. Annual inspections may not be necessary, however, because the
EPA only requires the DHS to conduct biennial inspections for large
water systems. ' S

- In addition to lacking sufficient funding for the small water system
program, the current funding system for the large and small water system
regulatory programs does not equitably: distribute the funding burden
between these systems. - The majority of counties (77 percent) impose
fees on small water systems: to support a portion of their program costs.
The DHS, however, relies entirely on the General Fund and federal
funds for the large water system regulatory program. As a result, the
water systems that can more easily pay a fee because they have many
connections over which to spread costs do not pay any fees, while those
systems which are more likely to need financial assistance in most cases
pay a fee. : ’

Recommendation. To improve oversight and enforcement of small

water systems and to revise the funding structure to address funding
inequities and increased regulatory activities, we recommend the enact-
ment of legislation that: :




464 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

o Requires the DHS to adopt regulations establishing requirements for
‘county programs. At a minimum, the requirements should provide
for (a) timely and accurate small water system compliance data to
‘the state, (b) conducting inspections according to a specified fre-

- quency, and (¢) enforcement actlons agamst violations” within a
specified timeframe. -

« Requires the DHS to: (a) oversee the adequacy of the county
programs and take enforcement actions if a county fails to meet
minimum requirements and (b) develop and implement a policy
specifying how it will oversee county programs and under what

. conditions it will intervene in county programs. -

+ Requires the DHS to impose a fee on aﬁ large water systems to cover
the cost of regulating those systems: -

« Requires counties to impose fees on small water systems to cover'the
cost of their regulatory programs.

To fully cover the cost of the large water system regulatory program,
currently supported by the General Fund the DHS would be required to
collect approximately $4 million annually in fee revenue from 1,400 large
water systems. Collecting this level og fees would free $4 million in
General Fund resources. The DHS will need a portion of the $4 million
General Fund savings, probably less than $500,000 annually, to oversee
county programs. ‘

We do not believe that these fees would impose an unreasonable
burden on large water systems. For example,: the average fee for large
systems would be approximately $3,800. Assuming a system had 10,000
connections (which is one of the smaller large systems) the annual cost
per water user would only be $0.35.

Based on DHS preliminary estimates, the cost to fund a county small
water system regulatory program could be up to" $6 million statewide.
Therefore, the average fee for each of the 12,450 small water systems
would be $482 Assuming a system had 50 connections, the annual cost per
water user would be approximately $10. This does not appear to be an
unreasonable burden.

3. Increase Knowledge of Water Treatment Operators

We recommend the enactment of legislation requiring the DHS to
revise existing regulations concerning water treatment operator certi-
fication requirements to ensure that operators have the mnecessary
expertise to operate water treatment famf ties.

We have identified three problems associated W1th ‘water treatment
operators. First, the DHS has not revised the minimum qualifications for
the water treatment operator certification to reflect: current water
quality problems such as chemical contamination. Second, once certified,
operators are not required to have expertise in new treatment technol-
ogies or grocesses Third, the certification- program allows less experi-
enced an knowledgeable operators to operate small water systems, even
if the water system has a complex treatment facility. As a result of these
problems, small water systems may not have operators with the expertise
to ensure a safe drinking water supply. ’

To reduce the likelihood of water system problems.due to unquahﬁed
operators, we recommend the enactment of legislation that requires the
DHS to adopt regulations that (a) revise the minimum qualifications and



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 465

examinations for certification.of water treatment operators to include
education, knowledge, and experience in chemical contamination and
treatment processes, (b) requires operators to reapply and be retested

eriodically to renew their certificate, and (c) require increasing quali-
ications for operation of more complex treatment facilities and processes.
The DHS should establish the appropriate renewal period in regulations.

. Other Issves
County Assistance Program Eliminated :

The budget proposes to reduce seven positions and $400,000 from the
General Fund associated with the Local Program Development Services
Unit ‘within the Environmental Health Division in order to “fund
higher-priority uses.” The unit serves as the state liaison for counties and
coordinates assistance and training to counties in implementing their
environmental health programs such as drinking water and hazardous
waste. . : . : v

Eliminating this unit may result in counties relying more on the state
staff associated with the particular topic of concern. For example, county
staff may need assistance more frequently from the Public Water Supply
Branch, which. is. responsible for regulating drinking water. In many
cases, the state staff in these programs have already been providing some
assistance to counties. To the extent that other state programs do not pick
up the additional workload, counties will receive less assistance and
training to implement their programs. .

Eh\iirgnmentci’ﬂealth»Sliyrveys for Prisons May Not Be Needed

We recommend. the department and the California Department of
Corrections report at budget hearings on their plans for funding
additional environmental health surveys at prisons.

The-budget requests 3.5 positions and $215,000 in reimbursements from
the California Department of: Corrections (CDC) for the Institution
Surveillance program (ISP) in the Environmental Health Division. The
ISP conducts ‘environmental health surveys of state institutions in the
areas of food service, water quality, solid and hazardous waste, and other
general sanitation areas. The CDC contracts with the DHS for surveys at
prisons and conservation camps. ‘

The DHS proposes to use these additional reimbursements from the
CDC for surveys at new prisons. The CDC, however, has not made a
corresponding increase in its budget to fund the DHS request. At the
time we prepared this analysis (February 1989), the CDC could not tell
us if the DHS services would be needed. In order to resolve wheéther or
not the DHS will need additional positions and reimbursement authority,
we recommend that both departments report at budget hearings on their
plans for environmental health surveys at prisons.

Proposition 65 Workload Justification Needed

We withhold recommendation on $3 million requested for activities
related to the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65) pending receipt of workload justification.

The DHS budget requests $2,977,000 ($2,246,000 General Fund and
$731,000 Hazardous Waste Control Account) for activities related to the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition
65). The amount requested in the budget is essentially the same as-the




466 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

amount budgeted in the current year. The funding is distributed between
four divisions and - supports activities such as scientific functions ‘(for
example, risk assessments of chemicals), technical assistance to industry,
monitoring and enforcement, and department administration.

In the Supplemental Report of the 1988 Budget Act, the Legislature
required the Health and Welfare Agency (HWA), which is the lead
agency for Proposition 65 implementation, to submit updated workload
information for the eight departments-involved in the program to the
fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by January
10, 1989. Specifically, it directed the HWA to submit (1) a work plan for
1989-90, . (2) .revised budget change proposals for baseline funding and
proposed augmentations, and  (3) a plan for developing a policy on
reproductive toxicants. The Legislature requested- this information be-
cause it appeared that the program’s actual workload differed from the
original workload projections. For example, the workload for monitorin
and enforcing Proposition 65 may be lower than originally anticipate
because Proposition 65 regulations exempt drugs, cosmetics, and medical
devices meeting existing standards from the warning requirements. . -

The HWA has submitted a revised Proposition 65 work plan and a plan
for the reproductive toxicant policy. However, the HWA has not
submitted the revised budget change proposals that provide workload
justification for existing funding and proposed augmentations:. In addi-
tion, the revised work plan is inconsistent with other information the
DHS has provided. For example, the DHS information regarding the
funding and positions allocated for risk assessments and support for the
Scientific Advisory Panel is inconsistent with the work plan.. -

- Without the workload justification and consistent workload informa-
tion, we are unable to determine if the original level of resources devoted
to the program is still needed. Therefore, we withhold recommendation
on the $2,977,000 requested for DHS implementation of Proposition 65
pending submission of this information. In our analysis of the Department
of Food and Agriculture (Item 8570). and the State Water Resources
Control Board (Item 3940), we also withhold recommendation on
Proposition 65 funding and positions. . .

Hazardous Waste Cleanup Funds

We recommend deletion of $4.2 million from the Site Mitigation
Fund because these funds should be appropriated in legislation estab-
lishing the Site Mitigation Fund. (Reduce Item 4260-001-388 by
$4,249,000.) : :

The budget reflects expenditures of $67.1 million in 1989-90 from a new
Site Mitigation Fund. The $67.1 million consists of (1) $62.9 million to be
appropriated through legislation for the Toxic Substances Control Divi-
sion and (2) $4.2 million requested in the Budget Bill for other divisions
in the department. Specifically, the $4.2 million is requested for hazard-
ous waste site cleanup activities in the Preventive Medical Services
Division ($604,000), the Laboratory Services Division ($3,265,000), the
Environmental Health Division ($225,000), and for department adminis-
tration ($155,000). : o

‘In the current year, the Site Mitigation program is supported by bond
funds approved by the voters in 1984. The ge artment estimates that
these bond funds will be exhausted by the end of the current year. In



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 467

order to continue the program in the budget year, the department is
developing a legislative proposal to establish a Site Mitigation Fund.

Our analysis indicates that appropriatin%)$4.2 million in the Budget Bill
is premature because these funds should be appropriated in the legisla-
tion establishing the Site Mitigation Fund. In order to be consistent with
the administration’s proposal for appropriating the $62.9 million for the
toxics division in its proposed legislation, we recommend deletion of $4.2
million. (Reduce Item 4260-001-388 by $4,249,000.)

Preventive Health Care for the Aging

The budget proposes to reduce the Preventive Health Care for the
Aging program by $776,000 from the General Fund in order to “fund
higher-priority uses.” This reduction would eliminate 60 percent of the
local assistance budget for this program.

This program funds local health departments to support public health
nurses who visit senior centers and housing projects. The nurses counsel
clients on health care in order to identify health problems at an early
stage. Local health departments receiving funds through the program are
required to match state funds through cash or in-kind support. In the
current year, the department is contracting with 24 local health depart-
ments.

The department estimates that-the funding reduction will require it to
reduce (1) the number of local health departments receiving funds from
24 to possibly 10 and (2) the ogulation being served from approximately
20,640 to 8,350. If local healri epartments continue the program using
other funds, the funding reduction would have no effect. If local health
departments do not continue the program, the funding reduction may
result in increased costs for medical treatment to the extent this
population does not seek preventive health care on its own. A portion of
any increased costs would be funded through the Medi-Cal program.

Five Years Later and Still No Analysis of Cancer Registry Data

We recommend that the department, prior to budget hearings, submit
its plan for analyzing cancer incidence data collected by the cancer
registry. : ' ) :

The 'budget requests an increase of $858,000 from the Cigarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund for the state’s cancer registry
program. The total funding for the program would be. $7.7 million,
including $6.8 million from the General Fund included in the depart-
ment’s base budget. The purpose of the cancer registry program, as
mandated by Ch 841/85, is to collect cancer incidence data, “analyze
data, and prepare reports and perform studies to identify cancer hazards
to-the public health and their remedies.” : ‘

Focus Has Been Data Collection, Rather Than Analysis. By July 1,
1990, the department will have spent approximately $16 million to bring
the regional registries and the centraf) registry on line as required by
Chapter 841. In the current year, the department is in the final phase of
establishing 10 regional registries that will collect data on the incidence
of cancer statewide. In the budget year, the department plans to continue
collecting the cancer incidence data and refine its quality control process
in order to ensure that the data from all the regional registries are
complete and accurate. :

The department has not begun to analyze the cancer incidence data.
Although it has prepared descriptive statistics on the data collected, it has




468 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

not begun any in-depth analysis to determine the causes and remedies of
cancer. This type of analysis involves epidemiological case control studies
that evaluate whether there is a link between a particular cancer and
environmental factors such as toxic substances in drinking water or the
air. The department could not indicate (1) when it would begi
analyzing the incidence data, (2) what the scope of its analysis would

or (3) who at the state or reglonal level would do the analysis. Accordmg
to the department, it is premature to begin data analysis before all the
registries are in place and the data being collected in each registry are
reviewed for accuracy and completeness.

Data Analysis is Needed. The department cannot 1dent1fy cancer
causes and remedies as required by Chapter 841 if the department does
not analyze the registry’s data. Moreover, our review indicates that the
department could have and should have alread planned for and begun
analysis of the cancer incidence data. Specific:

 The department should have begun analys1s of ‘the data by now
‘because early analysis of the data is necessary to determine if the
department is collecting appropriate and usable data.

o The department could have begun data analysis by using the data
available from the first registries established, instead of waiting until
all of the registries are in place with accurate data. According to the
department, the Bay Area Regional Registry has begun in-depth data
analysis on its own by relying on nongovernmental grant funding. -

In order to begin analysis of the cancer incidence data as soon as
possible, the department needs to first develop a data analysis plan.
Therefore, we recommend the department submit a data analys1s plan
prior to budget hearings that identifies the cancer registry program’s data
analysis needs and how and when those needs will be met. As part of the
plan, we recommend the department (1) identify the existing epidemi-
ological studies and data analysis being conducted by the regional
registries and determine what role the central registry, DHS staff, and
the regional registries should have in data analysis and (2) specify the
level of funding it will need in the budget year to begin the data analyms
process.

Toxic Air Contaminant Risk Assessments Behind Schedule

We recommend the department report at budget hearings on the
delays in developing health risk assessments in the toxic air contami-
nant program.

Chapter 1047, Statutes of 1983 requires the Air Resources Board (ARB)
to implement a program to 1dent1fy and control toxic'air contaminants. As
part of the program, Chapter 1047 requires the DHS to assess the health
risks of substances upon the request of the ARB. Currently, the DHS
performs approximately 25 percent of the health risk assessments in-
house and contracts for the remaining assessments.. :

The budget proposes an increase of six positions for the toxic air
contaminant program. To pay for these positions, the budget proposes to
redirect $358,000 in General Fund dollars that currently support the
health risk assessment contracts. This amount represents approximately
70 percent of the contract funds. This change is proposed due to a
determination by the State Personnel Board that because the toxic air



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 469

contaminant program is an ongoing activity, the department should use
state positions rather than contracting out for services. v

Our review indicates that the DHS will not meet its requirements for
completing risk assessments as required by Chapter 1047 in either the
current or budget years. This is because the DHS exceeds the required
time to complete each assessment and will not be able to process as many
assessments as the ARB plans to request. Specifically: '

¢ Risk Assessment Delays. In the last two years, the DHS has taken up
to three years to complete one assessment. This is far longer than the
four-month deadline Chapter 1047 requires. The DHS indicates that
it has resolved the problems associated with the delays and will be
developing its risk assessments on a more timely basis. However, the
department’s schedule for 1988-89 indicates that each risk assessment
still will take 10 to 12 months, rather than the 4 months contemplated
in statute. D v

o Insufficient Number of Assessments. The ARB estimates that it will
request three to six risk assessments in 1989-90. Our review indicates
that the: DHS may not be able to process as many assessments as the
ARB will request. First, the DHS has not completed more than two
assessments per year since the program began. In fact, the program
currently has a backlog.

Second, the department indicates that the budget proposal to shift
to in-house staff will cause a 20 percent reduction in productivity.
According to the department, this is because the state positions are
more costly than the contract positions. Therefore, fewer positions
can be supported with the same level of funding.

Because of these problems, we recommend the department report at
-‘budget hearings on' (1) the status of eliminating the backlog of risk
assessments, (2) the schedule for developing risk assessments in the
budget year, and. (3) the impact of the DHS delays on the toxic air
contaminant program.

Prenatal Water Exposure Studies

We recommend that the department report at budget hearings
regarding the final contract amount for the prenatal ivater exposure
study. . ‘ : L ‘

- The budget requests an increase of $816,000 from the General Fund to
fund the second year of a four-year study of the effects of drinking water
on pregnancy outcomes in Santa Clara, Sacramento, and Los Angeles
Counties. This amount includes $729,000 for contracts and $87,000 for
administration. This study was prompted by recent DHS studies in Santa
Clara County which showed tlgat women who drink bottled or filtered
tap water had unusually low rates of miscarriages. In order to analyze this
issue, the DHS developed a four-year research study costing ‘approxi-
mately $5 million—$2.5 million for contracts and $2.5 million for state
staff, equipment, and laboratory analysis. : :

The department advises.that it is currently determining what its final
contract costs will be. Consequently, we cannot determine if the $729,000
requested for contracts is the right amount. The department expects to
have more information by April 1989. Therefore, we recommend. the
department report at budget hearings ‘on the final contract costs for the
prenatal water exposure study. '



470 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Environmental Laboratory Inspections '

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language
requiring the department to perform unannounced inspections at
environmental laboratories, except when it is conducting initial certi-
fication inspections. ‘ ' '

The budget proposes an increase of seven positions and $568,000 from
the Environmental Laboratory Improvement Fund (ELIF) to imple-
ment the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation program authorized
by Ch 894/88 (AB 3739, Jones). The accreditation program involves (1)
developing laboratory performance standards; (2) issuing certificates to
laboratories, and (3) conducting proficiency tests and on-site inspections
to ensure compliance with performance standards. The DHS is respon-
sible for regulating three types of laboratories—drinking water, waste-
water, and hazardous waste laboratories.

"As ‘part of the department’s regulatory program, it is planning to
conduct biennial inspections at laboratories to ensure they meet perfor-
mance standards. The department indicates that it intends to conduct
these inspections on an appointment basis. According to the department,
this is necessary in order for the laboratory records to be readily available.

Our review of the department’s clinical laboratory accreditation
program and other regulatory programs indicates that unannounced
inspections can be significantly more effective in identifying violations. In
addition, our review indicates that staff performing unannounced inspec-
tions do not have problems obtaining company files and records. The only
situation in which it appears appropriate to notify laboratories of
inspections is when they are initially inspected for certification..

In order to improve the effectiveness of the inspections, we recom-
mend the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language that requires the
department to conduct unannounced laboratory inspections. The follow-
ing Budget Bill language is consistent with our recommendation:

All of the department’s environmental laboratory inspections shall be unan-
nounced except for initial certification inspections.

Laboratory Program Debt

We recommend the department and the State Water Resources
Control Board report to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings
on repaying General Fund monies the board spent to establish the
wastewater laboratory accreditation program. .

Chapter 894, Statutes of 1988 (AB 3739, Jones), established the envi-
ronmental laboratory accreditation program by combining three existing
laboratory accreditation programs. Two of the programs—the drinking
water and hazardous waste laboratory accreditation programs—were
administered by the DHS. The other program—the wastewater labora-
tory accreditation program—was under development at the State Water
Resources Control Board. ,

Wastewater Laboratory Accreditation Program. Chapter 1520, Stat-
utes of 1985, required the board to establish the wastewater laboratory
accreditation program. To fund program development, Chapter 1520
authorized a $200,000 loan from the General Fund. Chapter 1520 provides
for fees to repay the General Fund loan and support ongoing program
costs. According to the board, the $200,000 loan was intended to cover the



Item 4260 ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 471

first-year costs for program development: The board indicates that it had
planned to spend approximately $700,000 for program development and
to have the program in place by early 1987-88.

Developing the accreditation program took longer than the board
originally-anticipated. The board contracted with the DHS to develop the
program. According to the DHS,; the delays were due to staff vacancies
and redirection of staff to other programs. The board estimates that it
probably will have spent up to a total of $1 million from the General Fund
from 1985 through 1989 for developing the program. (The board expects
to have a more accurate estimate of expenditures by April.) According to
the board, it intended to repay the full $1 million start-up costs of the
program, once fees were established, based on the requirement that the
program be fully fee-supported. - :

The DHS May Not Repay the Full Start-Up Costs. Chapter 894, which
transferred the water quality accreditation program to the DHS from the
board, also transferreg the requirement to repay the $200,000 General
Fund loan. Accordingly, the DHS plans to repay this amount by January
1, 1992. Chapter 894, however, is silent on the additional $800,000 in
General Fund costs incurred by the board. The DHS does not have any
schedule or plan for repaying these costs. T

We believe that these costs should be repaid using fees collected from
regulated laboratories, as the Legislature intended in enacting Chapter
1520. To ensure that this occurs, we recommend the board and the DHS
report to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings on (1) the
board’s final estimate of its General Fund costs for the wastewater
accreditation program and (2) the DHS’s schedule for repaying these
costs through its fee authority. ' , ’

Fee Adjustments Should Reflect Budget Proposal )

We recommend that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill to correct
proposed laboratory license fee adjustment language.

Under current law, the Budget Act sets the annual clinical laboratory
license fee adjustment based on formulas specified in statute. The 1989
Budget Bill includes language requiring increases .of 4.1 percent in
laboratory license fees. _

Our analysis indicates that -the. clinical laboratory license fee adjust-
ment proposed in the Budget Bill is incorrect because it is based on
expenditures for the wrong program in the wrong year. We calculated
the clinical laboratory license fee adjustment based on the 1988-89 and
1989-90 budget of the Laboratory Field Services Section, as re%uired by
statute. Our calculation shows a 3.3 percent decrease in fees. Therefore,
we recommend that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill to reflect a
3.3 percent decrease in laboratory license fees. We will advise- the
Legislature if any additional changes are needed as a result of legislative
actions on the budget. - : . _ o

The effect- of this recommendation is to decrease General Fund
revenues by about $12,000 in 1989-90. : . e

In a separate report, Summary. of Recommended Legislation (Report
89-4), we-recommend that the Legislature adopt legislation. increasing
the license fees for clinical laboratories. Increasing fees would (1) pay for
improving enforcement of laboratory quality standards and (2) ensure
that fee revenues fully offset the General Fund costs of the regulatory
program. S

16—78859



472 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
: 4. TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

The Toxic Substances Control Division regulates hazardous waste
management, cleans up sites -that have been contaminated by toxic
substances, and encourages the development of treatment and disposal
facilities as alternatives to waste disposal onto land. , .

Table 11 displays the expenditures and funding sources for the toxics
division in the prior, current, and budget years. ' :

Table 11 )
Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 1989-90 '
(dollars in thousands)

" Actual ‘Est. Prop. Change from_1988-89

Programs 1987-88 = 1988-89 1989-90  Amount  Percent
Hazardous waste management and plan- :
ning . i . .
Hazardous Waste Control Account........ $27,128 $35,666 $35,564- - —$102 —0.3%
Hazardous Waste Management Planning _ o , :
Subaccount...........vceviiniiniieinnen. 2249 2,833 1,015. 1818 —642
Federal funds....... et e ieer ey 5,707 5,759 5,751 -8 -01
Reimbursements............ccoocovvniennen, 25 900 - —-900 —1000
SUBLOLAIS 1. ..o eaeenees ($35,100) ($45158) ($42,330) (—$2,8%8) (—63%)
Site mitigation o v .
General Fund...............oeveenaninl, $466 $5,363 $171 . —$5192  —96.8%
Hazardous Substance Account ............ 13,518 15,140 15,425 285 1.9
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund : . :
(bond funds) .......c.oeeevevininiiinini, 2789 © 48760 —  —48760 —100.0
Hazardous Site Operations and Mainte- ) o :
nance Account....... ievetereneneeeerine 525 56 . 608 552 . —=®
Superfund Bond Trust Fund .............. 808 732 512 —220 —30.1
Special Account for Capital Outlay ....... — — - 2,000 2,000 —2
“Federal funds........... s 3,326 13,550 28,511 14,961 1104
Site Mitigation Fund (pending legisla- ‘ ’ '
HOM) . eveeveeeeeeeseneeneeneseneeeens — — 62875 62875 =
©SUBKOtALS ...t ($41,432) ($83,601) ($110,102) - ($26501)  (3L7%)
Totals covvenininenrivnreenannnes SN $76,541  $1287759  $152,432 $23,673 - 184%
2 Not a meaningful figure.

The budget proposes expenditures of $152.4 million (all funds) for the
toxics division in 1989-90. This is an increase :of $23.7 million, or 18
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The increase con-
sists primarily of projected increases in spending for site mitigation.

The division estimates that the $100 million in bond funds authorized in
1984 for site cleanup will be exhausted in the current year. To enable
continued funding of the Site Mitigation program, the department
proposes to establish a new Site Mitigation Fund in separate legislation.
The budget reflects expenditures of $67.1 million from this new fund in
1989-90 ($62.9 million in the toxics division). At the time we graeﬁared this
analysis (January 1989), the department had developed a draft funding
prop(;flalllldin which existing and new fees would be used to support the
new .



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 473

Table 12 -
Departiment of Health Services’
Toxic-Substances Control Division
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

’ Positions . Amount - Fund
1988 89 expendltures (Budget Act). e C 9825 $101,684 Various. .
Baseline adjustments, 1988-89: , o ' o .
 Statutory appropriations.................... LA g0 0 T 983300 ¢ 'Various
Debt service for bond funds............... ORI, : ‘ '5;732°"+ + "Various
~ Federal funds for operanons and mamtenance of .

Stringfellow ......... S S : o " 56 " HSOMA
Miscellaneous personal services and operatmg B e T o )

expense adjustments. ............. 0o i, T e - 720 * Various
Federal special projects reduction ......... Sl o v _—1,763 Federal

1988-89 expenditures (revised) .......... reneres T.. 9665 $128,759

Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: . ) o . :
Reduction of one-time expenditures......... e —20 - —$1,834. Various
-Salary and benefit increase........................ L 1971 Various
Pro-rata/ SWCAP and operating expense adJust- oot )

Ment ... o 2,618 Various
Decrease in Board of Equalization contracts..:.... = = © =1,759" - Various
Decrease in underground tanks..........c........” = ¢ L gsg b Various
Decrease in debt service for bond funds .......... : © . —220 . --Various
Increase in responsible parties fund (penalties)-.. ; 647 i HSA: .
Increase in federal special projects ................ 14,641 Federal -
Increase in-site. mitigation contracts ..... ereeeeed o co-o. 14388 . . SM.
Increase in site operations and maintenance of - o ! . S

Stringfellow...... 0. cvviiiineniiiieenn, ‘ . 513 ., HSOMA -
Elimination of statutory appropriations: ’ . ) R L

Ch 1428/85-—cleanup of Stringfellow site........ o e 4,534 : General

Ch 1504/86—hazardous waste management ‘ : ) S
©oplanning .o —130 - - ©—=2833- . HWMPS -

Ch 1376/88—hazardous waste fees i —40 —438 - HWCA

Ch 1508/86—cleanup of ASARCO site....... Vi . —829: ... - General : -
Statutory appropriations: o . :

Ch 1508/86—cleanup of ASARCO site .......... W : ‘171 General

‘Ch 1624/88—cleanup of ASARCO site........... L e 2000 - SAFCO -

Subtotals...... .o i (~19.0)- ($21,750) . :
Program change proposals: . -~ I C N
Hazardous waste fee administration ............... 40 $173 HWCA
Hazardous waste management plaining. .......... 22.0 1,385 Various
CTraining . ... . 1.0 365 Various
_Subtotals .......... e e ) ($1,923)
1989 90 expenditures (proposed) ........ ST .., 9745 .- $152,432
Change from 1988-89 (revised): : ’
AMOUNE. ...t 8.0 © o $23,673

Percent...i...' ................ e e i ideei T 08% o 184% .

HSCF—Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund (bond funds)
HWCA—Hazardous Waste Control Account -
HSOMA—Hazardous Site Operations and Maintenance Account
HSA--Hazardous Substance Account

HWMPS—Hazardous Waste' Management Planning Subaccount
SAFCO—Special Account for Capital Outlay . .

SM—Site Mitigation Fund (proposed legislation)
SWCAP_Stitewide Cost Allocation Plan




474 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Continued

The budget proposes a total of 974.5 positions for the division in
1989-90, which is-an increase of 8 positions above the 1988-89-authorized
staffmg level. This increase reflects the budget’s request for 27 new
positions offset by a reduction of 19 limited-term positions.

gggghe 12 displays the changes- proposed in the toxics d1v1s1on budget for
1989-

A. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
Once Again, the Hazardous Waste Control Account is in Trouble

We recommend the division report to the Legislature at budget
hearings on the status of proposed legislation for contmumg the
hazardous waste fees in the budget year.

The Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) funds the state s
hazardous waste management programs. The account is supported by
fees assessed against (1) disposers of hazardous waste, (2) storage,
treatment, and g.lsposal facility operators, and (3) facilities that' generate
hazardous waste. Existing law (Ch 1376/88—AB 1196, Wright) requires 45
percent of the HWCA revenue to be derived from d1sposers of hazardous
waste, 25 percent from facility operators, 25 percent from generators, and
the remaining 5 percent from permit, variance, and closure fees. The
Toxic Substances Control Division is responsible for collecting the permit,
}/anance and closure fees; the Board. of Equahzatlon collects other
ees. -
The d1v151on s authority for collecting these fees will sunset on July 1,
1989 unless legislation is enacted to extend this date or establish a new. fee
schedule. The division is currently developing a new fee proposal; but, at
the time this analys1s was prepared, no legislation had been mtroduced
Because the state’s hazardous waste regulatory activities are dependent
on this fundm source, we recommend the division report at budget
hearings on ‘the status of its proposed legislation -to contmue the
hazardous waste fee program in the budget year.

Hazardous Waste Fee Positions Need Further Justification

We withhold recommendation on $173,000 and four positions re-
quested for administration of the hazardous waste fee program pend-
ing receipt of information justifying the positions.

The budget requests four positions and $173,000 from the HWCA to
administer a portion of the hazardous waste fee program. Specifically, the
positions would be responsible for (1) collecting the permit, variance,
and closure fees, (2) responding to fee questions from industry, and (3)
matllllaglfng the database that identifies the disposers and facilities subject
to the fees.

The division has not provided workload information to justify the need
for four additional positions to administer the program. Without :this
information, we have no basis to evaluate the proposal. Therefore, we
withhold recommendation on $173,000 pending recelpt of workload‘
justification information.

State-Only Hazardous Waste

We recommend (1) that the Legzslature adopt Budget lel language
requiring the division to implement an interim status permit program
for state-only waste facilities and (2) the division report prior. to



Ttem 4260 _ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 475

budget hearings on (a) its performance in meeting federal enforcement
requirements for Resource Conservation and Recovery Act facilities
and (b) the additional enforcement staff needed to ensure that state-
onlly ﬁ;ccilities are not posing significant public health or environmen-
tal risks. ' . :

The Congress enacted the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) in 1976 to regulate the management of hazardous waste and
improve waste disposal practices. The Toxic Substances Control Division
has received interim authorization from the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) to administer the federal hazardous waste regulatory
program in. California. S SR

State hazardous waste law is broader thanfederal law in that generally
it regulates (1) facilities that handle smaller quantities of hazardous waste
such as from recycling facilities and (2) more categories of hazardous
waste such as oil drilling muds. Hazardous waste that is subject only to
state law is known as state-only waste. The division estimates there are
approximately 2,500 state-only storage; treatment, or disposal facilities
compared to approximately 500 RCRA facilities.. .

We identified two problems with the division’s regulatory program for
state-only waste. First, based on the division’s current schegu}l),e, all of the
state-only waste facilities will not be permitted until 1994-95. Until
facilities receive a permit, they are not subject to hazardous waste
regulations...Second, the division is not .meeting EPA enforcement
requirements for RCRA facilities, and therefore it does not appear that
the division can respond to the increased enforcement needed at
state-only facilities once they' are permitted. Due to these problems,
many facilities may not be complying with hazardous waste regulations
and may be posing a Tisk to public health and the environment. Although
a state-only waste facility generally poses less of a risk to public health and
the environment than an RCRA facility, the large number of state-only
facilities and their close proximity to many populated areas increases
their threat to public hea.lpth and the environment. . . v .

Permitting State-Only Waste Facilities. Federal law establishes dead-
lines for processing RCRA facility permits. The division is required to:
meet these deadlines in order to retain interim authorization. As a result,
in the past the division has focused on permitting RCRA facilities and
generally ignored state-only facilities until this year. ~

To address the large number of state-only facilities requiring permits,
the division has developed a permit streamlining program (PSP). The
PSP appears to be an effective and efficient way to issue final permits for
state-only facilities. Generally, the PSP consists-of (1) developing a model

ermit for a specific category of waste such as waste generated by

azardous waste drum recyclers, (2) identifying facilities and requiring
them to report to the division on the status of their operations, and - (3)
issuing the model permit to affected facilities. The division indicates that
many of the state-only facilities are suited to model permits because
requirements are often the same for each waste category. Under the PSP,
there are no on-site inspections prior to -issuing the model permit.
Instead, follow-up inspections after the model permit is issued are
necessary to ensure compliance. The division is planning to develop
model .permits for five categories of state-only waste by the end of
1989-90. The division indicates there are 30 state-only waste categories.
Therefore, at this rate, it will take until 1994-95 (six years) to issue final




476 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES——ConI'mued
permits for state-only waste facilities.

Although the PSP is an efficient method of issuing final permits, the
PSP has one major problem: state-only facilities will not be subject to
hazardous waste regulations until final permits are issued.

Our analysis indicates that establishing an interim status permit process
for the state-only facilities similar to the RCRA process would signifi-
cantly speed up the regulation of these facilities. At the beginning of the
RCRA process, facilities were required to report to the appropriate
feder‘al or state regulatory agency on their operations. Facilities received

“interim status” permits in order to be able to continue operation until
final permits were issued. Facilities with an interim status permit were
required to meet general requirements, such as reporting the amount of
waste disposed or treated, emergency procedures, ground water. moni-
toring, and design and operation requirements. The interim permit
process provided a means of imposing regulatlons at facilities -‘without
waiting for final permits to be issued.

Establishing an interim status permit process would not impose a
significant workload increase for the division. This is because the division-
is currently identifying state-only facilities in order to begin charging
hazardous waste fees. Identifying facilities is a large part of the workload
in issuing interim status permits. Therefore, we recommend the Legis-
lature adopt the following Budget Bill language in Item 4260-011-014:

The Toxic Substances Control Division shall issue interim status perrmts to.
state-only waste facilities and require those facilities to meet interim status
requirements similar to the interim requirements for RCRA facilities.

- Enforcement Workload. The division’s enforcement program has also
focused almost exclusively on RCRA facilities in order to meet EPA
requirements. Although the division has made significant progress in the
past few years to meet EPA enforcement requirements, the division is
still not meeting a large percentage of its deadlines. For example, the
EPA requires the division to issue an enforcement order, or refer the
violation to the EPA, the Attorney General, or the appropriate county
district attorney, within 135 days for ‘all major (Class I) violations. In
1987-88 the division failed to meet the 135-day deadline 41 Jpercent of the
time. Considering the difficulty the division is having in meeting its
existing enforcement workload, it appears unlikely that it can address the
new enforcement workload associated with issuing final permits or
interim permits to state-only facilities. This new enforcement workload
will occur as the division begins to perform follow-up inspections, after
facilities receive their permits. The division is aware of the increased
workload but has not indicated how it will -be addressed. v

In order that the Legislature may ensure that the division has sufficient
enforcement staff to monitor both RCRA facilities and state-only facili-
ties, we recommend the division report prior to budget hearings on (1)
its performance in meeting EPA enforcement requirements for RCRA
facilities and (2) the enforcement staff needed to ensure that state-only
facilities issued interim permits or - final permits are not- posmg a
significant public health or env1ronmental r1sk



Itein 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 477

Technical Overbudgeting Error

‘We recommend reduction of $106‘,000 in the Hazardous Waste Re-
sources and Research Coordination program to eliminate overbudget-
mg (Reduce Item 4260-011-014.)

In the current year, the budget included $158,000 and two positions
from the HWCA for one-time costs to establish the Hazardous Waste
Resources and Research  Coordination program required by Ch 914/87
(AB 2489, Killea). Specifically, the funds were appropriated to (1)
establish a database on hazardous waste research an(F (2) develop a pool
of hazardous waste consultants.

The budget deletes the two hmlted-term OSitions and $52,000 but
failed to delete the remaining funds. As a result, the HWCA is'overbud-
geted by $106,000. To eliminate overbudgeting, we recommend a reduc-
tion of $106,000 in Item 4260-011-014.

Hazurdous Waste Contracts Not Justified

.- We withhold. recommendation on - $1,176,000 requested for nine
contracts for hazardous waste management and cleanup activities,
pending- receipt of justification for the contracts. We recommend
deletion of $352,000 :in contract funds to eliminate overbudgeting.
(R;duce) dtem 4260-011-014 by $101,000 and Item 4260-011-455 by
$251,000

The d1v1s1on s current-year budget mcludes $14.9 million for contracts
related to various hazardous waste management and cleanup activities.
(This amount does not include site cleariup contracts funded by bond
funds.) In 1989-90 the division proposes to enter into new contracts and
eliminate or reduce other contracts no longer needed. Table 13 lists the
contracts that (1) are new or have received significantly increased
fuﬁdmg or (2) have been deleted or have recelved s1gmﬁcant fundmg
re uctlons

Table 13
Department of Health Services. .. -
. Toxic Substances Control Division
Slgmflcant Changes in Contract Fundmg
From 1988-89 to 1989-90 '
(dollars in thousands)

JProposed Contracts Lacking Justification. .

.. Department of Justice—emergency legal services............. arviaes e - $200
Administratively established posmons ........................................... 176
Analysis of waste stream reports .. . 100
* “EPA temporary positions ............ S PN 245
- Student assistants................ e e e - 60
- Board of Control......s..00.iininnn Ceiienan T SO e 4
* Emergency response equipment ....:.:...iooviviiiaen. . PR O . 180
Site mitigation SUpport....cocoviiviniiiviiniiniinns O T TS SO RN 100
Community relations.for demonstration prOJect ........ O ORI 100
Total............... T PO NE PO D O AN $1,176
Contract Reductions . - : :
California Highway Patrol training on hazardous matenals ......... e —$77
Office of Emergency Services—emergency reSponse ...........cocuvveerseeesinnnns SOT -135
EPA temporary position for enforcement......... . -62
_ Community relations advisors ........... P T8




478 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

The division has not provided any justification to the Leglslature for
$1,176,000 in increased funding- for new contracts or for expandmg
existing contracts. In addition, the division has not reduced the propose
budget to reflect a reduction of $352,000 for contracts that have been
eliminated or significantly reduced. Therefore, we (1) withhold recom-
mendation on $1,176,000 ($441 000 in Item 4260-011-014, $553,000 in Item
4260-011-455, and $182000 in Item 4260-011-890) requested for new or
expanded contracts pending receipt of Justlﬁcatlon for the contracts and
(2) recommend deletion of $352,000 ($101,000 in Item 4260-011-014 and
$251,000 in Item 4260-011—455) to eliminate funding no longer needed for
contracts.

B. SITE MITIGATION ‘
Bond Expenditure Plan Submitted On Time

State law directs the division to prepare an expenditure plan for the use
of bond act funds as part of the Governor’s Budget each year. The Bond
Expenditure Plan serves as the bas1s for the division’s budget. It displays,
for each site and for the program’s general adxmmstratlve functions, a
detailed work plan and estimates of staffing and funding needs. The
division submitted its Bond Expenditure Plan to the Legislature on time.

Lack of Funds for Site Mitigation Program in Current and Budget Years

We recommend that the division report at budget hearings on (1) the
Sfunding shortfall in the current year and the impact of the shortfall on
the site mztzgatmn program ang (2) the administration’s proposal to
Sund the site mitigation program in 1989-90.

The budget reflects expenditures of $67.1 million in 1989-90 from a new
Site Mitigation Fund to be established in proposed legislation. The $67.1
million consists of $62.9 million to be appropriated in the legislation for
the Toxic Substances Control Division and $4.2 million proposed to be
appropriated in the Budget Bill for site mitigation activities in other units
in the DHS. The new Site Mitigation Fund is being proposed because the
division indicates that the $100 million in bond funds that have supported
the site mitigation program since 1985 86 will be exhausted in the current
year.

There are two problems with the current-year funding for the site
mitigation program: (1) the department is facing a funding shortfall and
(2) the department may not be able to sell the second $50 million in
previously authorized bonds.

Current-Year Funding Shortfall. The budget shows that in the current
year $61 million is available from bond funds; and of that amount, -$53
million will be spent, and an $8 million reserve will carry over into
1989-90. The budget is misleading in regard to both the amount of funds
available and the amount of estimated expenditures.

First, in regard to the amount of bond funds available for expend1ture
in the current year, our review indicates that $43.4 million is available for
expenditure, not the $61 million cited in the budget. Second; in regard to
estimated expendltures, our review indicates that the $53 m11hon expen-
diture figure included in the budget is significantly below the amounts
contained in two spending plans issued by the division.

Table 14 compares our estimates and the 1989-90 Governor’s Budget
estimates of (1) the amount of funds available for the site mitigation



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 479

program and (2) the funding shortfall in the current year. Our analysis
shows that there is a funding shortfall in the current year of $19 million
to $35 million, depending on the amount actually needed -for site
mitigation contracts, nota reserve of $8 million.

~ Table 14
Department of Health Services
Site Mitigation Program
Availability of Bond Funds in 1988-89
{dollars in millions)

Available Proposed/Estimated Year-End

v Funds Expenditures Shortfall/Resérve
LAO estimate .........o..lveinienin $434° $62.3 to $784° $18.9 to $35 shortfall
198990 budget ............cocneennne. $61 $53 $8 reserve

2 This consists of $61 million less two adjustments: (1) $8 million in interest earnings on the $100 million,
which, according to the Department of Finance, has not been, and may not be, available for
_expenditure by the division and (2) $10 million that was actually committed in 1987-88. -

® The Governor’s Budget, as revised during the 1988-89 budget process, proposed expenditures of $62.3
million for the site mitigation program; and the 1989 Bond Expenditure Plan proposes expenditures
of $78.4 million. : i

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department could not tell us
what impact the shortfall would have-on the site mitigation program.

Sale of $50 Million in Bond Funds Questionable. With regard to the
selling of bonds, the department has sold $50 million of the $100 million
authorized in 1984 for Eazardous waste site mitigation. The sale of the
remaining $50 million is being held up while (1) California’s bond counsel
determines if the bonds are exempt from federal taxes and (2) the
Attorney General determines if the bonds can be sold if they are not
exempt from federal taxes. - o

The Federal Tax Law of 1986 allows bonds to be tax-exempt if they are
primarily used (90 percent) for iovernmental purposes -rather than
private activities. California’s bond counsel is reviewing an Internal
Revenue Service ruling concerning the tax-exempt status of hazardous
waste cleanup bonds in New York State to determine if California meets
the conditions -for tax-exempt status. The bond  counsel decision is
expected in February 1989. At the same time, the Attorney General’s
O)%ce is reviewing the issue of whether California can sell taxable bonds.
The Attorney General’s decision is expected in February or March of
1989. The inability of the department to sell the remaining bond funds
would virtually bring the site mitigation program to a halt in the current
year. : : . : .

Budget-Year Proposal. To continue the site mitigation program in the
budget year, the department is developing a legislative proposal to
establish a- new funding source. The budget proposes expenditures of
$67.1 million in 1989-90 from the new fund. The department’s. draft

roposal indicates the new fund may be a combination of the existing
Eazardous waste fees currently deposited in the Hazardous Waste
Control Account, and new fees, to create one fund for both hazardous
waste management and site mitigation programs. At the time this analysis
was prepared, the department had not completed its funding proposal
and Eagislation had not been introduced. L :

Our analysis indicates that the site mitigation program may be facing
serious funding shortfalls in the current year, and faces an uncertain




480 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved : :

funding situation in the budget year. Consequently, we recommend the
department report at-budget hearings on (1) the current-year funding
shortfall and the impact of the shortfall on' the site mitigation program
and (2) the status of selling the second $50 million in bond funds.

In our analysis of the Public Health portion of the department’s budget,
we recommend deletion of the $4.2 million requested from the Site
Miti%ation Fund because these funds should be appropriated in the
legislation establishing the Site Mitigation Fund. This would be consistent
with the administration’s proposal for appropriating the $62.9 million for
the toxics division in its proposed legislation.

Responsible-Party Cost Recovery Program Not Being Implemented

We recommend the department report at budget hearings on the
status of the responsible-party cost recovery program and the need to
continue the current funding level. v

Under current law, responsible parties are liable for the costs of site
cleanup and state oversight of hazardous waste site cleanup. Responsible
parties can pay for state costs in advance or after the costs have been
incurred. . (Advance payments increase the availability of funds for
cleanup at other sites, while post-expenditure recoveries decrease poten-
tial General Fund  liabilities for Eond repayments.) The DHS bills
responsible parties for costs incurred; but wﬁen payments are not made
by a responsible party, state law requires the costs to be recovered by the
Attorney General’s Office. The Governor’s Budget does not reflect any
revenues for either advance or post-expenditure recoveries. .

The department received 14 positions and $718,000 in the current year
to implement a post-expenditure cost recovery program. In-its proposal
for these positions, thexgepartment indicated that it would submit bills to
the responsible parties associated with approximately- 142 sites in which
the department had been involved for two or more years. The depart-
ment also estimated that it would refer 36 cases to‘the Attorney General’s
Office in the current year. The department selected the two-year period
because existing law was unclear concerning the statute of limitations for
recovering costs. According to the department; at: the time the funding
increase was requested, existing law provided for a three-year statute of
limitations but %d not say if the three-year period began at the time site
cleanup began or was finished. . :

The department indicates that it has not, and may not, bill all of the
responsibf)e parties it had’ originally -planned to bill because recently
enacted legislation now allows the state three years from the time site
cleanup is finished to recover costs. This significantly increased the
timeframe for cost recovery. As a result of the extension, between July
and December 1988, the department had billed the responsible parties
for only 16 sites and no cases had been referred to the Attorney General’s
Office.: The department could not.say if it had billed all responsible
parties for costs where the three-year statute of limitations was approach-
ing: R v o ‘

Our analysis indicates that due to the additional time allowed to
recover costs; a portion of the staff and funding provided in the current
year may not be needed. Due to this change in workload, we recommend
the department report at budget hearings on the division’s current
schedule for program implementation. Specifically, we recommend the



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 481

department (1) identify how many responsible parties will be billed, (2)
identify which sites are approaching the three-year statute of limitations,
(3) provide an estimate of the number of cases that will be referred to the
Attorney General’s Office, and (4) justify the need. to continue the 14
positions at a cost of $718,000 annually for this program.

5. CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Medi-Cal)

The California Medical Assistance program (Medi-Cal) is a joint
federal-state program initially authorized in 1966 under Title XIX of the
federal Social Security Act. This program is intended to assure the
provision of necessary health care services to public assistance recipients
and to other individuals who cannot afford to pay for these services
themselves. o

The budget proposes Medi-Cal expenditures of $6.9 billion ($3.3 billion
General Fund) in 1989-90, including $91.8 million ($28.6 million General
Fund) for state administration. The total level of General Fund expen-
ditures proposed for Medi-Cal in the budget year represents an increase
of $103 mj]fi)on, or 3.2 percent, as compared with estimated expenditures
in the current year. ,

Table 15 shows Medi-Cal expenditures for 1987-88 through 1989-90.

Table 15
Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Program
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 1989-90
{dollars in thousands) -

Percent
: . Change
Actual Est. - Prop. From
.- : Y Fund 198788 1958-89 1989-%0 1988-89
Health care services....... SRS State .$2,733,619  $3,056,469 . $3,154951 - 3.2%
i . All 5,382,022 6,183,238 6,526,009 5.5
County administration ................... State 70,686 80,430 86,123 7.1
. ) All 151,324 183,956 191,061 3.9
Claims processing ..........c.eoveninines State 11,872 14,102 12,609 —10:6
All 46,246 56,022 50,330 —10.2
Subtotals .............ccoeiieiiinnnn, State $2,816,177  $3,151,001  $3,253,683 3.3%
! o All 5,579,592 6,423,216 6,767,400 - 54
State administration...................... State 24,144 28,370 28,649 - 1.0
) - All i 79,637 88,428 91,801 38
Totals. ........ O PO State $2,840921  $3179,371  $3,282,332 3.2%
All 5,659,229 6,511,644 6,859,201 53

Federal, State, and County Responsibilities Under the Medi-Cal Program

The administration and funding of Medi-Cal are shared by the federal
and state governments. Counties perform certain tasks on behalf of the
state.

The state Department of Health Services (DHS) develops regulations,
establishes rates of payment to health care providers, reviews requests for
authorization of certain types of treatment prior to delivery, audits
provider costs, recovers payments due from private insurance companies.
and other sources, reviews county eligibility determinations, and man-
ages various contracts with private vendors for processing of provider
claims. Other state agencies, including the California Medical Assistance




482 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itém 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued '
Commission and the Department  of * Social Services, perform Medi-
Cal-related functions under agreements with the DHS.

County welfare departments, along with the health department in Los
Angeles County, determine the eligibility of applicants for Medi-Cal. In
addition, many counties receive Medi-Cal reimbursements for services
delivered to Medi-Cal-eligible individuals treated in county hospitals and
outpatient facilities, , , . _ S

e federal Department. of Healtli and Human Services, through its
Health Care Financing Administration, provides policy guidance and
financial support for the Medi-Cal program. , - b
Eligibility .

Persons eligible for Medi-Cal fall into three major categories: categor-
ically needy, medically needy, and medically indigent. The categorically
needy (cash grant recipients) consist of families or individuals who
receive cash assistance under two programs—Aid to Families with
Dependent Children (AFDC) and Supplemental Security Income/State
Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP). Tﬁe categorically needy automati-
cally receive Medi-Cal cards and pay no part of their medical expenses.

The medically needy include families with dependent children and
aged, blind, or disabled persons who are ineligible for cash assistance
because their income exceeds cash grant standards. Individuals who are
not eligible for a cash grant due to their income can become eligible for
Medi-Cal if their medical expenses require them to “spend down” their
incomes to 133 1/3 percent of the AFDC payment level specified for their
household size. Medically needy beneficiaries who reside in long-term
care facilities are required to pay all but $35 of their monthly income
toward the costs of their care.

The medically indigent are individuals who are not categorically
linked (that is, they do not belong to families with dependent children
and are not aged, blind, or disabled) but who meet income and
share-of-cost criteria that apply to the medically needy category. Cover-
age under the medically indigent program is limited to (1) persons who
are under the age of 21, (2) pregnant women, and (3) persons residing in
long-term care facilities. ’

Eligibles, Users, and Expenditures by Eligibility Category in 1989-90
Eligibles. Table 16 shows the average number of persons per month
that were eligible for Medi-Cal in each eligibility category in 1987-88 and
the number that the budget estimates will be eligible in 1988-89 and
1989-90. The table shows that an average of 3,251,600 persons will .be
eligible for Medi-Cal benefits each month during 1989-90. This is 67,200
individuals, or 2.1 percent, more than the average number of beneficia-
ries eligible in the current year. .



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 483

Table 16
‘ Department of Health Services
Average Monthly Medi-Cal Program Eligible Recipients
By Eligibility Category. .
. 198788 through 198990
Actual ; Est, Prop. - _Change from 1988-89
1987-88 . 1988-89  1989-90. Amount . Percent

Categonca]ly needy ‘ -
CAFDC....coveneennies, peeens ceveneennennn.. . 1,8745000 1,912,400 1,947,500 35,100 1.8%
SSI/SSP.......viivieeenes eriens i ieeenieeas . 768400 799,100 825,000 25,900 32

Medically needy ’ ' ‘
Families........ccoovviveriineninieeninnne. 213300 220200 222,700 2500 11
Aged, blind, or disabled ................... 57,200 59,600 60,200 600 1.0
Long-term care .............ccceveerennnnn, 65200 ° 65400 66,800 1,400 21

Medically indigerit- v TR : '
Children..... S ieeirieeniees e e - 102,000 - 110,400 112,400 2,000 18
Adults ..o i 8,400 -9,800 10,100 30 - 3l

Other..ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiie e, 8,500 7,500 6900 . —600 - . —-80

S Totals i 3,097,500 - 3,184,400 3,251,600 67,200 . 2.1%

Expendztures by Eligibility Category Table 17 shows the percentages
of eligibles and expenditures that each eligible group is anticipated to
account for in 1988-89. It also shows average cost per eligible. As the table
shows, families receiving AFDC grants constitute 60 percent of Medi-Cal
eligibles and 26 percent of expenditures. The SSI/SSP recipients, on the
other hand, make up 25 percent of the caseload and account for 38
percent of the expenditures. Long-term care residents account for only
2.1 percent of the caseload yet they account for 18 percent of expendl-
tures.

Table 17

- Department of Health Services ;
) Medl-CaI Expenditure Patterns by Eligibility Category ®

1988-89
Percent of Percent of Cost Per
. Eligibles Expenditures Eligible
Categorically needy ) '
AFDC. ... 60.2% 25.9% $830
T o S 25.2 378 2,903
Long-term €are..........covveiieiiiininiiinenininnn. 2.1 18.1 16,984
Medically needy
Families.........coooeeiieiniiiniinii. e 6.9 73 2,044
Aged, blind, or disabled....................oenii 19 P 58 _ 5,942
Medically indigent
Children .....ccovevevriiierininenrenieainn, 3.5 3.6 2,017
AQUIS. oot N _14 8,871
Totals...o.oorivriiniiniiie i 100.0% 100.0% $1,925

& Excludes refugees and other. Details may not add to totals due to rounding.

Scope of Benefits

Medi-Cal recipients are entitled to a wide range of health services,
including physician, inpatient and outpatient hospital, laboratory, nursing
home care, and various other healtlll) related services. Many Medi-Cal
services, however, require prior state authorization and may not be paid




484 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

for unless the service is medically necessary. Not all services allowed in
California are required by federal law. - -

Federal law requires states participating in the Medicaid program to
provide a core o{-gbasm services, including hospital inpatient and outpa-
tient; skilled nursing; physician services; laboratory and X-ray; home
health care; early anf periodic screening, diagnosis, and treatment
(EPSDT) for individuals under 21; famil planmn§ and rural health
clinics (as defined under Medicare). In addition, the federal government
provides matching funds for 32 optional services. Callforma prov1des 30 of
these 32 optional%)eneﬁts n

Estimates Will be Updated in Mcy

We withhold recommendation on $6.8 billion ($3.3 billion General
Fund) requested for local assistance under the Medi-Cal program,
pending review of revised Medi-Cal expenditure estimates to be sub—
mitted in May.

The proposed expenditures for the Medi-Cal program are based on
actual program costs through August 1988. The department will present
rewsetf) estimates inMay, which will be based on program costs through
February 1989. Because the revised estimates will be based on more
recent experience, the estimates will provide the Legislature with a more
reliable basis for budgeting 1989-90 expenditures, We therefore withhold
recommendation on the amounts requested in local assistance - for the
Medi-Cal program, pending review of the May estimates. '

A. MEDI-CAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES _
General Fund Deficiency of $133 Million in 1988-89 o
The budget anticipates that expenditures for Medi-Cal health services

during 1988-89 will exceed available funds by $211.7 million ($133 million
General Fund). Table 18 shows the components of the deficiency.’

Table 18
Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Health Care Services

Proposed Budget Changes
1988-89 and 1989-30
(dollars in millions)

General Fund All Funds

1988-89

Funds available, 1988 Budget Act and other legislation: :
Health benefits item............coooviviiiiiinin v $2,819.0 o $5,7588.
Refugee reimbursements.............coovevieiiiiniiiniiinnn, - 210
Cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) item ......covvvuvennneeenns 52.5 104.7 -
Abortion item..........0ccoiiiininnenn.. 129 129
Chaptered legislation 283 ) 283
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG) funds .. — 248
Disproportionate-share inpatient funds carried over-......... - 101 . 20.3
Unanticipated reimbursements............c..coevviveiiiinnnns 0.7 0.7

Subtotals, 1988-89 expenditures ..............covivnniinsenn. $2,923.5 : $5,971:5

Unfunded costs and other changes: ) . . s
‘Delay in 1mplement1ng 1986-87 rate reductions R . 312 . 623
‘Restore funds related to program restructunng proposals Coglo ’ - 420

Audlt settlements...... T S PO ‘ 16.8 i : —



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 485

ADBOTHONS . ..v it v i iee e nsenns ceereenans o132 115
Subacute care caseload ....................... P 78 .. 156
Beduced recoveries...........o.oovirmuinniiiiiiidiiniiie 54 - 81
‘Deferred checkWrite. ... ........cviierirnniiieininereieinns. 48 9.6
Reese v. Kizer ................ e e e e 45 9.1
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act ......... S Civideniins : 25° ’ 28
Delta Dental settlement................0......s T : 12 24
Excess long-term care COLA funds.. —6.3 -12.8
Immigration-related changes......... : : . =51 : -195
Laboratory rate reduction.............cociceulinnneniionn, - —45 . —89
. Medicare buy-in premiums........c.icoviiiiiiiininiiiniiennnn, -23 =17
“Technical adjustment ............cooovvvivivnrenenerinneenannnns - 226
Delayed case management services for developmentally o
disabled ... ' —_ -212
Changes in caseload, utilization, and all other................. 42. _-1018
1988-89 expenditures (revised) B $3,056.5 . $6,183.2
Projected deficiency.............. e hrerreearerrreaeaereaeneas ($133.0) ($211.7)
1959-90 : ‘ :
Caseload and cost adjustments: :
. Increase in eligibles.............. i reere e ereiirereenes $52.9 $105.8
Increase in percent using SErvices .............cicvvuevnensinas 62.3 124.6
_ - Increases in cost per unit and units per user.................. : 45.5 . 91.0
- Subtotals, caseload and cost adjustments ........:..... Cveeens ($160.7) : o ($3214)
Full-year costs of 1988-89 COLAs and rate adjustments: ; _
Statutory COLAs for providers.............ocveuvenrenenennenns - $153 $30.8
Long-term care COLAS. .......cevuierniiniirnnrrereinnecsens 88 ) ' 176
Beneficiary COLA “spm-off” ................................... 39 11
Hospital contract rate increases..............o.ceieeeeiivnnnnn. 86 : 17.2
18 percent rate increase for obstetricians, Ch 980/88 ......... ' 32 T 64
Subtotals, 1988-89 COLAs and rate adjustments............ ($39.8) - ($79.7)
Proposed program changes: :
Drug cost containment proposals ...............iveiivvenennis —400 —80.0
Checkwrite deferral ...........ocoocliviininiininiinininniiin.., —40.0 v - —80.0
Medicare crossover claims........cc.oovviiniiinineniivieii, —234 —46.9
Redwood Health Foundation............c.ooocvaniiiininninn.. -130 < —260
Restrictions on abortions. .........coevvveneriioiiianiiennerenens . =130 -112
Elimination of 1989-90 beneﬁc1ary COLA “spin-off” .......... . =95 —189
Medicare buy-in premiums...........occeuuveriiiivnnnerrnnnnns i 162 215
Increases in mpatlent rates for dlsproportlonate-share )
hospitals...0c..oiiiiii 160 320
1989-90statutory COLAs for providers...............: e 139 28.3
Expansion of pregnancy coverage.............cicviiieninennn, : 92 183
Immigration-related changes................c...coit, ' 13 - 599
Comprehensive perinatal services..............c.covviioninn, 2.0 ; 24
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act............cc.cccuuenen, =27 -89
Back out one-time costs and chaptered legislation .......... —-328 —16.0
. Case management for developmentally disabled.............. . — 272
All other changes ..........ccccereencsinnninnnn eieieens 78 340
Subtotals, proposed program changes ...... ererreraireenreans (—$102.0) (—$58.3)
1989-90 expenditures (Proposed) ........vuuveerrveereerrrienenns $3,155.0 $6,526.0
Change from 1988-89:
Amiount.......... e, el Cevraeeas PR L $98.5 $342.8

Percent.....ccocereuenennvenniseneaennenss o reerereareierieia, 32% 5.5%

The major elements of the current-year deficiency are:
"o Delay in Implementing 1986-87 Rate Reductions ($31.2 Million

General Fund). In early 1987, the: administration attempted to
. implement a 10 percent rate reduction affecting many Medi-Cal




486 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

providers. State law authorizes such rate reductions under certain
circumstances when a Medi-Cal deficiency is projected. However,

providers obtained temporary restraining orders from the federal -

courts preventing implementation of the rate reductions durin
1986-87. The 1988 Budget Act assumed that the department woul
‘win its court case an§ be permitted to retroactively impose the
reductions. The department now indicates that:the decision in the
court case has been delayed and that as a result, the rate reductions
will not go into effect until 1990-91. Consequently, the Medi-Cal
program is underfunded in the current year. ‘ ,

o Failure to Implement Program Restructuring Proposals ($21 Mil-
lion General Fund). The administration developed the current-year
budget on the assumption that it could implement various “program
restructuring”  proposals to reduce Megj-Cal expenditures. The
department was unable to obtain the savings because (1) it did not
secure legislation needed to implement many of the proposals and

"-(2) its contract to increase insurance recoveries has resulted in only
-a fraction of the anticipated savings. ;

o Audit Settlements ($16.8 Million General Fund). The department is
aying the federal government settlements on four audits which
ound that the department had made duplicate payments and

overpayments. The 1988 Budget Act did not include funds for federal
disallowances. . B

o Abortions ($13.2 Million General Fund). The Budget Act prohibits
the Medi-Cal program from paying for abortions except under
limited circumstances (in rape cases, for example). Substantially the
same prohibition has been included in every Budget Act for the last
several years. Each year the courts have ruled that the provision
unconstitutionally limits access to abortions. As a consequence of the
court’s ruling, the program will pay $14.9 million more for abortions
in 1988-89 than was provided for in the Budget Act and $3.4 million
($1.7 million General Fund) less for deliveries and infant care.

e Subacute Care Caseload ($7.8 Million General Fund). In 1987 the
department established a new reimbursement level for subacute
care for patients who do not require acute care but need a higher

. level of care than is available in skilled nursing facilities. The Budget
‘Act assumed that the caseload for subacute care would increase
significantly in the current year, resulting in savings of $21 million
($10.5 million General Fund) in costs for acute care. Caseload growth
has been lower than expected and has yielded savings of oxﬁy $5.5
million ($2.7 million General Fund). ‘ R

o Reduced Recoveries ($5.4 Million General Fund). The Budget Act
‘assumed that department recovery efforts, excluding the contract
included in the program restructuring proposals, would reduce costs
by $70.8 million ($36.9 million General Fund) in, 1988-89. The
department has reduced its estimate of recoveries in 1988-89 for a
wvariety of reasons, including the double-counting of $3.6 million ($1.8
million General Fund). :

o Deferred Checkwrite ($4.8 Million General Furid). The administra-
tion anticipated :that it would obtain savings of $60 million ($30
million General Fund) by deferring one checkwrite from: the current

. year to the budget year. The department now projects that delaying



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 487

the checkwrite will result in savings of only $50.4 million ($25.2
million General Fund). The department will pay the deferred
amounts during the budget year. ' .

o Reese v. Kizer ($4.5 Million General Fund). Chapter 1031, Statutes
of 1983, requires the department to separate community income
before determining Medi-Cal eligibility for a person receiving care in
a long-term care facility. The act was effective in January 1984, but
the department did not implement the policy until January 1986..In

\ Reese v. Kizer, the court ordered the department to reimburse
beneficiaries whose community income was not separated for the
medical costs they incurred during 1984 and 1985. The department

~ unsuccessfully appealed the court’s decision and is reimbursing the
affected beneficiaries during the current year. ‘

o Medicare Catastrophic Coverage ($2.5 Million General Fund). The
department estimates that the current-year costs of the federal
Medicare - Catastrophic  Coverage Act will be $2.8 million ($2.5
gﬁ{]ion General Fund). We discuss this legislation in more detail

elow.

o Delta Dental Settlement ($1.2 Million General Fund). The depart-
ment paid a settlement to Delta Dental to reimburse Delta for
services required by changes the department made to the contract
after the bid process was complete.

" There are four major changes resulting in savings during the current
year. These are: :

o Long-Term Care Rate Increases (Savings of $6.3 Million General
Fund). The 1988 Budget Act included $94.9 million ($47.5 million
General Fund) for estimated long-term care rate increases, including
funds to cover the increase in the minimum wage. Actual rate
increases will result in costs of only $82.2 million ($41.2 million
General Fund). : o

. o Immigration-Related Changes (Savings of $5.1 Million General
" Fund). The federal Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA) of
1986 .and the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986
require states to provide coverage for certain medical services to
aliens. Chapter 1441, Statutes of 1988 (SB 175, Maddy), specifies how

. California will implement these changes. Data on the population that
.applied for legalization through IRCA indicate that fewer legalized
aEens are aged or disabled than had been estimated, resulting in

. lower current-year costs than were originally anticipated.

- o Laboratory Rate Reductions (Savings of $4.5 Million General
Fund). The federal government reduced Medicare rates for labora-
‘tory services in March 1988. Federal and state law specify that
Medi-Cal rates must not exceed Medicare rates for the same

roc:aidure. Consequently, Medi-Cal laboratory rates were also re-
uced. : : , : :

o Medicare Buy-In Premiums (Savings of $2.3 Million General

- Fund). The Budget Act assumed that the monthly Part B premiums
for Medicare coverage would increase to $29.50 in 1989. The premi-
ums actually increased to only $27.90.

Proposed Changes. for 1989-90 | ,
Table 18 also displays the changes proposed for the Medi-Cal program
in 1989-90. The budget projects that Medi-Cal expenditures will increase




488 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued :

by $342.8 million ($98.5 million General Fund). This represents a General
Fund increase of 3.2 percent over estimated current-year expenditures.
Table 18 groups these changes into three categories: (1) caseload and cost
increases ($160.7 million General Fund), (2) full-year costs of 1988-89
cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) and other rate increases ($39.8
million General Fund), and (3) proposed program changes (savings of
$102 million General Fund). v N .»

The caseload and cost increases consist of (1) eligible beneficiaries
($52.9 million General Fund), (2) the percent of eligible beneficiaries
using services. ($62.3 million General Fund), and (3) tﬁ’e cost per unit of
,sl._f‘-zrv(if)e and the number of units of service per user ($45.5 million General

und). :

The increases for full-year costs of 1988-89 COLAs and rate adjustments
consist of (1) statutory COLAs for providers ($15.3 million General
Fund), (2) long-term care COLAs ($8.8 million General Fund), (3) the
beneficiary COLA “spin-off” ($3.9 million General Fund), (4) hospital
.contract rate increases  ($8.6 million General Fund), and .(5) rate
increases for obstetricians ($3.2 million General Fund). .

- - The proposed program changes consist of the following items:

"o Drug Cost Containment Proposals (Savings of $40 Million General
_ Fund). The budget assumes the department will be:able to save $80
%> million ($40 million General Fund) by implementing a package of
._. drug cost containment proposals. We discuss these proposals in more
“ 7 detail below. -
¢ Checkwrite Deferral (Savings of $40 Million General Fund). The
" budget proposes to defer payment of the.last checkwrite of the
- budget year until 1990-91. .
Medicare Crossover Claims (Savings of $23.4 Million General
~:i Fund). Medi-Cal pays Medicare copayments and deductibles for
. crossover beneficiaries, those indivi£1als who are eligible for both
.. Medicare and Medi-Cal. Medi-Cal currently limits its payments for
.. medical procedures so that the combined Medicare and Medi-Cal
... reimbursement does not exceed the Medi-Cal rate for the same
" procedure. The budget proposes to extend this policy to payments
- for other types of procedures, including payments for hospital
outpatient services and durable medical equipment:
o Elimination of Redwood Health Foundation Contract (Savings of
. $13 Million General Fund). The budget proposes to eliminate the
department’s contract with the Redwood Health Foundation (RHF).
The RHF currently contracts with the department as a “fiscal
. intermediary at risk.” “The RHF is responsible for arranging for
. Medi-Cal services, approving treatment authorization requests, and
processing claims for Medi-Cal beneficiaries in Sonoma, Lake, and
Mendocino Counties. The budget assumes one-time savings of $18
. million ($9 million General Fund) from changing from a prepaid
- system to a fee-for-service system. These savings would be re£10ed to
the extent that the department enrolled beneficiaries in other
prepaid systems. The budget also assumes ongoing savings of $8
miliion ($4 million General Fund) because the department expects
. Medi-Cal field offices to impose stricter utilization controls than RHF
4 has imposed. ' v




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 489

o Restrictions on Abortions (Savings of $13 Million General Fund).
The budget again includes a provision that would prohibit the use of
.Medi-Cal funds to pay for most abortions. The restrictions would:(1)
.reduce .f)rojected General Fund expenditures for abortions from
$27.5 million to $12.8 million and 52) increase by $3.4 million ($1.7
million General Fund) delivery and infant care costs for women who
carry the baby to term in the absence of Medi-Cal abortion funding.

o Elimination of Beneficiary COLA (Savings of $9.5 Million Gen-
' eral Fund), The budget proposal assumes that the Legislature will

. _enact legislation to waive the requirement for inflation adjustments
for AFDC benefits during 1989-90. This change would eliminate the
“spin-off” costs of the AFDC COLA to the Medi-Cal program. These
costs occur when increases in the AFDC grant level (1) reduce the
share of cost required of medically needy beneficiaries and (2)
increase the number of individuals who qualify for AFDC. The
savings calculated by the department assume that a 4.79 percent
increase in AFDC benefits would be required under current law.

. This figure is ‘based on an estimate by the Commission on State
Finance of the California Necessities Index. '

o Medicare Buy-In Provisions ($16.2 Million General Fund). The
budget assumes that in January 1990 the monthly premiums for
Medicare coverage of outpatient services (Part B) will increase from

- $27.90 to $31.40. Medi-Cal pays this premium for crossover beneficia-
ries... . :

o Increases in Inpatient Rates for Disproportionate-Share Hospitals

. (316 Million General Fund). Chapter 981, Statutes of 1988 (AB 4563,
Margolin), authorizes the California Medical Assistance Commission
to negotiate rate increases costing up to $50 million ($25 million
General Fund) for inﬁatient services provided at hospitals that serve
a disproportionate share of low-income individuaﬂ. The budget
assumes that this measure will result in costs of only $32 million ($16

_million General Fund) in 1989-90 because the rate increases will be
negotiated during the coming year and are subject to payment lags.

o Statutory COLAs for Providers ($13.9 Million General Fund). The

"~ budget contains $10.7 million ($5.3 million General Fund) for an 8
percent increase for noncontract hospital inpatient services and $17.6
million ($8.6 million General Fund) for a 6 percent increase on drug
ingredients. o

o. Expansion of Coverage of Pregnancy-Related Services ($9.2 Mil-
lion General Fund). Chapter 980, Statutes of 1988 (SB 2579,
Bergeson), requires the department to expand Medi-Cal coverage
for pregnancy services to include women in families with incomes up
to 185 percent of the federal poverty level. The budget proposes to
implement this requirement in July 1989. Currently, Medi-Cal covers
services for women in families with incomes up to 100 percent or 120
percent of the poverty level, depending on the size of the family.

e Immigration-Related Changes ($7.3 Million General Fund). The
budget assumes that there will be increased ¢osts as more legalized
and undocumented aliens take advantage of their eligibility for
Medi-Cal services. '

Unfunded 1989-90 Medi-Cal Program Costs - -
We recommend that in its May revision of expenditure estimates, the
department (1) incorporate estimates of costs resulting from long-term




490 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

care. COLAs and (2) adjust the savings estimate associated with.its
insurance recoveries proposal to reflect the actual collection record.

‘Qur review of the budget indicates that there are at least two areas of-
underfunding of Medi-Cal health care services. We recommend that the
department address these issues in its May revision estimates’ of health
care services spending. The areas of underfunding are:

1. Long-Term Care COLAs. The budget does not contain funds for
statutorily required COLAs for nursing homes, state hospitals, and other
long-term care facilities. Although the admmlstrahon roposes waiving
statutory COLAs in many other programs; it is likely tlzn)at the lorig-term
care statutory COLAs w1ﬁ be funded due to requirements in federal law.
Liong-term care COLAs are established based on audit data, which are
not yet available. The 1988 Budget Act provided $67.4 million ($33.8
million -General Fund), excluding the impact of the minimum wage
increase, to recognize these costs. It is too early to determine if 1989-90
long-term care COLA expenditures will be in the same cost range.

9. Insurance Collection Contract. The budget reflects savings of $1.2
million ($604,000 General Fund) from a contract to identify third parties,
including insurance companies and Medicare, who are liable for services
provided by Médi-Cal. The department reduced its original estimate of
current-year savings from $20 million ($10 million General Fund) to $3.4
million ($1.7 million General Fund). The department estimates lower
savings in 1989-90 than in the current year to reflect the December 1989
expiration of the contract. Based on the contractor’s collection record to
date, however, we believe that even this reduced amount is optimistic. As
of] January 1989 the contractor had collected only $1,800. The department
has not prov1ded any basis for its expectation that the contract will result
in:a significant increase in collections before it expires in December 1989.

Sayings from Medicare Crossover Proposal Questionable |

We recommend that the department report during budget hearmgs
on its estimates of savings from its Medicare crossover claims proposal.

1““Crossover” beneficiaries are beneficiaries who are eligible for both
Medicare and Medi-Cal. Medi-Cal pays Medicare copayments and de-
ductibles for crossover beneficiaries.

‘Medi-Cal currently limits its payments for medical procedures so that
the combined Medicare and Medi-Cal reimbursement does not exceed
the Medi-Cal rate for the same procedure. The department éstimates that
it"will save $46.9 million ($23.4 million General Fund) by extending this
gohcy to other types of payments, including hospital outpatient and

urable medical equipment. This estimate assumes that the department
will reduce its payment of some Medicare copayments or deductibles by
a flat percentage. However, that is not the metlzodology the department
intends to employ in actually reducing payments. The department is
currently devell)oplng revised estimates of these savings based on the
methodology it expects to use.

We recommend that the department report during budget hearmgs on
its:irevised estimate. i

Drug Cost Containment Proposals

. We recommend that the department report durmg budget hearmgs
on its proposal for drug cost containment. ;



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 491

The budget assumes the department will be able to implement-a
package-of drug cost containment proposals that will result in savings of
$80 million ($40 million General Fund) during the budget year. The:
administration has not completed its plan to achieve these savings.
However, the department advises that it will probably include volume
})urchase of drugs and one or more of another four proposals that require
egislation. , - : . .

Under its volume purchase proposal, the department would negotiate
agreements with drug manu.fgcturers for reduced prices.. The depart--
ment estimates that its proposal would result in savings of $26.7 million
($13.4 million General Fund) annually. The department would not need
legislation to implement a volume purchase program. ' >

We believe that the department’s estimate may be optimistic becaus
it assumes. that for each (ﬁ'ug it can obtain the best price negotiated by
three different entities: Los Angeles County, the Department of General
Services, and a network of pharmacists. While it does seem reasonable to
assume that the state might be able to negotiate for a package that; as a
whole, is similar to those negotiated by these other entities, the depart-
ment’s. estimate of savings assumes that it will be able to bargain for the
best price on every drug. . ,

The department has four additional proposals to reduce drug costs, all
of which would require legislation. The department has not estimated the:
savings associated with any of these proposals. The four proposals ares:~;

‘o Elimination of several drug categories from the drug formulary. This
would result in several categories of drugs being available to-
Medi-Cal beneficiaries only if their é)hysician or pharmacist receives:

: gﬂfr a%proval from a Medi-Cal field office. Among the categories of-
drugs the department proposes to remove from the formulary are:

nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs), cold medicines, '

sleeping pills, anti-ulcer drugs, and vitamins. - o

Elimination of brand-name drugs in several categories from the drig"

...formulary. Under such legislation, physicians could prescribe %enefic
drugs in these categories without prior authorization, but'could only :

rescribe brand-name drugs with prior approval from a Medi-Cal
ield office. Among the drugs that could be affected by the proposal-

- are NSAIDs, cold medicines, anti-ulcer drugs, and antihypertensives.:

o Annual drug price adjustments. Under current law, the department
is required to update its prices for drugs monthly based on price
changes in drug su%pliers’ catalogs. and nationally distributed drug
price reference guides. Under the department’s proposal, it would -
adjust prices annually rather than monthly. : '
Elimination of public hearing requirement. Under current law, any
time the department receives a request that a drug be included on:

-the Medi-Ca]i drug formulary, the department is required to hear the

request at a public hearing of the Medical Therapeutic and Drug
Advisory Committee. This legislation would eliminate the require-
ment for public hearings for every request and would permit the:
department to deny drug formulary requests without a committee
hearing. The department advises that the savings from this proposal
would be primarily administrative. . ‘
We recommend that the department report during budget hearings on
the specific components of its proposal and the savings it estimates
resulting from each component. o




492 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Department Needs to Ensure Access if Redwood Contract is Termmcl'ed :

We recommend that the department report during budget hearings
onits e‘j?‘ orts to encourage providers to continue to provide health care
Jor Medi-Cal beneficiaries in Lake, Sonoma, and Mendocino Coiinties.

The budget proposes to eliminate the department’s contract with
Redwood Health Foundation (RHF), which currently arranges Medi-Cal
services, approves treatment authorization requests and processes claims
for Medi-Cal beneficiaries in Sonoma, Lake, and Mendocino Counties.
The federal government will not permit the department to continue the
existing contract with RHF because the state did not conduct a compet-
itive bidding process: The RHF has chosen not to serve Medi-Cal
beneficiaries as a prepaid health plan or as a primary care case manage-
ment contractor. Consequently, .the department will have ‘to seek
fee-for-service providers or develop new prepaid health plan or prlmary
care case management contracts in the three counties.

Elimination of the RHF contract may disrupt Medi-Cal services if
current Redwood providers choose to discontinue serving Medi-Cal
beneficiaries. The department’s efforts to work with providers ‘and
familiarize them with both the process for obtammg fee-for-service
reimbursement and their options for developing other capitated: pro-
grams may be important in providing a smootE transition from the RHF
contract. Because the Legislature is concerned that Medi-Cal beneficia-
ries have access to health care, we recommend that the department
report on its efforts to retain prov1ders

Immlgruhon-Rquted Costs

The budget proposes expenditures of $143.9 million ($32.8 million
General Fund) in 1989-90 related to changes in Medi-Cal eligibility for
aliens mandated by the federal Immigration Reform and Control Act
(IRCA) and the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of
1986, and Ch 1441/88 (SB 175, Maddy), which implemented the IRCA
and OBRA in California.

: The IRCA established a program to allow undocumented. aliens who
have lived in the United States for a long period of time to become legal
residents. The IRCA provides that aliens receiving legal status are
entitled to Medi-Cal coverage if they are otherwise eligible for Medi-Cal.
Legalized aliens who are children (under age 19), aged, blind, or disabled
are entitled to full benefits; others are entitle to emergency services,
including labor and delivery, plus prenatal and postnatal care.

The OBRA extended Medi-Cal coverage to undocumented aliens and
aliens with visas. Under the OBRA, these aliens are eligible only for
emergency services, including the costs associated with labor and deliv-
ery. However, Chapter 1441 expanded the services available to undocu-
mented aliens to include prenatal and postnatal care. Prenatal and
postnatal services are funded using 100 percent state funds.

Congress has made State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant
(SLIAG) funding available to the states to help pay the state’s additional
cost of serving aliens legalized under the IRCA. Congress did not,
however, make any special funding available for the state’s cost for
services to undocumented aliens that are required under the OBRA.
Table 19 shows the benefits and funding ratios for the services provided
to citizens, legalized aliens, and undocumented aliens under the IRCA,



Item 4260

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 493

the OBRA, and Chapter 1441. Table 19 also shows the components of the
$143.9 m1lhon contained in the 1989-90 budget for services to ahens

Table 19

Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Program

Benefits and Funding Sources for Services

Provided to Citizens Versus Services Provided to
Legalized and Undocumented Aliens

Citizens Legalized Aliens Undocumented Aliens
Benefits : o
Children (under age - Full scope Full scope - Emergency care
19) including labor and
delivery
- Aged, blind, and Full scope Full scope Emergency care
disabled . : including labor and . .

‘ delivery S
Adulis in families Full scope Emergency care Emergency care
with children including labor and including labor and

: delivery delivery
Prenatal and postnatal ~ Prenatal and postnatal ;
S care care
Other adults No benefits No benefits No benefits a1
Funding ratios 50% General Fund, 50% SLIAG, 50% Prenatal and postnatal::

50% federal Medicaid = federal Medicaid care: 100% General :°
funds funds Fund
Other services: 50%- -
General Fund, 50%
federal Medicaid funds:
Proposed 1989-90 $41.5 million SLIAG, $32.8 million General’
Sfunding for aliens $41.5 million federal Fund, $28.1 million fed:
Medicaid funds eral Medicaid funds ¢

Court Imunchons May Affect Medi-Cal Budget -

We recommend that the department report during budget hearmgs
on the effects of two preliminary mjunctwns on Medi-Cal costs and
implementation of Ch 1441/88.

Chapter 1441, Statutes of 1988, which 1mplemented the IRCA and
OBRA in Cahforma became effective October 1, 1988. At that time, the
de artment began to issue separate “restricted” Medi-Cal cards for those

ividuals who were entitled only to restricted-scope services—that is,
emergency services plus prenatal and postnatal care. However, by the
end -of October; a federal court and a state court had each issued a
preliminar injunction prohibiting the department from implementing
some of ovisions of Chapter 1441. We estimate that the first
injunction, in tlfle Crespin v. Kizer case, may result in General Fund costs
in 1989-90 of up to $22.4 million for health care services and $1.6 million
for county -administration. The department has not estimated the costs
associated with the second case, Ruiz v. Kizer.

Following are discussions of these two cases. :

In Crespin v. Kizer, the Alameda County Superior Court 1ssued a
preliminary injunction that, among. other things, prohibits eligibility
workers from asking individuals who apply for restricted-scope services



494 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued '

to disclose information concerning their citizenship or immigration
status. As a result, the department must treat legalized aliens who apply
for restricted services and undocumented aliens in an identical manner.
This requirement has two effects: .

First, the department may not be able to claim SLIAG funds. Because
the department cannot ask whether an applicant for restricted-scope
services is a legalized alien, it is unable to verify alien status through the
Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlements (SAVE) system. The
IRCA requires the department to use the SAVE system to verify with the
federal Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) that an applicant is
entitled to services as a legalized alien before issuing a Medi-Cal card.
This verification also enables the department to claim SLIAG funds to
help cover the costs of eligibility determination and services provided to
legalized aliens. Consequently, the injunction may impair the depart-
ment’s ability to claim SLIAG (and other federal funds for prenatalp and
postnatal services). ‘ ‘

Second, the department may not be able to verify eligibility. Under the
injunction, eligibility workers cannot ask applicants for restricted-scope
services for Social Security numbers (SSNs). The department uses SSNs
to verify employment and income information through the Income and
Eligibility Verification System (IEVS). Without SSNs, there is an in-
creased chance that people who do not meet Medi-Cal income and
resource eligibility requirements will receive Medi-Cal services.

This injunction also affects how the department determines eligibility
for aliens who need long-term care or kidney dialysis services. Prior to
enactment of Chapter 1441, the department provided Medi-Cal benefits
to individuals needing long-term care or kidney dialysis services who
certified that they were not under order of deportation. (The federal
government has disallowed federal funding claimed by the department
for these services. The department is appealing that decision.)

Under Chapter 1441, aliens who are “permanently residing under color
of law” (PRUCOL) are eligible for necessary long-term care and/or
kidney dialysis services. Individuals are considered PRUCOL if the INS is
aware that they are in the country but has not taken action to deport
them. The ‘injunction requires the department to provide services to
individuals (1) while the INS is determining the individuals’ immigration
status and (2{ even if the INS determines that the individuals are not
PRUCOL or legalized. :

This portion of the injunction could result in higher Medi-Cal costs than
a}xllticipated in the budget. The department does not have an estimate of
the costs. . : ‘ :

In Ruiz v. Kizer, the U.S. District Court issued a preliminary injunction
prohibiting the department from delaying or denying full-scope Medi-Cal
services on the basis that the INS has. not yet verified satisfactory
immigration status if applicants are otherwise eligible. This injunction
could result in Medi-Cal providing services to some individuals (with 100
percent General Fund dollars) that it would not have otherwise pro-
vided. This is because Medi-Cal could-approve (1) full-scope benefits for
undocumented individuals who are only eligible for restricted benefits or
(2) benefits sooner than authorized under federal law. e

Because the injunctions have implications for funding services to aliens
and because they affect thé department’s ability to comply with legisla-



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 495

tive requirements, we recommend that the department discuss these
issues during budget hearings.

Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
to the fiscal committees additional information about (1) the costs and
savings to the Medi-Cal program related to the Medicare Catastrophic
Coverage Act (MCCA) and (2) the department’s plans to pursue
legislation to implement MCCA requirements affecting the Medi-Cal
program.

The MCCA significantly expanded the inpatient and long-term health
care services that Medicare covers. The act increased premiums and taxes
to help cover the costs of the expanded services. The MCCA affects the
Medi-Cal program because Medi-Cal pays costs that are not covered by
Medicare for “crossover” beneficiaries, individuals who are eligible for
both Medicare and Medi-Cal. These costs include premiums, copayments,
deductibles, and the costs.of noncovered services. In addition, the MCCA
requires state Medicaid programs to expand some of the services they
currently provide. .

The budget reflects costs of $2.8 million ($2.5 million General Fund) in
the current year and savings of $6.1 million ($230,000 General Fund) in
1989-90 due to.the implementation of the MCCA. These costs and savings
are the net effect of various budget changes resulting from different
provisions of the act. Table 20 identifies the specific changes included in
the budget.

Table 20

Department of Health Services
Maedi-Cal Program
Proposed Budget Changes Related to the
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act
1988-89 and 1989-90
{dollars in thousands)

Estimated 1988-89 . Proposed 1989-90
General All General All
. . Fund Funds Fund Funds
New. premiums for catastrophic coverage ...... - $7.240 $12,240 $18,238 $30,833
Nursing home care
Elimination of coinsurance for days 21-100... —3277 —6,555 —8,732 —17,463
Coinsurance for days 1-8 ..... e eerrreneneea 2,991 4441 5916 11,832
Inpatient hospital services ‘
Elimination of coinsurance.................... —1,799 —3,598 —17,667 —15,335
One deductible per year limit ................ —1,881 3,762 —7,985 —15,969
TOtAlS o v evivieerrrirareeenenenieniisienenes $2,503 $2,766 —$230 —$6,102

In this section, we outline the major provisions of the MCCA that affect
the Medi-Cal program and the department’s estimates of the fiscal effects
of those changes. : :

New Premiums for Catastrophic Coverage. In order to fund various
new Medicare benefits, the MCCA established a new lPremium effective
January 1, 1989. The premium for beneficiaries enrolled in both Part A
éinpatient services) and Part B (ouaipatient services) is $4.00 per month

uring 1989 and will increase annually until it reaches $10.20 per month
in 1993. The monthly premiums for Part B beneficiaries will be $8.57
beginning in 1990. In subsequent years, premiums will be adjusted




496 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

'B,EPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

depending on the federal cost of catastrophic benefits. The budget
estimates that this provision will result in Medi-Cal costs of $12.2 million
($7.2 million General Fund) in the current year and $30.8 million ($18.2
million General Fund) in 1989-90, in order to pay for premiums for
580,000 crossover beneficiaries. o C
= Nursing Home Care. Prior to passage of the MCCA, Medicare paid for
the first 100 days in a long-term care facility. However, it required
coinsurance payments for days 21 through 100. Under the MCCA,
Medicare pays for the first 150 days and only requires coinsurance for
days 1 through 8. The MCCA also eliminated the requirement that a
beneficiary be hospitalized prior to admission to a long-term care facility.
The budget estimates that these provisions will result in (1) savings from
eliminating the coinsurance for gays 21 through 100 of $6.6 million ($3.3
million General Fund) in 1988-89 and $17.5 million ($8.7 million General
Fund) in 1989-90 and (2) costs to pay coinsurance for days 1 through 8 of
$4.4 million ($2.2 million General Fund) in 1988-89 and $11.8 million ($5.9
million General Fund) in 1989-90. The budget does not include any
savings from the extension of Medicare coverage for days 101 through 150
or from elimination of the prior hospitalization requirement..

Inpatient Hospital Services. For inpatient hospital care, the MCCA (1)
eliminates coinsurance requirements, (2) limits the deductible to one
each year rather than one for each spell of illness, and (3) provides
coverage for an unlimited number of days. The budget estimates that
these provisions will result in (1) savings from eliminating coinsurance
amounting to $3.6 million ($1.8 million General Fund) in 1988-89 and
$15.3 million ($7.7 million General Fund) in 1989-90 and (2) savings from
reduced deductibles of $3.8 million ($1.9 million General Fund) in
1988-89 and $16 million ($8 million General Fund) in 1989-90. The budget
does not include any-savings from Medicare coverage of an unlimited
number of inpatient days.

i Prescription Drug Coverage and Drug Premium. Under the MCCA,
Medicare will cover intravenous therapy and immunosuppressive drugs
beginning in 1990 and all prescription drugs beginning in 1991. The
MCCA also establishes coinsurance and deguctible requirements, and
establishes a drug premium beginning in 1991.

- The budget does not include estimates of the effects of these provisions
on the Medi-Cal program, because the effects will be very small in
1989-90. In future years, these provisions will have an unknown net fiscal
effect. The Medi-Cal program would experience savings as a result of
Medicare paying for drugs and additional costs for premiums, coinsur-
ance, and deductibles.

+. Limitation on Out-of-Pocket Expenses. The MCCA limits an individ-
ual’s out-of-pocket expenses for coinsurance and deductibles to $1,370 per
year beginning in 1990. To the extent that Medi-Cal would have paid
more than $1,370 for a beneficiary without this limitation, the new
provision will result in savings t6 Medi-Cal. The department has not
provided an estimate of these savings. O '
<« Extended Coverage of Medicare Premiums. The MCCA requires
Medi-Cal to pay Medicare premiums, coinsurance, and deductibles for
certain people who are not eligible for Medi-Cal: This provision affects
people whose assets exceed the Medi-Cal limits but are less than 200
percent of the SSI/SSP limit. This provision requires changes to state law.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 497

Like other provisions requiring state legislation, this provision becomes
effective in January 1990. Because the population affected by this
provision is not eligible for Medi-Cal, the department does not have data
to determine how many people will be covered by this provision or
estimate the costs per person.’ : : :

Treatment of Resources in Eligibility Determination. The MCCA

increases the amount of resources that the at-home spouse of a nursing
home resident may keep. Because this change makes eligibility require-
ments-less restrictive, it results in increaseg Medi-Cal costs. The state
must enact legislation to implement this provision. The change must be
implemented by January 1990.

Budget Incomplete. The budget reflects costs and savings for some
rovisions of the MCCA, but not for others. The Legislature could benefit
rom additional information regarding the effect of the MCCA on

Medi-Cal costs. Specifically, the Legislature needs information on:

» The savings resulting from Medicare paying for an unlimited number
of hospital days-and additional nursing home days. '
¢ The savings resulting from limiting a beneficiary’s out-of-pocket
~@xpenses. :
¢ The costs resulting from Medi-Cal paying the Medicare premiums,
coinsurance, and deductibles for individuals who are not eligible for
“Medi-Cal. '
Because legislation must be enacted in order to implement at least two
provisions of the MCCA, we also recommend that the department report
to the fiscal committees regarding its plans to pursue this legislation. .

Federal Welfare Reform

The federal Family Support Act (FSA) of 1988 requires the Medi-Cal
program to extend coverage to beneficiaries for up to 12 months after
they become ineligible for AFDC due to increased earnings, increased
hours of employment, or loss of earned income disregards. The FSA
permits Medi-Cal to charge these individuals a premium during their
second six months of eligibility. We discuss this issue in a separate report
entitled Federal Welfare Reform in California: A Review of the Family
Support Act of 1988 (Report Number 89-2), which was published in
January 1989. ' ,

In our report, we recommend enactment of legislation creating
transitional benefits for Medi-Cal recipients, as required by the FSA. We
also recommend that the department report to the Legislature by May 1,
1989 on the costs and benefits of premium systems for Medi-Cal
recipients. - : : ' e

B. COUNTY ADMINISTRATION ,

The budget proposes $191.1 million ($86.1 million General Fund) for
county welfare departments to determine Medi-Cal eligibility for medi-
cally needy beneficiaries. The costs ‘of eligibility determinations for
categorically eligible beneficiaries (AFDC and SSI/SSP cash grant recip-
ients) are covered by the AFDC and SSI/SSP programs. -

Current Year. The budget anticipates that General Fund Medi-Cal
eligibility determination costs will be $1.7 million, or 2.1 percent, higher
than the amount appropriated for the current year.'TabFe 21 shows the
principal current-year changes. The anticipated deficiency is'due prima-
rily to-caseload increases. :




+498 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Continved
Table 21
Department of Health Services
i Medi-Cal County Administration
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
- {dollars in thousands)

General Fund ; A” Funds

Funds available, 1988 Budget Act: R
Ehglblhty (21 W PP SRR $78,482 - §166,246
Federal refugee TEIMbDUTSEMENtS. .. vv..vvveeerieesreeesinees — 422
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG)......... - 2,037
Unant1c1pated TeimbUrSements. . ........iccvienenennnneeaninn 269 269

Subtotals, 1988-89 expendltures (Budget Act)............... $78,751 $168974 .

Unantmpated 1988-89 changes: o S
Caseload inereases :vvveveerreivereeirneninieenens eeieieeen 1,942 3877 - -
Increased immigration-related costs................coieiuee. i —45 ‘ 5,636
1987-88 expenditure reconciliation ..........co.veviviiiiienni : <0 5,867
Other changes.......ccivviiniviiiiiinicni i —218 . oo - =398

1988-89 expenditures (estimated).................... TP $80,430 - $183,956
Projected deficiency .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiii i (1,679) '(14,982)

1989-90 proposed changes: .
Retroactive salary inCreases ..........cocvvviiiiniiiininiiion, 2417 4827
Expansion of pregnancy coverage, Ch 980/88 ................. 1,511 3,023

- Increased immigration-related costs.............c.eeuvvienennns 1,088 2,250

,.Back out 1987-88 expenditure reconciliation................... —_ —5,867

- Other changes.....c...coviviiviinn 677 2872

1989-90 expenditures (Proposed) ........vovvvivrvieriviieniiaenss $86,123 $191,061

Change from 1988-89 (estimated): . N )

o AIIOUDE. Ly e et e . $5,693 ’ _$7,105
Percent.............. PP PPU PP 71% 3.9%

:Budget Year. The proposed 1989-90 General Fund appropnatlon of
‘$86 1 million for county administration represents an increase of $5.7
‘million, or 7.1 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The
current estimates of county administrative costs for 1989-90 are, however,
incomplete because the department has not yet attempted to estimate
‘workload changes in the base budget. This will be done in, the May
‘révision when more data are available from which to estimate county
welfare department workload. Table 21 shows that the 1989-90 increases
vresult primarily from the following factors:

“"o Retroactive Salary Increases ($2.4 Million General Fund) The
: ?T“,_‘ budget proposes to fund a 5.2 percent retroactive salary increase for
.+ county welfare department employees. This is consistent with the
Legislature’s policy in recent years to fully fund—on a retroactive
basis—the actual salary increases that local officials provide to their
welfare department employees. The 5.2 percent adjustment is an
estimate, and the actual percentage increase will not be known until
2 - the department and the Department of Social Services have com-
" pleted their salary survey in the spring. The departments advise that
they will update their budgets to reflect the actual increase in the
..« May revision.
.. Expansion of Coverage of Pregnancy-Related Services ($1 5 le—
 lion General Fund). Chapter 980, Statutes of 1988 (SB: 2579,
Bergeson), requires the department to expand Medi-Cal coverage of
pregnancy-related services to include women whose incomes are




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 499

below 185 percent of the federal poverty level. This results“in
additional eligibility determination workload.

o Immigration-Related Changes ($1.1 Million General Fund). Chap-
ter 1441, Statutes of 1988 (SB 175, Maddy), and recent changes to
federal immigration laws expand Medi-Cal eligibility for newly
legalized and undocumented aliens. The costs for determining
- Medi-Cal eligibility for these individuals will increase in 1989-90.

Claiming of State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG) Funds in"
Question . ‘ o
The budget proposes expenditures of $17.7 million ($3.9 million
General Fund) for determining eligibility for legalized and undocu-
mented aliens. This funding proposal assumes that the state will be able
to claim $4.9 million in SLIAG funds to pay for the state share of the costs
associated with legalized aliens. As we noted in our discussion of
immigration-related issues under Health Care Services, the department is
currently unable to identify those legalized aliens who apply for re-
stricted services and is therefore unable to claim SLIAG funds for that
portion of its eligibility determination costs. If the department remains
unable to claim these funds, it will need an additional $1.6 million from
the General Fund to cover these costs. ' ‘ ot

C. MEDI-CAL CLAIMS PROCESSING , ) ‘ S
The Department of Health Services does not directly pay. doctors,
pharmacists, nursing homes, or other providers for the services they
render. Instead, the department contracts with fiscal intermediaries for
Medi-Cal fee-for-service claims processing. Currently, the department
has a claims (frocessing contract with Electronic Data Systems (EDS).
EDS replaced the previous contractor, Computer Sciences Corporation
(CSC), in April 1988. In addition, the department reimburses the State
Controller’s Office for printing and mailing checks to Medi-Cal fee-
for-service providers. Payments to organized health systems and:to
providers o?, mental health services under the Short-Doyle Act are
processed directly by the department or, in the case of Redwood Health
Foundation and Delta Dental, by the health system itself. . syl
.. . The Current Year. The b%:,i]jg]et anticipates that General Fund claims
processing costs for -1988-89 will be $14.1 million. This is.$604,000, or 4.5
percent, higher than the amount appropriated in the 1988 Budget Act.
Table 22 shows the components of the current-year deficiency. ' ..,
The Budget Year. The budget proposes an appropriation of $50.3
million ($12.6 million General Fund) for fiscal intermediary services in
1989-90. This is a net decrease of $5.7 million ($1.5 million General Fund).
Table 22 shows that this decrease is due primarily to eliminating the
contract with CSC and backing out one-time payments made to Delta
Dental and EDS in the current year. ‘
Transition to New Fiscal Intermediary
- Electronic Data Systems Federal Corporation (EDS) became the
Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary on April 4, 1988 after winning the contract
award through a competitive procurement process. The department had
previously conducted competitive procurements for this contract in 1978
and. 1983, and awarded the contract in both' years to Computer Sciences
Corporation (CSC). The fiscal intermediary contract requires EDS to
process Medi-Cal claims, process Child Health and Disability Prevention
(CHDP) .claims, and develop and implement enhancements to the
claims processing system.




500 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved
Table 22

Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Claims:Processing -
- Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General Fund .~ All Funds

Funds available, 1988 Budget Act: : . . : e
Fiscal intermediary ftem............cc.cocoviiiiiiininnnes, $13,495 $53455
Refugee reimbursements ..........c.oocovviiniiiiiiiiinn, — o 105 -
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant ................... - ’ 97
Unannmpated reimbursements. ... P R 4 ‘ 4
" Subtotals, 1988-89 expenditures (Budget' Act) .l $13,499 " $53,661
Unanticipated 1988-89 changes:
“Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC) contract.......... e 397 ‘ 1,586 -
Electronic Data Systems (EDS) contract:..................... - —40 - —300
Delta Dental contract....... O PP .- 187 - 827
Medicare crossover contract....... ; 59 236
Othermiscellaneouschanges............................; ...... — ‘ 12
1988-89 expenditures (estimated)..........;.coovvvnrininnnnnn, . 814,102 $56,022
Projected deficiency ...........oovvveiiiiiiiiniinens reeevigaes ; . {603) : (2,361)
1989-90 proposed changes:
Elimination of CSC contract ...........ccoovivivienniiininis 8664 —$2,647
Savings from incorporating' CHDP claims processmg into :
EDS contract .....cciommeiniivniiniiinn i i —56 : ~114
Implementation of EDS contract.............. e —301 -1,252
Increase in State Controller contract ............. RN R - 30 . . 121 -
Delta Dental contract............c.ccceerveennennn. T v - =412 —1800.
198990expend1tures (proposed)...._..........................;‘,. .. $12,609 : $50,330
Change from 1988-89 (estimated): : . TR
AMOUNE. vttt i e, —$1,493 : —$5,692
Percent .......................................................... . —10.6% —102%

Chapter 996, Statutes of 1987 (SB 57, Marks) requires our office to
review the degree to which the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary - has
complied with the requirements of the request for proposals (RFP). The
act also requires the department to report to the Legislature on the fiscal
intermediary’s compliance with the contract. The department has issued-
two reports to the Legislature regarding the transition. A third report was
due January 1, 1989, but-had not been released at the time this analysis
was prepared (January 1989). A final report is due October 1, 1989.

We have expanded the scope of this discussion to include EDS’s
compliance with the contract because the contract includes all of the
requirements included in the RFP plus several other requirements. Our
review focuses on three components of EDS contract compliance: 1)
takeover of claims processing functions from CSC, (2) claims processing
tlme requirements, and (3) implementation of system enhancements

Takeover

: EDS’s contract required it to complete four “takeover” “activities:
contractor transition, system testing, acceptance testing, and actual
claims processing. For the most part, EDS has completed these activities.
We detail these activities below: :



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 501

Contractor transition included -acquiring the necessary computer
equipment, developing specific. takeover plans, hiring and training staff,
transferring and setting up the claims processing software, developing
various operating manuals and documentation, and acquiring a facility in
which to run the operation. Transition tasks were scheduled to be
completed by June 5, 1988. At the time this analysis was prepared, EDS
had completed all of the tasks with the exception of (1) a plan for
meeting security and confidentiality requirements and (2) provider
manuals. The department is currently reviewing EDS’s security and
confidentiality plan and expects to approve it by the end of February
1989. The department expects to accept the provider manuals by the end
of April 1989. |

System . testing is EDS’s internal technical review that determines
whether the automated and manual systems are ready to process claims.
System testing includes (1) running claims through ti;e system to verify
that the system approves or denies claims correctly and authorizes
correct payment amounts, (2) simulating disaster conditions, (3) ensur-
ing that the various parts of the system interact appropriately, and (4)
ensuring that the programs conform to the department’s design require-
ments. EDS has completed system testing. S

Acceptance testing is the department’s review of the system to ensure
that it meets all design requirements. These tests are intended to ensure
that EDS is ready to operate the system and identify any areas where
EDS’s operation does not conform with Medi-Cal policy and procedures.
At the time this analysis was prepared, there were two outstanding
acceptance testing problems relating to treatment authorization requests
(TARs).- Resolution of these problems is dependent on completion” of
tasks related to automation of the Medi-Cal field offices. The department
anticipates these problems will be resolved by May 1989.

Actual processing began on April 4, 1988 for Medi-Cal claims. On that
day, all unprocessed claims, files, and reports held by CSC were
transferred to EDS. The department indicates that the transfer went very
smoothly. EDS incorporated Child Health and Disability Prevention
(CHDP). claims processing into the system on July 5, 1988. £

Takeover is complete when EDS has completed all takeover tasks and:

rocessed Medi-Cal claims for four consecutive months and CHDP claims’
or two consecutive months. The department anticipates that takeover.
will be complete by June 1989. :

Claims ?récess_ing Time Requireménfs . _

One of the most important measures of a fiscal intermediary’s contract.
performance is “cycle time” performance. Cycle time is the amount of
time it takes EDS to process claims from the date of receipt to the date:
of payment. Long cycle times result in delayed payments to providers
an(f can result in providers having cash-flow problems. Cycle time is
measured in terms of when the claim is under the contractor’s control.:If
EDS has to return a claim to a provider for correction or additional
information, the time that the provider has the claim is not counted
against EDS’s cycle time performance. : : :

Cycle Time Requirements. The contractual cycle time requirements
vary for different claim types. For example, the contract requires EDS to
process 90 percent of all long-term care claims in 8 days and 99 percent
in 60 days. In contrast, the contract allows EDS 25 days to process 90



502 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved

percent of hospital claims and 85 days to process 99 percent. In aggregate,
the contract requires EDS to (1) process claims in an average of 18 gays,
(2) process and pay 90 percent of the claims in 30 days, ancgl (3) process
and pay 99 percent of the claims in 90 days. If EDS needs additional
evidence to verify the validity of a claim, the contract requires EDS to
make the request to the provider within 18 days. .

EDS’s Compliance with Cycle Time Requirements.  EDS has not
complied with all of the cycle time requirements in the first months of
operation. However, this is not surprising given that EDS inherited
approximately 2.6 million unpaid claims from CSC. This is more than
three times the inventory of claims EDS expects to have on an ongoing
basis. Because of this large inventory of claims, what EDS has essentially
been required to do is process the inventory of inherited claims in
addition to processing the new claims received each day. Cycle time
requirements are developed assuming normal operation' (not including
inventory reduction), so' EDS must reduce the inventory before it can
expect to meet the cycle time requirements. - :

EDS’s goal is to reduce the inventory to between 800,000 and 900,000
claims. The inventory increased above 2.6 million in the first few months
after takeover- until it peaked at just over 3 million claims in mid-July.
Since that time, EDS has steadily reduced the claims inventory, cutting
it down to 1.6 million claims as of January 6, 1989, and is now reducing the
size of the inventory at a faster rate than it was initially. '

EDS has an incentive to meet the cycle time requirements because it
will not receive its total contract payment from thé department until it
does so. The departiment is monitoring the cycle time on a monthly basis
and expects EDS to begin meeting the contract requirements by June
1989. ' ~

Enhancements '

The contract with EDS requires it to develop and implement 29
enhancements to the claims processing system, including two enhance-
ments that EDS proposed. Enhancements are new features or modifica-
tions that require EDS to make changes to the automated portion of the
claims processing system. Because the déepartment wanted to minimize
the interruption or delay of claims processing and payments to providers,
the contract did not require EDS to implement the enhancements
immediately upon takeover. Instead, the contract requires EDS to phase
in the enhancements during the 13 months from June 1988 to June 1989.
EDS implemented most of the enhancements that were due by January
1989 on time and is generally on schedule with those due between
February and June 1989. - R SR

Among other things, the 29 enhancements are intended to improve
EDS’s efficiency in paying claims, improve service and provide additional
information to providers, and produce savings.to the Medi-Cal program.
Below we describe seven major enhancements and indicate the status of
EDS’s implementation of them as of January 1989. e :

1. Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) Automation. This en-
hancement involves automating Medi-Cal field offices so that they can
electronically transfer TARs to EDS. Currently, after field offices approve
TARs, they mail the information to EDS. EDS then enters the informa-
tion into the system. With this enhancement, EDS staff will be located at



Item 4260 _ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 503

the field offices and will enter the TAR information directly into EDS’s
system. As a result, EDS will have immediate access to information about
approved TAR:s. S :

-This enhancement should provide the department with more complete

data on TAR approvals than are currently available. It should also reduce
the amount ofp time required to process claims from providers who bill
electronically. Previously, EDS could receive claims from these providers
several days before they received notification from the field office that a
TAR had been ap%roved. This enhancement was scheduled to be phased
in between October 1988 and June 1989. Implementation has been
delayed and will begin in May 1989. - »
" 2. California Children’s Services/Genetically Handicapped Persons’
Program (CCS/GHPP) Claims Processing. This enhancement, which
has been implemented, required EDS to design a system to provide
automated processing of CCS/GHPP case management claims.

3. Provider Telecommunication Network. EDS has implemented a
telephone systemn that allows providers to call EDS to find out the dollar
amount of their claims that have been approved for payment. Because
providers do not necessarily know how many, or which, of their claims
EDS has approved for payment, they have difficulty estimating the
amounts of t‘lg:eir next reimbursement cﬁecks from Medi-Cal. This system
improves providers’ ability to assess their cash flow. Providers pay for
operation of this system through a 50-cent charge for each call. -

4. Cycle Time Reporting. This enhancement, which has been imple-
mented, required EDS to develop reports that improve the department’s
ability to monitor EDS’s compliance with contractual cycle time require-
ments. ‘ : '

5. Use of Social Security Number (SSN) to Identify Beneficiaries. In
March 1989, EDS expects to begin using SSNs to identify beneficiaries.
Currently, the department assigns a number to each beneficiary that
identifies the county where he or she lives. When a beneficiary moves to
a new county, he or she is assigned a new number. This has hindered the
department’s ability to determine what services have been provided to
beneficiaries who have lived in more than one county. The March 1989
implementation date reflects a one-month delay so that EDS can ensure
it has made all the necessary changes in numerous parts of the system.

6. Automated Eligibility Verification System (AEVS). The contract
requires EDS to develop an automated system that will allow providers
to call and verify an individual’s Medi-Cal eligibility. This system will be
particularly useful to providers serving individuals who are eligible ‘but
who have not provided their Medi-Cal cards. Implementation of this
enhancement will be delayed from February to March 1989 pending
implementation of the SSN enhancement discussed above.

7. Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Claims Process-
ing. This enhancement requires EDS to make various changes to CHDP
claim forms and the system for enrolling providers. With this.enhance-
ment, CHDP providers will be able to bill EDS electronically. This
enhancement is partially implemented; completion will be delayed from
February to March 1989 pending implementation of the SSN enhance-
ment discussed above. . . :

The department has expressed general satisfaction with EDS’s perfor-
mance to date. The department has done an excellent job of overseein
the transition and monitoring EDS’s contract performance. We wi

17—78859




ST

504 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT: OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved

continue to monitor EDS’s progress in reducing its inventory of clalms,
complying with cycle time requirements, and 1mplement1ng enhance-
ments.

D. MEDI-CAL STATE ADMINISTRATION

"The budget proposes $112.2 million ($38.4 million General Fund) in
various departments for state administration of the Medi-Cal program in
1989-90. The General Fund amount represents an increase of $611,000, or
1.6 percent, above estimated expenditures in the current year. Table 23
dlsplays Medi-Cal state administrative expendltures in 1988-89 and 1989-

Table 23
Medi-Cal Program
State Administration Expenditures *
© 1988-89 and 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Percent”

Estimated 1985-89 Proposed 1989-90  Change in

General Al General All General
Fund Funds . Fund Funds Fund

Department of Health Services ............. $28,370 $88,428  $28,649 -$91,801 1.0%
Department of Social Services............... 6,485 13,725 6,15 14219 .35
Department of Mental Health............... ] 1,590 829 1659 43
California Medical Assistance Commission.. 925 1,850 959 1,918 37
Department of Aging............c.ocevienen. 1,231 2,509 1,265 2,610 28
TOtals . ovvvevineririnvieienrienneernennnes $37,806  $108,102  $38417  $112,207 1.6%

2 Funds are shown where they are actually spent, not where they are ‘appropriatéd. ‘Al federal fands
shown for departments other than Health Services are appropriated in the budget for Health
Services and then transferred to the department where the funds are spent.

The budget proposes to increase General Fund spendmg by the
Department ‘of Health Services by $279,000, or 1 percent, above esti-
mated spending levels in the current year. This increase primarily
reflects (1) a proposal for staff to implement federal nursing home
reform, (2) proposed increases in field office staff due to increased
treatment authorization request (TAR) workload, (3) full-year funding
of managed care positions, and (4) elimination of one-time funding for
projects to encourage development of managed care plans.

The budget proposes 1,652.3 positions in the Department of Health
Services that can be attnbuted directly to the: administration of the
Medi-Cal program. This is 53.8 positions, or 3.4 percent, more than the
number of authorized positions in 1988-89. The increase reflects the
expiration of 14 limited-term positions and an increase of 67.8 permanent
positions.

Table 24 shows the changes in Medi-Cal-related positions proposed for
the budget year. It does not reflect positions in the department’s
administrative units (personnel, budgets, accounting, etc.) whose costs
are d1str1buted to the Medi-Cal program for funding purposes.



Item 4260 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 505.

Table 24 -
Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Program Proposed Posntuons

1989-90 :

: Existing - Limited- Term Proposed Proposed Percent
Program . _ Positions Positions Changes  Positions Change
Eligibility ®.........o.ooooviiiniinniil 120.1 — — 1201 —
Benefits ..ooovveviniiiiiiii e 49 =20 , 5.0 479 6.7%
Rate development ... 40.1 =20 6.0 41 10.0
Contract operations. . 610 — - 6l T —
Utilization controlb' 506.6 - 325 - 5391 64
Health recovery. . .. ...c...iveeriniiiunnns, 9224:3 - - &) —
Fiscal intermediary® .................. e 1374 — = 1374 _
Medi-Cal reprocurement project...:..i... 140 —80.- 120 . 180° 286.
Program development®. ... ... e .o 351 - C e - 3.1 —
Audits and investigations ®*............... 4150 =20 - 123 4253 25

- Totals:....... S e 1,598.5- —140 67.8 1652.3 o 34%

2 Additional positions pald for by the Medi-Cal program are located in the division ofﬁces supemsmg the
-above programs and in the Administration Division. )
b Includes division ofﬁces .
©This reflects the 98 percent of the positions in the Audits and Investlgahons D1v1s1on that are
* attributable to Medi-Cal program activities.

Addlilonal Field Office Staff Needed

As we discussed under Health Care Services, the department: plans to
eliminate its contract with Redwood Health "Foundation (RHF). ‘The
RHF is resp0n31ble for arranging for Medi-Cal services, processing TARs,
and processing claims for Medi-Cal beneficiaries in Sonoma Lake, and
Mendocino Counties. =~ _

Upon cancellation of the RHF contract, the department intends to
provide Medi-Cal services to beneficiaries in the Redwood area either on
a fee-for-service basis or through capitated programs. Field offices will
assume responsibility for utilization control ang rocessing TARs. The
department estimates that this increased workloag will result in-annual
costs of $347,000 ($110,000 General Fund) beginning in 1989-90. The
budget does not include these funds. The department indicates that it
intends to request funds for this purpose in the spring.

Federal Nursing Home Reform—Omnlbus Budget Reconcllmhon Act of 1987
We recommend approval.

The budget contains a number of proposals in various departments
related to implementing the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act
of 1987 (OBRA 87). This act made major changes in federal Medicare and
Medicaid laws related to nursing homes. The intent of OBRA 87 was to
address concerns that people are inappropriately placed in nursing
homes and that many nursing home patients are not receiving the
treatment they need. Major prov1s1ons affecting state programs involve
(1) additional screening of nursing home residents to assure that their
placements are appropriate and they receive the: treatment they need,

(2) registration and training of nurse: a1des and (3) changes in facﬂlty.

categories.
- Patient Screening Provisions. Under OBRA 87, states must 1mplement
a preadmission screening and annual resident review (PASARR) pro-



506 -/ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

gram. In this program, ‘the state must (1) screen all nursing home
patients to identify mentally ill (MI) and developmentally disabled (DD)
individuals, (2) evaluate treatment needs of MI and DD patients, and (3)
place these patients in appropriate levels of care. OBRA 87 requires states
to place and provide appropriate treatment for these individuals by April
1990. ’

The various affected departments are working to implement the first
two components of California’s PASARR program. Specifically, the DHS
started identifying MI and DD patients who are eligible for Medi-Cal in
January 1989. The Departments of Mental Health (DMH) and Develop-
mental Services (DDSL plan to begin evaluating treatment needs of the
patients identified by the DHS in July 1989. The DMH and the DDS have
requested a five-year extension from the Health Care Financing Admin-
istration (HCFA) for implementation of the third component—transfer
of all inappropriately placed nursing facility patients. In their request, the
departments cited uncertainties about the population, need for legislative
ang regulatory changes, lack of facilities, and lack of funding arrange-
ments as reasons for the extension. The departments’ commitments are
documented in their Alternative Disposition Plan, which wassubmitted to
the HCFA in January 1989. The HCFA is due to respond by April 1989.

Budget Proposal. The DHS budget proposes a total of $1 million
($393,000 General Fund) to implement various provisions of OBRA 87.
Specifically, the budget proposes: .

« $112,000 ($28,000 General Fund) for DHS staff to evaluate and revise
existing licensing and certification requirements to fit OBRA 87
requirements.

o $892,000 ($365,000 General Fund) for Medi-Cal field services staff to.
identify MI and DD individuals in nursing facilities and to develop a
new Medi-Cal reimbursement methodology. ) )

The department’s proposals do not necessarily put the state in full
compliance with OBRA 87 because final HCFA guidelines have not been
released. .However, given the level of information that is currently
available, we believe that the proposals are justified. Accordingly, we
recommend approval.

~

~ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 4260-492 from the
Hazardous Substance Cleanup :
Fund Budget p. HW 37

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend: approval., , : . S

This item proposes to reappropriate funds from the ‘Hazardous Sub-
stance Cleanup Account that were aptgropriated in the 1988 Budget Act
for administrative costs associated with hazardous waste site mitigation.
This item proposes to use the reappropriated funds for site characteriza-
tion and cleanup costs at hazardous waste sites. The Hazardous Substance
Cleanup Account was established to fund both administrative costs and



Item 4270 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 507

site characterization and.cleanup costs. Therefore, reappropriating any
remaining funds for site characterization and cleanup is an- appropriate
use of these funds.

Health and Welfare Agency
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE COMMISSION

Item 4270 from the General : o o
Fund and federal funds™ a v . B'udg'et p- HW 97

Requested 1989-90 e s e I _ . $1,918,000
Estimated 1988-89 .......iiiiirnsnnenensissnrssnessessssinsnnns . 1,850,000

ACHUAL 1987-88. ..ovvvevevseeveevssmesessnemmesmesmssmmmemsassssessmssenemssssssmsenenessssmssanes 1,488,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for : .
salary increases) $68,000 (+3.7 percent) e
Total recommended reducton ...........ccceerenveseeninnnes - - None

1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE S
Item—Description Fund Amount

4270-001-001—Support o o General - $959,000
Reimbursements " Federal » 959,000
Total ’ _ : o $1,918,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The' California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC) was estab-
lished by Ch 329/82 (AB 3480) to negotiate contracts with hospitals,
county health systems, and health: care plans for the delivery of health
care services to Medi-Cal recipients. The commission reports to the
Legislature twice each year on ‘the status and cost-effectiveness of
selective provider contracts. In addition, the commission’s staff conduct
special studies of health care issues. The commission has 25.4 personnel-
years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend .approval.

The budget proposes the expendlture of $1 918, 000 ($959,000 from the
General Fund and $959,000 in' federal funds) for the support of the
commission during 1989-90. This is an increase of $68 000, or 3.7 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures. This increase is due prima-
rily to merit salary adJustments and the full-year effect of 1988-89 salary
increases. ©




508 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

‘Health and Welfare Agency
"DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES

Item 4300 from the General

Fund and various other funds - Budget p. HW 99
Requested 1989-90 ........ccoieiinvininnnnes Citerrereaesivesaraeetebasneteanererans $1,052,855,000
Estimated 1988-89 ... . : 975,634,000
Actual 1987-88 "........ eeereeseresreeneeasessaes ersieesteesaessrananes eeireriienneennnenee 908,983,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for

. .salary increases) $77,221,000 (+7.9 percent) L
Total recommended reduction ...........eecereieneereneeeenn ‘ None
Recommended General Fund reduction and ‘

" corresponding increase in reimbursements ...........c.coeune. 5,900,000
Recommendation pending .........ccoeeeeeereerscreneernesnnnenesciones " 3,098,000
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ,
Item—Description ’ Fund foosen T Amount
4300-001-001—Support . General ’ $20,811,000 :-
4300-001-172—Support Developmental Disabilities Pro- 206,000

. > . : gram Developiient SO
4300-001-890—Support . Federal - - S . 6,816,000
4300-003-001—Developmental centers General . 65,937,000
4300-003-164—Developmental centers Outer Continental Shelf Land . .. . 800,000 -
R, Act Section 8(g) )
4300-003-814—Developmental centers Lottery Education 1,048,000
4300-003-890—Developmental centers Federal 856,000
4300-101-001—Local assistance e " General’ - 463,916,000
4300-101-172—1Local assistance Developmental Disabjlities Pro-- - 3,415,000
gram Development _
Reimbursements : = S 489,050,000
Total - [ oL $1,052,855,000
- Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND. RECOMMENDATIONS ) page

1. Regional Center Costs. Recommend that' the department 516
develop an 1mproved format to explain .and display regional
center cost increases, in consultation with the Legislature’s
fiscal committees and the Department of Finance, for use
when submitting its May revision. Also recommend adoption’.. : -
of supplemental report language requiring the department
to use this revised format in its 1990-91 budget submission. =

2. Medi-Cal Reimbursements. Reduce Item 4300-101-001 by 517

- $5.9 million; increase reimbursements by the same amount. - ..
Recommend a reduction in the regional center budget to- ..
reflect additional federal reimbursements that will be avail- .
_able in 1989-90. To assure full funding of the regional centers,
also recommend scheduling $6.6 million from the depart-
ment’s support budget in a separate item with Budget Bill
language specifying conditions for release of the funds.

3. Regional Center Prevention Programs. Recommend that 519
the department explain at budget hearings why a large



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 509

proportion of apparently e¢ligible - infants are not be1ng
- served by regional center prevention programs.
4. Federal Nursing Home Re? orm. Withhold recommendation 520
- on the $2,050,000 proposed for implementing federal nursing
‘home reform requlrements pendmg receipt of additional -
- information. :
5. Delays in Implementmg New chensure Category Reap- 522 -
propriate the unencumbered balance of funds available in
Item 4300-491 (2) of the 1988 Budget Act. Recommniend that ~
the Liegislature reappropriate the unencumbered balance of
- a $500,000 appropriation from :the Program' Development
Fund for expenditure on licensure-conversions of interme- -
diate care facilities for the developmentally disabled-nursing
(ICF/DD-Ns) in 1989-90. Further recommernid that during
budget hearings, the adm1n1strat1on report on the status of
this program. : -
-6. Developmental Center Population and Medl-Cal Reim- 525
‘bursements. Recommend that in its May revision, the de- -
partment incorporate the:-Medi-Cal cost-of-living adjustment
- estimate-for long-term care assumed by the Department of
- Health Services in the: Medi-Cal May revision.
7. Proposal to Expand Educational Programs. Withhold recom- - 526 -

mendation on the department’s proposal to spend $1,048,000 . 41%%,

from the Lottery Education Fund on developmental center &4
educationi programs pending receipt of add1t1onal 1nforma- e
tion. ‘

8. Reimbursements from the Career O portunlty Develop— 526
ment Program. Recommend that the department report to
the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings, on how
eliminating the Career Opportunity Development program
will affect its budget and its ability to fill existing positions
and to meet its affirmative action goals.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Developmental Services .(DDS) administers ser-
vices in the community and in developmental centers for persons with
developmental disabilities. The Lanterman Developmental Disabilities
Services Act deﬁnes a developmental disability as a disability originating
before a person’s 18th birthday that is expected to continue indefinitely
and that constitutes a substantial handicap. Such disabilities. may be
attributable to mental retardation, cerebral palsy, epilepsy, autism,
neurologically handicapping conditions: closely related to mental retar-
dation, or mental impairment resulting from accidents that occur before
age 18.

The department has 10,861 personnel—years in the current year to carry
out the following programs.

1. The Community Services program develops, maintains, and coordi-
nates services for developmentally disabled persons re51d1ng in the
community. The program’s activities are carried out primarily through 21
regional centers, which are operated statewide by private nonprofit
corporations under contract with the department.

9. The Developmental Centers program provides services in 7 of the
state’s 11 developmental centers and hospitals. Agnews, Fairview, Lan-




510 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continved

terman, Porterville, Sonoma, and Stockton State Developmental Centers

(SDCs) operate programs exclusively for the developmentally disabled,

while Camarillo State Hospital/Developmental Center operates pro-

grams for both the developmentally disabled and the mentally disal‘))led

?{milﬁh an interagency agreement with the Department of Mental
ealth. ' ‘ '

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

Expenditures from all funding sources are proposed at $1.1 billion for
support of the DDS in the budget year. This is an increase of $77.2 million,
or 7.9 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The budget
proposes appropriations of $550.7 million from the General Fund to
support DDS programs-in 1989-90. This is an increase of $56.2 million, or
11 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.-

The change in total expenditures is due primarily to an additional $20.1
million for regional center caseload increases, $27.2 million to reflect the
full-year cost of 1988-89 employee compensation increases—for regional
center employees ($6.9 million) and <fevelopmental center employees
($20.3 million)—and $9.6 million for expansion of the Alternative Resi-
dential Model (ARM). The General Fund increase is lower than the
increase in -all funds because the budget proposes to display $19.7 million
in Medi-Cal funding as reimbursements instead of revenue.  These
reimbursements offset General Fund costs. Table 1 displays program
expenditures and funding sources for the department in the prior,
current, and budget years. :

) Table 1 _
Department of Developmental Services
Budget Summary
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Percent
Actual Est. Prop. . Change
Expenditures 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90  From 1985-89
Departmerit SUPPOTt............c.veeverevrivnnn.. $23304 . $26251 $28778 - 96%
Regional centers and community development ‘ .

PTOZTAMS ..ovivvintinnirinianiinaiaiaee, .. 404928 . 468,243 517,116 104
Developmental centers.............c.coenvnenens 480,661 481,140 506,961 .54 -

B 1 $908,983 $975,634  $1,052,855 7.9%
Funding Sources - : S n .
General Fund......... USSP $479216 . $494,499 $550,664 11.4%
Outer Continental Shelf Land Act Section 8(g)

Revenue Fund.............c..ccovvivininnnns — — 800 .8
Lottery Education Fund.......................... — 338 L048 2101
Developmental Disabilities Program Develop-

ComentFund ...l 3812 5368 3621 325
Federal funds............c..covvvenviiiennnnnn... 1,166 6,068 - 7,672 ‘264
BReimbursements ........c..ovvevvveiineneniniiinnn. 431,789 469,361 489,050 42
Personnel-years )

Department support ............coeveiiiiinins 3753 405.2 . . 401 -1.1%
Developmental centers.........c.ioocivesiennsn. 10,791.8 10,4554 10,542 0.8

TOAIS .. ceeeevereeeereeineieeneesreanain 11,1671  10,860.6 10,943 - 08%



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 511

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
I. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $20.8 million for
support of the gepartment in.1989-90. This is an increase of $900,000, or 4.5
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.

Total expenditures, including those supported by the Program Devel-
opment Fund, reimbursements, and federal funds, are proposed at $28.8
million, which is $2.5 million, or 9.6 percent, above estlmated current-
year expendltures

Table 2 identifies the major changes in the department s support
budget proposed for 1989-90.

s Table 2 ,
Department of Developmental Services
Department Support
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes

(doliars in thousands)

General
: ‘ Fund : All Funds
1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act)..........coovvvviiiiiiiniinne. $20,014 : $26,322
Adjustments, 1988-89: .........ccoovviviiiieiininiiieiieniienies . :

Retirement adjustment .........c.cooveviiiiiniiininiioanen, =217 -233

Employee compensation...............iveuveniniiniininonn, 85 86

Telephone equipment reduction per Sectlon 370......0vvvens —49 ~52

Early Intervention Services program ................ccovveenns —_ R

Reimbursement adjustimient ...........cocoveveneviniiniinininn. — 2

Alternative Residential Model regulations (Ch 85/88) ........ 75 75
1988-89 expenditures (revised) ..............cooiiiiiiiiniinnn $19,908 $26,251
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: :

Full-year effect of 1988-89 employee compensation increases. $890 $961

Reimbursement adjustment .................oeeiiinn, - -70

Early Intervention Services program .................oooevins - - 1,582
Program change proposals: .

Federal nursing home reform.....................oois e 13 . 54
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) .........o.oeniiiiiiiniiiiiiene. $20,811 - $28,778
Change from 1988-89 (revised): .

AIOURE. . veeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s eee e e eeieeteeereeieens $903 | $2.507

Percent.........ccvenens TP B 45% 9.6%

Early Intervention Services Progruin

The budget proposes to spend $6.7 million in federal funds on the Early
Intervention Services program during 1989-90. This is an increase of $1.6
mﬂhon or 31 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The

artment proposes to allocate approximately $1.2 million of these

itional funds to local planning agencies for planning, coordinating,
and delivering services to handicapped infants and their families. The
department plans to spend the remaining $400,000 on (1) a variety of
contracts . related to developing and studying program components
required by the federal government and (2) state administration.

Background. In 1986 the Congress enacted legislation (Public Law
99-457) that appropriated funds to encourage states to develop compre-
hensive systems for providing early intervention services for infants who
manifest “developmental delays.” Early intervention services are com-
prehénsive services designed to address the specific physical, educational,




512 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continved:

and/or psychosomal needs of infants, toddlers, and their fam1hes Federal
law requires that state early intervention systems include specific pro-
gram cormponents, such as a comprehensive method for prov1d1ng
multi-disciplinary infant and family assessments and a “child-find” system
to track and coordinate services provided to infants and their families. In
addition, states must develop a definition of * developmental delay” for
purposes of determining entitlement to services.

These funds became available for approximately five- years begmmng
with federal fiscal year 1988. (October 1, 1987 through September 30,
1988). Proposed federal regulations spe01fy that states may use first- and
second-year grants for planning and development of early intervention
systems. To receive third-year funds, states must show that (1) they have
adopted a state policy for early intervention services that addresses
specified federal requirements and (2) a system of delivering services
meeting federal requirements will be in place by the end of the third
year. To receive fourth- and fifth-year fund‘;, states must begin to provide
services to all infants who are eligible based on the state’s proposed
definition of developmental delay.

The department has applied for and received first- and second-year
grants.

The Department “Will Delay Applwatwn Jor T hzrd-Year ‘Funds.
During deliberations on the current-year ‘budget, the ' Legislature
adopted Budget Bill language and supplemental report language aimed
at ensuring that the department (1) was able to meet the federal
government’s requirements for third-year funds and (2) notified the
Legislature before applying for them. These actions were necessary
because (1) the department’s budget proposal did not address how it
would meet the requirements of third-year funding, (2) the decisions
related to applying for third-year funds involve substantial policy and
fiscal commitments warranting consideration by the Legislature, and (3)
it was not certain that the decisions related to application for- thlrd-year
funding could be delayed until 1989-90.

Our review indicates that the department is making good progress in
laying the groundwork that will enable it to apply for third-year funds if
it proposes to do so. Furthermore, the department has secured federal
germlssmn to delay its application for thir -year funds until 1990-91. The

epartment plans to (1) propose legislation in January 1990 that will
secure needed statutory changes and (2) determine. whether or not: to
apply for third-year funds by ]uly 1990.

Il. REGIONAL CENTERS AND COMMUNITY DEVEI.OPMENT PROGRAMS

“The budget proposes expenditures of $517.1 million for regional centers
and community development programs in 1989-90. This is an increase of
$48.9 million, or 10 percent;:above estimated current-year expenditures.
Total expendltures including the expenditures of SSI/SSP. payments to
residential ‘care providers, are proposed at $646.1 million, which is an
increase of $54.4 million, or 9.2 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures. The increase in expenditures is primarily due to increases
of $20.1 million based on regional center caseload trends, $9.6 million
proposed for further implementation and expansion of the Alternative
Residential Model (ARM), and $9.8 million for regional center employee



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 513

compensation ($6.9 million for the full-year cost of 1988-89 increases and
$2.4 million for increases beginning January 1990).

Expenditures from the General Fund are proposed at $463.9 million, an
increase of $29.8 million, or-6.9 percent; over estimated expend1tures in
the current-year. The General Fund increase is lower than the increase
in all funds because the budget for 1989-90 proposes to display certain
Medi-Cal payments received by regional centers as reimbursements.
Previously, these payments have been displayed as revenues.

Expenditures from the Program Development Fund (PDF) are pro-
posed at $4.7 million. This is $2.2 million, or 32 percent, less than
estimated expenditures in the current year. This reduction is- due to
one-time expenditures occurring in the current year.

Table 3 displays the components of regional centers and' commumty
development programs expenditures for the prior, current, and budget
years. Table 4 shows the changes to the budget for reglonal centers and
commumty development proposed in 1989-90. y .

Table 3
Department of Developmental Services
Regional Centers and Community Program Development -~
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 198990
(dollars in thousands)

g Actual Est. Prop. . Change From 1985-89
Expenditures 198788 198889 -1989-90.. Amount = Percent
Regional centers : o

OPEIRHONS «....ve.veveeeeeeennns . $116951  $131,038  $149,182  $18144 . 13.8%
Purchase of service ...............cc.evnne. 285,705 332,933 365,716 32,783 . . 9.8
' Subtotals, regional centers ......... crens (3402,656) ($463,971) ($514,898) ($50,927) (11.0%)

Comrnunity program development ‘ ' ‘
Cotamunity placement .................... (4719)*  (5178)*  (6848)* -(1670)* 323
Program development..................... 2,126 4,126 2072 .-2,054 —498
Cultural center..........c.ocvevniinininnis 146 146 146 - —

Subtotals, community development .... (2.272) (4,272) (2,218) (;—2,054) (=48.1)

SUBEOLALS e ($404,998) ($468.243) ($517,116) ($48873)  (10.4%)

SSI/SSP reimbursements..................... 115,695 123,505, 129,004 549 45

Totals ovvvieriiierieeiniecieaeens $520,623  $591,748  $646,120- . $54,372 9.2%
Funding Sources :

General Fund ...................c.cooiuvenns $452064 9490897  $519388  $284%0 © 58%
Regtonal CONLOIS uvvvvnennninsninininini, (400,001) (434,085) (463916) (29831) (6.9)
SSPY.......... et et e (52063)  (56812) -(55472) (—LMl)  (—24)

Program Development Fund : o
LParental fees...o.....ccooooviiiiiiiiiiiiin 3619 5175 3415 —L760  ~340
Federal reimbursements................ e 1,245 1,739 1322 —417 —24.0

Federal funds (SSD®.......cvcvverneernnnn, 63632 66693 73532 6840 103

Reimbursements.............cccovevvviiirenens 63 27,244 48,463 21219 779

 These amotunts aré incorporated in the regional center budget.
b Assiimies funding split of 45 percent General Fund/55 percent federal funds in 1987 88 46 percent to
54 percent in 1988-89:and 43 percent to 57 percent in 1989-90. - .




514 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Conhnued
"7 Tabled
Department of Developmental Services -

Item 4300

Reglonal Centers and Community Development Programs
Proposed 1989:90 Budget Changes - 2
(dollars in thousands) -

Program Development

‘ ) Fund (PDF) . o
General  Parental  Federal = Reim- All
' _Fund ~ Fees’ Funds ~ bursements Funds
1988-89 expendltures (Budget Act)........ .. $426533 “$4,700 C  $1,739 $27.244  $460,216
Adjustments, 1988-89: ‘ ' B P Yoo i
Reappropriation for intermediate care

facilities for the.developmentally - o Co :

disabled-nursing (ICF/ DD-Ns) ......... o= 800 . —_ — 500
Board of Control claim .................... v -2 - — - —42
Unanhcnpated community placement. ... 665 —_ — — 665
Alternative Residential Model (ARM) : : ‘ ‘

implementation, Ch 85/83 .............. 6,979 — — — 6,979
Transfer to support (ARM regulatxons )eor T8 — — — =75

1988-89 expenditures (rev1sed) v $434/085. $5,175 $1,739 $27244  $468.243
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: . T . ’
Adjustment for one-time commumty L .
placement...........oooviiiiiiiiiin —$665 —_ — - —$665
Adjustment for ARM unplementahon '

Ch85/88....... e e e - —700 — - - —700
Adjustment for Board of Control claim... 17 —_ —_ — 17
Community care facility conversxons to i

ICF/DD-Ns....uouieieieiiiienesiiine, -l = —$475 - - —415

Other changes: = . ‘ ' e
Federal nursing home reform......... v 2§513, — — . $1537 $2,050
Regional centers..........ccooveeviviininen 30,666 —-1,285 —$417. 19,682 48,646

ARM expansion... . : (9,619)

Penalty for delay in day programs reg- )

ulations .......ooeviiiiiiinie (2,000)

- Community placement .................. (1,670)
Continuation of 1988-89° commumty

“placement .........oeiieniiiiniiien, (5,828)
Full-year effect of 1988-89 employee

compensation increases-.............. (6,855)

1989-90 salary increases.................. (2,406)

Caseload growth..................c o (20,130)

Other ...... R ST W . i (138)

1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ............ $463916°  $3415 $1,320 $48463 $517,116

Change from 1988-89 (rev1sed) ‘ - :
AMOUnt.....oiiieiii i $29.831 —$L760  —$417  -$21,219+ . ‘348,873
Percent...........oocooviiiiiiinn 69% —340% —24.0%

Client Characteristics

71.9%

104%

Developmentally disabled clients in the community and the state
developmental centers (SDCs) haye varying levels of disability and thus
have many different service needs. As of January 1989, there were. an
estimated 93,954 clients in the regional center caseload. Of this number,
8 percent were developmental center clients, 63 percent resided at home
or in an independent living arrangement, and 29 percent resided in a
skilled nursing, intermediate care, or community care facility. Table 5



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 515

compares the characteristics of community care and SDC clients. Gen-
erally speaking, developmental center clients suffer from more severe

disabilities than community care clients.

, Table 5
Department of Developmental Services

Characteristics of Clients in the Community

and the Developmental Centers
December 1988 » T

Percent of
Community Clients
Retardation level:

Profoundly retarded ..............cooooviiin i, 8.6%
Severely retarded .................eeee errerreenens 135
Moderate or mildly retarded ............................ 588
Notretarded ...........covveiviiciiinianinn, PRI 99
Unspecified........cocoeveveniennnis RPN 9.2
Behavior assessment:
Severe behavior problem.................coociall. 5.6%
Moderate or minimal ................ reerieerreeaaens 22.4
No behavior problem .............cco v 720
Violence: .
Frequently violent ....................ivi il 1.2%
Often violent..........covveviieniiininiiiniiinieennee, 9.6
Seldom violent ...........covviieeniiiieiiiiie 18.3
Never violent.............. PRI 682
UnKnown.....oovvniviniiiiniieieiieiiie e ceeneeneas 27
Understanding; , '
Spoken words not understood................i..... e, 17.2%
-Few words understood...............coiiiiiiiiinanen. 26.5
Conversation understood ............. e 563
Walking; : ‘ : : .
Wheelchair or bedridden................ooeviinniennns 18.7%
Canwalk...........coeenut P RS ST ST STION 813
Eating: :
Mustbefed ................. N , 10.1%
‘Needs help .........evnnnee P PPN 15.5
Can feed self ................ e 734
Unknown...........i... L PN - 10
Visual impairment: - :
Totally blind........oocooviiiniiiiiiiiini 21% .
~Severe IMPAITMENt. ... ....coe'iveninininieniiinniannne 2.9
Moderate impairment..........coo.coeiiniini i 84
Normal, near normal................. e ieeenaaen 80.1
Unknown....... PP S PPN POt 6.7
Hearing impairment:
Profound or severe:10ss.........oovvevevennininnen e - 34%
Moderate or mild loss..............coopiiiiiniiniinn, 59
No loss or not diagnosed............cooovivveininniannns 84.7
Unknown......cooveviiiiveniiiniinnein e 6.0
Toileting: ,
Needs diapers ..c......cooovvviiviniiiininin, : 19.5%
Needs help toileting ...........coooviiiiiiiiieninnnn, : 189
Independent...........c.cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinin. 60.1
Unknown........cooovvevininiiniiiinin v 15
Major medical problems:
TWO OF TNOTE . ..vvivvniiiiisii i et 2.8%
ONE..ccoiiniiiniiiii 6.5

I (6] 17T PP 90:7

Percent of
Developmental
Center Clients

T1.1%

139

13.9
0.8
0.3

315%
204
33.1

12.7%
217
12.7
41
28

48.7%
318
19.5

374%
62.6

26.0%

315

358
0.7

63%.

109
94

67.0
64

91%
147
72.7

3.5

49.7%

309

187
0.7

57.3%
163
264




516 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued
Regional Center Caseload

The budget proposal estimates that the mldyear reg10na1 center
caseload in 1989-90 will increase by 5,640, or 6 percent, above the
estimated current-year level. The proposal estimates that the residential
care caseload will increase by 480 clients, or 2.7 percent, above the
estimated current-year caseload. -

The caseload estimates will be revised by the department in May, when
additional data on caseload trends become available. Table 6 shows the
caseload change for, 1984-85 through 1989-90.

Table 6

Department of Developmental Services
Regional Centers’ Midyear Caseload
1984-85 through 1989-90

Total Percent Residential Percent

Clients Change Care Clients Change
1984-85. ..ot e 74,184 . 16,469 .
1985-86......ccviiiiiiiiiiei s eerane. 71975 51% . 16,760 1.8%
1986-87..0ueeniiiinieeieenenaanen, eeeenns 83,135 6.6 17,293 . . 32
1987-88 .ovvniriiinienenenns e 88547 6.5 17,828 31
1988-89 (estimated) ... 93,954 6.1 18,099 15
1989-90 (proposed) 99,594 6.0 18,579 2 AT

Better Explanation of Regional Center Costs is Needed

We recommend that the department (1) develop an zmproved format
to explain and display regional center cost increases, in consultation
with the Legislature’s fiscal committees and the Department of Fi-
nance, and (2) use this new format when submitting its May revision.
We also recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language requiring the department to use this revised format in. its
submission of the 1990-91 budget request.

The department does not submit separate proposals for most budget
changes affecting regional centers; instead, it incorporates these changes
into one document known as the “caseload” budget change proposal
(BCP). The changes proposed in the caseload BCP often ‘involve
complicated calculations and assumptions and frequently affect several
components of the regional centers’ budgets; for example a chanige may
affect regional center staffing, operating, and client service costs. =

The format used by the department in proposing its changes to the
regional centers’ budget makes identifying, tracking, and discerning the
justification for specific funding proposals extremely - difficult. This is
because caseload-driven changes are enmeshed with other proposed
funding adjustments resulting from changes in department policy and in
estimating methodology. For example, the department’s regional center
caseload proposal for 1989-90 totals $48.6 million. We were unable to
easily identify from the caseload BCP that portion of the $48.6 million
attributable to (1) caseload growth, (2) expansion of the ‘ARM, (3)
community placement and program development, or (4) 1mplementa-
tion and utilization of a new type of community facility (ICF/DD-Ns).



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 517

Separating different types of cost changes is not difficult. The format.

used by the Department of Health Services to display and separate the
costs related to policy and caseload changes in the Medi-Cal program is
a detailed ‘and useful product that enables the Legislature and the
managers of the Medi-Cal program to understand, in fiscal terms, the
effects of various changes and trends in the Medi-Cal program.

.We believe that the department should display its regional center
budget request in a manner that enables the Legislature to understand
exactly how much in new funds is being requested for a specific purpose
and with what justification. Accordingly, we recomimend that the depart-
ment develop a new format for its regional center proposal and that it use
this new format when it submits its May revision. We recommend that
the department develop its new format in consultation with the fiscal
committees and the Department of Finance. We further recommend
that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language requiring the
department to continue using the new format.for presentation of the
%930—91 budget. Language consistent with this recommendation is as
ollows:

The department shall use a revised format for the regional center caseload.

proposal, developed in consultation with the fiscal committees and the
Department of Finance, in its submission of the 1990-91 budget request.

Budget Does Not Reflect $5.9 Million in Medi-Cal Reimbursements

We recommend a reduction of $5.9 million from the General Fund in
the regional center budget to reflect additional federal reimbursements
that will be available in 1989-90. (Reduce Item 4300-101-001 by $5.9
million; increase reimbursements by the same amount.) To assure full
funding of the regional centers in the event that the department’s case
management proposal does not receive federal approval, we also
recommend that the Legislature schedule $6.6 million from the depart-
ment’s support budget (Item 4300-001-001) in a separate item with
Budget Bill language specifying conditions for release of the funds.

The budget assumes that regional centers will receive Medi-Cal
reimbursements totaling $28.8 million' in 1989-90 for targeted case
management activities. This is an-increase of $1.6 million, or 6 percent,
over estimated current-year. reimbursements .of $27.2 million. This is
consistent with the department’s assumption that regional center case-
load will increase by 6 percent.

Background. Chapters 1384 and 1385, Statutes of 1987, established case
management ‘services provided to persons with developmental disabili-
ties as a Medi-Cal benefit, contingent upon federal approval. The 1988
Budget Act was based on assumptions that (1) the federal government
would. approve the department’s plan for billing Medi-Cal for case
management (known as targeted case management) services provided
by regional centers and (2) regional centers would receive $27.2 million
in Medi-Cal reimbursements during 1988-89 based on these billings.

During deliberations on the 1988-89 budget, the Legislature was
concerned that regional centers would be underfunded in the event that
the federal government did not approve the proposal. In order to assure
that the regional centers received full funding, the Legislature (1)
scheduled approximately - one-third of the DDS su]flport udget in a
sEecial itemn and (2) adopted Budget Bill language in that item specifying
that the ‘department could not spend these funds until (a) it received




518 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

federal approval of its targeted case mana%ement proposal or (b) the
Department of Finance notified the Legislature that it had approved
creation of a deficiency in the regional center operations budget due to
federal denial of the case management proposal. ' ‘

Current-Year Deficiency Likely. The federal government has denied
the department’s proposal, primarily on the grounds that current law
already requires regional centers to provide case management services
and that federal Medi-Cal funds would supplant current state-funded
activities. The department ‘is appealing the Secisio_n and indicates that
the appeal hearing will be held sometime in the spring. The department
advises that, due to the scheduling of the appeal, it is highly unlikely that
the regional centers will receive any federal funds during the current
year. Consequently, there is likely to be a current-year deficiency of $27.2
million in the center budgets. The department notified the Department
of Finance of this deficiency on January 20, 1989. In its notification, the
department requested a General Fund loan to cover the deficiency. At
the time this analysis was prepared (February 1989), the Department of
Finance had not submitted its official position on the request.

The department indicates that it will take the issue to court if the
administrative appeal is unsuccessful. If it prevails—which the depart-
ment believes likely—the department could retroactively claim the $27.2
million in reimbursements. The department’s assessment is based, in part,
on federal approval of case management proposals in other states that are
similar to California’s proposal. ' :

Budget Fails to Recognize an Additional $5.9 Million in Reimburse-
ments to Regional Centers. The department’s budget proposal is based
on an ‘assumption that ‘among those persons living in their homes,
approximately 90 percent of adults and 10 percent of children would be
eligible for Medi-Cal. The department has not required regional centers
to document the case management services provit(i]ed' to children living in
their homes based on this low Medi-Cal eligibility estimate.

However, data recently received from the regional centers indicate
that 81 percent of adults and 38 percent of children living in their homes
are eligible for Medi-Cal. Based on this updated information, the
department indicates that it will begin requiring regional centers to bill
for case management services provided to children living at home with
their families. .

The- department has not adjusted its budget to account-for- these
caseload changes. We estimate that the net effect of these changes is that
regional centers will receive Medi-Cal reimbursements for 4,900 addi-
tional clients totaling $5.9 million above the $28.8 million in reimburse-
ments included in the budget. Accordingly, we recommend that. the
Legislature reflect these adgitional regionaf, center reimbursements: by
adding $5.9 million to the amount scheduled for reimbursements: and
deleting the corresponding amount from the General Fund support for
these costs. With this revision, case management reimbursements re-
flected in the budget would total $34.7 million. : ,
- Potential Underfunding in 1989-90. Our review indicates that the final
decision on the department’s case management proposal may not occur
until late in 1989-90, or even until 1990-91. Consequently, the Legislature
is faced with the same dilemma it faced in constructing the current-year
budget: how to reflect the federal funds in the budget while, at the same



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 519

time, assuring that regional centers will have enough funds to continue
operating their programs if federal approval is delayed.

In order to resolve this dilemma, we recommend that the Legislature
take the same approach it took in constructing the current-year budget.

Specifically, we recommend scheduling $6.6 million from the depart-’

ment’s support budget in a separate item, with Budget Bill language
specifying that the funds may be released if (1) the department receives
federal approval of its targeted case management proposal or (2) the
Department of Finance notifies the Legislature that it had approved
creation of a deficiency in the regional center budget due to federal
denial of the proposal. The $6.6 million figure is 23 percent of the
department’s support budget. We derived this percentage by calculating
the proportion of the regional center operations budget that would not
be funded if the state does not receive the federal reimbursements ($34.7
million divided by $149.2 million). ,

Regional Center Prevention Programs Not Serving a Large Proportion of |
Substance-Exposed Infants ' :

We recommend that the department explain at budget hearings why
a large proportion of apparently eligible infants are not being served
by regional center prevention programs.

The budget assumes that regional center prevention: programs will
provide services to approximately 6,860 infants at high risk for develop-
mental disabilities. This is an increase of 790 clients, or 13 percent, over
the estimated number of high-risk infants who will be served by regional
centers inthe current year. . :

In these programs, regional centers provide assessments, case manage-
ment, and other services to .infants with specific medical and social
conditions that place them at increased risk for developmental disability.
Substance-exposed infants—that is, infants who are determined at birth
to be exposed to illegal drugs and alcohol—may be eligible for prevention
services if they are also premature, low birthweight, have a history of
abuse and neglect, or have other problems. .

- Departmental data indicate that the proportion of prevention program
clients who are substance-exposed increased from 9.7 percent in 1985-86
to 20 percent in 1987-88. '

Substance-Exposed Infants May be Falling Through the Cracks. In
our review of how substance-exposed infants are served by existing state
and local agencies (please see The 1989-90 Budget: Perspectives and
Issues) , we found that relatively few substance-exposed infants appear to
be referred to, or accepted by, regional center prevention programs. For
example, we found that the number of infants with a medical diagnosis of
substance exposure who were taken into protective custody by the
Sacramento County Child Welfare Services (CWS) proggam as.a result of
suspected abuse or neglect greatly exceeded the number of substance-
exposed infants enrolled in the local regional center prevention program.
In addition, Alameda County’s health department reports that only 7 of
the 107 substance-exposed infants it referred to the local regional center
between February and August 1988 were eventually enrolled in the
prevention program, and none of the 7 ever received services. .

Our analysis indicates that, almost by definition, the substance-exposed
infants known to CWS and health department staff have manifested more
than one of the specific conditions making an infant eligible for regional




520 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued -

center prevention services. Yet, apparently a large proportion of these
infants are not enrolled in these programs. Accordingly, we recommend
that the department explain at budget hearings why alarge proportion of
apparently eligible infants are not being served by regional center
prevention programs. oo E

Too Early to Discern the Full Impact of Federal Nursing Home Reform

We withhold recommendation on the $2,050,000 proposed for imple-
menting federal nursing home reform requirements pending receipt of
additional information.. - '

" The budget proposes $2,050,000 ($1,550,000 in federal reimbursements
and $500,000 from the General Fund) in the regional center budget to
meet federal requirements related to screening persons in nursing
facilities. (The budget also proposes $54,000 for department staff to
implement this proposal—$41,000 in federal funds amf) $13,000 from the
General Fund.) :
Background. The budget contains a number of proposals in various
departments related to implemeénting “the 'fed‘eraﬁ) Omnibus : Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1987 (OBRA 87). This act made major changes in
federal Medicare and Medicaid laws related to nursing homes. The intent
of OBRA 87 was to address concerns that people are inappropriately
placed in nursing homes and that many nursing home patients are not
receiving the treatment they need. Major provisions affecting state
programs involve (1) additional screening of nursing home residents to
assure that their placements are appropriate and they receive the
treatment they need, (2) registration and training of nurse aides, and (3)
changes in facility categories. . : :
Patient Screening Provisions. Under OBRA 87, states must implement
a preadmission screening and annual resident review (PASARR) pro-
gram. In this program, the state must (1) screen all nursing home
patients to identify mentally ill (MI) and developmentally disabled (DD)
individuals, (2) evaluate treatment needs of MI.and DD patients and
grovide needed treatment services, and (3) transfer these patients to
ifferent facilities if appropriate. OBRA 87 requires states to provide
needed treatment and complete appropriate transfers by April 1990.
The various affected departments are working to implement the first
two components of California’s PASARR program. Specifically, the
Department of Health Services (DHS) started identifying MI and DD
patients. who are Medi-Cal-eligible in January 1989. In July 1989, the
Department of Mental Health (DMH) and the. DDS plan: to begin
evaluating treatment needs of, and providing needed treatment for, the
patients identified by the DHS. The DMH and the DDS have requested
a five-year extension from the Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA) for implementation of the third component—transfer of inap-
propriately placed nursing facility patients. In their request, the depart-
ments cited uncertainties about the population, need for legislative and
regulatory changes, lack of facilities, ang lack of funding arrangements as
reasons for the extension. The departments’ commitments are docu-
mented in their Alternative Disposition Plan (ADP), which-was submit-
tltgggto the HCFA in January 1989. The HCFA is due to respond by April



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 521

Department’s -Proposal. The -DDS estimates that there are 2,800
persons with developmental disabilities currently residing in nursing
facilities who will require evaluation of their treatment needs under
OBRA 87. This consists of (1) 800 persons who are currently regional
center clients, (2) 200 persons. who are eligible for regional center
services but are not currently receiving them, and (3) 1,800 persons who
are not eligible for regional center services because they are not
considered -developmentally disabled under state law. (Persons whose
handicaps-originated between their 18th and 22nd birthdays are consid-
iered) developmentally disabled under federal law but not under state
aw. : :

The regional center budget includes (1) $1,360,000 to perform an initial
assessment of the 2,000 persons who are not currently regional center
clients and (2) $360,000 for staff to evaluate the treatment needs of the
800 existing regional center clients and the 200 nursing facility residents
who are not currently receiving regional center services. In addition, the
department proposes to spend $330,000 to contract for the evaluation of
the treatment needs of the 1,800 persons who are not eligible for regional
center services. The budget assumes that the federal government will pay
75 percent of these screening and evaluation costs. ,

The department proposes to begin providing needed treatment ser-
:vices to nursing facility residents as it completes the evaluations during
1989-90. The department plans to bill for these services.through.the
Medi-Cal program. ’ ' ) o

Because the budget proposal relies on estimates derived from the
experience in other states.whose developmental service systems may
differ substantially from California’s, the DDS conducted a survey of
nursing facility residents in December 1988 in order to derive a more
accurate estimate of the number of persons requiring screening. The
DDS indicates that it will have assessed the information and revised its
proposal in February or. March 1989.

It’s Too Early to Fully Assess the Impact of the Federal Nursing
Home Reform Act The administration’s proposal to impleément :the
requirements of the federal law is complex, involves three different
departments, and is based on numerous assumptions related to the
number of persons-affected, federal action on the extension request,-and
evolving federal program requirements. The department acknowledges
that many of its. preliminary assumptions may not be accurate.- We
believe that the Legislature requires additional information before it can
fully assess the department’s proposal and the likely effect on the budget.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the department’s proposal
pending receipt of additional information. : :
Community Program Development ‘

The budget proposes expenditures of $9.1 million for community

program development from various funds. Table 7 displays the programs
that woul_d» be funded with the $9.1 million. |




522 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continved
i Table 7 o ‘

Department of Developmental Services
Community Program Development
1989-90 '
(dollars in thousands)

Program Development Fund .

L - General - Parental - Federal . Al
Program Fund - Fees - .Reimbursements  Funds
State council projects................... e —_ - $1322 . -$1,322
Department projects.........coovvvrereenenennns — 3750 — 750
Place clients from developmental centers..... $4,1832 2,665 — 6,848°
Cultural center.........ccoovniviiiiiniinnin 146 — . — 146

TOtAlS ..o $4329  $3415  §1322 . $9,066

2 These amounts are reflected in the regional center budget.

Current law requires the department to use funds from parental fees
for projects-developed in consultation with the State' Council on Devel-
opmental Disabilities. This year, the department will award $2 million in
Program Development Fund (PDF) funds to regional centers for local
projects no later than May 15, 1989. The department indicates that $1.8
‘million, or 90 percent, of these funds will be apportioned to regional
centers on the basis of caseload for use on projects identified in local plans
that meet state and federal priorities. ) ’ S

The department indicates that the remaining $200,000 will be awarded
locally, subject to statewide competition within three targeted areas: (1)
services to adults with disabilities resulting from head trauma or brain
injury, (2) residential and other programs for clients with uncommon
needs (such as Prader-Willi syndrome, which is an eating disorder
affecting a relatively small number of clients), and (3) services designed
to depopulate large community residential facilities. ‘ o

Delays in Implementing New Licensure Category

We recommend that the Legislature reappropriate the unencumbered
balance of a $500,000 appropriation from the Program Development
‘Fund for expenditure on licensure conversions of intermediate care
Jacilities for the developmentally disabled-nursing (ICF/DD-Ns) in
1989-90. We further recommendy that during budget hearings, the
administration (1) provide updated information on the number of
applications received for licensure and conversion assistance and (2)
explain why these applications have not been forthcoming. (Reappro-
priate the unencumbered balance of funds available in -Item 4300-
491(2) of the 1988 Budget Act.) o o v

The budget reflects expenditures of $500,000 from the Program
Development Fund in the current year to assist community care faci%;ties
in converting to licensure as ICF/DD-Ns. These funds were originally
appropriated in the 1986 Budget Act. The budget assumes that the
department will place 42 state developmental center (SDC) clients into
ICF/DD-Ns during 1988-89 and an additional 66 clients into these
facilities during 1989-90.

Chapter 1496, Statutes of 1985, directed the Department of Health
Services (DHS) and the DDS to develop and implement licensing and
Medi-Cal regulations for a new health facility category known as



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 523

ICF/DD-N. ICF/DD-Ns are residential facilities that provide nursing
supervision and intermittent health care services for medically fragile
ersons. The development of this category is-intended to assist the
gatpartment in meeting its goal of placing SDC clients into the commu-
nity. : : ‘
The DHS adopted emergency regulations in April 1988 establishing the
new licensure category and related Medi-Cal rates and subsequently has
readopted these emergency regulations two different times. At the time
this analysis was prepared (January 1989), the DDS had just received its
first ‘application from a community care facility seeking assistance with
converting to an ICF/DD-N. The DHS reports that it has not received
any applications from providers wanting to be licensed under this new
category. ) ' ' :

As a consequence of the slow rate of submission of applications for
licensure and conversion assistance, we believe it is unlikely that the full
$500,000 from the Program Development Fund will be spent in the
current year. Accordingly, in order to extend the availability of these
funds into 1989-90, we recommend that the Legislature reappropriate the
unencumbered balance of the $500,000 in the 1989 Budget Bill. We also
recommend that during budget hearings, the administration (1) provide
updated information on the status of applications for licensure and
conversion assistance and (2) explain why applications have not.been
forthcoming. - - . : :

{ll. DEVELOPMENTAL CENTERS

The budget proposes expenditures of $507 million (all funds). for
programs to serve state developmental center (SDC) clients in 1989-90.
This is an increase of $25.8 million, or 5.4 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures.: The proposed General Fund appropriation
for the SDCs is $65.9 million, which is $25.4 million, or 63 percent, above
estimated current-year expenditures. The primary reason for the in-
creases is the full-year effect of 1988-89 employee compensation adjust-
ments. .

The budget projects an average population of 6,630 developmentally
disabled clients in 1989-90 for the SDCs. This is 57 clients, or 0.9 percent,
less than the current-year level. The average cost per client in 1989-90 is
projected to be $69,548, an increase of $3,929, or 6 percent, above the cost
per client in the current year. The budget proposes 10,542 personnel-
years for SDC programs in 1989-90. This is 90, or 0.9 percent, less than the
personnel-years budgeted in the current year. - o ‘

Table 8 displays expenditures, funding sources, population, positions,
and cost per client for SDC programs. Table 9 shows the changes to the
current-year budget proposed for 1989-90. '




524 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued
. i - Table 8 . C

Department of Developmental Services
Developmental Centers Budget Summary .
1987-88 through 1989-90
{dollars in thousands)

Percent

_— . e = Change
' Actual Est Prop. From .
Expenditures 1987-88 198889 . 1989-9) ... 1988-89
Developmental services programs............... " $439,393 $438,797  $461,106 . 51%
Mental health programs .................ccc.... 41,968 49343 . 4585 83
Totals ...ocovvneniniiiii i $480,661 $481,140 $506,961 5.4%
Funding Sources o o '
General Fund .................................... 350,341 840,506 365,937 62.8%
Outer Continental Shelf Land Act 8(g) ........ - — . 8w =
Federal funds ................................... : 777 856 856° —
Lottery Education.......... SO SO - 338 - L048 2101
Mental health reimbursements.......... e 41,268 49343 - 45855 - - 83
" Other reimbursements...................... veee. 388275 397,097 - 392465 ~12
Developmental services programs ' i o
Average developmentally disabled popula- S S
HOML vt el 6,783 6,687 © 6,630 : —09%
Personnel-years...............oovvevneininnnn. 10,791.0 10,452.4 105420... -~ 09%
Cost per client.........c.ocevvreireniniannnnn.. $64,779 $65,619 $69,548 6.0%
2 Not a meaningful figure.
o Table 9 _
Department of Developmental Services
Programs for the Developmentally Disabled.
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands) -
' Medi-Cal
General ~ Reimburse- . o
Fund menis " Other' .~ All Funds
1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act) ............. $36,627 $405,569 $48457 ©  $490,653
Baseline adjusiments, 1988-89: ) o
Retirement reduction...............cccoeuuenn. —4,483 - —427 T '=4910.
Telephone equipment reduction per : : EER
Section 3.7 ......ooiiiiiiiiini -172- - = T — =172
Employee compensation ....................u. 2,570 - . 98T 2,827
Reimbursement reduction............. e -_— - -4 . . -14
Less than anticipated Medi-Cal COLA-....... 5467 . —5467 - —
Unanticipated population decrease ........... 533 —8,079 — . ..—1546
Board of Control elaim........................ —36 —_ : - -36
Lottery funds education program............. — — 338 338
1988-89 expenditures (revised) .................. $40,506 $392,023 $48,611 $481,140
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90:
Price inCrease......oovvevvevrvennviinnvinnnnnes $1,334 — $231 $1,565
Phase-out of current-year population
AECIeasE. . .vvvvieerireririierireerriaanaanns —1,190 - —_ —1,190
Full-year effect of 1988-89 employee com-
pensation increases............c...ovivinuises 17,738 — 2,543 20,281
Lottery funds education program............. - — 710 710
Population increase (mentally disabled)...... — —_ 241 241

Board of Control claim........................ 36 —_ — 36



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 525

Caseload and cost adjustments: _
Population decrease (developmentally dis- v
abled) ...l reernes 3831 —$4,853 - -1,022

Population increase (mentally disabled)...... ‘ - — —124 —124
* Coverage factor ‘(developmentally disabled) . 3,682 — —_ 3,682

Coverage factor (mentally disabled).......... - - "842 842
Program-change proposals: o

Recurring maintenance............... . - - 800 800
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ................ $65,937 $387,170 $53,854 - $506,961
Change from 1988-89 (revised): _

AMOUDt ...ttt $25,431 —$4,853 $5,243 $25,821

Percent........oc.iveiiivnniinnnne RN 62.8% —~12% 10.8% 5.4%

Developmental Center Population and Medi-Cal Reimbursements

We recommend that in its May revision, the department incorporate
the Medi-Cal cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) estimate for long-term
care assumed by the Department of Health Services in the Medi-Cal
May revision. o ' ' '

. The estimate of current-year expenditures contained in the budget
reflects a General Fund deficiency of $6 million. The deficiency is due to
two factors. First, General Fund costs will increase by $5.5 million
because the actual COLAs for Medi-Cal long-term care were less than
anticipated in the budget. '

Second, General Fund costs will increase by $533,000 because the
department projects that the SDC population at the end of the current
year will be 250 less than was anticipated when the budget was adopted.
A reduction in population results in an increase in General Fund
spending because, when the client population goes down, the depart-
ment loses Medi-Cal reimbursements sliightly exceeding the amount it
saves in staff and other direct patient care costs. This is because Medi-Cal
reimbursements cover “fixed costs” such as administration as well as
direct patient care costs. =~ . g . :

‘The budget proposes-a reduction of $1 million in all funds in 1989-90
due to the net effect of SDC population decreases and increases resulting
from changes in client characteristics. The population changes result in
losses of Medi-Cal reimbursements. totaling $4.8 million and increased
General Fund costs of $3.8 million. This proposal is based on an SDC
population of 6,630 at the end of the current year and a decrease of 57
clients during 1989-90. The department indicates that it will revise .the
population estimates in May. : : v

Our analysis indicates that the department’s. preliminary population
estimates appear reasonable. A variety of factors, including the recent
rate increases and.the expansion of the Alternative Residential Model,
appear to have decreased admissions to, and increased placements from,
the SDCs.: ST . S

Budget Fails to Reflect Medi-Cal COLAs. The department’s budget
request: assumes that there will be no Medi-Cal rate  increases for
long-term care in the budget. Although the administration proposes
waiving statutory COLAs in many other programs, it is likely that the
long-term care statutory COLAs will be funded due to requirements in
federal law. The amount of the COLA will be determined in the spring
based on cost studies. The department-estimates that each 1 percent




526 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

Medi-Cal COLA provided to long-term care facilities would offset $3.9
million in proposed General Fund support. o

In our analysis of the Medi-Cal program’s budget (please see Item
4260), we recommend that the Department of Health Services incorpo-
rate its projection of long-term care COLAs in its May revision expendi-
ture estimates. Consistent with that recommendation, we recommend
that the DDS incorporate the Medi-Cal estimate for long-term care
COLAs in its May revision of expenditures.

Information Needed on Proposal to Expand Educational Programs

We withhold recommendation on the department’s proposal to spend
81,048,000 from the Lottery Education Fund on developmental center
education programs pending receipt of additional information.

The budget proposes to spend $1,048,000 from the Lottery Education

Fund for developmental center educational programs during 1989-90.
The budget reflects expenditures of $338,000 from the Lottery Education
Fund in the current year. The department indicates that it intends to
seek authorization to spend the $338,000 for the current year through the
Section 28 process. ‘ ‘
" Background. Chapter 425, Statutes of 1988 (AB 1327, Eastin), requires
the Controller to include state developmental centers among the public
educational institutions receiving quarterly distributions of lottery funds.
Current law prohibits agencies from using lottery funds for capital outlay
eéxpenditures. ' S

Department’s Proposal. The department proposes to spend the
$1,048,000 from the Lottery Eiducation Fund as follows durin tﬁe budget
year: $248,000 for salaries and benefits; $100,000 for capital outlay; $100,000
for equipment; and $200,000 each for travel, books and supplies, and
contracted services. The department reports that this budget will support
(1) the creation of a curriculum development center at Camarillo State
Developmental Center, (2) staff training, (3) local assistance to commu-
nity programs, (4) a variety of projects aimed at “enriching instruction
relating to community integration,” and (5) technical assistance and
capital outlay.

Proposal Lacks Substance. Our review of the department’s proposal
was seriously hampered by the fact that the department did not prepare
a formal budget proposal outlining its request and subsequently failed to
provide the Legislature with the basic information required to review its
expenditure plan. Specifically, at the time we prepared our analysis, the
department had not provided (1) any information related to the need for
the specific components of the proposal or (2) justification of the amounts
requested—either for the current or the budget years. In addition, the
department has not explained why it plans to use Lottery Education
g‘und monies for capital outlay when current law prohibits such expen-

itures. v ‘ v » .

Accordingly, because we are unable to assess the need and justification
for the department’s proposal, we withhold recommendation pending
receipt of the additional information. ‘ :

Loss of $1.9 Million in Reimbursements Not Reflecied fn-BudgeI

We recomimend that the department report to the fiscal committees,
prior to budget hearings, on how the elimination of the Career



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 527

ngportum'ty Development program will affect its budget and its
ability to fill existing positions and meet ils affirmative action goals.

The. budget proposes the elimination of the Career Opportunities
Development (COD) program, which is administered by the State
Personnel Board (SPB). This proposal results in a General Fund savings
of $9 million and a reduction of 7.6 personnel-years in the 1989-90 budget
for the SPB.

The COD program provides on-the-job training for disabled persons,
welfare recipients, and other economically disadvantaged persons, in-
cluding participants in the state’s Greater Avenues for Independence
(GAIN) program. The goal of the COD program is to help reduce
welfare (f:apendenc by helping these people begin careers in public
service. The SPB administers the COD program through contracts with
other state departments, counties, and nonprofit organizations. Under
these contracts, the SPB pays 80 percent to 90 percent of the trainee’s
salary and benefits, and the agency providing the training pays the
remainder.

The department reports that the elimination of the COD program will
result in a loss of reimbursements totaling $1.9 million ($1.8 million for

ositions in the state developmental centers and $100,000 for positions in
Eeadquarters). The budget does not reflect the loss of these reimburse-
ments. Furthermore, the department indicates that the elimination of
this program may reduce its ability to fill existing positions and meet its
affirmative action goals. Due to these problems, we recommend that
prior to budget hearings, the department report to the fiscal committees
gndhow the elimination of the COD will affect the department and its

udget.

Health and Welfare Agency
.DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

Item 4440 from the General

Fund and various funds » Budget p. HW 114
Requested 1989-90 ... ssississsssenes $1,200,017,000
Estimated 1988-89 .............. revseresesretebttorerbebebrebsa s ns e s e e ne e e beseees 1,106,364,000
Actual 1987-88 ............ Lereesenieseeeneesnenesnasanssrossissaasiss trtertereereeenerresnene 1,045,362,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $93,653,000 (+4-8.5 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........ceiirereecreecionennernnsnnne 2,350,000
Recommeéndation pending ............ineeneoeneseeensnnns © 32,845,000




528 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itemn 4440
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description Fund - Amount
4440-001-001—Department support General $28,933,000
4440-001-196—Department support Asset Forfeiture Dlstnbutlon ‘ 89,000
4440-001-236—Department support Cigarette and Tobacco Prod- 745,000 .
ucts Surtax (C&T)
4440-001-845—Department support . .Primary Prevention 148,000
4440-001-890—Department support Federal 944,000
4440-011-001—State hospitals General 329,318,000
4440-011-236—State hospitals C&T 7,988,000
4440-016-001—Conditional release General 17,742,000
4440-016-236—Conditional release C&T 628,000
4440-101-001—Local assistance General © 510,812,000
4440-101-236—Local assistance C&T 25,000,000 -
4440-101-845—Local assistance Primary Prevention . 738,000
4440-101-890—Local assistance Federal 19,207,000-
4440-111-001—Brain-damaged adults General . 5,257,000
4440-131-001—Special education pupils General 15,116,000
4440-141-001—Institutions for mental diseases General 55,189,000
4440-141-236—Institutions for mental diseases C&T o 5,239,000
Control Section 23.50—Department support State Legalization Impact Assis 326,000
’ tance Grant (SLIAG) o
Control Section 23.50—Local assistance SLIAG - 3,000,000
Ch 1271/87 . General 45,000
Reimbursements — - 173,553,000
Total - $1,200,017,000°
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. One-Time Consultant Funds. Reduce Item 4440-001-001 by 533
$285,000 and Reduce Reimbursements by $140,000. Recom-
mend a reduction of $285,000 from the General Fund and
$140,000 in reimbursements because the department did not
reduce funds associated with a one-time consultant contract.

2. Federal Nursing Home Reform. Withhold recommendation 533
on the $16.3 million proposed for implementing - federal
nursing home reform requirements pending. receipt of
additional information. \

3. Coverage Factor. Reduce Item 4440-011-236 by $725,000 537
Recommend a reduction of $725,000 from the Cigarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax Fund amount budgeted for cover-
age factor increases in order to accurately reflect the timing.
of new staff h1r1ng ,

4. Mentally Disordered Offender (MDO) Program. Recom- 537
mend that prior to budget hearings, the Departments of
Mental Health and Corrections and the Board of Prison
Terms report to the fiscal committees on the impact of a
recent court ruling that invalidates the MDO program.

5. $25 Million Local Assistance Augmentation. Recommend 540

that prior to budget hearings, the department submit addi-
tional information to the fiscal committees on the allocation
of the $25 million augmentation for local mental health
programs.




Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 529

6. Traumatic Brain Injury Demonstration Project. Recom: ' 541 :

mend that prior to budget hearings, the department provide
. the fiscal committees with its plan for implementing the
. traumatic brain injury demonstration projects as required by

. Ch1292/88. - : v

7. Additional Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services 542
Block Grant Funds. Recommend that prior to budget.hear-

© ings, the department report to the fiscal committees on (a)
the exact amount’ of asditional federal block grant funds
available to the state, (b) any limitations on the use of the
funds, and (c¢) how the department proposes to spend the
additional funds.

8. Special Education Pupils. Withhold recommendation on the 542
$15.8 million proposed for mental health services to special
education pupils until May revision of the budget, in order to
obtain additional caseload and cost information.

9. Institutions for Mental Diseases. Reduce Item 4440-141-236, 543
Recommend (a) a reduction of $1.2 million in Item 4440-
141-236 for IMD services due to overbudgeting and (b)
adoption of Budget Bill language specifying an allocation for
IMD beds. Withhold recommendation on the proposed 23
accounting positions and $745,000 (Item 4440-001-236) pend-
ing final outcome of negotiations between the department
and IMD providers. ’

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Mental Health (DMH) directs and coordinates
statewide efforts aimed at the treatment and prevention of mental
disabilities. The department’s primary responsibilities are to:

1. Administer the Short-Doyle and Lanterman-Petris-Short Acts. The
acts provide for delivery of mental health services through a state-county -

partnership and for involuntary treatment of the mentally disabled.

2. Operate Atascadero, Metropolitan, Napa, and Patton State Hospitals
and manage programs for the mentally disabled located at Camarillo
State Hospitaf - '

3. Administer the Conditional Release program, which provides for the
community outpatient treatment and supervision of judicially committed
persons and mentally disordered offenders. ‘

The department has 6,934.4 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $1.2 billion (all funds) for the
support of the DMH in 1989-90. This is an increase of $93.7 million, or 8.5
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. Proposed General
Fund expenditures for support of the department and its programs are
$962.4 millioni, which is $26.4 million, or 2.8 percent, above estimated
General Fund expenditures in the current year. The budget proposes
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax. Fund (Proposition 99) expendi-
tures of $39.6 million. _

The largest proposed increases are (1) a $25 million augmentation for
local programs, (2) $17.9 million for the full-year effect of 1988-89
employee compensation increases at the state hospitals, and (3) '$16.3
million for the implementation of federal nursing home reform.




530 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued .

The Governor’s Budget Summary states that major General Fund cuts
may be made to mental health programs in the budget year if the
Legislature does not adopt a numger of proposed changes. Specifically,
the summary states that if the Legislature does not adopt statutory
changes that will allow reductions in the budget (for example elimina-
tion of certain statutory cost-of-living adjustments), then “it:will become
necessary to reduce or eliminate a greater number of discretionary
programs in the Health and Welfare area.” The DMH’s budget has been
identified for a $229 million reduction.

Table 1 provides a summary of the department’s budget for the: past
current, and budget years.

. Table 1
Departmen't‘of Mental Health
Budget Summary
1987-88 through 1989-90
{dollars in thousands)

. Actual Est. Prop.. _Change from 1988-89
Expenditures ‘ 198788 196889 .- 198990 “-Amount _ Percent
Department support ......................... $44,156 $45428 $60,86’Z, $15,439 . . 34.0%
State hospitals............ e, 328,074 351,236 381,962 30,726 . 87
Local programs............cooccvviiiniinenns - 604931 623,307 664,860 41,553 6.7
Special education pupils ..................... 14,875 15,791 15,791 = —
Brain-damaged adults........................ 3,201 5257 - 5287 o — )
Institutions for mental diseases.............. 50,125 . 65,345 71,280 5,935 9 1.
Totals ..oooveiiiiinie e $1,045362 $1,106364 $1,200017 $93,653 85%
Funding Sources o
General Fund ................c.coceeiniin, $894675  $935992  $965412 $26420 . 28%
Federal funds ................................ 17,791 20,232 20,151 =81 —04
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax : . : ’
Fund.....o.oovoiiiiiiviiiniindiil, — — . 39600 39600 S—a
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant S T
CFund. ., — 334 . 33% 2. 04
Primary Prevention Fund.................... 817 954 8% - - —68 -71
Asset Forfeiture Distribution Fund.......... — — 89 89 —2
Special Account for Capital Outlay. ........ 714 — — — I
Reimbursements.................cccoeivvunins 131365 145872 173553 27681 190
Personnel-years v ' _ '
Department support...... i 3289 3389 368.7 28 . 88%
State hospitals........ e e 6,234.9 65955 67810 1855 - 28
Totals . ovvvnreiiiiiieiee e 6,563.8 6,934.4 7,149.7. 2153 . 31%

“Not a meamngful ﬁgure

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

A. CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS SURTAX FUND
-~ (PROPOSITION 99) FUNDING ISSUES

Proposal for Proposition 99 Raises a Number of Issuves

The budget proposes expenditures of $39.6 million from the Clgarette
and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund, Unallocated Account for a
variety of DMH programs: '

e Local assistance augmentation—$25 million.



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 531

e Caseload funding increases for institutions for mental diseasés
(II\ﬁDs) , state hospitals, and the Conditional Release program—$7.6
million. ‘ .

« State hospital coverage factor (allowances for normal staff absences)
increase—$6.3 million. ‘

¢ Permanent positions for IMD program administration—$745,000.

We have identified two major issues related to the use of C&T funds for
mental health programs: »

1. Should a declining revenue source be used to support caseload
growth and other ongoing program costs? The budget proposes to use
C&T funds for caseload increases for the IMD program and mentally
disordered offenders. The department has indicated that caseload in
these programs is likely to grow faster than in other mental health
?rograms in future years. The other DMH proposals involving funding
rom the C&T Fund all represent continuing costs. e

Our review indicates that the revenue to the C&T Fund is likely to
decline gradually over time. Therefore, it is likely that a gap will develop
between available revenues and actual program costs. If this occurs, the
Legislature would have to backfill witlg) General Fund dollars ‘at some
future time in order to maintain program service levels.

2. Does the proposal supplement or supplant current service levels?
Under Proposition 99, C&T funds must be used to supplement current
levels of service, not to supplant funding for existing levels of service.
There are two proposals that raise the issue of supplantation.

First, the-budget proposes $6.3 million from C&T funds to increase the
state hospitals’ “coverage factor”—a staffing allowance that compensates
for normal staff absences from work. The increase ‘is necessary due to a
gradual erosion of staff coverage as a result of increased holidays, sick
leave, and other staff absences. This proposal does not augment the
amount of treatment delivered to patients in state hospitals but helps to
maintain the current level of services required. (In fact, the budget
proposal is titled “program maintenance.”)

Second, the positions proposed for IMD program administration do not
result in any identifiable increase in the level of treatment services.
Consequently, the proposals might be interpreted as funding existing
levels of service. ’

B. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT

The budget proposes expenditures of $60.9 million for support of the
DMH in 1989-90. This amount consists of $42.5 million for department
administration and $18.4 million for the Conditional Release:program.
Overall, this is an increase of $15.4 million, or 34 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures. Table 2 shows the department’s expenditures
and funding sources for the past, current, and budget years. '




532 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved
Table 2

Department of Mental Health Support
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 1989-90
-(dollars in thousands)

Actual - Est. - Prop: " Change from 1958-89

Expenditures . 1987-88  1988-89  1989-90. : Amount - Percent
Department administration.................. $29,875 $27,518 $42,497 $14,979 54.4%
Conditional release...........ovovvvvvvninns - 14,281 17910 . 18370 460 2.6
Totals ..coviniiiiiiiii $44,156 $45.428 .- $60,867 $15,439 v34.0%
Funding Sources - F ) . : .
General Fund .....................c.oounns, $42097  $42269  $46,720 - $4451 105%
Federal funds .........c..............o.ee 765 977 944 ¢ =33 =34
Primary Prevention Fund............ Foeeneas 113 216 . 148 —68. - =315
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax . IR
Fund.....cooovviiviiiiiiiiiniiiiinni, — — L3713 373 - =2
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant . o ) -
Fund.........ccoooiiiiiiiii — 314 o 3% 12 .38
Asset Forfeiture Distribution Fund.......... - — 89 89 -3

Reimbursements............................ L8l 1652 1L%7 9615 5820

* Not a meaningful figure.

Budget Changes. Table 3 shows the changes in the departments
support budget proposed for 1989-90. The major change is an increase .of
$12.7 million ($3.2 million General Fund) to implement the federal
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 (OBRA 87) nursing home
reform requ1rements

Table 3 »
Department of Mental Health Support
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General Find All Funds
1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act)................. e, $41,120 : $43,637
Adjustments, 1988-89: '
System of care for severely mentally disabled adults,
Ch982/88....civiniiiiii e 511 511
One-time medical evaluation field manual, Ch 376/88........ o 36 Tt 36
‘Community treatment facilities, Ch 1271/87..........coecnins 45 45
One-time reappropriation for cost recovery system........... 125 -0 125
PERS rate reduction ...........c..cooiiiiniiiioneniininnin., —45 —66
Telephone equipment reduction per Section 3.70............. .—56 . =56
Salary and benefit increase.............cooiiiiiiiiiiieneninn, 158 } - 114
Institutions for mental diseases administration ................ 500 o 500
Transfer Office of Mental Health Social Services (OMHSS)
from department to Monterey County ..............c..ccuee —125 —145
One-time rollover, federal grants ................c..ccoeveenes — 103
Child/adolescent service system program ..................... — 168
Mental health planning allocation.....................coeviee. - 82
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant ................... — 314

1988-89 expenditures (revised) ..........oceveiniiiiinininiiena. $42,269 $45,428



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 533

Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: ' :
Full-year funding, of 1988-89 salary and benefits increase ..... 780 . 875

Price inCrease ...........ccceevenriiiiniiiiii e - 17
Establish pro-rata charges for the mental health Primary ~

Prevention Fund ... o, — 15
Reduce one-time adjustments............ i —36 - 140
Reduce one-time reappropriation for cost recovery system. .. -125 -125

Program change proposals:
System of care for severely mentally disabled adults, .

Ch982/88.... . i ve i 497 497
Institutions for mental dlseases admmlstratlon ................ - 745
Federal nursing home reform........ SN o 3181 12,725

_Children’s mental health services administration, ;

Ch IBBL/87 .. v evvevveeveeerieeeeeeereeeeeie e eeneeenas 54 54
Brain-damaged adult program administration................. 56 ' 56 -
Long-term health care facilities report, Ch 1494/88........... 100 100
Various funding transfers between support and the Condi-

tional Release program...........cooiiviiiiiiiinnnninnninans - 48
Complete transfer of OMHSS from department to Monterey : . .

County ..o =56 —56
Mentally disordered offender population adjustment ......... — 628

1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ................ [T $46,720 $60,867
Change from 1988-89 (revised):
AMOUNE. ...l . $4451 $15,439

Percent.........ooovivniiii 10.5% . 34.0%

Budget Fails to Remove One-Tlme Consultant Funds

We recommend a reduction of $285,000 from the General Fund and
$140,000 in reimbursements because the department did not reduce
funds associated with a one-time consultant contract. (Reduce Item
4440-001-001 by $285,000 and reduce reimbursements by $140,000.)

In the 1988 Budget Act, the Legislature provided the: DMH with
$285,000 from the General Fund and $140,000 in reimbursements to
provide one-time funding for a consultant contract to review the DMH
cost reporting and data collection system.

‘Our review of the proposed budget indicates that the department has
not removed the one-time consultant contract funds appropriated in the
1988 Budget Act. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature delete
$285,000 from  the General Fund for support of the department and
reduce reimbursements by $140,000. (Reduce Item 4440-001-001 by
$285,000 and reduce reimbursements by $140,000.)

Unknown Impact Due to Federdl Nursmg Home Reform

.We withhold recommendation on the $16.3 million proposed for
implementing federal nursing home reform requirements pending
receipt of additional information.

The budget for the:DMH proposes a total of $16.3 million, including
$12.7 million in department support and $3.6 million in local ass1stance to
fulfill federal requirements related to screening persons in nursin
facilities. The $16.3 million consists of $5 million from the General Fun
and $11.3 million in reimbursements from federal funds.

: Background. The budget contains a number of proposals in various
departments related to implementing the federal Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1987 (OBRA 87). The act made major changes in
federal Medicare and Medicaid laws related to nursing homes. The intent
of OBRA 87 was to address concerns that people are inappropriately
placed in nursing homes and that many nursing home patients are not




534 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

receiving the treatment they need. Major provisions affecting state
programs involve (1) additional screening of nursing home residents to
assure that their placements are appropriate and they receive ‘the
treatment they need, (2) registration and training of nurse aides, and (3)
changes in facility categories.

Patient Screening Provisions. Under OBRA 87, the state must imple-
ment a preadmission screening and annual resident review (PASARR)
program. In this program, the state must (lf screen all nursin(gi home
patients to identify mentally ill (MI) and developmentally disabled (DD)
individuals, (2) evaluate treatment needs of MI and DD patients and
provide needed treatment services, and (3) transfer these patients to
other facilities if appropriate. OBRA 87 requires states to provide needed
treatment and complete appropriate transfers by April 1990. .

The affected departments are working to implement the first two
components of California’s PASARR procglram. Specifically, the Depart-
ment of Health Services (DHS) started identifying MI and DD patients
who are Medi-Cal-eligible in January 1989. Beginning July 1989, the
Department of Developmental Services (DDS) and the DMH plan to
begin evaluating treatment needs of the patients identified by the DHS
and providing additional needed treatment. The DMH and DDS have
requested a five-year extension from the Health Care Financing Admin-
istration (HCFA) for implementation of the third component—transfer
of all inappropriately placed nursing facility patients. In their request, the
departments cited uncertainties about the population, need for legislative
and regulatory changes, lack of alternative placement facilities, and lack
of funding arrangements as reasons for the extension. The departments’
commitments are documented in- their Alternative Disposition Plan
(ADP), which was submitted to the HCFA in January 1989. The HCFA is
due to respond by April .1989. _ , o

Department’s Proposal. The budget proposal includes (1) $6.9 million
in contract funds to evaluate the treatment needs of an estimated 17,000
persons seeking admission to nursing facilities in 1989-90, (2) $5.1 million
in contract funds to evaluate the treatment needs of an estimated 13,000
current nursing facility residents, and (3) $704,000 for department staff to
administer the program. The budget assumes that the federal govern-
ment will pay 75 percent of these costs. - -

The budget also includes $3.6 million to provide additional mental

health treatment to approximately 3,400 assessed patients in the budget
year. The department estimates that one-half of these individuals would
require transfers to different facilities under OBRA 87. Under the ADP,
these patients would not be transferred until 1995. Any additional
treatment would be provided in the nursing facility. The department
assumes that the federal government will pay 50 percent of treatment
costs. : ‘
In developing its budget proposal, the department utilized estimates
developed by the DHS regarding the MI population requiring assessment
under OBRA 87. The department indicates that in February 1989 it will
conduct a survey of nursing facilities to determine the accuracy of the
estimates and revise them where necessary. The department indicates
the information will be available by April 1989. o

Impact of OBRA 87—Too Soon to Tell. The administration’s proposal
to implement the requirements of the federal law is complex, involves



-Ttem 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 535

three different departments, and is based on numerous assumpﬁons
related to the number of persons affected, federal action on the ADP, and
evolving federal program requirements. The department acknowledges

_that many of its preliminary assumptions may not be accurate, and

po’centiallif1 will need to be revised. We believe that the Legislature
requires the additional information to be submitted in April before it can
fully assess the department’s proposal and the likely impact on the
budget. We therefore withhokf recommendation on the department’s
proposal pending receipt of additional information.

‘  C. STATE HOSPITAL PROGRAMS

The budget proposes e;(lpenditures of $382 million, all funds, in 1989-90
for clients in state hospitals for the mentally disabled. This is an increase
of $30.7 million, or 8.7 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-
tures. The budget proposes an appropriation of $329.3 million from the
General Fund for these programs, which is an increase of $18.1 million, or
5.8 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. In addition, the
budget proposes an appropriation of $8 million from the Cigarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund for state hospital Erograms. Table
4 shows the components of the state hospital budget in the past, current,
and budget years. ‘ : ,

Table 4
Department of Mental Health
State Hospitals
Budget Summary
1987-88 through 1989-90

Actual Est. Prop.  Change from 1988-89

Expenditures (dollars in thousands) 198788  1988-89  1989-90  Amount  Percent
County clients.........ccoevveererivnerneennis $185065  $188,535  $204,280  $15,745 8.4%
Judicially committed clients ................. - 115491 122,653 133,026 10,373 85
Other clients®........ocovvvviiiiiinnl 27,51,8 40,048 44,656 4,608 115
i Totals ...ovvvivniieeiiiieniens e $328,074  $351,236  $381,962  $30,726 8.7%
Funding Sources (dollars in thousands) .
General Fund ..............ccoovvviiieiniiins $299842  $311,188  $329318  $18,130 58%
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax ’
Fund.........cooviiieiiviiiiaenniiianenn, - — 7988 7,988 L —*
Reimbursements..............ccvvevevnennns 27,518 40,048 44,656 4608 15
SAFCO.......c..oeovvivieiiniiiiiiiiiinns 714 — — —_— —
Average population .
County clients...........cocvevvininininnn 2,483 2,493 2,512 19 0.8%
Judicially committed clients............... 1,565 1,673 1,776 - 103 6.2
Other clients® ............coeeeviieniinnies 463 594 - T04 110 . 185 .
Totals ..covvnneiiniciiiii s 4,511 4,760 4,992 232 49%
Authorized positions
Department of Mental Health ............ 6,235 7257 7,495 238 33%
Department of Developmental Services.. 706 - 805 823 18 - 22
Totals ....c.ovvnenennns N 6,941 8,062 8,318 - 256 ) 3.‘2%
Cost per client (actual dollars) . . o C
County clients.............ocoveeniiennines $74,533 $75,626 $81,322 $5,696 75%
Judicially committed clients............... 73,796 73,313 74,902 1,589 22
Other clients®........... e rraeaaes 59434 = 67421 63,432 —3,989 —-59
Totals ..ooevveneiiiiiienciiaans $72,728 $73,789 $76,515 $2,726 3.7%

2 Includes clients from the Department of Corrections, the Department of Developmental Services, and
the Department of the Youth Authority.
b Not a meaningful figure.

1878859




536 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Coniinued
Client Characteristics

State hospitals serve four categories of clients: county chents, ‘judicially
committed clients, mentally dlsordered offenders and clients of other
institutions.

"~ County clients may voluntarily consent to treatment or may be
detained involuntarily for treatment for specified periods of time under
the provisions of the Lanterman-Petris-Short Act.

Judicially committed clients include persons who are legally catego-
rized as (1) incompetent to stand trial, (2) not guilty of a crime by reason
of insanity, or (3) mentally disordered sex offenders.

Mentally disordered offenders include prison parolees who have been
committed to the department for treatment and supervision.

Clients of other institutions include mentally disabled clients of the
Departments of Corrections and the Youth Authority who are transferred
to state hospitals to receive medication and other treatment.

Proposed Budget Changes

The major changes proposed for 1989-90 include (1) an increase of $6.3
million (C&T Fund) for additional staff needed to cover increased
employee absences and (2) an increase of $17.9 million ($15.7 million
General Fund) for full-year funding of 1988-89 state hospital salary and
benefit increases. Table 5 dlsplays the budget changes proposed for
1989-90.

Table 5
Department of Mental Heaith
State Hospitals
~ Proposed 1989-80 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General Fund Al Funds

1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act)...........coooeerriiniiiinn, $313,466 $353,952
Adjustments, 1988-89: s
Reduce Department of Corrections reimbursement .......... - —696
Telephone equipment reduction per Section 3.70............. —392 —392
Retirement reducton. ... ....vvureieiinenniienrrenenencenens —2543 T —9,805
State hospital bed buy-out..... eerreraneeie —1,990 ~1,990
Salary and benefit increase 2,682 3,026 -
Miscellaneous reimbursement adjustments .................... — ) 176’
Board of Control reduction............ccccoiiiiiiviieniiinnnn, -35 : -35
1988-89 expenditures (revised) ...........co.oeeviiiiiiniiniiininn. $311,188 $351,236
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90:
Replace Department of Corrections reimbursement.......... - 696
Full-year costs for state hospital population 1564 . 1,564
Full-year costs—Atascadero peace officers.... 229 ‘ 229
Price increase ..........cocoviiiiiiinininininn e 820 857
Retirement adjustment ..............c.ooiiiiiiiiiinin 322 362
Full-year costs of 1988-89 salary and benefit increases......... 15,668 ’ 17,887
Energy costs. ....ocovevinivuininieniiiniveinieniniiiienenien, -9 -9

Reverse one-time adjustments...........c...coevienniinnnnnn, 35 3B



Ttem 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 537

Caseload and cost adjustments: : S L :
- Population adjustment................coocienennen. e —1,268 —1,268

“Mentally disordered offénder populatlon e, reeriene - . 1,678
Program change proposals: L :
~ ‘Coverage factor.................... O S - 6,310
Biopsychiatry research unit at Napa..............ocivveevnn.ns 769 ' 769
Psychisatric services to prison inmates at Vacaville............ - 1616
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) e T e e $329,318 ‘ $381,962
Change from 1988- 89 (rewsed) . : -
CAmount... e e © 818,130 ' $30,726

- Percent....... PR T e - 58% 8.7%

.Coverage Factor -

We recommend a reduction of $725, 000 from the C&T Fund amount
budgeted for coverage factor increases in order to accurately re:ﬂect the
timing of new staff hiring. (Reduce Item 4440-011-236.) ‘

- The budget proposes $6.3 million from the C&T Fund for 173 posmons
in order to increase the “coverage factor” at the five state hospitals with
mental health programs. The coverage factor is a staffing allowance that
is intended to compensate for normal staff absences from work due to
vacation, sick leave, and other factors. The department has updated the
coverage factor due to chan%es in employment regulations, policies, and
staffing patterns since the last revision in 1983-84. The 173 positions

represent an increase of approximately 2.6 percent in total state hospital

staffing and an increase of approximately 3.6 percent in direct patient
care staffing.

“We believe that the department’s timetable for filling’ the new
positions is unrealistic because it assumes the 173 proposed positions can
be filled by July 1. The department indicates that it will take at least six
weeks to fill the proposed’ positions associated with the increased
coverage factor, given the significant delays associated with testing,
recruiting, interviewing prospective employees, and processing person-
nel paperwork. If the new staff were hlreg in mid-August rather than July
1, the coverage factor adjustment in the budget year Would be $725,000
less than the $6.3 million requested.

In order to accurately reflect when the new posmons w1ll be hired, we
recommend that: the Legislature reduce the amount proposed for
add1t10n)al hospital staff coverage by $725,000. (Reduce Item 4440-
011-236

Menfally Dlsordered Offender (MDO) Program Ruled Unconstitutional

. We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the Departments of
Mental Health and Corrections and the Board of Prison Terms report

to the fiscal committees on the impact of a recent court rulmg that

invalidates the MDO program.

The budget proposes $11.7 million to fund the care and treatment of
MDO populations in the state hospitals and the community Conditional
Release (CONREP) program. This is an increase of $2.3 million, or 24
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The increase primar-
ily results from population increases of (1) 67 MDO clients in the state
hospitals ($1.7 million) ‘and (2) 30 MDO clients in the CONREP program
($628,000). At present, there are a combined 169 MDOs in state hospltals
and in the CONREP program.




538 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved »

Background. Chapter 1419, Statutes of 1985 (SB 1296, M¢Corquodale),
established the MDO program as a mechanism to extend the commit-
ment of mentally disordered prison inmates who are eligible for parole.
MDOs are prison inmates who have a severe mental disorder and are
placed in the mental health system as a condition of their parole. To be
placed in the program, the California Department of Corrections (CDC)
must first certify an inmate as meeting specified. commitment criteria.
For example, (1) the inmate must have a severe mental disorder, (Zf the
mental disorder caused, or was an aggravating factor in, a crime involving
violence for which the inmate was convicted, and (3) the mental disorder
is not in remission or cannot be kept in remmission. The DMH then
conducts its own evaluation to determine whether or not an inmate
should be committed to the program. If the CDC and DMH concur that
the inmate meets all the criteria for the program, the Board .of Prison
Terms reviews all of the documentation and then may order the inmate
into the MDO program as a condition of parole. The MDO program
ensures the provision of mental health treatment in a state hospital
setting or community follow-up programs, such as the CONREP pro-
gram. : : :

MDO Program No Longer Constitutional. In October 1988, the state

‘Court of Appeal found the MDO statute to be unconstitutional. The state

Supreme Court decided on February 2, 1989 to uphold the appeal court
decision. The appeal court held the statute unconstitutional in two
respects: o

e The court determined the application of the MDO statute to any
person whose offense was committed prior to the effective date of
the MDO legislation to be in violation of the . constitution. For
individuals whose offense was committed after the effective date of
‘the MDO legislation, they could still be subjected to the MDO
provisions under this part of the court decision. .

..o The court determined that MDO legislation unconstitutionally de-
nies equal protection because it mandates involuntary confinement
and treatment without proof of dangerousness.

Budget Impact. Due to the timing of the court ruling, the proposed
budget does not reflect its fiscal impact on the MDO program. The
Legislature needs additional information to assess the short- and long-
term fiscal and policy options as a result of the court ruling. At a
minimum, the Legislature needs information on (1) how many current
MDO patients would no longer meet commitment criteria for treatment,
(2) what is the current- and budget-year impact, (3) are there other
commitment mechanisms in statute that would allow treatment of this
population, and, if so, how would treatment funding be handled, (4) are
there any capital outlay projects in the state hospitals that will be
affected, and (5) what is the effect of the ruling on the public.

We recommend that prior to. budget hearings, the Departments of
Mental Health and Corrections and the Board ofg Prison Terms report to
the fiscal committees on these issues.

" D. LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMS

The budget proposes an apf)ro riation of -$510.8 ‘million from the
General Fund for assistance to local mental health programs in 1989-90.



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 539

This is an increase of $3.8 million, or 0.8 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures. Total expenditures for local mental health
programs in 1989-90, including expenditures from reimbursements and
federal funds, are proposed at $664.9 million, which is $41.6 million, or 6.7
percent, above estimated current-year expendltures These expendltures
include $25 million from the C&T Fund. Table 6 displays local assistance
expenditures and fundmg sources for the past, current, and budget years.

Table 6
Department of Mental Health
Local Mental Health Programs -
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Actual Est. -~ Prop. _Change from 1985-89
Expenditures 1987-88  1988-89 198990  Amount  Percent
Short-Doyle allocations. ...................... $586,222  $598,814 $632415  $33,601 5.6%
AIDS. ..., 700 1,500 1,500 _ -
Primary prevention projects................. 704 738 738 — —_
Federal block grant....................... ... 16589 16,140 16,092 —48 -03
Federal community support program
3 ¢ 111 ¢ N 139 131 131 — —
Federal homeless funds...................... — 2984 - 2984 = —
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant ‘
(SLIAG) allocations ..................... - 3,000 3,000 _— —
Federal disaster grant........................ 298 — — — —
Sacramento mental health center........... 279 - = - —
System of care for severely mentally dis-
“abled adults, Ch 982/88 ................. — — 8,000 8,000 =t
Totals ..oeuenieniiiiniieniienenes ... $604931  $623307  $664,860  $41,553 6.7%
Funding Sources = v
Gengral Fund ...................cocccevvuiils 3492690  $506973  $510,812 $3,839 . 08%
Reimbursements................ccoevvennnen. H511 93,341 106,103 12,762 13.7
Federal funds ..........................oo... 17,026 19255 19207 —48 -02
Primary Prevention Fund.................... 704 738 738 . —
Cigarette and Tobacco I’roducts Surtax
Fund........c.ooocicniiiiiiiiiiinn, — — 25,000 25,000 —8
SLIAGFund...........ccoveevvvvnaeeeeennn... — 3000 3000 — —

2Not a mgam‘ngful figure.

Budget Changes. Table 7 shows the changes to the budget that are
proposed for 1989-90 for local mental health programs. The table also
shows changes to the enacted budget for these programs, the largest of
which is.a $10 million increase in Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal reimbursements.
This increase is due to an increase in the number of clients who receive
mental health services and are eligible for Medi-Cal;-

The major changes proposed for 1989-90 include (1) an augmentation
of $25 million (C&T Fund) for local mental health programs and (2) an
increase of $8 million for pilot projects to develop a'system of care for
severely mentally disabled adults; required by Ch 982/88 (AB 3777,
Wright). .




540 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH-—Continued
Table 7

Department of Mental Health
Local. Mental Health Programs -
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes

{(dollars in thousands)

) Ceneral Fund ..-All Funds

1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act)...........covvviiiinniannn, $493,574 $602,761
Adjustments, 1988-89: '
Budget augmentation, Ch 974/88 ............oiccivninennnes 4,800 4,800
Ventura County Children’s program, Ch 982/ 88........ e 489 489
Transfer state hospital bed buy-out ............c.oconii - 1,990 1,990
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal deficiency. ...........000 convcieanis i 5,995 —
Transfer Office of Mental Health Social Services (OMHSS)
from department to Monterey County ..........c.ocevenenee 125 125
" Federal community support program grant-—Alameda .
COURLY ... eveeeveeeseeseens e eesenseeseeseeteeeseseeeeeens - S £
Disaster funds from Office of Emergency Services. ........... — ' 11
Increase in Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal reimbursements ............ — ; 10,000
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant ....... et —_ ] 3,000
1988-89 expenditures (revised) ..........evereveriecriieneniaenen - $506,973 . $623,307 -
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: "
Increase in Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal reimbursements........... — 5,000
Reduce Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal deficiency. ..................... . —5995 . -
Reduce disaster funds...........cocveviiiininiiiiiiin, - —11
Program change proposals: : : o ]
Local assistance augmentation. ..............c.ceoveiiniininans —_ 25,000
System of care for severely mentally disabled adults, . o Co
Ch 982/88.: ettt 8,000 - 8,000
Complete transfer of OMHSS from department to Monterey ,
COUNLY ..ot 56 56 .
Federal nursing home reform............c..coovviiiiininn, 1,778 - 3,556
- 'Funding redirection for one position within California .
Council of Mental Health'..............ocoviiiiiniiinininn — S =48
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ........cocoveiriiiiiiiininiients $510,812 $664,860
Change from 1988-89 (revised): i ’ - -
AMOUNL. ..o ' T $3,.839 ' $41,553
Percent.........coooiiiiiiiiniiinii 0.8% : ' 67%

$25 Million Local Assistance Augmentation

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
additional information to the fiscal committees on the allocation of the
proposed $25 million augmentation for local mental health programs.

The budget proposes an augmentation of $25 million  from the C&T
Fund for local mental health programs. According to the department, this
augmentation restores noncategorical funding to the 1986-87 level ad-
justed for population. In the 1988 Budget Bill, the Legislature also
provided a $25 million augmentation for% cal mental health programs
This augmentation was vetoed by the Governor.

Restrictions on Use of Funds. Under the department’s proposal
counties could use the funds for any purpose that is permitted by the
Short-Doyle Act. This is the approach used by the Legislature in
augmenting mental health services in the 1988 Budget Bill. (We discuss
the advantages and disadvantages of an alternative approach—categor-
ical funding—in The 1989-90 Budget: Perspectives and Issues, Part Four.)



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 541

Our review indicates, however, that there are restrictions on the use of
these funds imposed as a result of the proposed funding source—the C&T
Fund (Proposition 99). Specifically, Proposition 99 funds must be spent
for treatment services that supplement existing service levels. It is likely
that counties can spend at least $25 million in additional treatment

“services." In the absence of the Proposition 99 restrictions, however,

counties might choose to use the funds in different ways. For example,

‘they might choose to use these funds to replace county funds currently

supporting Short-Doyle services, in ‘cases where the county “over-
matches” state funds—that is, contributes more than its legal liability.
Allocation Methodology.. The. department indicates that it would
allocate the $25 million to counties based on its poverty/population
equity formula. The department has used .the poverty/population for-
mula in the past to achieve a more “equitable’; allocation among counties.
The poverty/population.formula assigns equal weights to (1) the general
population and (2) ..the  population receiving Aid to Families with
Dependent Children and Supplemental Security Income/State Supple-
mentary Program welfare payments. Under this formula, a county with

10 percent of the state’s general population and 20 percent of the state’s

when “equity” is ultimately achieved. -

The department’s proposal does not address how the formula would be

welfare population would be entitled to 15 percent of available funds

‘applied. For example, in order to move toward equity, it might choose as

a “target” the county with the highest per-capita funding under the
poverty/population model. In this case, all but one county would receive
additional funds. Alternatively, it might choose as a target current

“statewide average per-capita funding. In this case, roughly one-half the
“counties would receive additional funds. ‘

In either case, $25 million would not allow the department to achieve
“equity” among counties. If the department chose the statewide per-
capita average’as its target, it would need approximately $80 million to
$85 million to bring all counties to that level of funding. If it chose the
Eilglhest per-capita allocation as its target, it would need approximately $1

illion. ' ' .
' The Legislature needs information about the allocation method in

corder to determine the distributive effect of the $25 million augmenta-

tion among counties. Accordingly, we recommend that the department
submit, prior to budget hearings, its proposed allocation of the funds and
information regarding its allocation methodology.

The DMH Should Impleme»n_i the Traumatic Brain Injury Demonstration

Project

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department

provide the fiscal committees with its plan for implementing the

traumatic brain injury demonstration projects as required by
Ch 1292/85. o |

Chapter 1292, Statutes of 1988 (SB 2232, Seymour), established the
Traumatic Brain Injury Fund. The fund is supported by penalties assessed
on persons who violate the state’s safety belt laws. The purpose of the

fund is to support up to four three-year demonstration projects for adults

with acquired traumatic brain injury, in order to demonstrate the
effectiveness of providing coordinated services to assist these individuals
in leading productive, independent lives. Chapter 1292 stipulates that the




542 / HEALTH AND WELFARE , Item 4440

- DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued
fund may receive up to $500,000 in any fiscal year. Any additional
revenues go to other specified funds. ,

‘Although the budget projects revenues of $760,000 for the fund through
11989-90, it does not propose to spend any of these funds. The department
indicates that it will complete developing a proposal for spending the
funds and a request for proposals by March 1989. Therefore, we recom-
mend that prior to budget hearings, the department provide the fiscal
committees with a plan for implementing Chapter 1292.

Additional Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services Block Grant
Funds : '

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department report
to the fiscal committees on (1) the exact amount of additional federal
block grant funds available to the state, (2) any limitations on the use
of the funds, and (3) how the department proposes to spend the
additional funds. - o

The department’s budget proposes expenditures of $17.1 million from
the federal Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services (ADMS)
block grant for innovative mental health programs. This is approximately
$81,000, or 0.5 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures.

The federal government places certain restrictions on how the state
uses the ADMS block grant funds. For example, the state must give
Eriority to underserved populations, such as the seriously mentally ill, the

omeless, and mentally ill persons who also.abuse drugs or alcohol.

Additional Funds Available. The budget for the Department of
Alcohol and Drug Programs élDADP), the state agency that administers
the ADMS block grant, indicates that the DMH. will be awarded
approximately $1.5 million in block grant funds. The DMH indicates,
however, that it has not received official notification from the federal
government regarding the exact amount it will receive. Therefore, it has
not proposed to spend these funds in the budget year. The department
has indicated that it should receive official notification by March 1989.

In order to provide the Legislature with information about additional
block grant funds, we recommend that Erior to budget hearings, the
department submit a plan detailing (1) the exact amount of additional
block grant funds it anticipates receiving, (2) any restrictions on the'use
of these funds, and (3) how the department proposes to use the
additional funds. '

E. SPECIAL EDUCATION PUPILS

We withhold recommendation on the $15.8 million proposed for
mental health services to special education pupils until the May
revision of the budget, in order to obtain additional caseload and cost
information. ‘

Chapter 1747, Statutes of 1984 (AB 3632, Willie Brown), and Ch 1274/85
(AB 882, Willie Brown) mandated local mental health programs to
provide assessment, treatment, and case management services to special
education pupils referred to them by school districts. These services are
to be provided pursuant to a child’s individualized education plan (IEP)
if necessary for him/her to benefit from education. '

The budget includes $15.8 million to fund mental health assessment,
treatment, and case management costs of special education pupils. This



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 543

amount consists of $15.1 million from the General Fund and $675,000 in
federal reimbursements for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal services. This amount
is the same as estimated current-year expenditures. -

The budget is based on the department’s estimate that approximately
9,707 pupils will require mental health services in 1989-90. The depart-
ment estimates the total cost of the services to be $20.4 million, or
approximately $2,100 per child. Because approximately $4.6 million of
these services are already being provided by local Short-Doyle programs
and various private sources, the net costs would be $15.8 million.

Problems With the Estimates. We identified two problems with the
department’s estimates. First, the department indicates that the data it
used to project per-pupil costs for the budget year are unreliable. The
departmerit based its projected cost per pupil (approximately $2,100) on
1986-87 expenditure data from its cost reporting system. The department
indicates that these data are unreliable because it had not developed
consistent methods for counties to use in allocating their mental health
costs among various categories. : .

Second, the department’s estimate of 9,707 pupils requiring services
assumes that no new pupils will be identified as needing mental health
treatment in the budget year. Our review indicates that this assumption
is not based-on any supporting data. We believe it is unrealistic. :

Additional Information Collection Planned. The department indi-
cates that it will conduct a follow-up survey in the spring in order to
obtain more accurate caseload and cost estimates from the counties.
Therefore, we withhold recommendation on the $15.8 million proposed
for this program until the May revision of the budget. '

F. INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAL DISEASES (IMDs)

We recommend (1) a reduction of $1.2 million for IMD services due
to overbudgeting (reduce Item 4440-141-236) and (2) adoption of
Budget Bill language specifying an allocation method for IMD beds.
We withhold recommendation on the proposed 23 accounting positions
and $745,000 (Item 4440-001-236) pending final outcome of negotiations
between the department and IMD providers related to transferring the
responsibility for reimbursement collection.

.The budgét proposes $72.4 million to fund the care and treatment of
mentally disabled patients in IMDs ($71.2 million) and related adminis-
trative costs ($1.2 million). This is an increase of $6.6 million, or 10
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The increase primar-
ily results from (1) a proposed increase to pay for 233 additional beds and
(2) permanently establishing 29 administrative positions.

Background. As a result of federal audits, 38 skilled nursing facilities
with special treatment programs (SNF/STPs) have been reclassified as
IMDs since August 1987. As a result of the reclassification, these facilities
cannot receive Medi-Cal reimbursement for services provided to patients
under the age of 65. Also as a result of the reclassification, many of the
patients became eligible to receive full or partial Supplemental Security
Income/State Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP) payments. The
SSI/SSP payments offset a portion of the patients’ costs for care.

In response to these changes, the Legislature transferred responsibility
for reimbursing these providers to the DMH. The 1988 Budget Act
appropriated $55.7 million (including $500,000 for administrative costs)
from the General Fund for IMDs, based on (1) an average of 3,400




544 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

patients in 38 facilities and (2) the department bemg able to obtain
reimbursements of $10.2 million from SSI/SSP payments made to pa-
tients.

The 1988 Budget Act also included language requiring the department
in consultation with the Conference of Local Mental Health .Directors
(CLMHD) and prov1ders of IMD services, to submit a plan for allocating
IMD beds to counties and expanding IMD services. At the time this
analysis was prepared (January 1989), the report had not been submitted.

Budget Proposal for Care and Treatment. Since the facilities were
reclassrﬁed in 1987, the department has planned to turn operation of the
IMD program over to. counties by July 1989. However, negotiations
between the department and counties to transfer the program have been
unsuccessful. As a result, the department indicates that, effective. July
1989, the state will assume ongoing responsibility for contracting with
facﬂltles collection of SSI/SSP, ang administrative activities to support
the IMD program.

The budget proposes a total of $71.2 million in local ass1stance to fund
the care and treatment of mentally ill persons in IMDs. This is an increase
of $5.9 million, or 9.1 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
The $71.2 m1lhon consists of $55.2 million from the General Fund, $5.2
million from the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund
and $10.8 million in reimbursements from SSI/SSP payments to ehglble
beneficiaries. The budget proposes to fund a total of 3,632 IMD beds. This
is an increase of 233 beds, or 6.9 percent over the number of beds funded
in the current year. The proposed bed ‘increase is based on the average
annual increase in the number of certified:SNF/STP beds over the last 14
years.

Budget Proposal for Administrative Costs. The budget proposes.a
total of $1.2 million to permanently establish 29 administrative staff—23
accounting and 6 program review positions. The $1.2 million consists of
$500,000 from the General Fund and $745,000 from the C&T Fund. Since
1987, when the program began, IMD administrative functions have been
funded on a temporary basis with -$500,000 contained in  the local
assistance budget. The department estimates that, in the current year, it
will spend $684,000, including $184,000 diverted from other programs to
provide necessary administrative personnel. The budget, therefore,
represents a 108 percent increase over estimated current-year expendl-
tures for program support. The department indicates the $184 000" will
revert back to original program uses in 1989-90."

The proposed accounting positions would pay providers, account for
SSI/SSP reimbursements, ang assist provider accounting staff. The pro-
posed program review positions would monitor IMDs to ensure compli-
ance with state and federal regulations, approve new IMDs and consult
with counties and providers.

Problems with the Proposal. We identified three problems related to
the proposal.

1. Estimated Treatment Costs Too High. The amount the state compen-
sates IMD providers for treatment costs is based on gross IMD treatment
costs less * other patient revenue” collected by IMD providers on behalf
of patients. “Other patient revenue” includes such sources as a patient’s
health insurance, veteran’s benefits, individual retirement funds, and
family share of cost. In the current year, the department estimates other



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 545

patient revenue collected by IMD providers to. be. $6 mlllion,k,there‘by-

reducing the state’s costs of treatment by a like amount..

The budget estimates the expected amount of other patient revenue to
be $5.3 million in 1989-90. The department could not, however, provide
any justification as to why IMD prov1ders are expected to collect less

“other patient revenue” in 1989-90 than in the current year, given an
increase of 233 state-funded IMD beds. Our review indicates that, based
on the expected current-year collections of $149 per bed, per month, the
providers should be able to collect $6.5 million, not $5.3 million as
indicated in the budget. Consequently, the proposed budget overstates
the state’s costs for IMD services by $1.2 million.

2. Premature Establishment of Accounting Positions. Under the budget
proposal, 23 accounting positions would be established for two primary
reasons: (a) paying providers for IMD services and (b) recovering
SSI/SSP reimbursements from eligible payees.

Our review indicates that establishing” accounting positions is not the
only option open to the department in order to accomplish these primary
tasks. In-fact, the department is negotiating with IMD. providers to
transfer the respon51b1l1)ty from the state for collecting SSI/SSP payments.
If these negotiations prove successful, the need for this level of account-
ing staff could be reduced. Due to these negotiations, we believe
establishing accounting positions on'a permanent basis is premature.
3. No Process for Allocating Beds to Counties. Counties have an
incentive to place as many of their patients as possible in IMDs because
IMD services are fully state-funded, while counties must pay 15 percent
of the costs of 24-hour services prov1ded through county Short-Doyle
programs. The lack of a process for allocating IMD beds to counties has
resulted in counties competing for beds. For example, the department
advises that, in order to ensure that their clients get placed in a facility,
some counties (a) pay IMD facilities to hold beds when they become
available and/or (b) add an additional “patch” to the IMD-rate paid by
the state. These forms of competition acl)d to the overall costs OF public
mental health services.

-Our review of the IMD program indicates that state allocation of IMD
beds to counties would be consistent with current state policy regarding
state hospital beds, and may reduce the extra payments counties make to
providers. The state allocates state hospital bedy because county incen-
tives to Elace clients in state hospitals are similar to incentives existing for
IMD:s: the costs to counties of state hospital care are low compared to the
costs. of other types of 24-hour care provided through the Short-Doyle
system.

Recommendations. Due to the problems with the budget proposal we
recommend:

1. A-reduction of $1.2 million in C&T funds due to overbudgetmg the
state’s share of the treatment costs for the proposed 3,632 IMD: beds.
(Reduce Item 4440-141-236.)

‘2. Adoption of Budget Bill language specifying an allocation method for
IMD beds. At the time this anaﬁu sis was prepared, however, we had no
basis for recommending any partlcular method for inclusion in Budget
Bill language. The department anticipates releasing its report covering
this issue in the spring. This report will assist the Legislature in
determining an appropriate allocation methodology.




546 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

'DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

We withhold recommiendation  on the 23 accounting positions and
$745,000 in C&T funds pending outcome of negotiations between the
department and IMD providers related to transferrmg the respons1b1hty
for collectmg SSI/ SSP payments '

Health and Welfare Agehcy
_ EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Item 5100 from the General

'Fund and various funds Budget p. HW 135

Requested 1989-90................... vt emiesnrsssessnes s, $A4,467T,603,000
Estimated 1988-89 ............ccocviverinneiinsivnnsnnsssssianniss reneevensensaenienenesi 4,463,317,000
Actial 1987-88 ........ovoveresiccsrnrenenresssssissenesiessssssssssessessssmsssssssnessses 4,040,730,000

. Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $4,286, 000 (+O 1 percent) o
Recommended reduction.................; ©oereerentiesns e seasshast s nsaneasnarnens None

Becommendatmn pendmg ............................................ st 621,000
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE i _ :
Item—Description Fund - . Amount
5100-001-001—Support : : - General S o .$30,727,000
5100-001-184—Support : Benefit Audit .. 8,359,000
5100-001-185—Support. - Contingent ... . 26,985,000
5100-001-514—Support " Employment Training T 70,822,000
5100-001-588—Support Unemployment Compensation ~ -~ 69,492,000
v Disability Insurance '
5100-001-869-—Support Consolidated Work Program - © 68,251,000
5100-001-870—Support Unemployment Administration - . 368,145,000
5100-001-908—Support School Employees Lo 585,000
5100-011-890—Support Federal Trust : (368,145,000)
5100-021-890—Support. Federal Trust . : (68,251,000)
5100-101-588—Local assistance Unemployment Compensatlon 1,506,630,000
Disability Insurance L
5100-101-869—Local assistance Consolidated Work Program 209,832,000
5100-101-870—Local assistance . Unemployment Administration 2,910,000
5100-101-871—Local assistance - Unemployment 2,079,216,000
5100-101-890—Local assistance Federal Trust (209,832,000)
5100-101-908—Local assistance School Employees - 18,391,000
5100-111-890—Local assistance - Federal Trust (2,082,126,000)
Reimbursements S 23,919,000
Unemployment Insurance Code Section 1586 .Contmgent o . 400,000
Reimbursement to Federal Governrnent School Employees —17,061,000 .

Total ' L $4467,603,000




Item 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 547

: . : : . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Availability of Employment Training Funds Unclear. With- 552
hold recommendation on $621,000 proposed from the Em-
ployment Training Fund to reimburse the Military Depart-
anent pending receipt of the Military Department’s program

esign.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Employment Development Department (EDD) is responsible for
administering the Employment Service (ES), the Unemployment Insur-
ance (UI), and the Disability Insurance (DI) programs. The ES program
(1) refers qualified applicants to EOtential employers, (2) places job-
ready applicants in jOI])DS, and (3) helps youth, welfare recipients, and
economically disadvantaged persons find jobs or prepare themselves for
employment by participating in employment ang training programs.

In addition, the department collects taxes and pays benefits under the
UI and DI programs. The department collects from employers (1) their
UI contributions, (2) the Employment Training Tax, and (3) employee
contributions for DI. It also collects personal income tax withholdings. In
addition, it pays UI and DI benefits to eligible claimants.

The department has 10,007.6 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST :

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $4.5 billion from various

funds for support of the EDD in 1989-90. This is an increase of $4.3
million, or 0.1 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. Of
the total amount proposed, $3.6 billion is for the payment of UI and DI
benefits and $878 million is for various other programs and administra-
tion. : . :
The $878 million proposed for other programs and administration 'is
$162 million, or 16 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures.
This reduction is due primarily to two factors. First, the budget shows a
$172 million reduction in funds available for the Job Training Partnership
Act (JTPA) because the current-year budget includes $115 million in
local assistance funds reappropriated from the prior year and $58 million
in state program funds carrieg over into the current year. Although not
shown in the budget document, a comparable level of JTPA funds will
likely be carried forward into the budget year. Second, the budget
reflects a reduction of $8.9 million in reimbursements to the EDD from
the Department of Social Services (DSS). This reduction reflects a shift
in the provision of employment services to welfare recipients from the
state to the counties due to implementation of the Greater Avenues for
Independence (GAIN) program.

Table 1 provides a summary of the department’s budget for the past,
current, and budget years. o




548 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVEI.OPMENT DEPARTMENT—Conhnued
Table 1
Employment Development Department
Budget Summary
1987-88 through  1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Change From
Actual Est. Prop. 1988-89 to 1989-9%0
1987-88 1988-89 1989-90° - Amount + Percent
Employment :programs - L e : o -
Employment services.................... $106,352  $114,206  $126,760 $12,554 - 11.0%
. Work incentive and related ............. 24,734 22,796 14,652 —8;,144 -35.7 .
Service centers...........cocovuviniinnns 6918 7,122 7457 335 - 47
Jobagent.........cceveiniiiiiniiinainnnn. 2,882 3085 3119 | 44 . 47
Job service reimbursable................. . — 3,237 3,390 153 4.7
Subtotals, employment programs ..... ($140,886). ($150,396) . ($155,438) . ($5,042). - (3.4%)
Employment training panel................ $137,538 $84,101 . $68,858 = —$15243 -18.1%
Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA). ... . o S
Administrative cost pool................. $7.830  $9484 - $9.863 379 4.0%
Incentive awards and techmcal assis- N o ‘ -
BANICE ..o e g 91860 10237 —17623°  —633
Older workers............ v, 792 9,123 5,433 —3,690 - —404
Educational linkages.............. PN © 8443 ¢ 32,540 14487 —18053 @ :-—555
Special local projects..................... 4504 . . 3,553 -.364 -3,189 —89.8
Displaced workers ..........c...coeuenen. 13,640 41602 - 27067 14,535 349
- Veteran’s programs.......... e . 653 . 1616 - 800 - 816 © 505
Adult and youth training ............... L. 149809 . 192923 . 141951 51672 —268-
Summer youth program ................. - 65,010 131,878 68581  —63297 —480:
Subtotals, JTPA ........c.veeeveieensnn ($265,146) ($450,579) ($278,083) (=$172,496) (—38.3%)
Unemployment Insurance (UL). . ' - N ¥ '
Administration ................coeenenne. $243,742 $258,544 $274,748 $16,204 6.3%
Benefits......s0...co.e e ieererirnaia 1,757,312 1953626 2,083 456 129,830 6.6
Subtotals, UT ....ccocveveerennnnenn. ($2,001,054) ($2,212,170) (§2,358.204) ($146,034) . (6.6%)
Disability Insurance (DI) L N ‘ i
Administration .................oieneien. $70,459 $67,201 $70444 -~ $3243 48%
Benefits.......cooveiiiiiiiiis .- 71,398,238 - 1,469,990 - 1,506,630 36,640 25
Subtotals, DI .:.......cocov..... oo (SLAGBOT) (SLEOT101) (SLETTOTH) (39883 (26%)
Personal income tax collections. ........... $229016 - $23,560 $24908 - $1,348 57%
Employment training tax collections....... 1,784 1,872 1,964 92 49
General administration, undistributed... .. 3409 3,448 3,074 - ~374 . —108:.
Total budget ...l $4,040,730 $4,463,317 $4,467,603 $4,286 0.1%
(PrOgram) ...........eiiveeeriinn. ($885,180) ($1,039,701) ($877,517) (—$162,184)  (—15.6%)
(UI and DI beneﬁts) ............ ... (§3,155,550) ($3,423,616) ($3,590,086) ($166470)  (4.9%)
Funding Sources : ) . ‘ : : T
General Fund............................... 329389 - $29411 ‘830,797 ¢ 81316 - - . 4.5%
Benefit Audit Fund ....................... Lo 6,565 7012 - 8359 1347 192
EDD Contingent Fund..................... 19510 24545 27385 1. 9840 - - 116
Employment Training Fund............... 152,206 98,643 86,337 —12306 —-125
Disability Fund ............................ 1468147 1536279 1,576,122 39,843 26
Consolidated Work Program Fund........ 265,146 450,579 278083 —1724%  —383
Unemployment Administration Fund..... 331,071 349,195 371,055 21,860 63
Unemployment Fund—Federal............ L726830 1920497 5,046,640 126,143 6.6
School Employees Fund.................... 17,926 18,063 18,976 913 5.1

Reimbursements............................ 23,940 29,093 23919 —5174 —178



Item 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 549

General Fund and Contingent Fund Requests

The budget proposes an appropriation of $31 m11hon from the General
Fund and $27 million from the EDD Contmgent Fund to support the
EDD in 1989-90. The Contingent Fund is composed of revenues from
penalties and interest levied against employers who pay their taxes late.
Penalties from late payment of personal income tax withholdings are
transferred quarterly from the Contingent Fund to the General Fund.
Remaining revenues from late payment of Ul DI, and Employment
Training (ET) taxes, remain in the Contingent F ‘und. At the end of each
fiscal year, the balance over $1 million is transferred to the General Fund.

The $58 million proposed from the General Fund and the Contingent
Fund represents a net increase of $4.2 million, or 7.7 percent, from these
funds as compared with estimated current-year expenditures. This
increase is primarily due to a $3.9 million increase for the costs of the
second phase of the automation of the Job Service’s field offices. The first
phase of the automation project, Job Service Order Sharing, made job
orders available to each field office within local labor market areas. The
second phase, Job Service Automation System (JSAS), will add the job
seekers’ applications to the computer and thereby enable the field offices
to match job seekers with job orders using the computer. Under the JSAS,
matches will not only be done within local labor market areas, but also
statewide. The department advises that the JSAS will be completed and
fully operational by February 1991.

Table 2 .
Employment Development Department

Proposed 1989-90 General and Contingent Fund Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General Contingent
: Fund Fund Totals
Funds available, 1988 Budget Act .................... $29,456 $23,553 $53,009
Baseline adjustments
Salary, benefit, and price increase ................. $247 $64 : $311
Retirement rate reduction...............coevvenit —292 =72 —364
‘Subtotals, baseline adjustments .................. ($45) ($8) ($53)
Interest on refunds.and judgments ................ — $1,000 $1,000
1988-89 expenditures (revised) .............c......... $29411 - $24,545 $53,056
Baseline adjustments
Elimination of one-time expenditures.............. - —81,750 —$1,750
Salary, benefit, and price increases’..l............. 1,316 642 1,958
Adjustments for one-time expenditures. ........... — — —
Subtotals, baseline adjustments .................. ($1,316) (—$1,108) ($208)
Interest on refunds and judgments ............... = —$600 —$600
Program changes ' »
Job service ‘automation :............0. - $3,899 $3,899
Personal income tax .........cocvevniiiniiiininiin, — 649 - 649
Subtotals, program changes.................. T (=) ($4,548) ($4,548)
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ............c........ $30,727 '$27,385 . $58,112
Change from 1988-89 (revised): )




550 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT-—Continved
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

DEPARTMENTAI. PROGRAMS AND SUPPORT

Proposed Staffing Chonges Reflect a Variety of Factors

The budget proposes a net reduction of 29 positions in 1989-90. Table 3
shows the proposed ‘position changes according to the reason for the
change. ‘It ‘also shows the salaries, benefits, and operating ' expenses
corresponding to the staffing changes Table 4 shows how the staffing
changes are distributed- among the EDD’s programs.

Table 3
Employment Development Department
Proposed Position Changes
and Fiscal Effect

1989-90
(dollars in thousands)
EERI Positions -~ Net Fiscal Effect

Reason for Change - : Added - Reduced ~ Net  Salaries Benefits OEGE - Total
Automation ...........ccoociiennne. 4.1 — 4.1 $92 $29 - $23 $144
Program change and legislative . : ‘ »

mandates............. e L1004 —1478 474 —2147 671 —1614 —4432
Workload changes ........ RTTRI 499 —356 143 1,171‘ 362 9,197 10,730

Totals......... e 1544 1834 —290 —$884 —$280  $7.606  $6,442

Tabled k

Employment Development Department
Proposed Position Changes by Program

o 1989-90 o
Unemploy- Other
ment  Disability ~Employment Tax Employment
Reason for.Change . Insutance - Insurance Service Collections  Programs  Total
Automation ...........ceenesnnn — 41 — -_ - — 41
Program change and legisla- S ‘
tive mandates ............. 48.1 — 35.8 — —-1313 474
Workload changes.............. =217 . -79 e 86 413 . 143
Totals........coevvvervnennn. 204 -38 35.8 8. 6 ) —-9%0 -290

The major causes for position changes in each category shown in Tables
3 and 4 are discussed below:

» Automation. The department proposes to increase its staff by 4.1
positions to reflect a level of staff savings lower than previously
projected for the automation of the DI offices. = .

o Program Changes and Legislative Mandates. The budget proposes
a net decrease of 47.4 positions due to program changes and
leglslatlve mandates. The major additions are due to the depart-
ment’s proposals to (1) meet the federal requirements of the federal
Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA), implementing the

~new Systematic Alien Verification (SAVE) system, which is a
computerized system that verifies the legal status of aliens applying
for Ul benefits, (2) create a Youth Employment Opportunity
Program with the Wagner-Peyser 10 percent funds, and (3) expand
the State/Local Cooperative Labor Market Information Program
from 7 to 18 local sites. The major reduction is due to the depart-




Item 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 551

ment’s proposals to phase out the WIN-Demo program and the
Employment Preparation Program (EPP) as required by the GAIN.
o Workload Changes. The department proposes to add a net of 14.3
positions due to increased workload. Tge argest workload increases
are in the tax programs as a result of growth in. the number of
employers in the state and in the Labor Certification program. The
Department of Labor has estimated that labor certification workload
- will increase substantially as a result of the TRCA. The largest
workload decrease is in the Ul program and is due to the continuing
low level of unemployment in the state. : L

EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMS

The EDD administers Special Group Employment Services and Em-
ployment Services programs in 130 Job Service (JS) field offices through-
out the state, the majority of which are co-located with UI field offices:.
The purpose of the Special Group Employment Services programs is to
provide special services to'individuals with particular barriers to employ-
ment (i.e., the disabled, clients who are not proficient in English and
participants in the GAIN program). :

Employment Services programs include the JS program and several
smaller programs, such as the Extended Veteran Services programs. Most
of the funding for the JS program is from federal Wagner-Peyser funds,
which are used to operate a statewide labor exchange. The purpose of the
labor exchange is to assist unemployed persons in finding jobs by
matching their skills with the needs of employers. The JS employees keep
in constant touch with employers so that unemployed individuals re-
questing assistance can be referred to available jogs. .

Federal law permits the state to use up to 10 percent of its JS grant
funds—commonly referred to as the Wagner-Peyser 10 percent funds
—for various discretionary -activities. Under federal law, eligible discre-
tionary activities include (1) providing incentive grants to local job
service offices, (2) providing services to groups with: special needs, and
(3) funding experimental JS programs. The budget proposes $7.5 million
for the Wagner-Peyser 10 percent programs in 1989-90. o

Department’s Proposal to use Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) Funds for
the Deaf and Hearing Impaired Project Is Commendable

The budget anticipates that the EDD and the Department of Rehabil-
itation (DOR) will enter into an interagency agreement to provide
intensive employment services within EDD’s JS field offices to the deaf
and hearing impaired. Under this agreement, the DOR will provide
$659,000 in federal VR funds and the EDD will provide $200,000 in
Wagner-Peyser . 10 percent funds. Currently, the project is funded
entirely with $859,000 in Wagner-Peyser 10 percent funds. L

Our analysis indicates that the department’s proposal has merit for two
reasons. First, it is consistent with the intent of the Wagner-Peyser 10

ercent program, which is to transition successful pilot projects to stable
Emdin sources. The funding source in this case—federal VR funds—is
not on%y stable, but it is one that the state has had difficulty in finding
eligible uses for in the past. (Please see the Analysis of the 1988-89 Budget
Bill, p. 641.) Second, the replacement.of Wagner-Peyser 10 percent
monies with VR funds will free up discretionary funds which the
Legislature can appropriate to other pilot programs.




552 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued
Department’s Youth Employment Opportunity Program

The budget proposes $1,057,000 in Wagner-Peyser 10 percent funds to
support a new program targeted on “at-risk youth.” The: department
defines at-risk youths as “socially, educationally, economlcally disadvan-
taged, minority” 15 to 22 year-olds. The program’s goal is to increase the
employability of these youths by preventing them from dropping out of
school and by providing them with assistance in making the transition
from school to work.

The Youth Employment Opportunity program would operate in the
Los Angeles area in approximately 20 to 25 EDD field offices. The
program would select 100 high-risk youth and match them up with five
EDD youth employment specialists who will serve as mentors, téaching
the youths job development, placement, and counselin 5 techmques ;
Upon the completion of their training, the youths would provide job
placement counseling to other high-risk youth at the JS offices, in schools,
and at various youth-orlented programs. .

EMPLOYMENT TRAINING PANEL

The Employment Training Panel (ETP) was established in 1982 and
provides employment training to workers covered under the UI pro-
gram. The ETP provides training only to individuals who are:

"« Unemployed and receiving UI benefits.
o Unemployed but have exhausted their UI benefits w1th1n the past
year.
« Employed but hkely to be displaced and become UI recipients.

The purpose of the ETP program is to (1) meet employers’ needs for
skilled workers by providing skill training to individuals covered by the
Ul system, (2) reduce employers’ Ul costs, and (3) encourage creation of
new jobs in California.

The ETP program is supported by the Employment Training Tax
(ETT), which is a 0.1 percent payroll tax paid by employers. mamtalmng
a positive balance in the UI Fund. These are employers who have pai
more into the Ul Fund over time than their laid-off employees have
collected in unemployment benefits.

Under current law, up to $55 million in ETT revenues are deposited in
the ETF annually, The panel may allocate these funds to (1) pay
contractors for training costs and reasonable administrative costs and (2)
cover the administrative costs of the ETP program. Any ETT collections
above $55 million revert to the Ul Fund.

The ETP allocates training funds through contracts with employers or
training agencies. Under these contracts, the panel reimburses training
providers at a fixed amount per trainee, provided the trainee remains
employed with a single employer in a job for which he or she was trained
for 90 consecutive days after training. If the trainee does not find
employment or fails to remain in the JOb for 90 days, the contractor is not
paid for any costs of the training.

Avdilability of Employment Trammg Funds To Relmburse the Military
Department Is Unclear

We withhold recommendation on $6‘21,000 proposed from the Em-

ployment: Trammg Fund to reimburse the Military Department,
pending receipt of the department’s program design and its assessment



Item 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 553

of (1) the probability that the new program will qualify for ETF
reimbursement.and (2) the desirability of expanding the new progra
to two additional cities. : :

- The budget proposes $621,000. from the ETF for an interagency
agreement between the ETP and the Military Department: The Military
Department will use the $621,000 in ETF monies to expand the Innova-
tive Military Projects and Career- Training (IMPACT) program. The
IMPACT program provides economically disadvantaged youth, ages
17-21, with military skills training, basic skills training, and preemploy-
ment training. : ' L
_-Specifically, the Military Department will use the $621,000 as follows:
o $521,000 to enter into a performance-based contract with the ETP to
enroll 200 trainees and place 104 of them in jobs for at least 90 days.
- "« '$100,000 to cover the administrative costs of the performance-based
contract and to investigate the feasibility of expanding to two more
“sites. . "’ ' . :

We have identified two problems with this proposal. First, it is not clear
that the new IMPACT program will be able to qualify for ETF reim-
bursement. Although IMPACT has been extremely successful in placing
its participants, a substantial number of IMPACT participants are placed
in. the Armed.Forces or back in school, rather than in jobs. Pursuant to
statutory requirements, the ETP can only reimburse its contractors for
trainees who are placed in jobs. In addition, very few of .the IMPACT

rogram’s current clientele fall into any of the three categories that can
ge funded from the ETF. If the Military Department hires the proposed -
additional staff, but is unable to either find ETF-eligible clients or to place
as many eligible clients as the department is contracted for, it would not
qualify for ETF reimbursement. In this event, the Military Department
would incur a General Fund deficiency to cover the costs of the
additional staff. The Military Department is receiving $99,900 from the
ETF in the current year to design the proposed expansion of the program
to include ETF-eligible clients. Once the Military Department has
completed its design of the new IMPACT program, it should be possible
to determine whether the new program will qualify for ETF funding.

Second, part of the $100,000 proposed in the budget would go for a
study of the feasibility of expanding the new IMPACT program to two
additional sites. In our judgment, it would not be prudent to fund a study
of program expansion before the program has even been designed.

When the Military Department has completed its design of the
proposed new program, the department should be in a position to advise
the Legislature on these issues. We therefore withhold recommendation -
on the $621,000 proposed from the ETF to reimburse the Military
Department, pentﬁng receipt of the department’s program design and its
assessment of (1) the probability that the new program will qualify for
ETF reimbursement and (2) the desirability of expanding the new
program to two additional sites. We also withhold recommendation on
the $621,000 in reimbursement proposed under the Military Depart-
ment’s budget.” (Please see Item 8940.) ’ o - :

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAM

-The purpose of the Ul program is to reduce economic hardship by
providing benefit payments to eligible workers who are temporarily
unemployed. The UI benefits.are financed through employer payroll




554 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continved

taxes that vary according to (l{) the actual experience of individual
employers with respect to the benefits paid to ‘their employees and
former employees and (2) the amount of the UI Trust Fund’s reserves.
Administrative costs are paid by the federal government on‘the basis of
projected workload. During periods of high unemployment, the Depart-
ment of Labor has traditionally provided additional funds to handle the
increased number of Ul claims. ‘ o

The budget proposes $275 million for UI administration and $2.1 billion
for benefit payments. The level of administrative expenditures proposed
for 1989-90 is $16.2 million, or 6.3 percent, above estimated current-year
levels. This increase is primarily due to (1) an increase of $4.6.million in
operating expenses an&) equipment and data processing costs and (2) an
increase of $11.6 million in salaries and benefits. The $2.1 billion proposed
for UI benefits in 1989-90 is $130 million, or 6.6 percent, higher than
current-year benefit levels. This increase is primarily due to an antici-
pated increase in employee wages and the average number of weeks
claimed per UI claimant. :

Estimates Will be Updated in May

- The.department’s estimates of UI expenditures are based on actual
program costs through September 1988 and a forecast of trends in the
economy, especially as they affect unemployment. The department made

Chart 1

Employment Development Department
California's Actual and Projected Unemployment Rate
Quarterly Data : :

1985-86 through 1990-91

Actuals through

7.8%] : " December 19

EDD's estimate

7.2 j November 1988
6.8 1
6.4
8.0
//‘\\\\
56 1 e =~
rd

5.2

85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89 89-90 90-91 v




Item 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 555

its projections of the state’s unemployment rate in June 1988, however,
and since completing the Ul estimates has completed a revised forecast
of the unemployment rate. This latest forecast differs from the June
forecast used to prepare the budget in that the department is now
predicting a mild recession in 1989-90. This new estimate is based, in part,
on the recent rise in interest rates, a build up of inventories, the federal
deficit, and an anticipated decrease in defense spending. Chart 1 shows
the actual unemployment rate through December 1988 and the depart-
ment’s estimates based on its November forecast.

Although the UI estimates used in the budget are not based on- this
prediction of a recession, the department will revise its estimates in May.
The May revision will be based on data through March 1989 and a revised
economic forecast that will reflect the most recent trends in the
economy. Because these revised estimates will be based on more recent
experience, they will provide the Legislature with a more reliable basis
for budgeting 1989-90 expenditures. : ~ B

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT—REAPPROPRIATION

Itern 5100-490 from federal
funds Budget p. HW 135

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

This item reappropriates local assistance funds for employment and
training programs under the federal Job Training Partnership- Act
(JTPA). The item contains Budget Bill language that allows the Employ-
ment Development Department (EDD) to carry forward into 1989-90 all
JTPA local assistance funds that are unexpended in the current year.
Without this language, the EDD would be required to notify the
Legislature of its intent to carry over these funds through the process
established by Section 28 of the Budget Bill. The item also requires the
EDD to notify the Legislature by December 1, 1989 on the actual amount
of JTPA local assistance funds carried over into 1989-90. ’

Our analysis indicates that establishing a reappropriation item for these
federal funds is appropriate for two reasons. First, the funds come from
the federal government; there are no state funds in this item that might
be recaptured if not spent. Second, the state has no direct programmatic
authority over these funds. The state’s role is-that of an intermediary-
—passing the JTPA. funds from the federal government to the local
program operators. Therefore, we recommend approval of this item.




556 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5160

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION '

Item 5160 from the General

Fund and various funds : Budget p. HW 155
ReQUESLE 1989-00......corererveresseeeresseereessesssessssssessensessioeessessnn $246,762,000
Estimated 1988-89 .....ocoeevovoeereresrereessson S reeeeessseen 934,148,000
Actual 1987-88 .......coeririerirnreiieereiesesssrersanessssssesseivssanases ......... 204,235,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $12,614,000 (+5 4 percent)
Total recommended reduction..........c.c..ierveuseesivensens oreeanenans w None
Recommendatlon Pending .......cooccenmsserunneccns reevererersrenraes S 76,871,000

1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
5160-001-001—Support : General ) $21,292,000
5160-001-890—Support -~ Federal Trust e 139,619,000
5160-101-001—Local assistance General 75,210,000
Statutory Appropriation—Government Code Vending Stand Account, Special - -~ 2,108,000

., Section 16370 Deposit

Reimbursements —_ 8,533,000
Total = - ’ ) $246,762,000
‘ Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

:1. Reimbursement from Career Opportunities Deévelopment - 559
(COD) Program. Recommend that the department réport = -
to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings on how the
elimination of funds for the COD program will affect the
level of services the department plans to prov1de to its
clients in the budget year.

2. Unbudgeted Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) Funds Recom- 560
mend that prior to budget hearings, the department report . -
to the fiscal committees on (a) its plan for using unbudgeted
federal VR funds in the bu %let year, (b) the status of a
proposed pilot project with the Department of Develop-
mental Services (DDS), and (c) any changes needed in

- existing law or procedures in order to maximize the use of ~ -
VR funds in providing services to persons with developmen- -~

" tal disabilities. Con

3. Work Activity Program (WAP) and Supported Employment - 561 - -

- Program (SEP)  Expenditures. Withhold recommendation -
on $71 million in:General Fund support for WAP -and SEP
pending review of the May estimate.

4. Rehabilitation Program for Developmentally Disabled Cli- 561
ents. Withhold recommendation on $6 million proposed
transfer from WAP for new VR program for developmen-
tailly disabled clients pending receipt of the details of the
plan.



Item 5160 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 557

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Rehabilitation (DOR) assists disabled persons to
achieve social and economic mdependence by providing vocational
rehabilitation (VR) and habilitation services. Vocational rehabilitation
services seek to place disabled individuals in suitable employment.
Habilitation services help individuals who are unable to benefit from VR
achieve and function at their highest levels.

The department has 1,863 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total program expenditures of $247 million for the
DOR in 1989-90. This includes $96 million from the General Fund, $140
million from federal funds, $2.1 million from the Vending Stand Account,
and: $8.5 million in reimbursements. Total expenditures proposed for
1989-90 are $12.6 million, or 5.4 percent more than estimated current-
year expenditures.

The $96 million proposed from the General Fund for support of the
DOR in 1989-90 is a decrease of $1.8 million, or less than 2 percent, below
estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed General Fund
amount includes $21 million for support of the department and $75
million for local assistance. Table 1 displays program expenditures and
funding sources for the prior, current, and budget years. ‘

Table 1
Department of Rehabilitation
Budget Summary .
1987-88 through 1989.90
(dollars in thousands)

Percent

Change
: Actual “Est. Prop. From

Program. . - ; 1987-88 1958-89 1989-90 1958-89

Vocational rehablhtahon. P UPPRY 1 4 (.Y v ] $138,554 $146,484 5.7%
Habilitation SETviCes ...........ueeenverrrnernnnn. 64,649 74,048 77690 49
Support of community facilities ................. 11,766 19,555 9,660 11
AQMINIStTAtON ... \veeveereeevevees e, 11,350 11,991 12,928 18

TOtAlS ... $204935  $234,148  $246,762 5.4%
Funding Sources . ' )

General Fund ................ PR SN 389,006 $98,299 396,502 —1.8%
Federal Trust Fund ....................c..c...... 109,056 128512 139619 86
Vending Stand Account ......................... 1652 2108 2108 —
Reimbursements.....................cooocooiennn. 4521 5229 8533 63.2

Table 2 displays the significant changes in expenditure levels proposed
in the budget for 1989-90. Major budget changes proposed include:

o An increase of $3.2 million to support the estimated increase in the
Work Activity Program (WAP)/Supported Employment Program
(SEP) caseload.

¢ A reduction of $6 million from the General Fund and an increase of
$6 million from federal funds for implementation of a VR program

- -for developmentally disabled persons currently served in the WAP.




568 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5160

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continved
Table 2

Department of Rehabilitation
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

‘ - General Fund All Funds
1988-89 expenditures (revised) :........cocoeiinnnen. e $98,299 $234,148
Cost adjustments: :
Employee compensation adjustments..........cc.coeiuenenn.. $622 $3,114
Inflation adjustments............cocovivineerienriiiiiennen., — 1,681
Staffing cost augmentation ..................coeeuenls PUEN — i 4,630
Other adjustments ..........c.ovvvirieeiiiieiiiieieeieenana, —59 —62
Subtotals, cost adjustments..........0cveiieiinieinnan, ($563) ($9,363)

Program change proposals:
Work Activity Program (WAP) transfer for services for de-. :
velopmentally disabled—reduction in General Fund ....... —$6,000 —$6,000
WAP transfer for services for developmentally disabled—in- :

crease in federal VR funds..........ooevvvvviniiniinninnn.n. — 6,000
WAP/Supported Employment Program caseload increase. ... 3,640 3,178
Continuation of independent living rehabilitation services ... — 73

Subtotals, program change proposals ........................ (—$2,360) v ($3,251)

1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ..........cc.vvvereeeeeiisnnnn.. L §96502 $246,760

Change from 1988-89: _ §
AmMOount.....ooooiiiiii i e e —$1,797 $12,614
Percent......ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii -18% —54%

One budget change that does not appear in Table 2 is the redirection
of $5.7 million ($527,000 from the General Fund and $5.2 million from
federal funds) from direct case services for development of a statewide
computer-assisted case service system. The project, which will have an
estimated future cost of $24 million ($1 million from the General Fund
and $23 million from federal funds), is based on a pilot project conducted
by the DOR in Los Angeles in 1984 and 1985 and is consistent with federal
requirements for use of the federal funds. Our analysis indicates that the
proposed project should enhance the department’s ability to provide
direct services to its clients.

Table 3 presents a summary of personnel-years for the department in
the prior, current, and budget years. The increase in total personnel-years
is due primarily to the proposed addition of approx1mately 100 posmons
for rehabilitation counseling and placement services.

Table 3
Department of Rehabilitation

Personnel-Years
1987-88 through 1989-90

: Change From
Actual Est. Prop. 1988-89
Program 1987-88  '1988-89  1989-90  Amount Percent
Vocational rehabilitation..................... 1,380.7 1,541.0 1,642.2 101.2 6.6%
Habilitation services...............c.ccocoeenes 25.0 239 239 - =
Support of community facilities ............. 13.0 13.3 133 — —
Administration ............ccooeeeiiinn, 1782 . 1762 185 - _73 41

Totals ..ooovvvvinviniiiiiiiinin 1,569.9 1,754.4 18629 - 1085 : }62%



Item 5160 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 559

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION SERVICES

Vocational rehabilitation (VR) services are provided by the depart-
ment’s counselors and by nonprofit organizations. Counselors (1) evalu-
ate. applicants for services, (2) work with clients to develop their
rehabilitation plans, (3) authorize the purchase of services necessary to
implement the plans, (4) supervise the progress of each client in their
caseload, and (5) follow-up to verify: rehabilitation. Nonprofit organiza-
tions—which include sheltered workshops; facilities for the deaf and
blind, and independent living centers—provide counseling, job develop-
ment, placement, and supportive services. ‘

The federal and state governments share in the cost of the basic VR
services on an 80 percent-20 percent basis. In addition, the federal
“government reimburses the DOR for the full cost of successfully rehabil-
itating certain VR clients. ’

The budget proposes $159 million for VR services in 1989-90, which
includes $146 million for direct client services and $12 million for state
administrative costs. Of the total amount proposed for VR services, $20
million is from the General Fund, $129 milﬁon is from federal funds, and
$11 million is from fees and reimbursements. In addition to the VR funds
proposed for the VR program itself, the budget also proposes $3.2 million
in federal VR funds for grants to community rehabilitation facilities.

Budget Does Not Account for Elimination of Career Opportunities
Development (COD) Program :

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees
prior to budget hearings on how the elimination of funds for the COD
program will affect the level of services the department plans to
provide to its clients in the budget year. ‘

In the current year, the department receives approximately $2 million
in reimbursements from the State Personnel Boards (SPB) COD pro-
gram. The COD program provides on-the-job training for disabled
individuals, welfare recipients, and other economically disadvantaged

ersons. The department matches funds from the COD program with
gaderal VR funds on an 80/20 (federal/state) basis. Thus, the federal
matching funds résult in approximately $8 million in additional federal
funds being available to tge department for training programs for
disabled individuals. _ '

The department’s budget includes $2 million for reimbursements from
the SPB for the budget year, as well as $8 million in matching federal VR
funds. The SPB’s budget, however, does not include any funds for the
COD program in 1989-90 because the administration proposes to elimi-
nate the program (please see our analysis of Item 1880 for a discussion of
the proposed elimination of the program).

Without the reimbursements gom the SPB, the department will not
have the required 20 percent match and the state could stand to lose the
$8 million in federal funds it planned to use to provide VR services. It is
not clear to what extent eliminating the COD funds will affect the
department’s ability to deliver services to disabled individuals. The
department advises that it will attempt to find the required matching
funds from another source, but it does not have a specific plan at this
time. Because of these uncertainties, we recommend that the depart-
ment report to the Legislature’s fiscal committees prior to budget




560 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5160

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued

hearings on how the elimination of the COD funds wﬂl affect the level of
services the department plans to provide to its clients in the budget year.

Department Needs Plan for Use of Federal Funds

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department advise
the fiscal committees on (1) its plan for use of unbudgeted federal VR
funds, (2) the status of the proposed pilot project with the DDS, and (3)
what changes are needed in existing law or procedures in order to
maximize the use of VR funds in providing services to persons wzth
developmental disabilities.

The 1988 Budget Bill included an augmentation of $9 million in the VR
program for 199 counselor positions. This amount included $7.2 million
from federal VR funds and $1.8 million from the General Fund for the
required state match. The Governor, however, vetoed the General Fund
portion of the augmentation and, in his veto message, instructed the
department to seek other ° thlrd-party matching funds.”

In December 1988, the department notified the Legislature pursuant to
Section 28 of the 1988 Budget Act, that it would use another source of
federal funds for the positions because the ‘department had: been
unsuccessful in identifying third-party matching funds for the VR funds.
Consequently, the $7.2 million from federal VR funds that was originally
intended to support the counselor positions is currently available for
expenditure for other VR programs and will remain available through
September 30, 1989, the end of federal fiscal year 1989. Thus, the funds
will be available durmg the first three months of the budget year.

Excess Funds Could Be Used for Other Programs. The department
advises that it has no plan for the use of the $7.2 million in the budget
year. These funds could be used to expand services in the. department s
existing rehabilitation program, or for a variety of other state programs
designed to help the physically or developmentally disabled, the mentally
.ill, and substance abusers réturn to work. These other programs include
various programs in the Departments of Developmental Services, Mental
Health, Alcohol and Drug Programs, Somal Serv1ces and Employment
Development

Pilot Project with Department of Developmental Services. Our
analysis indicates that there are significant opportunities for use of VR
funds in the Department of Developmental Services (DDS). For exam-
ple, the DDS advises that the administration is currently reviewing a
proposal to establish a pilot project in which the DOR would pay for
employment services for developmentally disabled clients. Depenglng on
the specific clients involved, the DOR would pay for these services using
either federal VR funds or General Fund resources appropriated to the
Habilitation program. The regional centers would continue to purchase
support services for these clients. According to the departments, there
are several barriers to the development of the project, including a lack of
data to estimate the maximum amount of VR funds that could be used to
offset General Fund costs.

We believe that this proposal has merit for two reasons. First, it would
ensure that a single agency (DOR) would have primary res 0n31b111ty for
employment services for persons with developmental disabilities. Second,
it would allow the state to maximize the use of federal VR funds in heu
of General Fund resources.



Item 5160 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 561

Recommendation. In order to ensure that the state makes maximum
use of federal VR funds and that the Legislature has an opportunity to

review all funds available to the department, we recommend that prior
to budget hearings, the department advise the fiscal committees on (1)
its- plan for use of unbudgeted.federal VR funds in existing programs
within the department and in other departments, (2) the status of the
proposed pilot project with the DDS, and (3) any changes in law or
procedures that may be needed in order to maximize the use of VR funds
in providing services to persons with developmental disabilities.

HABILITATION SERVICES

The department serves individuals through the habilitation services
program who are too severely disabled to benefit from the VR program.
Habilitation services include (1) the WAP, (2) the SEP, and (3)
Counselor-Teacher and Reader Services for the Blind. The objectives of
the WAP are to (1) provide clients with stable work in a sheltered setting,
(2) increase clients’ vocational productivity and earnings, and (3) to the
extent possible, develop clients’ potential for competitive employment.
The major objective of SEP is to provide training and supportive services
to clients so that they can engage in competitive employment.

The budget proposes $78.3 million for habilitation services in 1989-90,
which includes $78 million for client services and $333,000 for state
administrative costs. Of the total amount proposed for habilitation
services, $71 million is from the General Fund and $7 million is from
federal funds.

WAP and SEP Estimates Will Be Updated in May

We withhold recommendation on $71 million from the General Fund
requested for WAP and SEP, pending review of the May estimates of
caseloads and costs.

The budget requests $71 million from the General Fund for WAP ($53
million) and SEP ($18 million) in 1989-90. The proposed expenditures for
these programs are based on actual caseloads and expenditures through
September 1988. The department will present revised estimates in May,
which will be based on more recent caseload and expenditure data.
Because the revised estimates will be based on more recent information,
they will provide the Legislature with a more reliable basis for budgeting
expenditures for 1989-90. Consequently, we withhold recommendation
on the amount proposed for WAP and SEP, pending review of the May
estimates.

No Information on New Program for Developmentally Disabled Clients

We withhold recommendation on the department’s proposal to
establish a new VR program for developmentally disabled clients,
pending receipt of the details of the plan.

The budget proposes to increase federal VR funds by $6 million and
reduce the General Fund by $6 million to implement a vocational
rehabilitation program for developmentally disabled clients who are
currently served in the WAP. At the time this analysis was prepared, the
Legislature had received no information about the proposal beyond the
basic concept. Although we believe it is important that the department
seek options to maximize the use of federal funds, without basic
information it is impossible to evaluate this proposal to determine



562 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5160

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continved

whether it makes programmatic sense and is consistent with both state

and federal:statutes. The department advises that it is still working on the
roposal and that a detailed written proposal will be forthcoming prior to

gudget hearings: Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the

proposal, pending receipt of the plan.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 563
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

SUMMARY

- 'The Department of Social Services (DSS) is the single state agency
responsible for supervising the delivery of cash grants and social services
to needy persons in California. Monthly grant payments are made to
eligible recipients through two programs—Aid to Families with Depen-
dent Children (AFDC) and the Supplemental Security Income/State
Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP). In addition, welfare recipients,
low-income individuals, and persons in need of protection may receive a
number of social services such as information and referral, domestic and
gersonal care assistance, and child and adult protective services. The

udget proposes total expendltures of $9.8 billion for programs adminis-
tered by the department in 1989-90. This is an increase of $452 million, or
4.8 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. Table 1 identi-
fies total expenditures from all funds for programs administered by the
DSS for the past, current, and budget years.

Table 1

Department of Social Services
Expenditures and Revenues, by Program :
All Funds
1987-88 through 1989-90
{dollars in thousands)

: Change From
Actual - Est. Prop. 1988-89

Program 198788  1988-89 198990  Amount  Percent
Departmental support ..........c...oceveiis $218,311  $237,370  $243,298 $5,858 2.5%
AFDC?. .. ivviiienenn, PR 4429055 4,808,662 5082551 273,889 5.7
SSI/SSPP ... vt .. 1846496 2,002,848 2,070,657 67,809 34
Special adult...........cocooeviiiiiin, 2,882 3,309 3,689 380 115
Refugee. ..o oeneeeeniene e 45,322 20,668 17506  —3,163 -153
County welfare department adrmmstra— ’
. [515) (O PO PN 745,382 887,085 959,900 72,815 82
Social services®®........ooevnins e 1,015,112 1,385966 1,420,077 34,111 2.5
Community care licensing ................... 12,662 14,804 15,589 785 5.3

Totals ovveeeiiiiniienieiae $8,315,222 $9,360,712 $9,813,196 $452,484 4.8%
Funding Sources )
General Fund®..........cccoeovveiinvniinn.. $4698320 $5364214 $5638810 $27459% 51%
Federal funds®.............ccoovvviiinin. 3108027 3445555 3589691 144136 42
County funds...............ccocvviviennnnn 498295 530114 - 560,261 30,147 57
Reimbursements®..........ccoeeeivenennn. 8171 12177 11,913 —264 -22
State Childien’s Trust Fund................. 2354 2179 1,707 —472 =217
Foster Family Home and Small Family

Home Insurance Fund. .................. —470 165 556 391 237.0
Life-Care Provider Fee Fund ................ — — 192 192 —°
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant

Junds.......ooiiiiiiiii 525 6,308 10,066 3758 59.6
@ Includes county funds.

b Excludes SSI federal grant funds.

< Excludes General Fund expenditures for GAIN from Control Section 22 and other funds for GAIN
appropriated in other items in the Budget Bill. Table 9 in our analysis of the GAIN program in Item
5180-151-001 displays all the funds appropriated in the Budget Bill for GAIN.

4 Excludes reimbursements for AFDC.

© Not a meaningful figure.



564 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES—Continued:

Table 2 shows the General Fund expenditures for cash grant and social
services programs administered by the DSS. The budget requests a total
of $5.6 billion from the General Fund for these programs in 1989-90. This
is an increase of $275 million, or 5.1 percent, over estimated current-year
expenditures. =

‘Table 2
Department of Social Services
General Fund Expenditures
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

- Ghange From

- Actual Est. .. Prop. 1988-89

Program. 198788 . 1988-89. .1989-90... Amount  Percent
Departmental support .........cccovvvuenn.s $77,770 $81,441 $84,777 $3,336 4.1%
AFDC 2 i e 2,148297 2,337,681 2,506,060 168379 . 72
SSL/SSP .. e 1,835,661 1,990,040 2,055,484 65,444 33
Special adult..............oovin 2,828 3,234 - 3,614 - 380 11.8
County welfare department administration. - 141,491 167,099 179,592 12,493 75
S0Cial SETVICES vovvviviriviiiniecinrieannne. 483,966 775,290 799,239 23,949 3.1
Community care licensing................... 8307 - 9,429 10,044 615 65

Totals cvveeeriinii i $4,608,320 $5,364,214 $5,638,810 $274,596 5.1%

2 Excludes General Fund expenditures for GAIN from Control Section 22 and other funds for GAIN
appropriated in other items in the Budget Bill. Table 9 in our analysis of the GAIN program in Item
5180-151-001 displays all the funds appropriated in the Budget Bill for GAIN.

Department of Social Services
DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT

Item 5180-001 from all funds , Budget p. HW 177
REQUESEEA 1989-90:...orer oo sies s s s ee s $243,298,000
Estimated 1988-89 ' ' 237,370,000
ACHUAL 198788 .o erererenssninsnsssesos sttt . 218,311,000

Requested increase (excluding amoeunt
for salary increases) $5,858,000 (2.5 percent) .
Total recommended reduction.........c..icecriernnreereceniersecssenns _— : ‘None




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 565

1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
5180-001-001—Support ' General ‘ $84,593,000
5180-001-890—Support Federal $147,611,000
5180-011-001—Support General 184,000
5180-001-131—Support Foster Family Home and Small 740,000
Family Home Insurance
Less General Fund transfer —. — 184,000
Subtotal, 5180-001-131 - ($556,000)
Reimbursements - 9,178,000
Welfare and Institutions Code Section State Children’s Trust 48,000
18969—Appropriation
Health and Safety Code Section ~ Life-Care Provider Fee 192,000
1793—Appropriation : o
Control Section 23.5—Support ) State Legalization Impact Assis- 866,000
: tance Grant
. Total $243 298,000
- k Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Community Care Licensing—Staffing. Recommend that 568
prior to budget hearings, the Department of Social Services
report to the fiscal committees on how it proposes to
accommodate its licensing workload, given the number of
licensing staff positions proposed in the budget. :

2. AFDC-FC and Adoptions Assistance Programs—Title IV-E 570
Funding Delays. Recommend that the department report at
budget hearings on (a) the steps it is taking to obtain $108
million in Title IV-E funds owed to the state for prior-year
costs in the AFDC-FC and Adoptions Assistance programs,

(b) the additional administrative options available for pur-
suing the funds, and (c) the option of taking legal action to

- recover the funds. : ‘

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Social Services (DSS) administers income mainte-
nance, food stam(fs, and social services programs. It is also responsible for
(1) licensing and evaluating nonmedical community care facilities and
(2) determining the medical/vocational eligibility of persons applying for
benefits under the Disability Insurance program, SupplementaFSecurity
Income/State Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP), and Medi-
Cal/medically neefy program,

The department has 3,587.1 personnel-years in the current year to

.administer these programs. :

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $243.2 million from all funds,
including reimbursements, for support of the department in 1989-90. This
is $5.9 million, or 2.5 percent, more than estimated current-year expen-
ditures. Of the total amount requested, $94.7 million is from state funds
($84.8 million General Fund, $9.2 million reimbursements, $0.6 million
Foster Family Home and Small Family Home Insurance Fund, $0.2
million Life-Care Provider Fee Fund, and $48,000 State Children’s Trust
Fund) and $148.5 million is from federal funds. Table 1 identifies the



566 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued -

department’s expenditures by program and funding source for the past,
current, and budget years.

v Table 1
‘Department of Social Services
Budget Summary
1987-88 through 1989-90
{dollars in thousands)

Change From
: ‘ 1988-89

Program 198788  1988-89  1989-%  Amount  Percent
AFDC-FG&U. ..ovevviiviiiiiiiieiiiiiinenes $14,810  $16,350 $16,723 - $31 2.3%
AFDC-FC ..ot 3,622 3,557 3,757 200 5.6
Child support. ....oovvvvviiiiiniin 9,773 9,661 10,320 659 6.8
SSI/SSP i niii i ' 607 686 725 39 5.7
Special adult............oooiiiiiiiinl -30 316 326 10 32
‘Food stamps............ s RO 20,138 20,783 21,222 439 2.1
Refugee programs............. [T 5,005 6,518 6,269 —249 —338
Child welfare services.............c.covenneee - 4,671 5,017 4,633 —-384 =71
County services block grant................. 1,256 998 1,092 94 94
THSS o vt ie e e e 2,149 2,009 2,087 178 39
Specialized adult services.................... 302 .. 8l 720 =91 -112
Employment programs ...................... 6324 7,001 7,366 365 52
Adopons. ....ovviiniiiie e 7423 7,830 9,118 1288 164
Child abuse prevention....... e, 1,867 2,056 2,148 92 45
Community care licensing................... 32,677 34,655 37355 2,700 78
Disability evaluation .......c.......oevnnnee. 99,390 109,874 112201 2417 22
Administration ..o 8,327 9,248 7076 —=2172 ~23.5

Totals ...t e $218311  $237370  $243,228 $5,858 25%
Funding Sources :
General Fund .......................... s $TTTI0 881441 $84,777 33,336 41%
Federal funds .........c....ccooveniuiiinind 133294 145540 - 147611 2071 14
Reimbursements.............................. 7429 9126 9178 52 06
State Children’s Trust Fund................. 77 45 48 — —
State Legalization Impact Assistance : D

Grant .......cocoviiuveeiinevneenaeainnes 211 1050 866 —184 —175
Fostei' Family Home and Small Family

Home Insurance Fund................... —470 165 556 391 237.0
Life-Care Provider Fee Fund ................ — - 192 192 - —°

2 Not a meaningful figure.

Proposed General Fund Chunges

Table 2 shows the changes in the de afartment s support expend1tures
that are proposed for 1989-90. Several of the individual changes are
discussed later in this analysis.



Itern 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 567

Table 2
Department of Social Services
.. Departmental Support
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
{dollars in thousands)

General Other Total
Fund Funds® Funds
1988-89 expenditures (rev1sed) et i $81,441 $155,929 $237,370
Workload adjustments
Expiration of limited-term positions ............... —$1,904 —$1,783 —$3,687
Community care licensing staff—full-year fund- .
ing for positions approved in 1988-89............ 584 35 619
Elimination of one-time costs—disaster relief ..... —2,300 — —2,300
Subtotals, workload adjustments ................. (—$3,620) (—$1,748) (—$5,368)
Cost adjustments _ ‘ '
Employee compensation. .............covveeninenins $2,981 - $4,499 T §7.480
Operating expenses and equipment ............... —559 —402 © 961
Other.....coiviiiiiiii e 731 —=1,017 286
Subtotals, cost adjustments................. eveens ($3,153) ($3,080) ($6,233)
Program adjustments . '
AFDC-FC—establish limited-term positions as
PETMANENE ...ttt ittt $517 $385 $902
Community care licensing staff—caseload
growth ... - 725 43 768
Independent adoptions program increase ......... 800 ' — 800
GAIN—establish limited-term positions as perma- ) -
| S U TS 461 425 886
Life-care contract program increase.........., e — 192 192
Foster Family Home and Small Family Home
Tnsurance Fund.............occoviiiiiinenninnns 184 391 575
Other. ..o e 1,116 —246 870
Subtotals, program adjustments................... ($3,803) ($1,190) . ($4,993)
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ...........ceveuenne $84,777 $158,451 $243,228
Change from 1988-89: - - Ch g o
AMOUNL. ...ovvviniiiiiiii e .. $3.336 $2,522 $5,858

CPercenit.. ... ' 41% 16% 2.5%
8 Inclu&es federal funds, special fuﬁds, and réi;nbursements.

Proposed Position Changes

The budget requests authonzatlon of 3,872 posmons in 1989-90. This is
a net increase of 78.1 positions, or 2 percent. The increase is due primarily
to (1) the department’s proposal to establish 18 permanent positions to
set rates in the Aid to Families with Dependent Children—Foster Care
(AFDC-FC) program, (2) the addition of 21 positions in the Adoptions
program to reduce backlogs and meet statutory deadlines, and (3) a total
of 16 additional positions in the Community Care Llcensmg (CCL)
program due to projected caseload growth.” All of the decrease—20.5
positions—is due to the 2 peércent unallocated reduction in the 1988
Budget Act. Table 3 d1sp1ays the position changes for 1989-90

1978859




568 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continuved
Table 3

Department of Social Services
Proposed Position Changes

1989-90
: Total
Existing Proposed __Net Changes
Program Positions Reductions Additions Positions Amount Percent
AFDCFG & U.......coovvvveinennn, 2784 =31 2.7 278.0 —04 —-0.1%
AFDC-FC ........... e 61.3 —-24 211 ~86.0 24.7 403
Child support...........coveiiinnnn 91.0 — 76 986 76 84
SSI/SSP ..veiiiiiii e, 2 82 — -_— 82 — -
Special adult......................... 6.3 — — 6.3 - =
Food stamps........cccevvviunniannns 284.4 =30 26 2840 - —04 -01
Refugee programs
Cash assistance.................... 380 —_ 05 385 .05 13
Social services..........c.cc........ 35.8 —-25 05 . 338 - —20 . 56
Targeted assistance ............... 6.0 — — 60 — -
Child welfare services .............. 739 -12 1.1 73.8 —-0.1 -0.1
County services block grant........ 26.9 - — 269 — -
41.3 0.7 0.1 40.7 —06 -15
122 —_ —_ 122 — —
9.6 — — 96 — —
749 -01 15.1 80.9 15.0 20.0
171.6 " —04 21.6 1928 21.2 T 124
Child abuse prevention............. 326 — — 326 — —
Community care licensing.......... 666.3 -54 16.2 - 6771 10.8 16
Disability evaluation ................ 1,750.8 -17 19 1,751.0 02 0.0
Administration ...................... 1244 — 16 1260° 16 13
CTotals coevniii i 3,7939 —20.5 98.6 38720 781 2.1%

ANAlY_SIS AND RECOMMENQAT|ONS ‘
Budget Proposal Does Not Reflect Change in the Licensing Caseload

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department report
to the fiscal committees on how it proposes to accommodate its
Community Care Licensing (CCL) workload, given the number of
licensing staff positions proposed in the budget. '

The budget proposes an additional $768,000 ($725,00 General Fund)
and 17 positions for the CCL due to a projected 3.5 percent increase in
the number of licensed community care facilities in 1989-90. The
department estimates that the number of facilities will grow from 40,447
in 1988-89 to 41,855 in 1989-90. . L - foe

. The 17 positions (16 licensing positions and 1 legal position) proposed
in the budget represent roughly half the number of positions the CCL
estimates would be needed to handle the increased caseload. Specifically,
based on workload standards developed by the Department of General
Services in 1986, the CCL estimates tEat it would require an additional 32

ositions and 1.5 additional legal staff. The department reports that the
ﬁwer staffing level is due to “financial constraints.”

According to the department, the CCL will need to reduce licensing
activities in order to respond to the increased caseload with less than the
necessary staff. The CCL is currently in the process of identifying those
activities that are not statutorily mandated, for review and possible



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 569

elimination. The department advises that these reductions could include,
for example, elimination of the preapplication process for all facilities or
a return to one annual visit per year in residential care facilities for the
elderly rather than the two annual visits that the CCL division has been

making since the Governor’s Seniors’ Initiative of 1984. If necessary, the

CCL would also identify statutory workload changes and seek legislation
to revise these requirements. . : : S

- In order to assess the CCL staffing level proposed in the budget, the
Legislature will need to have the department’s specific plans to reduce its
licensing activities. We therefore recommend  that prior to budget
hearings, the department advise the fiscal committees on how it proposes
to accommodate its licensing workload, given the number of licensing
positions proposed in the budget. o

Cost of ‘Indeper‘identAdopiions Program Could be Offset by Fees

The budget proposes expenditures of $9.1 million ($8.2 million General‘
Fund) for support of the Adoptions program. This is an increase of $1.3-

million ($1.2 million General Fund), or 16 percent, over current-year
expenditures. This increase is primarily the result of the department’s
proposals to reduce backlogs in the Relinquishment Adoptions and
Independent Adoptions programs. Specifically, the department proposes
an increase of $416,000 ($333,000 General Fund) to reduce backlogs in the
Relinquishment. Adoptions program and a General Fund increase of
$800,000 to reduce backlogs in the Independent Adoptions program. The
Relinquishment Adoptions program provides services to children in
foster care. The Independent Adoptions program provides adoption
services to birth parents and adoptive parents when both agree on
placement and do not need the extensive assistance of an adoption
agency. S : o , ~

Our analysis indicates that the department’s proposal to.augment staff
in the:Relinquishment Adoptions program has merit for two reasons: (1)
adoption ‘provides a more- stable and secure family environment for
children than does foster care and (2) adoptive placement of these
children would result in General Fund savings in the long-run because
adoption eliminates the need for monthly foster care grants. In addition,
we- believe that the department’s proposal to increase staff in the
Independent Adoptions program is justified because without additional
staff; the department is currently unable to meet the statutory time
frames for processing independent adoptions cases. :

In a separate report entitled Summary of Recommended Legislation
(Legislative Analyst’s Office Report No. 89-4) ;' we point out that it would
be appropriate to permit the DSS to charge adoptive parents in the
Independent Adoptions program a fee to cover. the costs of operating the
program for three. reasons: (1) the benefits from an independent
adoption accrue primarily to the adoptive parents, the child-and the
natural parents, (2) the use of fees to support the Independent Adoptions
program could ‘make .the program more responsive to the needs of
adoptive parents; and (3) fees for independent adoptions would not
create a barrier for most prospective adoptive parents:in the program. In
addition, we note that the DSS currently charges fees to prospective
adoptive parents in the Relinquishment Adoptions program. If the
Legislature decides to adopt legislation to permit the DSS to charge fees
in the Independent Adoptions program, the revenues generated by the




570 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

DEPARTMENTAL SUPPORT—Continued »

fees could be used to offset the General Fund costs of the Independent
Adoptions program. : '

Federal Funding Delay Has General Fund Impact

We recommend that the department report to the Legislature prior to
budget hearings, on (1) the steps it is taking to obtain $108 million in
Jederal funds owed to the state for prior-year costs in the AFDC-FC and
Adoptions Assistance programs, (2) the additional administrative
options it has for pursuing the funds, and (3) the option of taking legal
action to recover the funds. , : S

The federal Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 (P.L.
96-272) created Title IV-E of the Social Security Act, which provides
funds for federally eligible children in foster care and adopted children
with special needs. Specifically, under Title IV-E states may claim federal
financial participation (FFP) for-the AFDC-FC and Adoption Assistance
programs at the rates of (1) 50 percent for the costs of foster care grants
and adoption assistance payments to federally eligible children, (2) 50
percent of certain administrative costs, such as determining foster care
eligibility and recruiting foster family homes, and (3) 75 percent of staff
training costs associated with these programs. According to the DSS,
however, Title IV-E funds are not paid to thé state on a timely basis.
Specifically, the department advises that the federal government is $108
million in arrears in its Title IV-E payments to the state. The arrearages
date back as far as 1981-82. :

The delays the DSS experiences in receiving Title IV-E funds tie up
General Fund resources. This is because, in order to cover the full federal
share of the costs of the AFDC-FC and Adoption Assistance programs, the
DSS must annually “borrow” funds from the General Fund. For example,
the budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $1.1 million in the
Social Services program item (Item 5180-151-001) and $90,000 in the DSS
Departmental Support item (Item 5180-001-001) to recruit, train, and
provide support services to foster parents for infants in four counties who
are drug exposed or who test positive for the virus that causes AIDS. We
estimate that at least $200,000 of the costs of this proposal should be
funded by Title IV-E. In fact, the DSS advises that it will eventually
receive federal reimbursement for these costs. In the meantime, how-
ever, the department proposes to cover the entire cost of the proposal
with the General Fund resources. According to the department, this is
necessary because it will not receive reimbursement for the costs of the
proposed pilot project until after the close of the budget year. v

Receiving Title IV-E funds on a timely basis would free up Genera
Fund resources, which the Legislature could use for its priorities in this
or other program areas. Thus, we believe it is important that the
department pursue all of the options available to ensure that the state
receives the $108 million that is currently in arrears, as well as prompt
reimbursement for costs in the future. The department advises that it has
pursued several administrative remedies to this situation. Specifically,
since 1981-82, the department has made countless appeals and protests to
the Department of Health and - Human Services, yet.the amount: in:
arrears has continued to grow. It is not clear to us what further
administrative options the gépartment has for resolving this matter. If
the department has, in fact, exhausted all of the administrative avenues



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 571

of appeal, the only remaining alternative would be to take legal action in
federal court. We therefore recommend that the DSS advise the fiscal

. committees (1) as to the steps it is taking to obtain the federal funds owed
to the state for prior-year IV-E program . costs, (2) the. additional
administrative options that it has for pursuing the funds, and (3) the
option of taking legal action to recover the funds.

Department of Social Services
AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Item 5180-101 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund . , ‘ ‘ ‘ Budget p. HW 166
Re’quested 1989-90......cuciieiiiiceerriessersn st esae e enenni .$4,883,678,000
Estimated 1988-89 .........cccovvennnne recrreetesreterenesenerirenesaes renserseressnses 4,614,645,000
ACHUAL 1987-88.......ccvcernrrrririernerisresesesssssssesesssssssssessesssssssesssesesersses 4,241,512,000

‘Requested increase $269,033,000 (+5.8 percent) .
Recommendation pendmg ................ ereerretseeterenerernensaernerenserernaes 4,883,678,000
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE » v
Itern—Description . Fund " - Amount
5180-101-001—Payments for children General $2,506,060,000
5180-101-890—Payments.for children Federal ©2,373,232,000
Control Section 23.50—local assistance State Legalization Impact Assis- - 4,386,000

_tance Grant -
 Total B $4,883,678,000
o : o : . : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' page

1. Aid to Families with Dependent. Children (AFDC) Esti- 577
mate. Withhold recommendation on $4.9 billion ($2.5 billion .
‘General Fund) pending review of revised estimates in May.

2. AFDC-Foster Care (AFDC-FC). Recommend that prior to 584
budget hearings, the department provide the Legislature
with options for developing and implementing (a) an
alternative group home rate-setting system-and (b) a group
home level-of-care assessment system.

3. AFDC-FC. ‘Recommend that the Health and Welfare 587
Agency report at budget hearings on the placement options
for ‘children who will no-longer be eligible for foster care
services as a result of Ch 1485/87..

4. Child Support Enforcement—Los Angeles County. Recom- . 596
mend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan- -

_guage requiring the Department of Social Services (DSS) to
g:velop a three-year an to improve the performance of
* the county’s child support enforcement program. - :

5. Child Support Enforcement—Performance Model. Recom- = 598 .

mend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan- '




572 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued
guage requiring the DSS to (a) incorporate its performance
standards model for child support enforcement into the state
plan and (b) outline in the state plan the specific actions that .
the department will take if counties with below-standard -
gerformance do not show improvement within the time
ames outlined in the plan. o
6. Child Support Enforcement—Automation. Recommend that 599
the DSS report to the Legislature during budget hearings on
the costs and benefits of implementing (a) a state-operated
automated child support system compared to (b) a county-
operated automated system, and the options for funding the
nonfederal share of costs.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT : : .

‘The 'Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program
provides cash grants to-certain families and children whose income is not
adequate to provide for their basic needs. Specifically, the program
provides grants to needy families and children who meet the following
criteria. , o

AFDC-Family Group (AFDC-FG). Families are eligible for grants
under the AFDC-FG program if they have a child who is financiall
needy due to the death, incapacity, or continued absence of one or both
parents. In the current year, an average of 520,944 families will receive
grants each month through this program, . P Lo

AFDC-Unemployed Parent (AFDC-U). Families are eligible for
grants under the AFDC-U program if they have a child who is financially
needy due to the unemployment of one or both parents. In the current
year, an average of 71,404 families will receive grants each month through
this program. '

AFDC-Foster Care (AFDC-FC). Children are eligible for grants under
the AFDC-FC program if they are living with a licensed or. certified.
foster care provider under a court order or a voluntary agreement
between the child’s parent(s) and a county. welfare or probation
department. In the current year, an average of 50,448 children will
receive grants each month through this program. B

In addition, the Adoption Assistance program provides cash grants to
parents who adopt children who have special needs. In the current year,
an average of 6,740 children will receive assistance each month through
this program. ’ ' . :

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST ’ ; o
The budget proposes expenditures of $4.9 billion ($2.5.billioni from the
General Fund and $2.4 billion in federal funds) for AFDC cash grants in
1989-90. This amount includes $4.4 million in Control Section 23.50 for
assistance to newly legalized persons under- the federal Immigration
Reform and Control Act (IRCA). The budget does not propose to provide
the statutorily required cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) to AFDC
grants for AFDC-FG and U households. The cost of providing an
estimated 4.79 percent increase would add an’additional $219 million
($105 million General Fund) to AFDC-FG and U grant costs in 1989-90.
The total General Fund request for AFDC grants repréesents an in¢rease
of $168 million, or 7.2 percent, above estimated 1988-89 expenditures.



Recipient Category

Unemployed parent ...................
Foster care.............ocoevininins ‘"
- Adoptions program ...................
" Child support incentive payments to

Time-expired. ......ccovviirinennnnn.

Table 1

Expenditures for AFDC Grants by Category of Recuplent S

Actual 1.98:7?88 )

1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Emmated 1988—89

Proposéd 1989—.90

State Federal
$1,586,225 $1,726,399

284,304 311,801

331951 115,740

County - Total — State - Federal
$205409  $3518,033. §1,695987 - $1,829,349
36,866 632971 330998 371,308
- 47601 433753 138619

< County — Total - Siate Federal
-$196,103 -$3,644,432 81715754 $1,883,021

39,920 742926 - 314331 - 388913

192830 0 595202 527982 163378 !

_County ~ Total
"$206,912. - °$3,805,687

37925 TAL169
27188 . 719,148

1578 505 — W88 21l 86l —  oo7ei 28063 126l ¢ — 46T
W31 S5 44565 —4408 19609 - 34053 5360 S Bas A0 643 —
-84218 91805 10067 186050 93890 L7980 —1Ll44 - —202962 103273 108515 12330  —904197

$2,148297  $2,003215°

($176,145) ($191,679)
— (80028)

$187543  $4499055 $2,337.681 $2.216964°

(421,352 ($3é9;176) ($202,943)  ($220,947)
= __(800%) = . (81.404)

$194017  $4,808,662 $2,506,060 - $2,377,618°

(($24484) ($448.374) " ($217,656) (s236973)

—(81404) — (841%9)

$198.873 - $5,082,551

($6.259) ($480,888)
— (841%)

$2,148207  $2,003.215

$187,543  $4,429,055 ~ $2,337,681 - $2,276,964

e Includes State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant.(SLIAG).‘

$194017 44,808,662 $2,506,060 $2,377,618

$198.873  $5,082551

€LS / AYVATIM ANV HLTVIH

08Tg wel]



574 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued

As shown in Table 1, total eerndltures from all funds for AFDC cash
grants are budgeted at $5.1 billion in 1989-90. This is $274 million, or 5.7
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.

The AFDC-FG program accounts for $3.8 billion (all funds), or 72
percent, of total estimated grant costs under the three major "AFDC
programs (excluding child support collections). The Unemployed Parent
pro%ram and the Foster Care program each account for 14 percent of the
tot

Table 2 shows the factors resultmg in the net increase of $274 million
from all funds proposed for the AFDC program in 1989-90. As the table
shows, the largest cost increases projected for the budget year include:

e A $172 million ($77 million General Fund) increase for an antici-
pated caseload growth of 4.2 percent and 0.7 percent, respectively, in
the AFDC-FG and AFDC-U programs.

o An $86 million ($69 million General Fund) increase in the AFDC-FC
program that is attributable to a nearly 12 percent group home
caseload increase and a nearly 11 percent increase in the average
grant paid to group home providers.

e A $30 million ($17 million General Fund) increase in the AFDC-FC
program due to an antlclpated growth of 12 percent in the foster
family home caseload.

e A $12 million ($5.5 million General Fund) increase due to increased
grant costs as a result of changes required by the federal Family
Support Act of 1988

Table 2

Department of Social Services
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes for the AFDC Program
(dollars in thousands)

General Fund All Funds

1988 Budget Act........vvveeeierennnn. e s $2,307,002 $4,770913
SLIAG. ..ottt . e . — 9,095

Totals, 1088 BUAGEt ACt ........vereeeeeeeeireeieeseseieaiaeeeennns $2,307,002 $4,780,008

Adjustments to appropriations:
AFDCFG & U

Reduction in caseload eshmate. . .............................. —$15,441 —$38,836
Ch 1353/87 (homeless assistance) .. 13,709 30,164
Reestimate of GAIN savings 7,139 17,226
Other ad]ustments . —4,324 6,704
SLIAG ..o ietiii ittt vt e ce e e e st e enans — —6.271
Subtotals, AFDC-FG & U......cccovvvevinininiienininnnnnn. e ($1,683) (—$4,421)
AFDC-FC foster family home
Caseload decrease. .........vveevreniienieiineieireriienineenenss —$394 —$2,487
SLIAG .. ettt e e e e aeas — 8
(07017 S P PP PPN 2,242 3,996
Subtotals, AFDC-FC foster family home....................0e0 ($1,848) ($1,517)
AFDC-FC group home :
Caseload INCrease . .......oevvveiinineiiiiinienieiiiineeneis $11,907 314,712
Rate increase...............coevviveinns et rreriaaeaeans 15579 17,393
SLIAG ...c ittt i e e e e - 6
(001 1T S S SO U T OOt 4110 5,775
Subtotals, AFDC-FC group home...........cocvevvnineneninnnnn. . ($31,596) ($37,886)

AFDC-FC severely emotionally disturbed (SED) children ....... $28 $651



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 575

Child support enforcement program

Increased COLECHONS. ... vu.vvuies eriniinieineiiiiieienes e T —$2.085 o _$6617
Increased incentive payments................. e 2,028 =
Subtotals, child support enforcement program...... FRTOTTOU (—$957) - (—$6,617)
Adoption Assistance program..i.:......coceevirererrneriereneernenes —~$395 —$362
Refugee program reduction ...........ccviieviieiininniiinenn, -3,214 —
Total adjustments to appropriation..............cccovevvvvnnensenn. $30,589 $28,654
1988-89 expenditures (revised) ............. s ierereeneia. $2,337,681 $4,808,662
1989-90 adjustments: - :
AFDC-FG & U :
Caseload increase ..........cooiiieeriiiiviiiieiieniineiarii., . $76,561 $171,746
COUTE CaSES . .2 e vt ieeeeeieenetien i eeveie e i e e iaeerrasiennss -1,018 —2.241:
Increased GAIN savings ............. eeererreieeeaarerraryes ~9,326 ~20,600
Minimum Wage ..........coveeriiiieinnerianneneenien RO —423 . —936
Income & Eligibility Verification Systern e 280 —620
Mother /Irifant POGIam .......oioviennne o —329 =135
SLIAG ....................... e C—- 1,436
- Other.....icooiniiiiiiss S SOOI 1,297. —
Subtotals, AFDG-FG & U.'o.oeieieiees i o ($66,482) ($148,050)
AFDC-FC foster family home :
Caseload increase...............oovveeennit S TP ~ $17316 - $30,208
SLIAG .....ovrvieeiereineareesseeesiaestessieenes SO - 60
. Other....... P P s 23 . —468
Subtotals, AFDC-FC foster family home...................... e ($17,339) (}$’29,800)
AFDC-FC group home
Caseload Increase ...........o.covvvvineiiiiiiieininn, $33,124 $43,067
Rate increase................. e e . 35,767 43,112
SLIAG: ..t e : : - _— ’ 52
(0] O PP O PSP PR So199 296
Subtotals, AFDC-FC group home.:..........c.......ooills ($69,090) ($85,935)
AFDC-FC SED children.................... PP ) - $7,800 $8,2]J
Refugee program reduction ........eeviereneinnn befeie. T $L1I8 L
Child support enforcement program B : o ]
Increased collections..........cccvvvviiieiiiiniiiiiieeniiiniinnn. —$9,444 —$21,165
Increased incentive payments............cooovrvenninnniiiiinens 3,564 —_
Subtotals, child support enforcement program.......... FUTRR (—$5,880) (—$21,165)
Adoption Assistance program . . e T $6,930 $10,910
Family Support Act....... I A _ . 5500 o 12148
Total adjustments................. DN $168,379 $273,889
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ..........oovvvvreiniiniiieiniin. $2,506,060 $5,082,551
Change from 1988 Budget Act:
AIMOUNL . ..eviietiniiit it e $198,968 $302,543
Percent ........ivvuvvuvineenineininineineninieisnes e 8.6% - .6.3%
Change from 1988-89 estimated expendltures .
Amount....... S R S $168,379 $273,889
Percent.................. T O 7.2% - 5.1%

These increases are partially offset by reductions attributable to: '

o Increased child support collections of $21 million ($9.4 million
General Fund).

» Increased grant savings of $21 million ($9.3 million General Fund)
due to the continuing phase-in of the Greater Avenues for Indepen-
~dence (GAIN) program.




576 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued

The $274 million increase proposed for 1989-90 represents a 5.7 percent
increase over the department’s revised estimate of expenditures in.the
current year. The level of expenditures proposed in the budget, however,
is $303 million, or 6.3 percent, above the amount approprlated by the 1988
Budget Act. .

Increases in Current-Year AFDC Grant Costs The department
estimates that AFDC expenditures in the current year will exceed the
amount appropriated in the 1988 Budget Act by $29 million ($31 million
General Fund). The main factors contributing to this net increase include
(1) -$32 million ($27 million General Fund) for higher-than-anticipated
foster care caseloads ($15 million) and rates paid to prov1ders (817
million), (2) $30 million ($14 million General Fund) in higher-than-
anticipated costs to provide housing assistance to homeless AFDC
families, and (3) lower-than-estimated grant savings from the GAIN
program, resulting in a $17 million ($8 million General Fund) increase in
AFDC expenditures: These increases are partially offset by expenditure
reductions of $39 million ($15 million General Fund) -due to-lower-
than-anticipated caseloads for the AFDC-FG and U programs. Specifi-
cally, the department has reduced AFDC-FG and AFDC-U estimated
caseloads by 2.4 percent and 4.5 percent, respectlvely, below the levela
anticipated when the 1988 Budget Act was'adopted. -

Caseloads

Caseload Growth. Table 3 shows that in 1989-90, the Department of
Social Services (DSS) expects AFDC caseloads to increase by 68,692
persons, or 3.8 percent, from the revised estimate of caseloads in. 1988-89
As the table shows, this increase reflects an addition of 58,500 persons, or
4.2 percent, in the AFDC-FG program, an increase of 2,400 persons, or 0.7
percent in U caseload, and an increase of 6,142 chlldren or 12 percent in
the AFDC-FC program :

Table 3

Department of Social Services
" Aid to Families with Dependent Children
Average Number of Persons Receiving Assistance Per Month
1987-88 through 1989-90

: Change From ~
Actual Est. Prop: ~1988-89 .-
Program R ... 198788 . 1988-89 . 1989-90  Amount  Percent
AFDC-family group.........c..cvuuenn. eeees 1,376,909 1,398,500 1,457,000 58,500 42%
AFDC-unemployed parent .................. 334,402 335,600 . -338,000. - -2400 07
AFDC-foster care ..... e ren e rraeaas . 44682 | 50,448 56,590 6,142 122
Adoption assistance ............c.ooeniennnns 5384 . 6,740 8390 . 1650 . .-245°
Refugees® .......ocoveviiiniiiin ) .
—Time-eligible............. e COB50TT)  (32,348)  (30764) (=1584) - (—49)
—Time-expired........ oo, (186070)  (200534)  (214909) (14375). - (1.2)

Totals .....vvvvivvinvirniniiiiin 1,761,377 1,791,288 1,859,980 - 68,692 . 38%

 Grants to refugees who have been in the United -States 24 months or less (time-eligible) are funded
entirely by the federal government. Time-expired refugees—those who have been in the United
States longer than 24 months—may qualify for and receive AFDC grants supported by the normal
sharing ratio.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 577

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .
AFDC Estimates are Expected to Change in May

We withhold recommendation on $4.9 billion (3$2.5 billion General
Fund and $2.4 billion federal funds) requested for AFDC grant
pag]/(lnents pending receipt of revised estimates of costs to be submitted
in May. e e

The proposed- expenditures for AFDC grants in 1989-90 are based on
the  prior year’s actual caseloads and costs, updated to reflect the
department’s caseload and-cost projections through 1989-90. In May, the
department will present revised estimates of AFDC costs based on actual
caseload grant costs through December 1988." Because the revised
estimate of AFDC costs will be based on more recent and accurate
information, we believe it will provide the Legislature with a more
reliable basis for budgeting 1989-90 expenditures. Therefore, we withhold
recommendation on thé amount requested for AFDC grant costs pend-
ing review of the May estimate. :

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN-FAMILY GROUP AND
o ' " UNEMPLOYED PARENT ’
Grant Levels and COLAs: . .

The maximum grant amount received by AFDC-FG and U households
varies according to the number of persons in the household who are
eligible to receive aid—the “family size.” For example, in 1988-89 a family
of four can receive up to $788 per month, while a family of two can
recéive up to $535. The actual amount of the grant depends on the

“household’s other income and expenses for such items as child care.

Statutory COLA Requirements. Existing law requires that the AFDC-
FG and U grant levels be adjusted, effective July 1, 1989, based on the
change in the California Necessities Index (CNI) during calendar year
1988. The Commission on State Finance is required to calculate the CNI,
which is based on December-to-December changes in inflation indexes
reported for Los Angeles and San Francisco. At the time this analysis was
'Frepared, the commission’s calculation of the actual change in the CNI

‘for calendar year 1988 was not available. The commission’s preliminary
estimate of the change is 4.79 percent. ‘
. Budget Proposes to Suspend Statutory COLA. The budget assumes
enactment of legislation to waive the requirement for a COLA for
"AFDC-FG and U grants in 1989-90. Table 4 displays the AFDC-FG and U
grants for 1988-89 and for 1989-90 with no COLA (the Budget Bill
“proposal) and with a COLA of 4.79 percent. :

Table 4

Maximum AFDC-FG and AFDC-U Grant Levels
1988-89 and 1989-90 )

1989-9%0

: R Yo Budget Proposal Statutory
Family Size S ' 1988-89 . - "(No COLA) Requirement®
| DO Ll $326° - < $326 $342
D e 535 535 561
K 663 663 695
S 788 788 826
| PO e 899 ’ 899 942

® Assumes a 4.79 percent COLA, effective July 1, 1989, based on the estimated CNI.



578 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued

AFDC-FG Estimate. The department’s estimate of 1988-89 and 1989-90
AFDC-FG caseloads consists of two separate  estimates—one for ‘Los
Angeles County and one for the remaining 57 counties. The final caseload
projection is the sum of these two estimates. The department’s method-
ology responds to a recent divergence in caseload trends that: has
occurred between Los Angeles and the remaining 57 counties. Specifi-
cally, between January 1987 and June 1988, Los Angeles County experi-
enced a caseload decrease of 7.4 percent while caseloads for the remam
ing 57 counties increased by 6.2 percent.

The decline in Los Angeles County’s AFDC-FG caseload appears to be
related to the enactment of the federal Immigration Reform and Control
Act (IRCA) of 1986. Spemﬁcally, it appears that a significant number of
individuals in Los -Angeles who were eligible for amnesty under IRCA
voluntarily removed their. children from the AFDC program. Appar-
ently, these md1v1duals removed their children from aid to avoid
jeopardizing their chances of obtaining the permanent residency status
that they would be eligible for after the amnesty period.

Chart 1 displays actual AFDC-FG caseloads during the period January
1984 to October 1988 for Los Angeles County and for the remainder of the
state. As the chart shows, beginning in January 1987, Los' Angeles
County’s caseload began to decrease while the caseload in the remainder
of the state continued to increase steadily. The chart also displays the

Chart 1

AFDC-FG Caseload . ‘
Los Angeles County and All Other Counties
January 1984 through June 1990 (in thousands)

400 1 . * ACTUAL | ESTIMATED

350 -
300 -

250

200

@ Los Angeles
County

1984 1985 1986 1087 1988 1989 1980




Ttem 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 579

department’s caseload projection for the period. November 1988 through
June 1990. The projection assumes that Los Angeles County’s caseload
continued to decline until January 1989, at which point it would have
resumed the growth trend it had experienced prior to January 1987. The
department’s estimate of caseload for the remaining 57 counties is based
on actual caseload in those counties during the period July 1985 through
June 1988, ' s :

Our review indicates that the department’s method of estimating the
AFDC-FG caseload .is reasonable. However, it is not clear whether the

-recent downward trend in Los Angeles County’s caseload has, in fact,

reversed itself beginning in January 1989, as assumed by the department.
The additional months of actual data that will be available when the
Legislature reviews the May revision should show whether this reversal
in Los Angeles County’s caseload has, in fact, occurred.

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN-FOSTER CARE

Overview. The Aid to Families with Dependent Children-Foster Care
(AFDC-FC) program gays for the care provided to children by guard-
ians, foster parents, and foster care group homes. Children are placed in
foster care in one of four ways: : .

o Court Action. A juvenile court may place a child in foster care if the
child has been abused, abandoned, or neglected and cannot be safely
returned home. Until January 1990, a court may also place a child in
foster care if the child is beyond the control of his or her parent(s)
or guardian (s). Effective January 1, 1990, however, Ch 1485/87 (SB
243, Presley) deletes this provision of law. In addition, probate courts
place children in guardianship arrangements for a variety of reasons.

o Voluntary Agreement. County welfare or probation departments
may place a child in foster care pursuant to a voluntary agreement
between the department and the child’s parent(s) or guardian(s).

¢ Relinquishment. A child who has been relinquished for adoption
may be placed in foster care by an adoption agency, prior to his or
her adoption. L . s E

o Individualized Education Program. Since July 1986, an individual-
ized education program (IEP) team may place a child in foster care
if it determines that the child (1) needs special education services,
(2) is severely emotionally disturbed (SED), and (3) needs 24-hour
out-of-home care in order to meet his or her educational needs.

Children in the foster care system for any of these reasons can be
placed in either a foster family home or a foster care group home. Both
types of foster care facilities provide 24-hour residential care. Foster
family homes must be located in thé residence of the foster parent(s),
provide service to no more than six children, and be either licensed by
the DSS or certified by a Foster Family Agency. Foster care group homes
are licensed by the DSS to provide services to seven or more children. In
order to qualify for.a license, a group home must offer planned activities
for children in its care and employ staff at least part-time to deliver
services.

Budget Proposal. The 1989-90 Budget proposes total-expenditures of
$719.1 million ($528.0 million from the General Fund, $163.4 million in
federal funds, and $27.8 million in county funds). The total General Fund
request for AFDC-FC represents an increase of $94.2 million, or 22
percent, above estimated 1988-89 expenditures.



‘580 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued - :

Chart 2 dxsplays ‘expenditures from all funds for foster carée benefit
payments since 1983-84. In addition, the chart shows expenditures for
SED children since 1986-87. In 1986-87, the DSS began separately
accounting for the SED program. Prior to the enactment of Ch 1747/84
and Ch 1274/85, SED children were placed in foster care through court
action and the DSS counted them within the total foster care caseload.
The SED children aré placed in both family homes and group homes.
According to the DSS, however the majority of these children are in
group homes. . g

Chart 2

Foster Care Annual Expenditures®
1983-84 through 1989-90 (dollars in millions)

$800 Il Family homes
700 - ~ 3 Group homes

' Serious} Emotlonally
600 4 ) D Dlsturbe)cl:l (SED) children’

500
400
300
200
1004

83-84 84-85 8586 8687 8788 8889  89-90
: . : : est. prop.

@ ncludes state, federal, and county funds. -

As the chart:.shows, foster care expendltures have grown rap1d1y over
the previous five years and the budget anticipates that this rapid growth
will continue in 1988-89 and 1989-90. Specifically, expenditures from all
sources for foster care -have grown from $235.8 million ($170.5 million
General Fund) in 1983-84 to a proposed $719.1 million ($528.0 million
General Fund) in the budget year. This represents an increase.of 205
percent during the- seven-year penod which is. an average annual
increase of 20 percent. . .

Foster Family Home Expendlfures—Growih Results From Increusmg :
Caseloads ‘

Chart 2 shows that foster fam1ly home expendltures have 1ncreased
from $97.1 ‘million ($64.6 million General Fund) in 1983-84 to an
estimated $250.4 million ($157.9 million General Fund) in the budget



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 581

year. This represents- an average annual growth of 17 percent. This
growth is: primarily the result of the increased number of children in
family homes. For example, :the DSS estimates that the foster family
home caseload will increase by 12 percent from 1988-89 to 1989-90, while
expenditures for the program will increase by 13 percent during the same
period. According to the DSS, the slight difference between the growth
in caseload and the growth in expenditures is attributable to (1) an:
increase in the number of foster family homes that receive specialized
care rates for children who have special needs, such as substance-exposed
infants, and (2) an increase in the number of foster family homes that are
supervised by foster family agencies, which pay higher-than-average
foster family rates. ’ ' o

Our analysis indicates that this increase in the foster family home'
caseload is the result of two factors:

o More Children Entering the Child Welfare Services (CWS) Pro-
. gram. The DSS estimates that the number of reports of abuse and
neglect that county CWS workers will have investigated during the
period July 1983 through June 1990 will have increased from 15,000 to .
39,200 per month, an increase of 161 percent. This increase in reports
will result in an increase in the number of investigations which, in
turn, will result in more children being placed in foster family homes
because -most of the children who are placed in these homes
_ originally come into care as a result of abuse or neglect.
o Longer Length-of-Stay of Children in Foster Care. Data provided
" by the DSS suggest that the average length of time that children
spend in foster care has increased in recent years. Specifically, the -
DSS estimates that the length of stay in foster care increased from
18.1 months in October 1987 to 19.6 months in October 1988.

Foster Care Group Home Expenditures—Growth Results from Increased
Caseload and Rate Increases .

The budget proposes $444.1 million ($346.7 million General Fund) for
the costs of maintaining children in foster care group homes in 1989-90.
This represents an increase of $85.9 million ($69.1 million General Fund),
or 24 percent, as compared with estimated current-year expenditures.
Chart 2 shows that group home éxpenditures have grown substantially
since 1983-84. Specifically; the chart shows that these expenditures will
increase by 220 percent over the seven-year period, which is an average
annual growth rate of 21 percent. Our analysis indicates that this increase
is attributable to two factors: caseload growth and group home rate
increases. ‘ i o ;

" Group Home Caseload Growth. The factors that lead to the increased
number of children in foster family homes—incréased CWS caseloads and
longer lengths of ‘stay—have similarly contributed to an increase in the
number of children in foster care group homes. Specifically, we estimate
that the foster care group home caseload has grown'at an average annual
rate of 9.1 percent since 1983. The budget anticipates a caseload growth
of nearly 12 percent from the current to the budget year. o

‘Group Home Rate Increases. Chart 3 shows that the average monthly
rate of reimbursement for children in group homes has increased
substantially in recent years. Specifically, the chart shows that these rates
have increased from an average of $1,653 per child in 1983-84 to an
estimated $3,015 per child in 1989-90. This reflects an increase of 82



582 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued -

percent during the seven-year period, which is an average annual growth
rate of almost 11 percent. As-discussed later in this analysis, this average
growth masks .a c0n81derable amount of ‘variation in the rates pald to
group homes. , :

Chart 3

Average Monthly Foster Care Group Home
Reimbursement Rate Per Child
1983-84 through 1989-90 (dollars in thousands)

$33

3.0

. ‘ ) . ,-"'
g 7 ! ) ,. /1 i ot
L : . : - . ,-',"

o
2.1 : / et
o U . :
18 Iﬁ_’-._.u--!l

83-84 84-85 85-86 86-87 ‘ 87-88 88-89 89-90
est. prop.

. Actual rates ~ wmmmms== Rates with the impact of 1984-85
and 1985-86 COLAs removed

Why Have Group Home Roies Increased°

The increase.in average group home rates shown on Chart '3 is
particularly striking because most of the increase is unrelated to the two
cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) provided to group homes during the
period shown in the chart.. Spemﬁcaﬁ , the Budget Acts of 1984 and 1985
provided a 9.21 percent and a 4 percent COLA to group home providers,
respectively. No COLAs have been provided since the 1985 Budget Act.
The chart shows that if the impact of these COLAs on rates is-removed,
the rates would still have.increased from $1,653 per month. per child in
1983-84 to $2,655 per month per child in 1989-90, which is an average
annual increase of 8 percent. Our analysis indicates that this increase is
due to two factors: (1) an increase in the number of group home beds
that provide higher levels of service and (2). an influx of newer, more
expensive homes into the system.

Increase in Higher Service Level Beds. The DSS advises that at least
part of the reason that group home rates are growing is because an.
increasing proportion of the group home caseload is being cared for in
homes that . provide a hlgher level of serv1ce The department categorizes
group homes into four “peer groups” based on the intensity of the service



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 583

that they provide. In ascending order of service intensity, these peer
groups are: the family model, the social model, the psychological model,
and the psychiatric model. Table 5 displays the number of new homes
that opened in each peer group in 1987 and the average occupancy in
these homes. As the table shows, most of the beds in these new homes
were at the highest level of service. Specifically, new psychiatric model
group homes cared for an average of 837 children per month or almost 63
percent of the children who received care from new homes in 1987, while
there were no new beds provided in the family model group homes.

Table 5

Department of Social Services
New Foster Care Group Homes
By Type of Home and Average Occupancy

1987
Type of -Provider :
Psychiatric  Psychological Social Family = Total
Number of new homes............ 25 27 28 — 80
Percent of total.................. 31% % - 35% — 100%
Average morithly occupancy ...... 837 346 - 152 —. 7 133
Percent of total.................. 63% | 26% . 11% - 100%

Influx of Newer, More Expensive Homes Into the System. The DSS
sets rates for “new” homes differently from the way it sets rates for
“existing” homes. “New” homes are homes that have never provided
foster care before or homes that open new programs. For example, a
home that begins. providing care to different categories of children than
it served in the past is considered to be a new home. “Existing” homes are
those that have been in operation for at least 12 months, with no change
in their programs.

The DSS sets a rate for a new home based on the home’s actual costs in
its first six months of operation (the rate for the first six months is based
on the average rate paid to homes in that peer group). The DSS does not
actually set a rate.for existing homes. Instead, for each fiscal year, these
homes receive the rate they received in the previous year plus any COLA
Erovided in the Budget Act. Since the last Budget Act to provide a group

ome COLA was the 1985 Budget Act, many group homes will receive the
same rate in 1989-90 that they received in 1985-86. o

Chart 4 compares the average rates paid to new homes during calendar
year 1987 with the rates paid to existing group homes. As the chart shows,
new group homes received substantially higher rates than did existing
homes in the three highest peer groups. There were no new group homes
opened in the family model peer group, the lowest level of service, and
least expensive peer group. The chart also shows that the overall average
monthly rate per child for all new group homes in 1987 was $973, or 47
percent, higher than the rate paid to existing homes. '

What Are the Legislature’s Options for Improving the Grou.p Home
Rate-Setting System and Ensuring Appropriate Group Home Placements?

As we have noted above, the department’s estimate indicates that
group home costs will have increased by an average annual rate of 21
percent during the period 1983-84 through 1989-90. While some of the
group home cost increases of recent years resulted from  the overall
increase in the number of children in foster care, a substantial amount of
the increase is due to two factors: a disproportionate increase .in the




584 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued

caseload placed in the higher levels of care and an increase in the average
cost of care within each of the three highest levels of care.

Chart 4

Average Group Home Reimbursement Rates Per Chlld
New v. Existing Homes
1987 (dollars in thousands)

$3.5 1
30 4 D Existing homes
25 |
2.0 1

1.5 1

1.0 .

0.5 |

Psychiaic Psychological ~ Sodial Family® Al

2 There ware ho new family model peer §r6up homes opened in 1987.

Therefore, in order to control group home costs in the future and to
ensure an adequate supply of group home beds at each level of care, the
Legislature w1?l have to address two issues: rate setting and level-of-care
assessments for children in foster care.

Rate Setting

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees
prior to budget hearings, on the options for developing an alternative

group home rate-setting system, including a standardzzed schedule of
rates and negotmted rates.

The department’s existing group home rate-settmg system has several
major flaws. Specifically, our analysis indicates -that the department’s
rate-setting system:

o Penalizes Existing Providers. Many ° ‘existing” group homes have
not received a rate increase since 1985-86, despite the fact that the
average rate paid to all group homes has gone up 35 percent since
.1985-86. The result has been that these homes have had to absorb
inflationary increases in their costs of doing business. -

. o Provides No Incentive for New Homes To Economize. The current
rate-setting system actually provides incentives for new providers to
operate at high cost for their first six months of operation, because



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 585

rates paid in subsequent years are based on their first six months of
operation.

" Does Not Control Total Program Costs. The department’s rate-setting
system attempts to control Frogram costs by freezing rates for existing
homes. While the practice of not providing a COLA to group home rates
may appear to be a cost control strategy, it has not actualfy controlled
costs. The state’s demand for group home beds has simply outstripped the
supply of beds in existing homes, with the inevitable result that the
cl>s\)/er 8%5 price of beds has gone up, despite the lack of a COLA since

85-86. i .

We believe that a foster care rate-éetting sysfem based on the following
criteria- would be preferable to the current system:

o Equity. Establish the same rates for homes: that offer the same

services, regardless of when the home came into existence.

s Appropriate Service Levels. Set rates that encourage providers to

supply an adequate number of beds at each level of service.

o Economy. Set rates that give providers incentives to offer services

economically.
o Control Costs. Establish procedures to control the total costs of the
foster care group home program, while meeting the other criteria.

Our analysis indicates that there are two basic options for group home
rate setting that could meet these criteria: a standardized rate schedule
and negotiated rates. -

Standardized Rate Schedule. Under a rate-setting mechanism that
reimburses providers based on a fixed schedule of rates, group home
facilities would be classified into peer groups based on the levels of
services that they provide; the peer groups could be the same peer
groups. that the department currently uses, or the department could
estainish more peer groups in order to more accurately reflect the
different levels of care needed by the foster care population. The
department would establish one rate for each peer group; all of the
homes in the group would be paid the same rate. The rate for each peer
group would initially be based on cost data for the homes in the group,
but the department would have to adjust the rates over time in order to
maintain an adequate supply of beds at each level of service. ‘

Negotiated Rate-Setting Mechanism. Under a negotiated rate-setting
system, the DSS would negotiate rates with individual providers. The

epartment’s objective in negotiating rates would be to ensure an
adequate supply of beds within each peer group at the lowest feasible
cost. In addition to ensuring an adequate supply of beds at each level of
service, this method would encourage providers to offer services eco-
nomically, because they would effectively have to bid against each other
for the right to offer group home services.. The major drawback of
negotiated rate setting is that it would be administratively difficult for the
department to negotiate rates with an estimated 367 group home
providers in'the state.

‘We believe that either of these two options would be preferable to the
department’s current rate-setting system. In addition, the department
may be able to develop other options for improving on the current group
home rate-setting system. We therefore recommend that the DSS report
to the fiscal committees at the time of budget hearings on the options for
developing an alternative group home rate-setting system, including a
standardized schedule of rates and negotiated rates. ' '




586 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN-—Continuved
Level-of-Care Assessment

We recommend that the DSS report to the fiscal committees prior to
budget héarings on (1) its evaluation of the potential for a foster care
level-of-care assessment system to ensure that children receive the
appropriate level of care and (2) the specific options that are avazlable
Jfor developing and implementing such a system.

Currently, the department has no system for controlling which level of
care is provided to individual children in foster care. The department’s
regulations require county social workers to seek' the least restrictive
setting possible for each child, but social workers often have to make
placement decisions based on the care that is available rather than on the
care that the child actually needs. Moreover, there are currently no
written criteria that social workers can use in assessing whether a child
needs family home care or group home care, or which of the four levels
of group home care a child needs. .

In light of the increasing proportion of the caseload that has been
placed in higher service level group homes in recent years, the depart-
ment should evaluate the potential for creating a system to dssess the
actual needs of children in foster care. Under such a system, the DSS
would establish written guidelines for social workers to use in assessing
the level of care that children need. The social worker would record the
child’s assessment in the case file and in the Foster Care Information
.System, which is the system that the DSS uses to track children in foster
care. Social workers could use the assessment to make placement
decisions. The department could use the data from the assessments to
identify shortages in group home beds at each level of care. Ultimately,
the department coulg use this data, in conjunction with its rate-setting
system, to encourage an adequate supply of beds at each level of care. We
therefore recommend that the department report to the fiscal commit-
tees prior to budget hearings on (1) its evaluation of the potential for a
foster care level-of-care assessment system to ensure  that children
receive the appropriate level of care and (2) the specific options that are
available to the Legislature for developing and implementing such a
system. .

Growth in Severely Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Expenditures Reflects
Implementation of Ch 1747/84 and Ch 1274/85

The budget proposes $23.4 million from the General Fund for the costs
of maintaining SED children in foster care in 1989-90. This represents an
increase of $7.8 million, or 50 percent, above estimated expenditures in
the current year. The proposed increase is due entirely to an estimated
50 percent increase in the SED caseload. Specifically, the DSS estimates
that the number of children in the SED program will increase from an
average of 525 children per month in the current year to 788 per month
in the budget year.

We believe that the estimated increase in the costs of the SED program
is subject to substantial error for two reasons. First, at the time that the
department prepared the estimate, there was only a limited amount of
caseload data available. Spemﬁcally, the department believes that, al-
though the SED program became effective July 1, 1986, some counties



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 587

may have had difficulty implementing the transfer of ¢ligible children
from regular foster care to SED status. For this reason, it would not be
appropriate to use caseload data for 1986-87. Thus, the department’s
estimate is based on only one year of data—1987-88. We believe that the
department’s May estimate of SED caseload will be more ‘reliable than
the current estimate because the department will have additional months
of data with which to project budget-year caseloads. '
Second, the department’s estimate assumes the average reimburse-
ment rate Erovided for SED ‘children will remain constant from -the
current to the budget year. It seems likely, however, that the reimburse-
ment rate for SED children will grow in the current and budget years,
because most of these children are placed in group homes. The depart-
‘ment anticigates that the average rate. of reimbursement paid to group
home providers will grow by 11 percent from the current to the budget
year. We therefore recommend that the department reflect the pro-
jected group home rate increase in its May estimate of SED costs.

Budget Includes Funding for Children Who Will Not Be Eligible For Foster
Care Under Current Law

We recommend that the Health and Welfa}e Agency (HWA) repé}t
at budget hearings on the placement options for children who will no
longer be eligible for foster care services as a result of Ch 1485/87,

The budget includes expenditures of $15.0 million ($12.2 million
General Fund, $2.8 million federal funds) for foster caré grants to
approximately 500 children who were placed in foster care because the
courts determined that they were beyond the control of their parents or
guardians. Most of these children have been in foster care for several
years. ' ‘

Effective January 1, 1990, Ch 1485/87 (SB 243, Presley) will delete the
rovision of law that allowed the courts to place children in foster care
ecause “they are beyond the control of their parents.” Thus, these

children will not be eligible to continue to receive AFDC payments after
January 1; 1990. The department advises that these children also will not
qualify for grants under the SED portion of the foster care program
because they do not require foster care placement for educational
reasons. : : :

It is unclear what the placement options will be for these children after
January 1990. Under existing law, these children cannot remain in foster
care and the department will not have the statutory authority to spend
the funds included in the budget for their board and care in the last -half
of 1989-90. The department advises that it included a full year of funding
for the care of these children because it recognized that some provision
would have to be made for their care. ’

When it enacted Chapter 1485, the Legislature recognized that new
placement options were necessary to meet the needs of these children.
Specifically, Chapter 1485 required the HWA to report by January 1, 1989
on its recomimendations for a program to meet the treatment needs of
emotionally disturbed children in foster care who do not qualify for the
SED program, At the time this analysis was prepared, however, the HWA
had not issued the required report. We therefore recommend that the
HWA report to the fiscal committees at the time of budget hearings on
its recommendations for an alternative treatment system for emotionally
disturbed children in foster care. The report should include a recommen-




588 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued :

dation for how to use the balance of the funds proposed in the DSS’
budget to cover all .or part of the costs of caring for these children.

vFosier Care Estimate Does Not Include Fiscal Effect of Four County Pilot
Projects .

The budget proposes. General Fund expenditures of $1.1 million in the
Social Services programs item (Item 5180-151-001) and $90,000 in the DSS
Departmental Support item (Item 5180-001-001) to.recruit, train, and
provide support services to foster parents for infants in four counties who
are drug exposed or who test positive for the virus that causes AIDS. This
proposal is part of a proposed pilot project to be administered by the
Department of Health Services, the Department of Alcohol and Drug
Programs (DADP), and the DSS.  (Please see our discussion of this
proposal in our analysis of DADP’s budget, Ttem 4200-001-001.) The
department advises that foster parents in these four counties will receive
supplemental foster care rates that will cost an additional $6.2 million in
total funds ($3.5 million General Fund) in 1989-90. The department
believes that these costs will be at least partially offset by savings that will
result because more drug-exposed infants will be placed in family homes,
rather than in more expensive group homes or in hospitals, as a result of
the pilot. However, the budget does not include either the additional
costs for the supplemental foster family home rates or the potential
savings that may result from the pilot. We recommend that the depart-
ment include an estimate of these costs and savings in its May revision.

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

Background. The child support enforcement program is a revenue-
-producing program administered by district attorneys’ offices throughout
California. Its objective is to locate absent parents, establish paternity,
obtain court-ordered child support awards, and collect payments pursu-
ant to the awards. These services are available to both welfare and
nonwelfare families. Child support payments that are collected on behalf
of welfare recipients under the AFDC program are used to offset the
state, county, and federal costs of the program. Collections made on
behalf of nonwelfare clients are distributed %irectly to the clients.

The child support enforcement program has three primary fiscal
components: (1) administrative costs, (2) welfare recoupments, and (3)
incentive payments. The administrative costs of the child support
enforcement program are paid by the federal government (68 percent)
and county governments (32 percent). Beginning on October 1, 1989, the
federal share of administrative costs will decrease to 66 percent and the
county share will increase to 34 percent. Welfare recoupments are shared
by the federal, state, and county governments, according to how the cost
of AFDC grant payments are distributed among them (generally 50
percent federal, 44.6 percent state, and 5.4 percent county). -

Counties also receive “incentive payments” from the state and the
federal government designed to encourage counties to maximize collec-
tions. The incentive payments are based on each county’s child support
collections. In federal fiscal year 1989 (FFY 89), the federal government
pays counties an amount equal to 6.5 percent of AFDC collections and 7
percent of non-AFDC collections, while the state pays an amount to each
county equal to 7.5 percent of its AFDC collections. In addition, the state



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 589

pays counties $90 for each paternity that they establish.

Fiscal Impact of Program. As Table 6 shows, the child support
enforcement program is estimated to result in net savings of $77 million
to the state’s General Fund in 1989-90. The federal government is
estimated to spend $47 million more in 1989-90 than it will receive in the
form of grant savings. California counties are expected to experience a
net savings from the program of $18 million in 1989-90.

Table 6

Department of Sacial Services
Child Support Enforcement Program

1989-90
(dollars in thousands)
. General Federal County
e Fund Funds Funds Total
Program costs
County administration: ....... e eeetraeeana, — . $l10492 $55,712 $166,204
AFDC....oiiiiiiiiniiiiiicinenaeenams ST o (74,030) (37,327) (111,357)
NON-AFDC.....oveeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeen (36,462) (18,385) (54,847)
State administration ......... 6,870 — 10,200
Incentive payments * ' 38,210 —61,413 -
Savings : : '
Welfare collections®....... veeieeriaieiaienas ) —108,515 —12,339 —294,127

Net fiscal impact ...........cocovviiniinin $47,057 —$18,040 —$§47,723

2 Does not include welfare collections for children in other states.
b Incentive payments include AFDC and non-AFDC.

The table does not show one of the major fiscal effects of the child
support enforcement program, its impact on AFDC caseloads.. To the
extent that child support collections on behalf of non-AFDC families keep
these families from going on aid, they result in AFDC grant avoidance
savings. While AFDC grant avoidance is one of the major goals of the
child support enforcement program, it is not shown in the table because,
unlike the other fiscal effects of the program, there is no way to directly
measure the savings that result from grant avoidance.

Collections and Recoupments. The major objective of the .child
support enforcement program is to assure- the collection of support
obligations. Therefore, one measure of the performance of the program
is its:total collections. Table 7 shows the change in statewide collections
of ‘child support from 1982-83. through 1987-88. As the table shows,
statewide collections increased at an average annual rate of 10 percent
during this period. :

.Although total collections are an important indicator of program
performance, collection data alone do not measure the extent to which
the program reduces the amount of public funds spent on welfare. A
commonly used measure of program success in this regard is the
percentage of AFDC grant expenditures actually recouped through the
child support enforcement program (the “recoupment rate”). Table 8
shows the recoupment rate from.1982-83 through 1987-88. During this
period, the state recouped an average of 6.1 percent of state, federal, and
county expenditures through the child support enforcement program.




590 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITI_'IVDEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued
Table 7
Department of Social Services
Statewide Child Support Collections ®
1982-83 through 1987-88
(dollars in millions)

Annual

- Total Percent

AFDC Non-AFDC  Collections  Increase
1982-83. .. it e $151.5 $112.5 $264.0 —_

1983-84. .. i e ireiiet e 1582 125.8 284.0 7.6%
1984-85. . i e 1748 142.9 3177 11.9
1985-86. .. e rititiiite et ‘1872 160.0 3472 9.3
1986-87 ..t e 198.1 189.3 3874 116
1987-88... et iiiiie e ieiei e 212.6 213.7 426.2 10.0

Average annual IICTOASE ..o viueeinteennttiantentteineeentetsteitiaensiaeeneenss 10.0%

2 Data provided by Child Support Management Information System, Department of Social Services.
Figures for 1987-88 do not tie to Governor’s Budget because of differences in the accounting and
reporting of the data.

- Table 8

Department of Social Services
Child Support Enforcement “Recoupment Rates” ®
1982-83 through 1987-88

Recoupment

Year ~ Rate
198283 ettt 6.3%
1983-84 . ..niiiniiiti e e 62
1984-85 .. nininiiiii e 58
1985-86........ S PO PP PP P 6.3
1986-87 ...eninenitit ittt e 6.1
198788 .oeeniiniit it e e 6.2

AVerage rate .......ovvei i - 6.1%

2 AFDC collections as percent of grant expenditures.

State Performance Given Grade of “C” by Congress

A recent report by the House Ways and Means Committee of the U.S.
Congress provides a useful comparison of California’s performance in the
child support enforcement program with the performance of other states.
The report, entitled Chzlf Support Enforcement: A Report Card, was
released in October 1988. The purpose of the “report card” was to
evaluate the administration of the child support enforcement program by
the federal government and the states and territories.

The report card assigned grades to each state based on the state’s
performance for both welfare and nonwelfare cases in five key areas of
the child support enforcemerit program: (1) paternity establishment, (2)
collection rates, (3) cost-effectiveness, (4) interstate collections, and (5)
impact on AFDC costs. These data were grouped into these five
categories and weighted equally. States were assigned scores for each
performance indicator bas (31 on a standard normal curve, similar to the
curve frequently used by teachers to grade students. The scores were
aggregated and each state was assigned an overall grade. v

The report assigned a grade of “C” to California and ranked the state’s
performance 34th among 54 states and territories (Michigan’s program



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 591
received an “A” and ranked first in the nation). California’s program was
not noted as being particularly strong or weak in any specific area.

State Faces a $23 Million Penalty From the Federal Government

- The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) recently
completed an audit of California’s child support enforcement program to
determine whether the state is in compliance with requirements of Title
IV-D of the Social Security Act, which is the federal statute that governs
the program. The audit, which reviewed the program during FFY 86,
concluded that California has not complied substantially with the federal
requirements.

According to the DHHS, the California program is out of compliance
with federal regulations and procedures in seven areas, and barely met
the criteria in three others. Most of the criticism contained in the audit
centered around the lack of specific procedures or required actions on
child supé)ort cases. The audit identified ineffective or inadequate
automated systems as the principal reason for the lack of action on cases.
The report concluded that these weaknesses need to be addressed in
order to. ensure program effectiveness and satisfactory results in future
audits (we discuss the issue of the automation of the child support
enforcement program in greater detail below).

Potential Penalties in the AFDC Program. Because the state was
found to be out of compliance with federal requirements, the DHHS
assessed a penalty against the state equal to 1 percent of the federal funds
under the AFDC program for each quarter that the state is found to be
out of compliance. Consequently, on an annual basis, the state could lose
up to $23 million in I_{'ederal funds. The penalty has been held in
abeyance and the DHHS has notified the DSS that the penalty will be
waived if the state comes into compliance by March 1989.

Corrective Action Plan. The DSS submitted a plan to the DHHS in
January 1989 to take corrective action to bring the state into compliance
with federal regulations and procedures. The plan requested the DHHS
to suspend the penalty for one year (which is permitted under federal
law) while the plan is implemented. The DSS advises that it expects the
DHHS to approve the plan and waive the penalty until November 1989.
At the time this analysis was prepared, however, the DHHS had not
approved or denied the plan.

If the state is still not in compliance after the corrective action period,
the state will lose 2 to 3 percent of federal funding for AFDC (up to $70
million annually). If the state remains out of compliance after a third
review, the penalty will increase to 3 to 5 percent. (up to $120 million
annually). TIl)1e potential loss of federal funds is not reflected in the
budget for either the current year or the budget year.

Review of Individual County Performance

The child support enforcement program is administered by the district
attorney in each county in California. Because of the decentralized
nature of the program, the only way for the overall performance of the
state to improve in this program is to improve tﬁe performance of
individual counties. We believe that it is important for the Legislature to
closely monitor the program to improve program performance for two
reasons. ' ' .

First, the child support enforcement program is a revenue-producing
program that has a positive net fiscal effect on the General Fund. In



592 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued

addition to recouping General Fund costs for the AFDC program the
child support enforcement program has the added advantage of AFDC
grant avoidance savings to the extent that collections on behalf of
non-AFDC families keep these families from going on aid. The program
also has a positive net fiscal effect on the counties because they also
benefit from incentives and recoupments.

Second, monitoring individual county performance is -unportant ‘in
order for the state to ensure that each county and the state as a whole are
in compliance with federal requirements, especially -since failure ‘to
comply can result in multi-million dollar loses of federal funds in the
AFDC program. :

In order to assist the Leglslature in overseemg the program and
monitoring individual counties, we reviewed and rankeg the perfor-
mance of all 58 counties in California. We believe that this ranking
provides a reasonable gauge with which to judge each: county s perfor—
mance.

Methodology for Ranking County Performance. In rankmg county

performance, we relied on a methodology similar to the one used in the
Congressional “report card” described above. Specifically, we rated each
county on eight separate criteria. Because the primary purpose of the
child support enforcement program is to recoup AFDC grants, our
methodology included several variables related to collections and recoup-
ments. We also included variables that measured performance for the
-nonwelfare caseload, paternity establishment, and admmlstratlve costs.
Specifically, we 1nclu(f) d the following criteria:

o Recoupment Rate. We calculated the 1987-88 recoupment rate by
determining the percentage of total AFDC grant expenditures in the
county actually recouped through the program. The 1987-88 data are
the most recent data available.

o Collections Per Child, Welfare and Nonwelfare. Using 1987-88 data,
‘we calculated the average welfare collections per child for children

-living in the county who are on AFDC and the average nonwelfare
collections per child for non-AFDC children living in the county. -

e Increase in Collections. We determined the percentage increase in
collections (both welfare and nonwelfare) between 1986-87 and
1987-88. This variable indicates whether a county’s performance is

~improving or deteriorating. " -

o Cost-to-Collections. We calculated a cost-to-collections ratio for each
- county by dividing a county’s total welfare collections in 1987-88 b

the administrative costs in the same year for the welfare caseloa(f
We determined a similar ratio for nonwelfare cases. This measure is
significant because federal incentives are based on cost-to-collectlons
ratios.

o Paternity Establishment. Currently, district attorneys must establish
the paternity of children before they can obtain a child. support
order. Although establishing paternity may not be cost-effective in
the short run, it may be highly cost-effective in the long run. This is
because younger fathers with relatively low-income when. their
children are born may experience income increases over time. In
order to rank counties on their success in estabhshmg paternity, we
calculated the ratio of paternities established in 1987 to the number

“of children born out of wedlock in 1986. We used data from two



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 593
different years because establishing paternity is often a time consum-
ing process that cannot be accomplished within the year of a child’s

birth.

"We rated counties on each variable and developed a composite score
and ranking. Each variable was weighted equally, as were the variables
used to develop the Congressional “report card.” In order to make the
comparison more meaningful, after completing the composite scoring,
we divided counties into four groups, based on county population. These
groups are the 13 largest counties, 15 medium-sized counties, 15 small
counties, and 15 very small counties. Chart 5 shows how the counties rank
within each of the four groups. :

Chart 5

Ranking of County Performance
In the Child Support Enforcement Program*
1987-88

EDIUM-SIZED COUNTIES

VERY SMALL COUNTIES

] Merced .........cooen... 5.0 THNIY covieaececronsnan 5.4
Fresno .......ccoer..... 3.8 | Shasta .....coceeeeee, 44 ' wene 8. Calaveras . .52
San Bernardino ....3.6 | San Luis Obispo ...4.1 { Humboldt .. ...53 | Modoc......ccceemnen. 50
Contra Costa ........ 3.5 [ Sonoma ......ccsivenee 4.1 | Tuolumne .....cccces 5.2 | Plumas .46
San Francisco ...... 3.1 | SantaBarbara ......3.9 | Madera ...........c..... 4.7 | INYO.rerceeececsrrenns 4.6
Orange ......coceesnsens 3.0 | Placer ......counnerenee 3.6 | El Dorado . .46 | Glenn.. wendd

‘| Riverside .... Stanislaus ............. 36 | Nevada ..... .44 | Lassen ..38

-| San Diego... Santa Cruz ........... 3.5 | Yuba.... .42 [ Alpine ....cccovrneieee 37
Alameda ..... Buitte .... Lake .... ...4.2 | SanBenito............3.6
Santa Clara Solano . Sutter ... ....4.0 | Del Norte ...... .. 3.6
San Mateo ...... Kem..... Yolo .......... 3.8 | Mariposa... ....3.2
Sacramento .... Marin Mendocino 3.7 | Colusa .....cecerverrena 32
Los Angeles........... 1.7 | Tulare Imperial.......cecne. 3.7 | Amador..... ...2.8

San Joaquin KiNGS wovusreeeeeessnnes 36 | Mono ... w27
Monterey .........e.... 26 | Tehama......ccceuuee. 35 | Sierra.....ccceienas 15

2 Scores are composites of eight performance measures. In order to make the composite meaningful, we rated each
cgm on each performance measure on a scale of one to ten, and took the averages of these ratings. Groupings are
b on county population. .

Los Angeles County's Poor Performance is Costing the State Millions of
Dollars , :
As Chart 5 indicates, the performance in Los Angeles County ranks

worst among the large counties. In fact, Los Angeles’ performance
ranked 57th among all 58 counties in California. The county’s perfor-

mance was consistently near the bottom in each of the eight criteria. The
highest ranking the county received in a single category was in admin-

istrative costs of AFDC collections, in which the county ranked 32nd out
of 58. , :

While child support collections among all counties increased by 10
percent between 1986-87 and 1987-88, collections in Los Angeles County
increased by less than 2 percent. At the same time, the rate of
recoupment of AFDC grants for Los Angeles was less than half the



594 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued |

average. rate of the other counties and about one-fourth the rate of
Ventura County, which had the best performance rating among large
counties. Although Los Angeles has approximately 40 percent of all
AFDC cases in the state, its collections in 1987-88 represented only about
21 percent of the state’s total collections in that year. -

Performance of Los Angeles is Important to the State. Because of its
size, the performance of Los Angeles is vital to the overall performance
of the state’s child support enforcement program. For example, if Los
Angeles’ recoupment rate for 1987-88 had been up to the average of the
other counties, the state would have received an additional 322 million
in- General Fund revenues and the county would have received an
additional $3 million from welfare collections, while the children of
non-AFDC families living in the county would have received an addi-
tional $25 million in child support. If Los Angeles had done as well as
Ventura County in 1987-88, the state would have received an additional
$60 million in General Fund revenues and the county would have
received an additional $7 million from welfare collections, while the
children of non-AFDC families would have received an additional $41
million in child support. Historically, however, Los Angeles has pulled
down the average statewide recoupment rate. Chart 6 displays this trend.

Chart 6

AFDC Child Support Recoupment Rates®
1983-84 through 1987-88

%y
.8 -
. ) . All other
. : counties
7 -
6 I»Total state‘ -
5
4 Los Angeles
. County
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

8 AFDC collections as a percent of grant expenditures.

The DSS has recognized the importance of improving-performance in
Los Angeles County. Specifically, the department has assigned additional



Item 5180 HEALTH-AND WELFARE / 595

staff to monitor the county’s performance and provide technical assis-
tance and has required the county to submit performance data on a
monthly basis.

What Accounts for the Poor Performance of Los Angeles? » :
Although it is not possible to determine all of the reasons for. Los

Angeles’ poor performance, both the county and the DSS suggest that

two factors—lack of an adequate automated system and a loss of
staff—have significantly hampered the county’s performance. .

Lack of Automation. Los Angeles County’s performance is severely
handicapped by its limited automation capabilities. Because of the
limitation of the system, which has been in use since 1979 and provides
little more than word processing, much of the work that is accomplished
by coinputers in other counties must be done manually by the staff in Los
Angeles. ' ' ' ’

The way the county handles child support orders that are in arrears
f)rovides an excellent illustration of the inefficiencies that result from the

ack of an adequate automated system. When a child support order is in
arrears, the district attorney must take legal action in court to enforce the
order and collect the awards. In counties with automated systems, a
computer can generate a list of payments to demonstrate that an account
is, in fact, in arrears. In most cases the courts accept such information as
evidence because of the high level of confidence that they have in the
counties’ automated systems. In Los Angeles, however, all arrearages
must be certified manually by a team of auditors because of the limited
capability of the county’s automated system. This not only slows the
process of collecting delinquent awards, it also diverts valuable staff
resources from other collection activities. :

County Proposal to Contract Out the Operation of the Program to a
Private Vendor Has Resulted in a Loss of Staff. Another reason for the
poor performance of Los Angeles County is the severe loss of staff in the
District Attorney’s Bureau of Child Support Enforcement during the past
two years. According to the DSS, the bureau has lost more than 24
percent of its staff since 1986. Chart 7 compares the bureau’s staffing
changes over the period July 1987 through December 1988 with the
changes in the child support enforcement caseload during the same
period. As the chart shows, the child support enforcement caseload
climbed by about 8 percent while staffing in the bureau dropped nearly
15 percent.

According to both the county and the DSS, the major reason for the loss
of staff within the bureau is the continuing uncertainty regarding:the
county’s proposal to contract out much of the operation of its program to
a private vendor, which has been under consideration since late 1986.
Specifically, the county has proposed to contract out all services, includ-
ing automation and staff services, except for services which require an
attorney.. The DSS advises that no other county in California has
attempted to contract out this level of service in the child support
enforcement program. :

The DSS advises that no existing county staff have been laid off because
of the contracting proposal, but many have left the bureau for other
_ employment in anticipation of a private vendor taking over the operation

of tﬁe program. In adgition, because of the uncertainty, it is difficult to fill
a position when one becomes vacant. :




596 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued

Chart7

Comparison of Changes in Active Cases and Staffing o
Los Angeles County Bureau of Chlid Support Enforcement
July 1987 through December 1988

10%

Aotive
_ cases
5 ]
0
-5 A
-10 4
R . o g "———— Staff
July . January July .- December

1987 1988 1988 ' -~ 1988

The contracting proposal was submitted to the DHHS for approval in
October 1988, but was rejected in late January 1989, It is uncertain when,
or if, the proposal will be modified and resubmitted to the DHHS. The
county believes that, if the proposal is eventually approved, it can receive
bids within two months of the approval date. It could take several more
months for the county to award a contract and for a vendor to actually
begin to operate the program. Thus, the county is likely to continue to
find it difficult to maintain staffing levels in the foreseeable future.

The State Needs to Act Immediately to Bring Los Angeles County 's
Performance up to Par

We recommend that the Legislature adopt sup lemental report
language requiring the DSS to develop a three-year plan to improve the
performance of Los Angeles County’s child support enforcement pro-
gram.

As'we have shown, the performance of Los Angeles County in the child
support enforcement program is vital to the state’s overall performance.
In our view, the situation in Los Angeles County has reached critical
proportions and immediate action is warranted to improve the perfor-
mance there. The alternative to bringing Los Angeles County’s perfor-
mance up to par is the continuing loss of General Fund; federal and
county revenues, the continuing loss of support payments to children,
and the risk of additional penalties resulting from future federal audits.

. Existing State Law Provides a Way for the State to Bring Poorly
Performing Counties in Line. Under current state law, the state must



Item. 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 597

develop a state plan for the child support enforcement program. The
plan can be changed at any time. Section 11475.2 of the Welfare and
Institutions Code provides that if the Director of the DSS determines that
a county is failing to comply with any provision of the state plan, the
Director may (1) withhold part or all of state and federal funds, including
incentive funds, from the county until the county demonstrates full
compliance with the state plan and (2) notify the Attorney General that
the county has failed to comply. Section 11475.2 requires the Attorney
General to “take appropriate action to secure compliance” upon receipt
of the Director’s notification that a county has failed to comply with the
lan. According to the DSS, the department has never withheld funds
om a county nor notified the Attorney General that a county was not
performing as required in the state plan. ,

DSS Should Develop a Three-Year Plan. In order to improve the
performance of Los Angeles County’s child support enforcement pro-
gram, we believe that the DSS should develop a t}l)lree-year plan, subject
to legislative review, that sets out reasonable goals and objectives and
measurable milestones to gradually bring the county’s AFDC recoup-
ment rate and non-AFDC collections up to at least the average of the
other counties. ' _ '

The plan should identify critical milestones that the county must meet
in each quarter of each fiscal year to demonstrate improvement in the
county’s performance of the program. The plan should also specify the
actions that the DSS will take if these milestones are not reached. Failure
to achieve any of the first four quarterly milestones should result in
financial sanctions, consistent with Section 11475.2 and the plan should
specify how the department will calculate the amounts of these sanctions.
The DSS should also provide for (1) an increase in the amount of the
financial sanctions if the county fails to achieve the milestones after the
first four quarters anid (2) notification of the Attorney General that the
county has failed to comply and a request that appropriate action be
taken to ensure compliance. Because of the critical nature of this
problem, we also recommend that the DSS submit quarterly reports to
the Legislature on the status of the plan and the county’s performance.

Specifically, we recommend the adoption of the following supplemen-
tal report language (Item 5180-101-001): _

The Department of Social Services, in conjunction with Los Angeles County,

shall develop a three-year plan by October 1, 1989 to improve the performance

of the county’s child support enforcement program. The plan shall include
reasonable goals and objectives, which lead to the county gradually increasing
its AFDC recoupment rate and non-AFDC collections up to at least the
- average of other counties by January 1, 1993. In"addition, the plan should

Sﬂecify measurable milestones that the county must meet in each quarter
"~ (beginning with the quarter ending March 31, 1990), and specify the amount

of the financial sanctions.that the DSS will impose; pursuant to Welfare and

Institutions Code Section 11475.2, in the évent that the county fails to achieve

the milestones. The plan shall call for an increase in the amount of the sanctions

that will be applied in the event of continued failure to achieve the milestones
after the first flc))ur quarters covered by the plan and shall require the Director
to notify the Attorney General of the county’s failure to comply if the county
fails to achieve these milestones after the first four quarters. T]ie plan shall not
" become effective sooner than 60 days after it is submitted to the Chairpersons
of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) and the Legislature’s fiscal
committees. In addition, the department shall submit quarterly status reports,
beginning on April 30, 1990, to the JLBC and the fiscal committees on the



598 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continued

performance of Los Arngeles County and its compliance with the three-year
© plan. TR

DSS Performance Model Should Have Teeth ‘

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language requiring the DSS to (1) incorporate its performance stan-
dards model for child support enforcement into the state plan and (2)
outline in the state plan the specific actions that the department will
take if counties with below-standard performance do not show im-
provement within the time frames outline in the plan, including
graduated financial penalties and notification to the Attorney General
that the county is not in compliance with the state plan. =~
. Although the sheer size of Los Angeles County makes its performance
critical to the success of the state’s overall child support enforcément
program, the performance of other counties is important as well. As
Chart 5 shows, there are significant differences between the performance
scores of the counties. Based on our analysis of county performance, we
believe that there are significant opportunities to increase collections and
improve the performance of counties like Sacramento, San Mateo, and
Santa Clara, whose performance is also substantially below average. -
" The DSS Performance Standards Model. The DSS recently began the
development of a statewide model to improve program performance in
counties. A state-county task force with representatives from the DSS and
Contra Costa, El Dorado, Los Angeles, Marin, Riverside, Sacramento,
Santa Barbara, Santa Clara, and Stanislaus Counties is currently develop-
ing this model. The DSS advises that the results of the project will be
available by April 1989. ' :

Ensuring that Performance Standards Model Will Improve Perfor-
mance. We believe that such a model offers excellent opportunities to
improve performance of the counties by setting performance standards.
At the same time, however, we believe that it is unlikely that such
standards alone will be enough to ensure improvement. In addition, the
department may need to set specific time frames for improvement of
those counties that are below standard and outline actions (such as
financial sanctions) that it will take if performance does not, in fact,
improve. Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature adopt
supplemental report language to instruct the DSS to take the following
steps: - ‘ '

11.)' Incorporate performance standards into the state plan. This will
help ensure that the standards carry the same legal weight as other parts
of the state plan and will enable the state.to take actions against counties
that do not achieve adequate performance. - . - ‘ ,

2. Outline in the state plan the specific actions that the department
will take if counties with below-standard performance do not show
improvement within the time frames outlined in the plan, including
graduated financial penalties and notification to the Attorney General
of noncompliance. In order to ensure that below-standard counties take
the performance standards seriously, the DSS should establish a specific
list of actions that it will take if a county does not comply. In particular,
the state child support enforcement plan should specify how the DSS will
calculate the amounts of financial penalties and when, and under what
circumstances, the DSS will notify the Attorney General that a county is
not in compliance with the plan. . : :



Item 5180 , HEALTH AND WELFARE / 599

Therefore we recommend the adoption of the followmg supplemental
report language:

The Department of Social Services shall mcorporate chrld support enforcement
performance standards into the state plan for the program, pursuant to Section
11475 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. The department shall make these
changes in the state plan by March 31, 1990, but in no event shall it make the
changes earlier than 90 days after notlfymg the Legislature of its proposed
changes. The model should include specific time frames with which to gau e
county improvement and compliance with the plan and should outline speci
actions that the department will take if a’county does not demonstrate such
improvement. These actions shall include graduated financial penalties and/or
not;lﬁ(l:atron to the Attorney General of a county s noncompglance wrth the
mode

Federal Welfare Reform Will Require Chunges in Chlld Suppori
Enforcement Program

On October 13, 1988, President Reagan signed the Famrly Support Act
of 1988. The Fam1ly Support Act (FSA)- 'is designed to promote self-
sufficiency among welfare recipients and reduce their dependence on
the welfare system.

The FSA makes several. changes in.  the child support enforcement
program. Althou a%h the precise impact of many of the changes will
depend on federal regulations, which will not be promulgated until later
this year, it is clear that several of the new fe eral requirements will
require changes in California law. Some of these changes will probably
have significant fiscal consequences for the state and countres The FSA
requires states to:

o Develop statewide automated systems for tracking and monitorin,
child support enforcement. operatlons (this reqmrement is drscusse
in greater detail below).

¢ Periodically review an adjust child support awards.

¢ Meet federal paternity establishment standards.

o Collect social security numbers from both parents prior to issuing a
birth certificate for a child.- :

¢ Notify families receiving welfare, on a monthly basis, of the amount
of support collected on their behalf.

o Accept and respond to requests for assistance in specified child

" support enforcement act1v1t1es w1th1n t1me standards to be estab-
lished by the DHHS.

o Initiate automatic wage W1thholdmg for all child support orders.

We discuss these and other changes included in the FSA in a separate

report entitled Federal Welfare Reform in Calzforma A Review of the
Famzly Support Act of 1988 (Legislative Analyst’s Office Report Number
'89-2); which' was published in January 1989. ‘

Department Should Report On Plans for Automation

We recommend that the DSS report to the Legislature during budget
hearings on the costs and benefits of implementing (1) a state-operated
automated child support system compared to (2) a county-operated
‘automated system. Th’:z report should include a review of the costs and
benefits of each option and a discussion of the optzons for fundmg the
nonfederal share of the costs.

The FSA requires states to develop statewrde automated systems for
tracking and monitoring child support operations. Such systems can

20—78859




600 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN—Continved

provide many services, such as case management, word processing,
accounting, billing,: and data collection. The measure also provides that
the federal government will pay for up to 90 percent of the costs of
automation through September 1995. The systems must be operatlonal by
October 1, 1995.

In our report on federal welfare reform in California (please see p. 12
of the report) we note that automation offers one of the ﬁest opportuni-
ties to increase collections and improve the efficiency of the chﬂg support
enforcement program. In addition; we found that the costs of automation
are more than offset by increased collections.

Our analysis indicates that in order to comply with th1s requlrement
the Legislature has two basic options: (1) establish a state-operated
system or (2) seek a waiver of the requirement for 4 statewide system
and instead require all counties to develop their own systems.

There are advantages to each of these options. Based on our review of
these issues, we conclude that the costs of developing a state-operated
system would be less than the costs to develop sever% county-operated
systems. In addition, a state-operated system could probably be brought
on line faster because the state would have to develop only one system.
A state-operated system also would be easier and less expensive to
maintain than a county-operated system and would be easier to repro-
gram as needed to implement-changes in regulations or federal or state
law. On the other hand, a county- operated system would be more
responsive to local needs.

Because of the importance of automation to the success of the child
support enforcement program and the long lead-time required for
automation E ojects, we recommend that the DSS report to the Legisla-
ture during hearings on the costs and benefits of the options outlined in
the report, as well as the options for funding the nonfederal share of the
costs of automation.

Department of Soclal Servnces

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PROGRAM FOR THE AGED, BLIND,
AND DISABLED

Ttem 5180-111 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust”

Fund R Budget p. HW 169
Requested 1989-90..........coeviiresuineisecrennas Je ...$2,070,657,000
Estimated 1988-89 - revesrseersseneaene eeernensasaenas .'2,002,848,000
Actual 1987-88........... irereemssse s s snins s ssss s 1,846,496,000

Requested increase $67, 809 000 (+3 4 percent)

Total recommended redUCHON. ......owrvurrreressmiesssmmsrsssssssssssessssess . None

Recommendation pending ............ic...eeeeeeresmerssenessaenss ersenseaes 2 070, 657 000




Item 5180 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 601
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount

5180-111-001~Payments to aged, blind, and dis- - General $2,055,484,000
abled

5180-111-890—Payments to aged, blind, and dis- . Federal == - 12,229,000
abled refugees : )

Control Section 23.50—Payments to aged, blmd State Legalization Impact Assis- 2,944,000
anid. disabled _ tance Grant—Federal
Total L $2,070,657,000
‘ » B N . Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Withhold recommendation on $2 billion from the General 605
‘Fund pending review of revised estimates in May.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Program
(SSI/SSP) provides cash assistance to eligible aged, blind, and disabled
persons. A person may be eligible for the SSI/SSP program if he or she is
elderly, blind; or disabled and meets the mcome and resource criteria
established by the federal government.

The federal government pays the cost of the SSI grant. California has
chosen to supp%ement the f%dy ral payment by providing an SSP grant.
The SSP grant is funded entirely from the state’s General Fund for most
recipients. However, the federal Office of Refugee Resettlement pays for
the SSP grants for ehglble refugees who.have been in this country for less
than 24 months. In California, the SSI/SSP program is administered by
the federal government through local Social Security Administration
(SSA) offices.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $2 billion from the General
Fund for the state’s share of the SSI/SSP program in 1989-90. The budget
also includes $12 million from the Federal Trust Fund to reimburse the
state for the grant costs of refugees and $3 million from the federal State
Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG) for grants to newly
legalized persons under the federal Immigration Reform and Control Act
(IRCA). The total proposed appropriations are an increase of $68 million,
or 3.4 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.

Therbudget also assumes that federal expenditures for SSI grant costs
will be $1.7 billion. This is an increase of $153 million,:or 9.6 percent,
above estimated federal expenditures in the current year. The combined
state and federal expenditures anticipated by the bud%et for the SSI/SSP
program is $3.8 billion, which is an increase of $220 mil ion, or 6.1 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures.

Table 1 shows SSI/SSP expenditures by category of re01p1ent and by
funding source, for the years 1987-88 through 1989-90.




602 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ~ Item 5180

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PROGRAM FOR THE AGED, BLIND; AND
DISABLED—Continued
Table 1
S$S1/SSP Expenditures
1987-88 through 1989-90
(doilars in thousands)
Percent
Change
Actual Est. Prop. From
1987-88 1988-89 - 1989-90 - 1988-89-
Category of recipient

AGed. oo TTUT s $1,020515  $1,099,805  $1,144940 41%
Blind....cooiiiiiiiiiiiini e 105,961 112,792 117,100 © 38
Disabled .........cccooviiiiiiii 2,168,147 = . 2383959 2,554,848 12
Totals ...ocevreniniiiiiiiie e $3,294623.  $3596,556  $3,816,888 6.1%
Funding Sources ‘
Included in the Budget Bill: ) -
Genetal Fund..............c.c.covviiivnnnn.. 81,835,661 - 81,990,040  $2,055484 33%
Federal funds (reimbursements for ‘
TfULGES) ... 10,685 11,329 12229 7.9
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant ) .
(SLIAG) .....ccovvniiiiiiiaiiiiiiiian, 150 1479 294 99.1
Subtotals, Budget Bill . ...................... ($1,846496) (32002848). ($3070,657) . . (34%)
Not included in Budget Bill: S -
SSIgrants........c.cocoeeveiiniiiieniininanns 81448127 81593708  $1, 746231 96%
‘Table2
S§SI1/SSP Budget Changes
1989-90
(dollars in millions)
General Fund Al Funds®
1988 Budget Act.........cccovveerenannanen. et ane $2,014.4 .. $3,624.4
1988-89 adjustments to appropriations . .
Lower-than-anticipated caseload growth....................... —$21.1 —$29.2
Baseline change for 1/88 state COLA...........cocviiinienins -11 ~11
Federal reimbursement for refugees........................... -10 -
Refugee program reduction........... e et raaas -12 —_
Newly legalized persons...........cc.cvevrvevnivivenreeinenns ’ — 2
Totals, SUTPIUS. ... oeuevneiieen e —$244 —$28.0
1969-90 adjustments ’ ' :
Increase in caseload..............ooooiiiiiiiii i $88.9 $163.8
Full-yearcostsofllSQstateCOLA........................,.... 11328 132.8
Full-year costs of 1/89 federal COLA ..........cc..ccvvuennene. - =Ti8 —488
1/90 federal COLA (4.8 percent) .........cveueueneunenennnns —T15 -29.7
Federal reimbursement for refugees............cocoooevvniinn. -14 -
Refugee program reduction................ e eresis e 5 —
Newly legalized persons.........coccovvvnirinvieninnns veenes — 2.
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) ..........coeveiiniiiiiiiiinenns $2,0555 - . - - $38169
Change from 1988-89: .........ccviviviriiiiiniiiineiiienineennies
AMOUNE. .. ooietiiiiii e $65.5 $220.5
Percent......c.oveiniiiiiiiiiiiiii e 3.3% 6.1%

& Includes federal SSI payments not appropriated in the state budget as well as General Fund amounts.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 603

Table 2 shows the factors resulting in the net increase of $220 million in
all funds for the SSI/SSP program in 1988-89. As the table shows,
eﬁenditures from all funds in the current year are estimated to be $28

illion ($24.4 million General Fund) less than the amounts budgeted in
the 1988 Budget Act. For the budget year, the largest projected cost
increases are attributable to: '

e A $164 million ($89 million General Fund) increase to fund an

estimated 4.5 percent caseload growth.

o A $133 million General Fund increase to fund the full-year cost in
1989-90 of the 4.7 percent COLA provided for SSI/SSP grants on
January 1, 1989. '

These increases are .partially offset by a decrease of $155 million in
General Fund costs resulting from COLAs in the federal SSI program and
social security benefits. These increases are counted as increased bene-
ficiary income and thus reduce the state share of grant costs. =~

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Eligibility Requirements .

The SSA administers the SSI lFrog:ram. In addition, the SSA will
administer a state’s SSP program if it is requested to do so by the state.
When the SSA administers a state’s SSP program, as it does in California,
federal eligibility requirements are used to determine an applicant’s
eligibility for both the SSI and SSP programs.

To be eligible for the SSI/SSP program, individuals must fall into one
of ‘three. categories—aged, blind, or disabled. In addition, their income
must be below the SSI/SSP payment standard and their resources.cannot
exceed $2,000 for individuals and $3,000 for couples.

General Fund Reversion of $24 Million in 1988-89

The department anticipates that expenditures for SSI/SSP durin,
1988-89 w:ﬁ be below available funds by $28 million ($24 million Gener

Fund), or aEproximately 1 percent. As Table 2 shows, the current-year
surplus in the program is primarily attributable to a $29 million ($21
million General Fund) decrease in costs due to lower-than-anticipated
growth in the SSI/SSP caseload, offset by a $2.3 million increase for grants
to newly legalized persons that were not included in the 1988 Budget Act.

Grant Levels and Cost-of-Living Adjustments

The maximum grant amount received by an SSI/SSP recipient varies
according to the recipient’s eligibility category. For example, in 1989 an
aged or disabled individual can receive +1111) to $602 per month, while a
b%.nd individual can receive up to $673. The actual amount of the grant
depends on the individual’s other income. In addition to categorical
di(gerences, grant levels vary according to the recipient’s living situation.
The majority of SSI/SSP recipients reside in independent living arrange-
ments.

Federal and State COLA Requirements. Cost-of-living increases for
the SSI/SSP grant are governed by both federal and state %aw. As regards
federal law, the SSA amendments of 1983 require California to maintain
its SSP grants at or above the July 1983 level. This means that for aged or
disabled individuals—who represent the largest groups of recipients—the
state must provide at least $157 per month in addition to the SSI grant

provided by the federal government. The SSP grant levels proposed in

the budget exceed those required by federal law.




604 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PROGRAM FOR THE AGED BI.IND AND
DISABLED-—Continved

Existing state law requires that the total SSI/ SSP payment levels be
adjusted, effective January 1, 1990, based on the change in the California
Necessities Index (CNI) durmg calendar year 1988. The Commission on
State Finance is required to calculate the CNI, which is based on
December-to-December changes in inflation mdexes reported for Los
Angeles and San Francisco. At the time this analySIS was prepared, the
commission’s calculation of the actual change in the CNI for' calendar
year 1988 was not available. The commission’s preliminary estimate of the
change is 4.79 percent.

Budget Proposes to Suspend Statutory COLA. The budget assumes
enactment of leglslatlon to waive the requirement for a state COLA for
SSI/SSP grants in 1989-90. The budget estimates that this will result in
General Fund savings of $138 million in the budget year based on the
estimated increase in the CNI of 4.79 percent.

Table 3

Maxnmum Monthly SSI/SSP Grant Levels
Calendar Years

1989 and 1990
1990
B - Statutory .
Budget Proposal Requirement
1989 (nostate COLA)*® (with state COLA)®
Category of recipient® S D : » »
Aged or disabled ’ )
Individual: ....................... FOPT . o
e $602 ¢ g602 $631
368 : 386 e 386 -
234 : 216 . 245
“Total grant..................... s $1,116 - $1L116 ~$1,169.
£ O 553 s9 519 -
] S . 563 ) 537 . 590
Blind o . o : ' )
Individual: ’ : ' ’ '
Total grant........c.ccoevvvveniinininnannn. $673 - .. . $673 - . o $705. ..
SSI....... eetreeerienrerteianersaniearianes 368 386 386
TSP e, 305 87 319"
Couple: . o _ _
Total Eranti.........ovveereesieereeninn. $1,312 $1,312 $1375.
] P 553 - 579 BRRAEE 579
SSP.. i e 759 133 796
Aged or disabled individual ‘ S ST o
Nonmedical board and care: ) . o
Total grant $678 $678 $710
SSI..... e 368 386 - 386
SSP......... e oot 310 B R '

a Assumes no state COLA in SSI/SSP grants and a 4.8 percent increase in SSI grants January 1, 1990.

b Assumes a 4.79 percent increase in SSI/SSP grants, based on the estlmated CNI, and a 4.8 percent
increase in SSI grants, both effective January 1, 1990. .

¢ Unless noted, recipients are in independent living arrangements,



“of Social Services, the lower growt

Item 5180 HEALTH 'AND WELFARE / 605

Table 3 displays the SSI/SSP grants for 1989 and for 1990 with no state
COLA (the Budget Bill proposal) and with a COLA of 4.79 percent. As
the table shows, if legislation is enaeted to waive the state COLA, the
COLA in the federal SSI program ‘that will take effect on January 1, 1990
will be offset by a reduction in the SSP grant and will result in no change
in the total grant. If, however, legislation is not enacted to waive the state
COLA, grants to individuals would be $27 to $59 higher in 1990 than the
grants in 1989. R

Estimates Will Be Updated In May

We withhold recommendation on $2 billion from the General Fund
requested for SSI/SSP grant costs, pending review of revised SSI/SSP
expenditure estimates to be submitted in May. = S

The proposed expenditures for the SSI/SSP.- program are based on
actual casell)oad and cost data through July 1988. The department will
present revised estimates in May, which ‘will be based on program costs
through February 1989. Because the revised estimates wn.ﬁ) be based on
more recent experience, the ‘estimates will:provide the Legislature with
a more reliable basis.for budgeting 1989-90 expenditures.

Basic Caseload Estimate May Be Too High. The budget proposal
assumes an average monthly SSI/SSP caseload of 811,800, which is an
increase of 4.5 percent, above estimated current-year caseloads. Table 4
compares the projected caseload in each recipient category for 1988-89
and 1989-90. B

: Table 4
S§S1/8SP
‘Average Monthly Caseload
1987-88 through 1983-90

Percent

IR C ~. Change

Actual Est. Prop. From

1987-88 1988-89 - 198990 1988-89
Category of recipient : L TE i T

Aged...iiiiii 282,294 291,400 300,800 - 32%
Blind.....oooiiiii 20,544 21,000 - 21500 - 24
Disabled...........ocovvinnniiiis e 439,452 464,100 - 489,500 55

STotals v 742,290 776,500 811,800 4.5%

'Compared to the most recent actual experience, a caseload increase of
4.5 percent would represent an increase in the rate of growth of the

‘SSI/SSP caseload. For: example, Table 5 shows that the number of
‘récipients increased by 4 percent between the first five months of 1987-88
-and the same period in 1988-89. Although this is' only a difference of

one-half of 1 percent below the 4.5 % rcent prlcl)f'gctec}ﬂ by the De artme'ni_
rate would result in a reduction o

General Fund cost below the proposed level of more than $10 million.




606 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PROGRAM FOR THE AGED, BLIND, AND
DISABLED—Continued :
- Table 5

S§S81/SSP
- Actual Change in Average SSI/SSP Caseload
July through November 1987-88 and 1988-89

: : Percent
July-November Change From
1987-88 _ 1988-89 1987-88
Eligibility category i :
Aged oo e e 279,930 288,588 ) 3.1%
Blind............ et e 90,443 20,715 13
Disabled. . ..ottt . 432643 453,368 48
- Totals...ovvviiniiniennns e e . 133,016 . 762671 . . 4.0%
Department of Social Services
SPECIAL ADULT PROGBAMS
Item 5180-121 from the General

Fund and the Federal Trust ,

Fund Budget p. HW 170
Requested 1989-90 ..........eeecneeceenscniisiecansaeessassesesessseasaiosiosss $3,689,000
Estimated 1988-89 ............ reeterergesnesnetesaiareasanestesstsrerssensnssaretasaseses 3,309,000
Actual 1987-88 ........irinininmenescssienseseisesesssssesins 2,882,000

Requested increase $380,000 (411 percent)

Total recommended reduCtion ... None
1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
5180-121-001—Special Adult programs . General $3,614,000
5180-121-890—Special Adult programs Federal 75,000

Total : ' $3,689,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Special Adult programs consist of three distinct program elements
demgneg to fund the emer%ency and special needs of Supplemental
Security Income/State Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP) recipients.
These elements are the (1) Special Circumstances :program, which
provides financial assistance for emergency needs, (2) Special Benefits
grogram which dprov1des a monthly food allowance ‘for guide dogs

elonging to blind SSI/SSP recipients, and (3) Temporary Assistance for
Repatriated Americans program, which provides assistance to needy U.S.
citizens returning from foreign countries.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an agf)ropnatlon of $3.7 million for the Special
Adult programs in 1989-90. This is $380,000, or 11 percent, more than



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 607

estimated expenditures for this program in the current year. This
increase results primarily from projected expenditure growth in the
Special Circumstances program. Our analysis indicates that the proposed
increase is appropriate: : » '

Department of Social Services
REFUGEE CASH ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

Ttem 5180-131 from the Federal

Trust Fund © Budget p. HW 171
Requested 1989-90 ........coourerirmreierisssienssssssnssesssnsrsessessssssssssssssenss $17,505,000
Estimated 1988-89 ........ccccoviiimnninsivssnnnsesssnonnumnerssssessssssssesssssonns 20,668,000
ACHUAL 18T-88 .ovvoroooeoeeseesesseesesssneesessestessssessessseee e sessees 45,322,000

Requested decrease $3,163,000 (—15 percent) '

Total recommended reduction ............... None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT »

This item appropriates federal funds for cash grants to needy refugees
who (1) have been in this country for less than two years and (2) do not
qualify for assistance under the Aid to Families with Dependent Children
(AFDC) program or Sup]illemental Security Income/State Supplemen-
tary Program (SSI/SSP). The funds for assistance to refugees who receive
AFDC or SSI/SSP grants are appropriated under Items 5180-101-890 and
5180-111-890, respectively. '

The federal government pays 100 percent of the costs of public
assistance—AFDC, SSI/SSP, and county general assistance—to needy
refugees for the first two years that they are in this country. These
individuals are designated as “time-eligible” refugees. Time-eligible
refugees who are needy, but who do not meet the eligibility require-
ments of the AFDC or SSI/SSP programs, receive cash assistance under
the Refugee Cash Assistance (RCA) program for the first 12 months that
they are in this country. After this period, some of these individuals
qualify for assistance under county general assistance programs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes expenditures of $17.5 million in federal funds in
1989-90 for cash assistance to time-eligible refugees through the RCA and
county general assistance programs. This is a decrease of $3.2 million, or
15 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. :

. "The $3.2 million decrease consists of (1) a $3.9 million decrease due to
the net full-year effects in 1989-90 of a change in federal regulations that
took effect in October 1988 and (2) a.$700,000 increase primarily due to
a 3 percent caseload increase. The change in federal regulations reduced
from 18 to 12 the number of months that the federal government
provides %{ants to refugees under the RCA program. In 1989-90, this
change will result in a $5 million decrease in grant costs to refugees under
the RCA program. At the same time, this change will result in a $1.1




608 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

REFUGEE CASH ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS—Continued

million increase in costs for assistance to refugees under general assis-
tance programs. This will occur -because some refugees who formerly
received grants under the RCA (those in the country for 12 to 18 months)
will shift over to general assistance programs.

Department of Soclal Serwces
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF WELFARE PROGRAMS

Item 5180-141 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund S Budget P HW 171
Requested 1989-90 .......... $708 256 000*
Estimated 1988-89 R rseen , - 654,012,000
Actual 1987-88 ......coeeeeeirnrrresrnesrsieineserressssasss s soes s gensenseaens oeee 532,390,000

Requested increase $54,244,000 (+8.3 percent)

Total recommended T€dUCHON. ........cc.ciirenerriesriacasirrernns ww.  None
Recommendatlon pendmg rrrvessteressnrsrerinssenideiisnsarenranes ERERD: 708 256,000

= Includes $24 420000 proposed in Item 5180-181—890 to provide a 5 2 percent cost-of-] hvmg ad]ustment

1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund - L Amount .
5180-141-001—County administration " General - . oo $179,592,000-
5180-141-890—County administration Federal S - 502,583,000
5180-181-890—Cost-of-living adjustment Federal ) 24,420,000
Control Section 23.50—Local assistance State Legahzatlon Impact As51s ’ 1,661,000
. o T ) “tance Grant )

Total ST IR 708,256,000
- i » ‘ S  Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

1. County Administration Budget. Withhold recommendation . 611 -
" on $708.3 million .($179.6 mllhon General Fund, $528.7
million federal funds) pending review of revised estimates
in I:I/Iay and a report on the findings of a:work measurement
study

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT -

This item contains funds to'cover the state and federal share of the Costs
incurred by -counties in administering (1) the Aid to Families with
Dependent Childrén (AFDC) program, (2) the Food Stamps program,
(3) ‘the Child Support Enforcement program, (4) special benefits ‘for
aged, blind, and disabled adults, (5) the Refugee Cash ‘Assistarice
program, and (6)"the Adoption ‘Assistance program. In addltlon th1s item
supports the cost of trammg county eligibility staff. -



Jtein 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 609

OVERVIEW -OF THE BUDGET REQUEST.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1796 mllhon from the
General Fund as the state’s share of the costs that counties will incur in
administering welfare programs during 1989-90. This is an increase of $12
million, or 7.5 percent, over estimated current-year General Fund
expendltures for this purpose. The $179.6 million includes $9.0 million to
fund increased General Fund costs resulting from the estimated 4.8
percent cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) granted by the counties to
their employees during 1988-89. In accordance with the policy established
by the Legislature ‘in recent Budget Acts, counties will pay for any
COLAs granted to county e ‘ﬁﬂoyees in the budget ear using county and
federal funds. The state will fund 1ts share of the budget-year costs
starting in 1990-91.

The budget proposes total expendltures of $960 million for county
administration of welfare programs during 1989-90, as shown in Table 1.
This is an increase- of $73 million, or 82 percent, over estimated
current-year expenditures..

Table 2 shows the budget adjustments that account for the net increase
in county administration expendltures proposed for 1989-90. Significant
changes include:

o A $14 million increase ($3.5 million General Fund) to fund admin-
istration costs related to estnnated increases in AFDC caseloads
(basic costs).

o A $6.1 million increase ($2. 3 million General Fund) to fund increased
costs related to development and implementation of a statewide
automated welfare system. The $6.1 ion increase ($4.9 million for
AFDC administration and $1.2 mllhon for nonassistance food stamps
administration) reflects (1) additional development costs related to
certain counties preparing to implement their automated systems
and (2) the costs &r addlhonall) counties to prepare advanced

planning documents for their automated systems.

. A $3.8 million increase to fund the estimated 4.8 percent retroactive
COLA for 1988-89. This increase is primarily tlg)e result of higher
caseloads in 1989-90. The General Fund share of the increase ($9
million) is partially offset by reduced county costs, since counties will
pay for 100 percent of the nonfederal share of these COLAs in
1988-89.

o A $45 million increase in federal and county funds (no General Fund
monies) to provide a 5.2 percent COLA estimated for 1989-90. The
General Fund share of the ongoing costs of this COLA will be
covered in the state budget beginning in 1990-91.




Table 1

County Welfare Department Administration
Budget Summary .
"1987-88. through 1989-90
(dolliars in thousands)

Actual 1957—88

) Estimated 1955-89 " Proposed 1989-%0
Program State Federal  County Total ~ State . Federal County . Total = State  Federal County — Total .
1. AFDC administration. ............ $109,066 $166352 $126,163 $401,581 - $125,050 $272,598 . $135,089 $532,737 $134,840 $287,778 $131,894 $554,512
2. Nonassistance food stamps........ 27677 -110495. 33276 171,448 35,860 92,894 40,790 = 169,544 38,537 95942 40,501 - 174,980
3. Child support enforcement....... . o— 102851 50,566 153,417 — 113021 = 53,183 166204 — 110,492 55,712 166,204
4. Special adult programs ........... 2,330 . —_ 85 2,415 2,533 — 122 2655 2,883 — — 2,883
5. Refugee cash assistance........... S— 6439 - — 6439 678 2,263 694 - 3,635 — 3445 — 3445
6. Adoption assistance............... 106 69 1 © 176, 79 36 4 119 .59 8 - 87
7. Staff development ................ 2,312 4,693 2,901 9,906 2899 - 6,101 3,191 12,191 - 3273~ 6,559 3,213 13,105
8. Estimated 5.2 percent COLA for L : T . . i
county staff...........c....n. — . —- —- = — — — =" =P 24490 20264 44634
Totals ..oovvvriireeiineinieennnens $141,491 $390 8992 $212, 992 . $745 382 $167 099 $486,913 * $233 073 $887,085 $l79 592 $528 664 #.-$251,644

2 Tncludes State Legahzahon Impact A551stance Funds. For 1989—90 these funds are budgeted under Control Section 23.5.
b The state will not share in the costs of COLAs granted to welfare department ‘employees for 1989-90 until 1990—91

$959,900’

. PONURUODI—SWVIOO0Ud FAV41AM 40 NOILVULSINIWAY ALNNOD

081¢ waI]

AYVATIM -ANV HLIVHH / 0L9



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 611

Table 2

County Administration of Welfare Programs
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes

All Funds
(dollars in thousands) ,
General Fund All Funds
1988-89 expenditures (revised) ........ SURUIO [T OTUT TP $167,099 $887,085
Adjustments to ongoing costs or savings :
AFDC administration - S )
Basic caseload €OSES...oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 3,498 - . 13,940
_Court cases/legislation. ....:....c.cociiviieniiinniniininean.. —1,696 -587
Statewide Automated Welfare System (SAWS) ............. 1,861 4897
Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlervent. .............. -3 . 361
Fraud detection, enhanced federal funding.................. =707 —
Other. .o. i ienii i e e ee s 28 96
. Subtotals, AFDC......... e e o ($2.981) ($18,707)
Nonassistance food stamps administration
Basic caseload costs................. ettt $266 $1,137
SAW S, L e 462 1214
" Employment training program ..........icoceviieeisiuenen. 65 1,744
Other. . i i e —4 L 389
- Subtotals, food stamps.:.............. T TR ($789) ($4,484)
Other programs o : ) : .
Basic caseload COSES. .....ovvvviiniiiiiiiiiiii e $419 $1,263
Refugee statutory changes .............coovvvviiiiniiniann, —678 -907
Immigration Reform and Control Act............c...c...... — 750
Subtotals, other programs................. N (—$259) ($1,106)
New costs ; :
Retroactive COLA (4.8 percent) ........cocvvvuenvnenannenn. $8,982 $3,834
Estimated COLA for 1989-90 (5.2 percent) ................. ) — 44,684 -
" Subtotals, NEW COSES. ... ceuiveninriiiiiiiiiniianninieinias ($8982) - . ($48,518)
1989-90 expenditures (proposed) .........cocvvieiriiiiiinenennn., $179,502 $959,900
Change from 1988-89: )
Amount............c....... e e, $12,493 §72,815
PerCent......ccvevinininiiiiiiiiiiiei e 75% 82%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS : .

We withhold recommendation on $708.3 million ($179.6 million
General Fund and $528.7 million federal funds) requested for county
administration of welfare programs pending receipt of (1) revised
estimates of county costs to be submitted in May and (2) a report on the
findings of a work measurement study to be submitted by March 1,
1989. :

The proposed expenditures for county administration of welfare pro-
grams in 1989-90 are based on 1988-89 budgeted costs updated to reflect
the department’s caseload estimates for 1989-90. In May, the department
will present revised estirates of county costs based on actual county costs
in 1988-89. For example, the May estimates will reflect the actual amount
of COLAs counties provided to their employees during the current year,
whereas the proposed expenditures are based on estimated county
COLAs. In addition, the May estimate will incorporate changes reflected
in approved coungf cost control plans for 1989-90 and the department’s
updated caseload data for county-administered programs..

Because the revised estimate of county costs will be based on more
recent and accurate information, the estimate will provide the Legisla-



612 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF WELFARE PROGRAMS—Continuved

ture with a more reliable basis for budgeting 1989-90 expenditures.
Therefore, we withhold recommendation on the amount requested for
county administration of welfare programs pending review of the May
estimate.

Findings of a Work Measurement Study May Lead to Changes in County
Administration Costs ' e
In the 1988 Budget Act, the Legislature approved language requiring
the Departments of Social Services and HealEt)lIa) Services to-submit a joint
report by March 1, 1989 regarding the findings of a work:measurement
study of counties’ administration of welfare programs. The purpose of this
study is to determine an appropriate workload standard for counties’
eligibility determination staff. Among other things, the Budget Act
requires the departments to include in this report (1) an analysis of the
fiscal impact on the federal, state, and county governments, should ‘the
budget process for eligibility worker caseloads be based on the findings of
the work measurement study, and (2) an estimate of the cost of fully
implementing the findings of the study. We would expect the. depart-
ment’s May estimates of county administration costs to include :any
adjustments necessary to implement the results of the study. Therefore,
we will provide our review of the study as part of our analysis of the May
revision. , S

Department'of Social Sei-vices '
SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS

Item 5180-151 from the General

Fund and various funds Budget p. HW 172
REQUESLEA 198990 ..ovevsiemeemeeessecsssssmmsessassesmssessssssssssssssensessansmsssssns $1,310,333,000 *
Estimated 1988-89........cccuiiiererrmmrrensanerssssesseseessesesecssssrossasasese 1,282,942,000
Actual 1987-88........covimevrniriniininisissnssssenssssesasisessessssons weee 917,352,000

‘Requested increase $27,391,000 (+2:1 percent) :
Total recommended reduction...... consrienienen ' " 250,000
Recommendation pending ...l e 573,906,000

2 Includes $2,903,000 proposed in Item 5180-181-890 to provide a 5.2 percent cost:of-living' adjustment:

1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund ' . "~ .- ‘Amount
5180-151-001—Social services programs—local .~ General =~ : © $799,177,000
- assistance : E . X "
5180-151-890—Social services programs—local Federal . : 503,588,000
. assistance - ; R o - L
5180-181-890—Social services programs—local Federal ) - 2,903,000
assistance COLA . o .
‘Reimbursements — : o 2,735,000
Welfare and Institutions Code Section Children’s Trust o T 1,659,000
18969—Appropriation ) ] s N
Chapter 1236, Statutes of 1988—Appropriation -~ General ' 62,000
“Control Section 23.5 ' State Legalization Impact Assis- - - 209,000

s - tance Grant - R

Total $1,310,333,000




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 613

v . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS)—Program Refocus. 620
Withhold recommendation on $374 million proposed for the
IHSS program, including $64 million in proposed savings due
to a “program refocus™ and recommend that prior to budget
hearings, the Department of Social Services provide the
fiscal .committees with the details of the proposal, the
implemienting legislation, and its assessment of the propos-

- al’s likely impact on the recipients, the counties, and the
long-term costs of the IHSS program. o

2. Licensed Maternity Home Care. Reduce Item 5180-151-001 626
by $250,000. Recommend a reduction in General Fund
support to more accurately reflect the program’s antlclpated
spending level.

3. Greater Avenues for Independence (GAIN) Program. Rec- 630
ommend that the department report to the fiscal commit-

. tees prior to budget hearings on its most recent estimate of -

- current-year county allocations and expenditures for the -

- GAIN program and the amount of unspent funds that will
revert to the General Fund.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Social Services (DSS) administers various pro-
grams that provide services, rather than cash, to eligible persons who
need governmental assistance. The six major programs providing these
services are (1) Other County Social Services (OCSS), (2) Specialized
Adult Services, (3) Employment Services, (4)' Adoptions, (5) Refugee
programs, and (6) Child Abuse Prevention.

Federal funding for social services is provided pursuant to Titles IV-A,
IV-B, IV-C, IV-E, and XX of the Social Security Act and the Federal
Refugee Act of 1980. In addition, 10 percent of the funds available under
the federal Low-Income Home Energy Assistance (LIHEA) block grant
are transferred to Title XX social services each year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The: budget: proposes $1.3 billion in expendltures from state funds
($799.2 million General Fund and $1.7 million State Children’s Trust
Fund), federal funds ($506.7 million), and reimbursements ($2.7 million),
to support social services programs in 1989-90. In addition, the budget
anticipates that counties will spend $109.7 million from county funds for
these programs. Thus, the budget anticipates that spending for social
services programs in 1989-90 will total $1.4 billion.  Table 1 d1splays
program expenditures and funding sources for these programs in the
past current, and budget years.




614 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continued
Table 1
Social Services Programs
Expenditures from All Funds
1987-88 through 1989-90 °
(dollars.in thousands)

Change From

R Actual Est.- - Prop. . _ 1988-89.
Program <. . 1987-88 198889 . 1989-90° ~Amount ~ Percent
Other county social services.......... eene. $380,880  $479.641 . $548456  $75815 16.0%
Child welfare SETVices ..................... (302901)  (390,344) (463847) (73508)  (188)
County services block grant............... . (77988) (82,297) - (84,609) (2,312) (2.8)
Specialized adult services.................... 475375 585,538 - 579,604 - —5844 -10
In-Home Supportive Services ...... Ve (469,971) . (579,942) - - (574,008) - ' (—5,844) (—1.0)
Maternity home care ...................... ~ (1,962)  (2154)  (2,154) =) (=)
Access assistance for deaf.................. (3,442) (3,442) (3,442) (=) (—)
Employment services......................... 94917 232410 214700 —17,710 —16
GAIN® ....ooovennnn. eveaes . (69593) (226,300)  (189400) (—36900) (—16.3)
Demonstration programs. s @5324)  (B110) (=) (—6110) (—100.0)
JOBS Impact . ... 0ooeiiiveinineniisiennnn. o (=) (—) - (25,300)  (25300) (—)¢
Adoptions....................... N 21,047 27,003 27,583 580 - 2.1
Refugee assistance. .......................... . 19,146 - 44,936 27,685 - —17,251 —-384
Social SETVICES. .....vvveereeeeveeeeenn. (13324)  (26292) . (18363) (-7929) (—302)
Targeted assistance ........................ (5,736) (18 644)  (9322) (-9322) (—50.0)
Refugee demonstration program support _ : :
SETVICES. .. .uivvivninniriininiinniininninns (86) (—) (—) (—) =)
Child abuse prevention..... TeTeieeneeiantan -23,738 23,438 21,959 —1,479 —6.3
©Totals ii. e e 31,015,112 $1,385,966  $1,420,077 $34,111 2.5%
Funding Sotirces® R : : S
General Fund ............. i, - -$483,966. - $775290  $799239 - $23H9 - - 31%
Federal Trust Fund ..... Viefresasniensedaes o 430367 502440 - 506491 4,051 .08
State Legalization Impact Assistance L ] . ]
Grant ..........coocevveviinniennnann, - % 209 179 59.7
County funds................. Vv POV 297,760 103.024 109744 -~ 6720 65
State Children’s Trust Fund et C 8277 2131 1,659 —472 ~221

Rezmbursements ..... ......... 742 3051 2735 316 —104

a Includes actual 1987-88 and anh01pated 1988-89 and. 1989 90 county expenditures. -

b Includes funds for 1989-90 COLAs ($2.9 million from the Federal Trust Fund and $20.0 m:]hon in county
funds). Also included in these amounts is the General Fund share :of the COLAs that counties
granted their child welfare service workers in 1988-89.

¢Excludes General .Fund expendltures for GAIN from Control Section 22 and other funds for GAIN
appropriated in other items in the Budget Bill. Table 9 in our analysis of the GAIN program in this
item displays all the funds appropnated in the Budget Bill for GAIN. )

9Not a meamngful figure.

Slgmflcuni Budget Chunges

Table 2 shows that the proposed level of expendltures from all funds for
social services in 1989-90 represents an increase of $34.1 million, or 2.5
percent, above estimated current-year expendltures It also shows the
various changes in funding for socmi’ services programs that are proposed
in the budget year. The most significant of tlgese changes are as foﬁows

o A $54 million ($40 million General Fund) increase due to anticipated
growth in Child Welfare Services (CWS) caseloads.

e A $2.6 million increase for cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) that
counties granted to CWS workers in 1988-89. This increase consists of



Item 5180

© Tabile 2

Department of Social Services
Proposed 1989-90 Budget Changes
Social Services Programs

{dollars in thousands) .
General Fund

1988-89 expenditures (Budget Act)........c.oveveeniniiinnn.n,

1988-89 adjustments to appropriations

Reduction in federal emergency assistance funds..............

Increase in federal refugee funding...................oenenis

Increase in-In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) average
(THSS) hours of service .......cocovvvievinieriiniiirinrennnn.

Other adjustments ........c..ovuceiiiiiirieeiiierieiarineenans

Subtotals, expenditure increase .................. e
1988-89 expenditures (revised) ..............coooviiiiiinn
1989-90 adjustments )
Other County Social Services (OCSS):
Child Welfare Services (CWS) caseload increase ...........
CWS prior-year COLA .........cooviiineniiiiiineniinn.e.
Reduction in federal funds for independent living. .........
’Implementatron of four-county pilot for drug-exposed in-
FANES. ..o i e e

Increase in State Legahzatlon Impact Assistance Grant
(SLIAG) funds.......c.occovenieniineniiinnieenniinnnniiennes
Other adjustments............ccoovveniiiniiinninniiin

Subtotals, OCSS........ccovvviiiniiieiienninias U
IHSS: V
Increased caseload and average hours of service............
™ -am refocus—limit on hourly rate .....................
Program refocus—cap on average hours of service .........
Settlement of Miller v. Woods court case....................
Increased costs for payrolling contracts.............cco.veuis
Increase in SLIAG funds...........ccooivieiiniinenniienane

Subtotals, THSS ........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
Employment services: )
Work Incentive (WIN) program phase-out .................
GAIN program reduction®............cocvviiivininininines .
CJOBSimpact .....ooviei
Subtotals, employment serv1ces ..............................
* Adoptions '
Refugee programs:

Reduction in targeted assistance grant ...................... :

Reduction in refugee employment social services provider
contract obligations. ............ccovviiiiiii i
Subtotals, Tefugees.........oovveiiiiiiieiiiiieeeeea

Child abuse prevention................ccvuveviiiiisaieniiid il
Proposed COLAs in CWS (52 percent)...................... -

1989-90 expenditures (proposed) .................................
Change from 1988-89: : )

$766,624

$2,681

6,959

—974

($8,666)
$775,290

$40.269
15,066

1,066
3,225

: —413

($59,213)

$64,460
—30,673
—33,221
—7,800
229

(—$7,012)

—~§2,655
- —9,584

—16,700

(—$28,939)
$737

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 615

All Funds

. $1,373,359

~ $9,001
4,888
—1,282

($12,607)
$1,385,966

$53,661
2,576
—17,033

1,066
3,225

14

—383

(852,926)

$66,330
—30,673

v —33,221
—8,667
222

165

—$6,110
'—36,900

25,300

(—$17,110)
$580

;. —$9,309

—7,929

(—$17,251)
—$1479

22,889
$1,420,077

$34,111
2.5%

B Excludes vGenera.l Fund expenditures of $3.9 mrlhon‘ for GAIN from Control Section 22 and other funds

for GAIN appropriated in other items of the Budget Bill.

b The state share of the COLAs that counties grant to their child welfare services workers during
1989-90will be included in the base funding for the program beginning with the 1990-91 Budget.



616 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continued

(1) an increase of $15 million in General Fund costs that results
because, consistent with' the state’s “retroactive” COLA policy, the
state did not share in the 1988-89 costs of these COLAs during
1988-89, but will begin providing its share of these costs in 1989-90,
~ (2) a reduction of $13.1 million in county costs, also due to the
“*“retroactive” COLA policy, and (3) an increase of $624,000 in the
federal costs associated with the 1988-89 COLA due to caseload

- increases.

o A $23 million increase in federal and county funds for the costs of the

" COLAs granted to county CWS workers in 1989-90. Under the
“retroactive” COLA policy, the state share of these costs w1ll be
provided beginning with the 1990-91 budget.

o A $66 million increase ($64 million General Fund) for basic costs in
the In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) program- due to estimated

* increases in caseloads and hours of service. .

e A $64 million Geéneral Fund reduction due to a proposed ‘programn

" refocus” in the IHSS program in two parts: (1) a $31 million
reduction due to the proposal to limit reimbursement for all IHSS

- hours to the current hourly cost for Independent Providers (IPs) and
(2) a $33 million reduction due to the establishment of a cap on each

- county’s average hours of service. .

¢ A net $18 million reduction ($29 million General Fund) for employ-
ment services due to (1) a $6.1 million reduction ($2.7 million
General Fund) in the Work Incentive (WIN) program due to the
change over from the WIN program to the Greater Avenues. for

.+ Independence (GAIN) program in the remaining WIN counties, (2)

‘a GAIN program reduction of $37 million ($9.6 million General

" Fund), and (3) a net increase of $25 million due to implementation

- of the Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Training (JOBS) program.
The $25 million increase is composed of $42 million in additional
federal funds available under JOBS offset by a $17 m11hon reduction
in General Fund expenditures.

The. proposed increase of $34.1 million from all funds consists of (1) a
General Fund increase of $23.9 million, or 3.1 percent, (2) a federal fund
increase of $4.2 million, or 0.8 percent, (3) an increase in county funds of
$6.7 million, or 6.5 percent, (4) a decrease of $0.5 million, or 22 percent,
from the State Children’s Trust Fund, and (5) a $0.3 m11110n or 10
percent, reduction in reimbursements.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
OTHER COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES

Proposed Funding for Other County Social Services. The budget
proposes total spending of $548.5 million for the Other County Social
Services (OCSS) program in 1989-90, which is 16 percent more than
estimated expenditures in 1988-89. This amount consists of $82.7 million in
federal ‘funds (Titles IV-A, IV-B, IV-E, and SLIAG), $376.1 rmlhon in
General Fund support, and $89.7 mllhon in county funds.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 617

Of the amount requested for OCSS, $463.8 million is proposed for the

Child Welfare Services program. The balance of the OCSS request—$84.6
‘million—is proposed for the County Services Block Grant.

County Services Block Grant. The County Services Block Grant
(CSBG) program includes THSS administration, out-of-home care, and
protective services. for adults, information and referral, staff develop-
ment, and 13 optional programs. )

-Child Welfare Services. The Child Welfare Services (CWS) program
provides services to abused and neglected children and children in foster
care and their families. The program has four separate elements:

o The Emergency. Response (ER) program requires counties to pro-
vide immediate social worker response to allegations of child abuse
and neglect. : :

e The Family Maintenance (FM) program requires counties- to
provide ongoing services to children (and their families) who have
been identified through the ER program as victims, or potential
victims, of abuse or neglect.

- ‘o The Family Reunification (FR) program requires counties to

. provide services to children in foster care who have been tempo-
rarily removed from their families because of abuse or neglect.

o The Permanent Placement (PP). program requires counties to

--provide case management and placement services to children in
foster care'who cannot be safely returned to their families. ‘

Administration’s Propbscl to Fund Pilot Project for Services for
Drug-Exposed Infants Needs More Detail .

The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $1.1 million in the

Social Services Programs item (Item 5180-151-001) and $90,000 in the

DSS’ Departmental Support item (Item 5180-001-001) to recruit, train,
and provide support services to foster parents for infants in four counties
who are drug-exposed or who test positive for the virus that causes AIDS.
This proposal is.part of a pilot project to be administered by the
Department of Health Services (DHS), the Department of Alcohol and
Drug Programs (DADP), and the DSS. While we believe that the
department’s proposal has merit, at the time we prepared our analysis
many of the details regarding its implementation still had not been
resolved. For example, the DSS advises that foster parents in the pilot will
be trained by hospital personnel regarding the medical in-home care
needs of their foster care infants; yet neither the DSS nor the DHS could
identify a funding source to support this training. We discuss the proposal
in more detail in our analysis of the DADP’s budget. (Please see Item
4200.) ' R v o
IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES ‘
The In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) program provides assistance
to eligible aged, ’bfi)nd, and disabled persons who are unable to remain
safely in their own homes without assistance. While this implies that the

rogram  prevents institutionalization, eligibility for the grogram ‘i not
gased on the individual’s risk of institutionalization: Instead, an individual
is eligible for IHSS if he or she lives in his or her own home——or is capable
of sa.%ély doing so if THSS is provided—and meets specific criteria related
to eligibility for SSI/SSP.

An eligible individual will receive IHSS services if the county deter-
mines that. (1) these services are not available through  alternative




618 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continved :

resources and (2) the individual is unable to remain safely at home
without the services.

The primary services available through the IHSS program are domestic
and related services; nonmedical personal services, such as-bathing and
dressing; esséntial transportation; protective supervision, such as observ-
ing the recipient’s behavior to safeguard against injury; and paramedical
‘services, which are performed unc%er the direction of a licensed health
care professional and are necessary to maintain the recipient’s health.

The THSS program is administered by county welfare depatrtments
under broad guiﬁfelines that are established by the state. Each county
may choose to deliver services in one or a combination of ways: (1) by
individual providers (IPs) hired by the recipients, (2) by private agencies
under contract with the counties, or (3) by county we].fgre staff.

Status of the Current-Year Budget , .

The department estimates that current-year expenditures for the IHSS
program will exceed the amount appropriated in the 1988 Budget Act by
$4.9 million ($7 million General Fund). This increase-is primarily due to
an increase in the average hours of service per case. - :

The 1988 Budget Bill, as approved by the Legislature, included funds
based on the DSS’ May revision estimate, which projected a 3 percent
increase in the average hours per case. The 3 percent increase was used
as the basis for the Department of Finance (DOF) proposing an increase
in funds in its May revision submission to the Legislature.

Although the DOF had proposed the 3 percent increase in the average
hours, the Governor vetoed $8.5 million of the General Fund appropri-
ation for THSS from the 1988 Budget Bill to reflect a lower estimate of 1.5
percent. The department now estimates that the actual increase in
average hours in the current year will be 3.8 percent.

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department indicated that
it is not requesting additional funds to cover the shortfall. The depart-
ment advises that the May revision will provide a better basis for
determining how much additional funding is needed in the current year.

Proposed Budgei—Year Expenditures
The budget proposes expenditures of $574 million for the IHSS
program in 1989-90. This is a decrease of $5.8 million, or 1 percent, below
estimated current-year expenditures. The significant changes that ac-
count for the decrease are as follows: ‘
" e A $66 million increase to fund an estimated 7 percent increase in
basic caseload and a 4 percent increase in average hours of service

per case. :
e A $64 million reduction due to a proposed “program refocus,”
-consisting of two parts: (1) a reduction of $31 million due to a limit

oon provider payments at the minimum wage rate and (2) a reduction
of $33 million due to a proposed cap on each county’s average hours
of service per case. ‘

"o An $8.7 million reduction due to the elimination of payments for the
Miller v. Woods court case (the department expects to make the final
payments during 1988-89). :

Table 3 displays IHSS program expenditures, by funding sources, for
the past, current, and budget years. The table shows that while expen-



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 619

ditures from all funds are expected to decrease by $5.8 million, or 1
percent, expenditures from the General Fund are projected to decrease
by $7 million, or 2.7 pereent. This is because the “program refocus” will

result in savings exclusively to the General Fund. County funds are
expected to remain level as a result of Ch 1438/87 (SB 412, Bill Greene),
which freezes the county share of costs for the THSS program at the
1987-88 level.

Table 3
Department of Social Services
In-Home Supportive Services
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Change From

Actual Est Prop. ~ 1988-89
1987-88 1988-89 1989-99  Amount - Percent
Funding Sources ............ccovvveiieeninies .
General Fund ............cooceeiieieninnn... $147,760 . $253,974 . $246962 —4$7,012 —2.7%
Federal fnds..........oo.lvvvvenneeenninnnnn. 302,133 305,863 306,866  —1,033 0.3
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant. L= 27 192 165 611.1
County funds........coovviiiiininininiinnnn. 20,078 20078 20,078 — =

Totals .....oovvvininiiiiiiiiinn $469971  §579,942  $574,098 —$5844 —1.0%

Estimates Will Be Updated in May

The proposed expenditures for THSS are based on program costs
through June 1988. The department will present revised estimates in
May, which will be based on program costs through February 1988.
Because the revised estimates will be based on more recent experience,
the estimates will provide the Legislature with a more reliable basis for
budgeting 1989-90 expenditures. Based on our review of the caseload and
cost data that was available at the time this analysis was prepared, we
conclude that the departments estimate understates the likely THSS
caseload growth.

Table 4 displays the average monthly caseload by service delivery type
for the past, current, and budget years. The table shows that the
department estimates that the THSS caseload will grow by 7.1 percent
between 1988-89 and 1989-90. The estimate is based on actual caseload
data through June 1988. Caseload data for the period July 1988 through
December 1988, however, suggests that the rate. of growth may be
acceleratmg Spemfically, the actual caseload for the IP mode for the first
six months of 1988-89 is 1.3 percent higher than the department estimates
for the current year. If this increased rate of growth continues into
1989-,90, the: resulting THSS IP mode caseload would be 131,363 cases,
which is 4.5 percent higher than the caseload estimated in the budget. A
caseload increase of this magmtude would result in 1ncreased General
Fund costs of $32 million in 1989-90.




620 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAI. SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continued
Table 4
Department of Social Services
Iin-Home Supportive Services
Average Monthly Caseload
by Provider Type
1987-88 through 1989-90 , ;
" Percent
Change
From
Actual Est. Prop. 1988-89
1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 Percent
Service provider types

- Individual providers...............ccoiveennnns 110,338 117,500 125,700 70%
Contract agencies..............o..ovvvieninnns 15,593 15,900 17,200 82
County welfare staff ............................. 1,271 1,200 1,200 —

Totals cooveii i 127,202 134,600 144,100 7.1%

Table 5 displays the average hours of service per case by service
delivery type for the past, current, and budget years. The 1989-90 hours
of service reflected in the table assumes implementation of the admin-

istration’s “program refocus” proposal discussed below.
Table 5
Department of Social Services
In-Home Supportive Services - .
Average Monthly Hours of Service per Recipient ®
by Provider Type
1987-88 through 1989-80
Percent
o Change
Actual Est, Prop. From
_ 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 . 198990
Service provider types ' ] : .
Individual providers ..................c.ocunis 74.93 71.67 - 7620 —1.9%
Contract agencies.................coevenniinnes 26.34 28.05 28.27 0.8
County welfare staff........................... 11.93 11.23° 10.60 —56
Weighted average .....................ene. 68.33 7183 6995 ~1.8%

2 Assumes implementation of “program refocus” in 1989-90. .

- Assumes fiscal year 1987-88 for comparison

Proposed Program Refocus Remains Unclear

We withhold recommendation on $574 million proposed for the IHSS
program, mcludmg the $64 million in savings proposed for the IHSS

‘program refocus’, and recommend that prior to budget hearings, the
DSS provide the fi scal committees with the details of the proposal, the
implementing legislation, and its assessment of the proposal’s likely
impact on the recipients, the counties, and the long-term costs of the
IHSS program.

The budget proposes to limit the pro_lected growth in THSS expendi-
tures through a “program refocus.” At the time this analysis was
prepared, the administration had provided the Legislature with only a
sparse outline of the proposal and had not drafted legislation to imple-
ment it. According to the department, the proposal consists of two parts:



- awards to reflect changing county priorities an

Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 621

a cap on the average hours of service per case in each county and a limit
on the hourly ayment for all hours of IHSS to the minimum wage rate
paid to md1v1 roviders (IPs).

The major bene t of the proposal is that it would place cost controls on
two areas of the IHSS program that have been growing in recent years,
average hours per case, and the cost per hour for the contract mode and
welfare staff modes of service delivery. In our view, however, the
department has not yet provided the Legislature with enough informa-
tion to enable it to fully assess the potential problems associated with
implementing these cost controls: Therefore, in order to make a decision
on this proposal, the Legislature will need additional information from
the department. We discuss each component of the proposal below.

Cap On Average Hours Per Case
The department . advises that it will seek- legislation to limit each

"county s average hours ?er case to its 1988-89 county plan level. If hours

increase above this level, the state would not reimburse the counties for

any costs resulting from the increase. According to the department, this

would result in a statewide average of 70 hours per case, which is shghtly
less than the department’s estimate of 71 hours per case in the current

gear Presumably, the department chose a limitation on hours per case
‘because the average hours per case have been growmg steadily through
‘most of this decade.

The Legislature has enacted several recent program changes designed
to affect average hours of service per case. These changes include: -

o Implementation of Time-Per-Task Guidelines. In 1986, the DSS, at
the direction of the Legislature, helped the counties to unplement
statewide standards for hours of service provided for specific tasks
such as laundry and shopping.

o Case Management Information and Payrolling System (CMIPS).
The DSS completed implementation of the CMIPS July 1, 1987. The
CMIPS is a management tool that allows counties to closely momtor
the hours of service being awarded by social workers.

o Uniformity Assessment, In March 1988, counties began using:a new
needs assessment tool for social workers to determine THSS hours
needed by a client.

We have two concerns with the department’s proposal.

1. The department has not evaluated the impact of the limit on
recipients. Chart 1 displays the statewide average hours per case from
1983-84 through 1989-90. As the chart shows, hours per case increased
from 60 in 1983-84 to 68 in 1987-88, an increase of 14 percent. Based on the
department’s projections for the current and budget years, without the
proposed limit on hours per case, statewide average hours would grow to
74, a 23 percent increase above 1083-84 levels.

The department advises that it has not determined the causes for the
continued growth in IHSS hours. We have identified two possible
explanations for the increase: (1). counties may have increased service

dy 2) demographic trends
and governmental policies may have affected the types of clients

" receiving THSS.

As we discuss below, there is substantial variation among counties in
average hours per case, which may be due to differences in how counties
view the IHSS program. For example, some counties may place a priority




622 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continued

on using alternative services before using IHSS and others may view IHSS
as the first response to persons who require services at home. County
implementation of CMIPS and the uniformity assessment were, in part,
an attempt to provide counties with tools to control cost increases due to
the way they administer the program. :

In addition, factors that are beyond the control of the counties ma
account for all or part of the increase. These factors might include: (1)
the increasing frailty of recipients, (2) advances in medical technology
that allow more severely disabled persons to remain at home, (3) the
limited supply of nursing facility beds in the state, or (4) government
policies and programs that have channeled more severely disabled
individuals into the THSS program. Qur review indicates that it is possible
for the department to analyze IHSS caseload trends, demographic and
policy changes, and the preliminary results of implementation. of CMIPS
and the uniformity assessment to better identify the factors that have
contributed to the increase in hours per case that has occurred in recent
years. .

The causes of increased average hours per case are important for the
Legislature’s evaluation of the department’s proposal. To the extent that
hours per case have increased due to decisions made by the counties, it
may be appropriate to place a limit on some counties’ average hours. To
the extent that hours have been increasing due to factors. outside of
county control, however, a cap on hours might force counties to-deny
necessary services. We believe that the department should evaluate the
causes of the increase in hours that has occurred in this decade in order
to provide the Legislature with more definitive information on how the
proposed limit on hours will affect recipients.

Chart 1

In-Home Supportive Services

Average Hours Per Case - . . _
Projected "

1983-84 through 1989-90 L] refoous" (grfgrew%:;thom 'p;mgram

Budget proposal

Actual (estimated for 1988-89)

80 -
70 4
60. -
50 4
40 4
30 4
20 4

10 1

8384 ~ 8485 8586 86-87 8788 8889  89-90




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 623

2. The proposal would institutionalize existing differences between
counties. There is currently a tremendous amount of variation among
counties with respect to the average hours of service per case. We
reviewed data on average hours per case, and found that in 1987-88
average hours ranged from a high of 112 for Inyo County to a low of 22
for Tuolomne. In fact, while the statewide average has increased, some
counties have actually had a decrease in average hours. Table 6 dlsplays
average hours per case for 10 selected counties, in 1980-81, 1984-85, and
1987-88. We selected 1980-81 for comparison purposes since it was prior to
the passage of Ch 69/81, which established cost controls in the THSS
program. The first year after 1980 that saw a substantial increase in the
statewide hours per case was 1984-85. The table illustrates these varia-
tions between counties and shows that three counties—Solano, Los
Angeles, and San Fran01sco—-actually have reduced their average hours
per case since 1980-81.

Table 6

Department of Social Services
IHSS Program
Average Hours Per Case, Selected Counties.
1980-81 through 1987-88
{Selected Years)

Percent
Change
1980-81 to
County : 1980-81 1984-85 1987-88 to 1987-88
Contra Costa .......oovvvuiiiiiiiinnn, e 66 78 90 35.7%
S0lano. ... i . 53 50 80 50.2
San Diego ........oooevunni: T PN 55 67 . 78 424
Orange ............. . 83 73 7 - =70
San Bernardino 31 42 7 142.9
Los Angeles ...ooooviiiiiiiiiininiinn, 76 75 71 —6.6
San Francisco....ooovvvieririiiiieieniinerrennnees 72 61 66 =87
Santa Clara........o..coveeviinneinineiiinnninns, . 46 57 60 . 304
San Joaquin..........ooiiiiiiiiiiii 32 29 40 26.7
Ventura.........oee v 16 20 37 1292
Statewide average.............ocoeviiinnn, 60 63 - .68 13.1%

We are concerned that setting a limit based on current hours would, in
effect, eliminate incentives for counties to use uniformity, CMIPS, and
other initiatives to improve consistency. The proposal would have the
effect of rewarding counties that currently have a high number of hours
per case whether or not the high service awards are related to client
needs. In addition, the DSS would have little incentive to analyze and
identify the causes of the differences between counties or to develop
additional tools to assist counties in addressing factors under their control.
Moreover, setting hours in statute at current levels would ultimately
prevent the DSS from adjusting individual counties up or down in
response to future developments.

Limit on Hourly Pcymenls

The budget proposes to save $30.6 m11110n by limiting the hourly
payment for which the state will reimburse the counties to $4.69, which




624 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continued o

is the current cost for IPs. Some counties currently receive a hlgher rate
for THSS hours provided through the “contract mode” or the ‘welfare
staff mode”.

The department estimates that the total cost for contract hours would
be $54 million-in 1989-90 without this change, and that the 15 counties
with contracts will receive $24.2 million less under this proposal. The
department estimates that the welfare staff mode would have cost $8.2
million in 1989-90, but that the proposal would result in savings of $7.4
million in the 20 counties that use the welfare staff mode. The budget also
proposes to use $1 million of the “savings” in the welfare staff mode for
continuation of some supervision of IPs by welfare department staff.

The budget proposal presents counties that currently have IHSS
contractors or that use the welfare staff made to provide services with
two basic options. These counties could eliminate these other modes of
service and operate a 100 percent IP program to stay within their
allocations or continue to offer services in other modes and bear the
additional costs.

Currently, 94 percent of THSS hours are provided by-IPs, 5 percent by
employees of private agencies under contract to counties, and less than 1
percent by county employees—“welfare staff.” The department esti-
mates that without the proposed program change, the cost per hour for
the contract mode would be $8.71 in 1989-90. The department does not
estimate the welfare staff mode on a cost-per-hour basis, because the
allocation for these counties covers costs for services and for some
supervision of IPs. The department could not provide a breakdown of
these costs so it is not possible to develop a meaningful estimate of hourly
welfare staff costs.

We have the following concerns with this component of the proposal

1. The department may not have the statutory authority to implement
the proposal. Current law authorizes counties to use the contract mode,
the IP mode, or the welfare staff mode to provide IHSS services, While
the department has the authority to approve or deny county IHSS plans,
it is not clear to us that existing statute gives the department the
authority to deny a county plan solely because the county’s hourly rate is
higher than the IP rate. We therefore have submitted a request to the
Legislative Counsel for clarification of the department’s authority to limit
hourly IHSS payments.

2. The proposal may not actually save money in the long run. Our
analysis indicates that counties that provide 100 percent of their IHSS
hours through the IP mode do not necessarily have lower overall IHSS
costs than mixed-mode counties. Table 7 displays the average costs per
case for 10 counties—5 IP counties and 5 mixed-mode counties—during
the second quarter of 1988-89. As the table illustrates, the cost per case for
IP counties is not necessarily lower than the costs for m1xed-mode
counties.

There are several possible reasons why the IP mode is not always less
costly than the mlxe(F ode, even though the hourly rate for the IP mode
is substantially less than for the contract or the welfare staff mode.
Counties report that it is difficult to obtain IPs due to the low hourly
wage, particularly for recipients who need onlya few hours of service per
week. Some observers argue that without the availability of a contractor,



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 625

Table 7
Department of Social Services
In-Home Supportive Services

" Average Monthly Cost Per Case—Selected Counties
October-December 1988

. . Average . Mixed-Mode ) Average
IP Mode Counties Cost Per Case . Counties Cost Per Case
Contra Costa $391 . San Diego $388
Alameda 373 San Francisco 367
Orange 338 San Bernardino 334
Los Angeles _ 300 Santa Clara 263
Sacramento ’ 254 San Joaquin 223
: Statewide Average $317

there is an incentive for counties to authorize higher hours of service so
that the case will be more attractive to a worker. Contractors can serve
several individuals who need a few hours of service each while still
employing full-time workers. In addition, contractors maintain that they
train and supervise their workers, thereby relieving county-employed
THSS social workers of this responsibility. A 100 percent IP mode could
also increase county staff costs because social workers would need to assist
recipients when IPs fail to show up or other problems arise. Since the
average costs per case.for IP counties is not necessarily lower than for
mixed-mode counties, it is not clear that the proposal would actually save
money in the long run. , :

3. The proposal does not specify what options counties will have if
they are unable to find enough IPs to meet all of their needs. Many
counties report difficulties in finding enough IPs, particularly for low-
hour cases and in emergency situations. In fact, it is our understanding
that some counties originally turned to the contract or welfare staff
modes to ease this availability problem. The department’s proposal does
not address the issue of the availability of IPs or outline counties’ options
if they are unable to find enough providers to serve all of their THSS
recipients.

4. The proposal does not specify how the department will allocate $1
million set aside for IP supervision. The budget includes $1 million for
the costs of county welfare department staff to supervise IPs. The
department has not provided the détails 6n how these funds will be used.
Our analysis indicates that there are several options for using these funds.

For example;, Los Angeles County has developed a limited worker -

registry at a county cost of $60,000 annually. A portion of the $I million
could be used to help counties develop worker registries. ‘

The Supplemental Report of the 1988 Budget Act required the DSS to
report to the Legislature by July 1, 1989 on the “supervised IP” mode.
The supervised IP mode involves using county staff to help recipients
locate and supervise their providers. The report requires the DSS to
compare the costs of this mode with the costs of the IP and contract
modes. The department could use a portion of the $1 million to hel
counties establish supervised IP mode for some of their IHSS caseload.
The department could also use a portion of the $1 million for training of
IPs in the care needs of recipients and the provision of services.

Conclusion. The department’s proposed “program refocus” is a major

olicy and fiscal proposal that the Legislature will have to consider in
ﬁght of its overall fiscal priorities. In order to fully assess the merits of the
proposal, however, we believe that the Legislature will need substantially



626 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continved

more information than the department has currently provided. We
therefore withhold recommendation on the $574 million proposed in the
THSS program, including the proposed $64 million reduction, and recom-
mend that prior to budget hearings, the DSS provide the fiscal commit-
tees with the details of the proposal, the implementing legislation, and its
assessment of the proposal’s likely impact on the recipients, the counties,
and the long-term costs of the IHSS program.

LICENSED MATERNITY HOME CARE

The Llcensed Maternity Home Care (LMHC) am provides a
range of services to unmarried pregnant women un er t e age of 21. The
DSS negotiates annual contracts with seven homes that provide food,
shelter, personal care, supervision, maternity-related services, and post-
natal care (limited to two weeks after delivery) -to women in the
program. The department reimburses the homes at a monthly rate that
ranges from $1,127 to $1,308 per client. The department estimates that
the homes will provide services to 474 women in the current year.

Funds for LMHC are Overbudgeted

We recommend a General Fund reductwn of $250,000 to reflect
reduced costs in the LMHC program in 1989-90 (reduce Item 5180-
151-001 by $250,000).

The budget proposes General Fund expendltures of $22 million for
supgort of the LMHC program in 1989-90. Table 8 shows the amount of
funds budgeted and spent by maternity homes in the past four years. As
the table shows, expenditures have fallen short of the amount appropri-
ated for the program in each year since 1986-87. For exarnpf)e, the
department estimates that the homes will revert $255,466 to the General
Fund in the current year.

Table 8 -

Department of Social Services
Appropriations and Expenditures in the
Licensed Maternity Home Care Program

- 1985-86 through 1988-89
(dollars i in thousands)

. Est -

. B 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
ADPIOPriation . .......cocervvivrviennrnienieennn. $2,254 $2,254 $2,254 $2,154 .
Expenditures.............cceoennnnnn.. [ETTIN 2,287 2,048 1,962 . 1,899
Reversion to the General Fund ................. — $206 $292 o $255

2 Maternity homes used their own resources to cover the $33,000 “deficiency” in 1985-86.

The department advises that the reason maternity homes do not spend
all of the funds appropriated for the program is because they are
increasingly receiving reimbursement from the Aid to Families with
Dependent Children-Foster Care (AFDC-FC) program. Homes that are
licensed as AFDC-FC group homes tﬁplcally receive higher rates—an
average of $1,380 to $3,331 per mon Eendmg on -the service the
home provides—than they receive through the LMHC program. In order
to receive an AFDC-FC rate, the home must (1) be licensed by the
department as a foster care group home and (2) provide services to



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 627

women who meet AFDC-FC eligibility criteria. In general, a young
woman is eligible for AFDC-FC if she has been adjudicated a dependent

¢

of the juvenile court due to abuse, neglect, or exploitation. Since not all
women who seek services from maternity homes meet the eligibility
criteria for AFDC-FC, maternity homes still seek reimbursement for
some of their clients through the LMHC program. According to the
department, however, maternity homes prefer to be reimbursed by the
AFDC-FC program whenever possible because of the program’s higher
reimbursement rates.

Given the rate differential between the AFDC-FC and LMHC pro-
gram, we believe that it is unlikely that the reimbursement preferences
of maternity home providers will change substantially from the current
to the budget year. Therefore, we recommend a General Fund reduction
i)f $2150,000 to more accurately reflect the program’s anticipated spending
evel.

GREATER AVENUES FOR INDEPENDENCE

The Greater Avenues for Independence (GAIN) program provides
education and training services to recipients of AFDC in order to help
them find jobs and become financially independent. The budget proposes
$215 million ($132 million General Fund, $80 million federal funds, $2.7
million reimbursements) for the GAIN program in 1989-90. These
amounts do not include funds proposed for support of the GAIN program
inl{tems 6110-156-001 and 6110-166-001, and Section 22 of the 1989 Budget
Bill.
Overview of the GAIN Budget Request

Table 9 displays expenditures from all funding sources proposed for
GAIN in the current and budget years. The table also displays expendi-
tures for each of the components of the GAIN program. As the table
shows, the budget proposes to fund the program from two major sources:
(1) funds appropriated specifically for GAIN and (2) funds redirected
from other programs. '

Table 9
Department of Social Services
. GAIN Program
Proposed Expenditures and Funding Sources
1988-89 and 1989-80
{dollars inh thousands)

Change
" Est. Prop. from 1988-89. .
" 1988-89° 1989-90 Amount Percent
EXPENDITURES BY COMPONENT . :
Registration, orientation, and appraisal ....... $13,035 $13,639 $604 5%
Education ...........ooevveneneenansen FUTTTOTIN 158,253 99,089 —59,164 -37
Job search....... e e e 43,695 28,772 —14,923 -3
ASSESSTNENL . .. evvvreriiriiiieeiiiiieeiaanns - 15,170 10,404 —4,766 =31
Training........cooceiiiieiniinniiennenienes 93449 - 167,555 74,106 i 79
Long-term PREP .........ocooviiiiniinnnnens 18,443 25,718 - 7,276 39
90-day.child care............coovuniniinis Ceerees 6,144 - 6,78 640 10
Planning:........ocouivvieinneninnieniiionennns 19,000 — 19,000 —100
. Child care licensing. .......... o eerreein e 309 4 —246 -79
Evaluation. .........ccovvviviiiinniinnninninnn.. 541 643 102 19
County administration.:...............oceenens 365 . 368 3 1

CTotals uvvneniiiii $368,404 $353,036 —$15,367 —4%




628 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continued

FUNDING SOURCES
Funds appropriated for GAIN
General Fund . . -
Department of Social Services.............. $153,500 $132,100 —$21,400 -14%
* State Department of Education............. , 13,100 13,100 - -
"Adult education ....... e (5,900) (5,900) (=) . (=)
_ Match for JTPA education funds.......... . (7,200 (7,200) =) (=)
Department of Finance..................... 44,000 24,100 -19900 - - —45
Subtotals, General Fund .................... ($210,600) (8169,300)  (—$41,300) ' (—=20%)
Federal funds..........cocoiviviinnindiiininnn, 61,800 80,400 ©18600 - 30
Totals, funds appropriated for GAIN......." $272,400 $249,700 —$22,700 T —8%
Funds redirected for GAIN ‘
General Fund : : ) o
Existing ADA funds.............. e  $42,800 $32,400 ~§$10,400 1 -24% -
Adult education .............ooeiniiinn. (13,900) (11,000) (—2,900) (—21)-
Regional occupation centers and pro- - T o
GIAMS. ...reeenieineenennanes ST (2,000) ~(T,000) (5,000) (250)
Community colleges ...................... (26,900) (14,400)  (—12,500) ~  (—46)
Careér opportunity development o ) o :
programs ........... L veereeeii i e eaena " 500 = - —500. - 100
Cooperative agencies resources for educa- o : - P
170) + R S S S SN 700 700 — .
- Job agent/service center.................... 1,000 1,000 — =
Subtotals, General Fund .................. ($45,000) ($34,100)  (—$10900) - = - (—24%)
Employment Training Fund .................. $1,000 $1,700 $700 70%
Federal funds ) - .
JTPA . $23,100 $38,700" $15,600 68%
Training .......7..coennens e (7,600) '(29,700) (22,100) (291)
"Education. .......cccoeeieniiiiiiiniiint. (15,500)- =~ (9,000) (—6500) i (—42)
“Jobservice.. ... 6,100 - 6,623 . 523 : -9 -
Career opportunity development o : ™
PrOZIAINS . .vivvreriniieinanessoreensaenses 4,100. - —4,100 = -—100-:
Community services block grant ........... 1,500 1,600 .o 100 . 7.
Vocational education block grant........... 4,800 7,100 2,300 48
Refugee social services.................c.oui - 5,100 5,000 -100 -2
PELL grants................... PRI 5,300 8,500 3,200 60
Subtotals, federal funds.................cuns ($50,000) ($67,523) ($17,523) (35%)
Totals, funds redirected for GAIN........... $96,000 $103,323 - $7323 8%
Grand totals, all funding sources®...............  $368,400 $353,023 —$15,377 —4%

2 Current-year figures have not been revised from those in the 1988 Budget Act.
® Figures do not add to expenditure totals due to rounding.

Expenditures. Table 9 shows that the budget proposes $353 million in
expenditures for the GAIN program in 1989-90, which represents a
decrease of $15 million, or 4.2 percent, below the amount provided in the
1988 Budget Act. The department indicates that this level of expenditures
is $65 million below the amount needed to fully fund the GAIN program
in 1989-90. We discuss the implications of this funding “shortfall” below.
In addition, the department has not revised its current-year figures to
reflect updated caseload and cost data. We discuss the department’s
estimate of current-year expenditures in more detail below. As Table 9
shows, the largest decreases are for (1) the costs to serve GAIN
participants who are in the education component of the program (—$59
million) and (2) the costs to plan and implement the program: (—$19
million). These decreases are partially offset by a $74 million increase in

i



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 629

the costs to serve GAIN participants who are in the training component
of the program. ' RS
- Funds Appropriated for GAIN. Table 9 shows: that the bulk of the
support for.the program is derived from funds specifically appropriated
for GAIN.: The largest appropriation is the $132 million General Fund
appropriation proposed for the DSS. This represents a decrease of $21
million, or 14 percent, below the amount appropriated to the department
in the current year. : ' C ) T :
Redirected Funds. As shown in the table, the budget assumes that $103
million ‘in ‘funds proposed for existing programs will be available to
provide services to GAIN participants. For example, the budget assumes
that GAIN participants will receive education and training -services
totaling $32 million, at rio charge to the GAIN program, through ADA
funds appropriated for adult education, community colleges, and regional
occupational centers and programs. The budget also:assumes that $39
million in federal Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA) funds will be
spent on GAIN participants. IR ~
-While Table 9 breaks out GAIN expenditures by program component,
Table. 10 shows how the $353 million proposed for GAIN would be
distributed among expenditure categories. Table 10 -shows that over
one-half of the funds (56 percent) are proposed for program costs—the
costs incurred by county and contract staff to provide direct services,
such as job search, education, and training to GAIN participants. An
additional $84 million, or 24 percent of total costs, is for supportive
services, including child care, transportation, and ancillary costs (such as
books and work-related clothing) provided to participants. Finally, $72
million;. or 21 percent of total costs, is for administrative costs, which
consist primariﬂl of county costs to administer the GAIN program.

Table 10

Department of Social Services
GAIN Expenditures by Category

1989-90
{dollars in millions) )
Proposed Percent of
1989-90 Total
Program costs
(051211712 10) ) PO PPN $1.3 04% .
Testing and evaluation. ..............coiiiiiiiiinininn. 113 32
Education ....... et e e r e 584 16.6°
Job club/search ........,.... X 170 . 48
ASSESSINENE .. ..viviiniiiniieiii e FPORN ] 74 ' 21
" “Training and vocational education.............ocovivevvinnnns S (1) 28.8
Long-term PREP............covviviiiiniiiiniieiinienneieeneanns T -
Subtotals, program costs...............coooiiiiiinin, ($197.0) - (55.8%)
Supportive services : ’ . : .
"Child-care.......... P L P $49.9 : 14.1%
Transportation .......... R e - 304 ; 86
Ancillary expenses®.........cc.coeeiiiiiiiiiieiee e, 33 09
Subtotals, supportive services............... N . ($83.6) L (23T%)
Administration............ R S eeenns $724 - _20.5%
Totals.....oovvivirinniiiieiiiinenienn, O “$353.0 - - 100.0%

2 Supportive services for long-term PREP total $11 million. The actual “program” costs are AFDC grant
payments made to GAIN participants.
b Includes workers’ compensation costs for participants in certain training components.



630 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continved
Status of GAIN Implemenfuhon

As of January 1989, 56 of the 58 counties had 1mplemented GAIN
programs. The department indicates that the two remaining counties-
—Calaveras and Tuolumne—will implement GAIN programs before May
1989.

Table 11 shows the distribution of counties according to when they
implemented GAIN programs and compares it to the county implemen-
tation schedule anticipated at the time the 1988 Budget was enacted. The
table shows that of the 58 counties, 16 counties implemented GAIN prior
to October 1987 and 21 counties implemented GAIN programs between
October 1987 and July 1988. Thus, the department estimates that 37
counties will operate GAIN programs for the full year in 1988-89. By
comparison, the department anticipated that 46 counties would operate
full-year GAIN programs- at the time the 1988 Budget was enacted. In
addition, the table shows that 8 counties started, or will start GAIN
programs after September 1988. At the time the 1988 Budget Act was
enacted; the department estimated that all counties which had not
1mplemented GAIN by July 1988 would begin to operate GAIN programs
by September 1988.

Table 11

. Department of Social Services .
GAIN Program Implementation Schedule
. May 1988 Estimate Comparqd to Actual

May 1958 Estimate of Actual
: - Implementation Schedule  Implementation Dates
Date of implementation

Prior to October 1987 .......ccocvvvinininnnin 16 16
October 1987-July 1988..........ccvvveniniins 30 : 2l

Subtotals, full-year 1988.................... “'(46) (37)
August 1988.........oiiiiiiiiiiinie 2 5
September 1988..........c..ccvvvenininilt e ' 10 8
After September 1988...............ceun — _8

Totals....oovveviiiriierce e 58 58

Current-Year Expenditures

We recommend that the department report to the f' scal committees
prior to budget hearings, on its most recent estimate of current-year
county allocations and expenditures and the amount of unspent Sunds
that will revert to the General Fund.

As Table 11 shows, counties have not all implemented their GAIN
programs according to the schedule that was anhcrpated at the time that
the 1988 Budget Act was enacted. The delays in implementation should
result in 1988-89 expenditures that are lower than those anticipated when
the budget was approved. The department has not revised its expendi-
ture estimates for the current year to reflect the slower implementation
schedule ‘shown on Table 11. Therefore, we recommend that the
department report to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings, on



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 631

the most recent estimate of current-year .allocations and. expenditures
and the amount of resulting carryover that could be reappropriated for

the budget year.”

Budget Shortfall

The budget proposes total GAIN expenditures from all funding sources
of $353 million in 1989-90. The department estimates that this amount is
$65 million less than the amount needed ($418 million) to fully fund the
anticipated caseloads in all counties in 1989-90. ’

Statutory Participation Restrictions. Current law provides that when
a county’s GAIN budget is insufficient to cover program costs, the county
must reduce its caseload according to a specified schedule. Specifically,
counties ‘must first exclude applicants for assistance under tﬁe' AFDC-
Unemployed Parent (AFDC-U) programi, followed by applicants: for
assistance under the AFDC-Family Group (AFDC-FG) program. If these
participation restrictions are not enough to bring costs within the amount
allocated to the county it must restrict participation by specified catego-
ries of -AFDC recipients. The department indicates that the level of
funding proposed in.the budget is sufficient to serve the entire antici-
pated statewide GAIN caseload in 1989-90 except all AFDC-U applicants
and 60 percent of AFDC-FG applicants. :

GAIN Program Funding and County Allocations. The actual GAIN
caseload that will be served in 1989-90. depends on how the department
allocates the available funds to the counties. This is because each county
will serve the “mix” of participants that it can afford to serve based on its
own costs and on the amount of its allocation. Thus, some counties may
serve all of their potential caseload except for the AFDC-U applicants and
60 percent of the AFDC-FG applicants, while others may serve higher or
lower shares of their potential caseloads. It is our understanding that in
February 1989 the department will propose an allocation formula for
1989-90. SRS ‘

Legislature’s Request for a Uniform County Allocation Plan. The
1988 Budget Act appropriated an amount of funds for the GAIN program
that the Legislature recognized would not be sufficient to fully Fungr the
anticipated  GAIN caseloads in 1988-89. To accommodate any 1988-89
shortfla)lll, the Legislature approved a two-tiered allocation formula for
1988-89. Specifically, the 1988 allocation gave higher levels of funding to
the 18 counties that had implemented their GAIN programs by October
1987 than it gave to the remaining counties. - .

At the time the Legislature enacted the 1988 Budget Act, it recognized
that this two-tiered funding approach should only be used temporarily.
Thus, the Supplemental Report .of the 1988 Budget Act declared the
Legislature’s intent to move toward a uniform, statewide method of
allocating funds to the counties. To help accomplish this, the supplemen-
tal report requires the department to report to the Legislature by March
15, 1989 on'its plans and timetable for implementing a uniform statewide
allocation methodology for the GAIN program. We will provide our
analysis of the department’s proposed GAIN allocation methodology after
we have reviewed the department’s report. -

The Federal Family Support Act of 1988

One of the major issues for the Legislature to consider in its delibera-
tions on the 1989-90 GAIN budget, is the effect of the recently enacted

2178859



632 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS—Continved

federal Family Support Act (FSA). The FSA is des1gned to promote
self-sufficiency among welfare recipients and reduce their dependence
on the welfare system. We have provided our analy51s of the FSA in a
separate report entitled Federal Welfare Reform in California: A Review
of the Family Support Act of 1988 (Legislative Analyst’s Office Report
No. 89-2). Our analysis indicates that the state will need to make several
changes in the GAIN program in order to comply with the requ1rements
of the FSA.

.Among other things, the FSA establishes the ]OBS program to prov1de
education, training, and employment services to AFDC recipients. The
program is similar in most respects to the state’s existing GAIN program:
There are, however, several significant differences between these two
programs, as we discuss in our report. The FSA 'requires states to
implement a JOBS program by October 1, 1990, as a condition of
continuing eligibility for federal AFDC fundlng However the act allows
states to implement a JOBS program as early as July 1989 and provides
additional federal financial part101pat10n (FFP) for states Wthh choose to
do so.

In our report, we advise the Legislature that its de01s1on about when to
implement JOBS depends on the extent to which it believes that the
changes required by the FSA will disrupt the GAIN program. If the

Legislature determines that the changes required by the FSA would- be

too disruptive to the GAIN program, it should use as' much time as is

available to plan and implement these changes in a way that minimizes
any potential disruption. Alternatively, if the Legislature determines that.

the required changes pose only a minor disruption to the GAIN program,
it could implement a JOBS program as early as ]uly 1989 and thereby
maximize the amount of FFP the state can receive for JOBS. It is
important to note, however, that implementation of JOBS by July 1989
will not be easy, due to the statutory and administrative changes that
must be made prior to starting California’s JOBS program..

JOBS in the 1989-90 Budget. The department’s 1989-90 GAIN' proposal
assumes that California will implement a JOBS program in January 1990.
The department also assumes that the GAIN program will continue to
operate as under current law, with one exception. This exception is to
make participation in the GAIN program mandatory for AFDC parents
whose. youngest child is three years of age ‘or older, as required by the
FSA. Currently, the GAIN program exempts from participation AFDC
parents whose youngest child is less than six years of age.

Table 12 shows the department’s estimate of the fiscal effect of its
assumptions with respect to JOBS. As the table shows, the net effect of
the department’s assumptions with respect to the ]OBS program is to (1)
increase the total costs of the program by $25 million and (2) reduce
General Fund costs by $17 million.

It is important to note that both of the estimates shown in Table 12
reflect the department’s assumption that counties will not provide GAIN
services to AFDC-U applicants or 60 percent of the AFDC-FG applicants
in 1989-90. Thus, neither estimate reflects the full implementation costs of
the GAIN program.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 633

‘Table 12
Department of Social Services
Effect of Implementmg the New. Federal JOBS Program

1989-90
(dollars |n millions)

‘ GAIN Cost Assummg ‘
GAIN Costs Without January 1990 - - Fiscal Effect
Implementation of ~ Implementation of - of JOBS :
R the JOBS -Program the JOBS Program Implementation

General Fund..................... . $186.0 $169.3 - - —816.7
Federal funds ..................... 384 804 42.0
Redirected funds.................. 103.3 103.3 —
Total GAIN program......... $327.7 - $353.0 $25.3

Departhjent of Social Services
COMMUNITY CARE LICENSING

Item 5180-161 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund . , ' Budget p. HW 175
Requested 1989-90 ...t e sesbo s $15,589,000
Estimated 1988-89 ........ccococemmeeevnirerisneeeeesreceresssssnssineerennennens 14,804,000
AcCtUAl 1987-88 ..ottt sasss st n b sns 12,662,000

Requested increase $785,000 (+5.3 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............coceeenerenreveseeieeeene. None

1989-90 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description .. .Fund Amount
5180-161-001—Local assistance General $10,044,000
5180-161-890—L.ocal assistance ‘ Federal 5,545,000

Total $15,589,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item contains the General Fund approprlatlons and federal funds
for (1) the state’s cost of contracting with the counties to license foster
family homes and family day care homes and (2) foster family home
recruiting activities by counties. Funds for direct state licensing activities
are proposed in Item 5180-001-001—-department support.

Foster family homes are licensed to provide 24-hour residential care to
children in foster care. In order to qualify for a license, the home must be
the residence of the foster parents and must provide services to no more
than 6 children. Family day care homes are licensed to provide day care
services for up to 12 children in the provider’s own home.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The - budget proposes - two. appropriatibns totaling - $15,589,000
($10,044,000 General Fund-and $5,545,000 federal funds) to reimburse




634 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

COMMUNITY CARE LICENSING—Continved

counties for licensing activities in 1989-90..This is an increase of $785,000,
or 5.3 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The increase is
due to (1) a projected 5.8 percent increase in the foster family home
caseload ($621,000), (2) a projected 5.2 pereent increase in family day
care caseload ($400,000), and (3) a technical error in the department’s
estimate of family day care licensing costs in 1988-89 (—$236,000). (We
anticipate that the department will correct the technical error in its
current-year expenditure estimate at the time of the May revision.) Table
1 displays program expenditures and funding sources for this program-in
the past, current, and budget years.

Table 1

Department of Social Services
Community Care Licensing
Budget Summary
1987-88 through 1989-90
(dollars in thousands)

Co Change From
Actual Est. Prop. 1985-89

Program 1987-88 198889  1989-9  Amount  Percent
Family day care licensing

General Fund.............cooieviinninnn, $3,994 $4,336 $4,500 $164 3.8%
Foster family home licensing................ 8,668 8,468 9,089 621 73

General Fund............c..cccueeveeionn.s (3313)  (4093)  (454) (451 (11.0)

Federal funds ............c.coeecverunnnn.. (3355)  (4375)  (4545)  (170) (39)
Foster family home recruitment ............ 2,000 2,000 2,000 —_ -

General Fund.............coooviinann,, {1,000) (1,000) (1,000) — —

Federal funds ...........ccovvoveveneunnnn. (1L000) _(1000)  (1,000) _—  _ —

Totals «.ovvvenniie e " $12,662 $14,804 $15,589 8785 5.3%

Funding Sources
General Fund .........c.ooveviiiiiinnniin, $8,307 $9429 810,044 3615 . 65%
Federal funds ....................cooeiii.. 4355 5375 5545 170 32

Our analysis indicates that the proposed budget is reasonable.

Department of Social Services
COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENTS

Item 5180-181 from the Federal

Trust Fund Budget p. HW 177
Requested 1989-90..........ccrrrveeieirinnreseeseesssereesennas evirveeserenes $27,323,000
Recommendation pending ..........ccvweeeereereereeisernereneserionsisnecanies None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

This item appropriates $27.3 million to cover the federal share (50
percent) of the costs of the cost-of-living-adjustments (COLAs) that the
Department of Social Services (DSS) anticipates that counties will



Item 5240 YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL./ 635

provide to their welfare department employees in 1989-90. This amount
includes $2.9 million for the COLA for county employees in the Child
Welfare Services (CWS) program and $24.4 million for the COLA for
other county welfare department employees.

In accordance with the policy -established by the Legislature in
previous Budget Acts, the state will not pay for any of the costs of the
1989-90 COLA until 1990-91. The County Administration budget (Item

5180-141-001) includes $9 million and the CWS budget (Item 5180-

151-001) includes $15 million for the General Fund share of the costs in
1989-90 of the COLA that counties provided their welfare department
staff during 1988-89. We recommend that this item be approved.

Budget Proposes To Suspend Statutory COLAs

In previous years, this item has included appropriations from both the
General Fund and federal funds to provide COLAs that are required by
statute for grants provided to recipients of Aid to Families with Depen-
dent Children-Family Group (AFDC-FG) and AFDC-Unemployed Par-
ent (AFDC-U), Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary
Program (SSI/SSP), and the Refugee Cash Assistance program. The
budget, however, assumes the enactment of legislation to suspend the
requirement for COLAs in these programs. According to the DSS, the
proposed suspension of the COLAs for the programs would result in a
General Fund savings of $243 million ($105 million in AFDC-FG&U grant
savings and $138 million in SSI/SSP grant savings). We discuss the impact
of suspending the COLAs on AFDC and SSI/SSP grants in the analyses of
each of these programs (please see Items 5180-101 and 5180-111).

Youth and Adult Correctional Agency
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Item 5240 from the General '
Fund and various funds Budget p. YAC 1

Requested 1989-90  .........oovoerreossscoererosssrreen . $1,862,131,000
ESHMAEd 198889 ....ovvocesoceeeessivessiessteoeessrrssescreesniesesscersioes 1,651,227,000
ACEUAL 18T-88 eooreer e sereeeessoeessssesesssssreessssnssesssenseesssnessosses 1,429,594.000

Requested increase (excluding amount ,
for salary increases) $210,904,000 (+12.8 percent) ;
Total recommended reduction .........c..cccveervenerenrresssessscnnens 1,418,000
Recommendation pending ..........cccooopeveesierernnersninessescnssssssenens 104,000,000






